
SRU Council of Trustees Information Workshop 
March 17, 2026  

3:00 p.m., via Zoom 

The Slippery Rock University Council of Trustees held a Finance/Academic and Student Affairs 
Information Workshop on Tuesday, March 17, 2026, 3:00 p.m. via Zoom.  The purpose of the session was 
to review PA, PT, OT, and Nursing program fee proposals, student life enhancement fee proposal, 
technology fee proposal, dining fee and parking permit fee proposals.   

Guests: 

Olivia Buterbaugh, MPAS PA-C 
Clinical Coordinator, Assistant Professor of Physician Assistant Studies 

Christine Karshin, PhD 
Dean, College of Health Professions 

Provost Michael Zieg welcomed Olivia Buterbacugh, MPAS PA-C, Clinical Coordinator, Assistant 
Professor of Physician Assistant Studies.  Olivia is doing really well with clinical rotations, making sure 
our students have the clinical rotations they need to succeed.  

Olivia thanked Council for their time today.  Olivia shared that she practiced as a Physician Assistant for 
about nine years in general outpatient pediatrics and newborn medicine before coming to Slippery Rock 
University’s program full-time in 2019.   

Olivia shared that clinical education by far has become one of the most competitive and resource 
intensive components of PA training nationally.   There are currently  231 accredited programs across the 
country and specifically within Pennsylvania we have over 30 programs.  Naturally, this challenge is 
heightened in Pennsylvania with obtaining clinical rotations placements with having the second highest 
accredited clinical programs of any state in the country. We are second only to New York in terms of the 
number of accredited clinical programs.  And also, with the ongoing rise of medical programs and 
residence programs locally as well. 

Another point Olivia shared to support these increased fee needs and why we must be proactive around 
this for our continued success is economics and the cost of doing business.  Naturally with inflation and 
the rising costs generally going on in this country,  these fees are no different.   

The ultimate focus, and what we all agree is paramount to our success is that students have a quality 
learning experience.  A lot of our students are native to western Pennsylvania, and these placements 
allow them to learn from local providers and build professional connections, especially for our students 
who gain meaningful exposures and look to pursue careers locally and support our community.   

Olivia continued to address a few key components that she experiences in her role as coordinator of the 
program that are important to share with trustees. 

Commuting is another big part of the student experience, our students maintain housing local to 
campus, the vast majority of them who are not local, are living in housing here.  If we are not able to 
secure placements within our local health systems and all of our local established relationships, what 
that looks like is sending our students to neighboring states or in areas that they are not investing in to 
pursue after they graduate, which does not make for a strong student experience.  But the other 



unintended consequence is that we are also forcing them into short-term, costly expensive housing at 
these outlier locations.  If we cannot continue to place students locally, they will be forced to be placed 
outside of our community.   

In addition, accredited driven standards in our program that we have established are really important.  
We do have above national average board status currently, of which we are very, very proud.  And that is 
in addition to all of the positive feedback we get from our local health systems regarding our students 
and our graduates, many of whom they are employing.  Our accreditation not only requires our students 
to rotate through 8 different areas of medicine, but students are also required to hit certain parameters 
as well.  Students care for patients across the lifespan from infancy through elderly.  They are also 
gaining valuable experience through in-patient settings, out-patient settings, emergency settings, and 
perioperative settings, They have to check a lot of boxes.  

Our alumni are doing incredible things out there.  We have alumni who are on flight teams within NICU 
medicine, on heart transplant teams, every single field of medicine is represented in our professional 
alumni network ten years later -  in our back yards. Our alumni are supporting health, saving lives, and 
contributing in big ways in our local communities.   

And, finally, Olivia stressed it is vital to remember that the investment we make in clinical education 
today is directly shaping the competence, the passion, the readiness of these future physical assistants. 
Our PA’s are practicing locally, so they will be taking care of us, taking care of our friends, and our 
families right here in our own communities.   

So, respectfully, Olivias final comment was asking I ask for Council support of our mission of the PA 
Program that has proven to be incredibly successful in providing our local area with phenomenal health 
providers. Please consider all that is being presented today in regard to this program.  Thank you.   

Provost Zieg presented the following Academic Program Fees proposals and justification for the fee 
increases.   

Rationale for Academic Program Fees: 

• Clinical health programs have unique costs
• Clinical placements becoming more costly and difficult to secure
• Advanced (expensive) teaching supplies (e.g., cadavers, simulated patients)
• Student support (e.g., remediation, licensure preparation, site management)
• Consistently being lowest-cost option for students is a double-edged sword 
• Same (better!) student support + lower tuition/fees + higher labor expenses
• Constant economizing + shifting resources → systemic stress
• Reduce cross-subsidization of high-demand programs
• Currently diverting discretionary resources away from lower-cost, lower demand programs,

which is not sustainable.

Academic Program Fees’ Proposals: 

• Physician Assistant
o Current: $657/term (Didactic year); $1,907/term (Clinical year)
o Proposed: $1,950/term (both years); 3% per year increase



• Physical Therapy:
o Current: None 
o Proposed: 1% of tuition (all terms)

• Nursing:
o Current: None 
o Proposed: 25% of tuition (all terms)

• Occupational Therapy: 
o Current: $833/term (third year only)
o Proposed: $2.5% of tuition (all terms)

Trustee Lautman asked what is the average term of the clinical program lease.  Olivia responded that 5 
years is typically what university legal counsel caps for these programs. If they are willing to go longer, 
we are happy to do that, but 5 years is the typical term for these lease agreements.  

Provost Zieg shared that following the session, we will send out the fee worksheets and the slide decks 
presented today.  

Ms. Carrie Birckbichler presented the following fee increases and provided comparison costs across 
PASSHE institutions. Slippery Rock University continues to be responsible and consistent with fee 
proposal requests to ensure students are receiving a high-quality, affordable student academic and 
living/learning experience.   

• Dining Services Fees
o We are proposing an increase of 6.74% ($119 per semester/$238 per year) on the most

common meal plan to cover the two-year period of 2026-27 and 2027-28.
o The 6.74% increase consists of an 8.4% increase in the meal swipe portion and a 0%

increase in the flex fund portion of the meal plan. 
o Slippery Rock meal plan prices will continue to be some of the most affordable

compared to State System peers. 
• Parking Permit Fee 

o Current: $25 per year; Proposed: $100 per year/$50 per semester
o An optional off-site parking permit of $25
o With proposed increase SRU moves from lowest to eighth lowest in PASSHE if all other 

PASSHE rates remain the same.
• Student Life Enhancement Fee

o This fee is for the purpose of supporting student life activities that enhance and extend
the traditional co-curricular, outside of the classroom activities.

o Current rate is $5.00 per credit: Proposing a $1.00 increase to $6.00 per credit
o This fee has remained the same since its inception 2011-12

• Tuition Technology Fee
o This fee enables the university to invest in instructional technology by upgrading

computer labs and classrooms and providing other technological enhancements.
o Requesting a $2.00 per credit increase, from $21 to $23 per credit, or $276 per semester

for Undergraduate in-State.  The same percentage increase will apply to Out-of-State
and Graduate pricing as well.

o This rate has traditionally increased at the same rate as tuition, approved by the Board of
Governors,  now Council of Trustees has the option to approve.



The session concluded at 4:04 p.m.  Thank you, Council, for joining the session today and many thanks 
to Provost Zieg and Ms. Birckbichler for presenting the fee proposals to Council for consideration.  The 
fee proposals will be submitted for Council action at the March 26-27, 2026, quarterly business 
meeting.   

Trustee Lautman commented that the understanding is there has never been a Physical Therapy fee in 
the history of the program. That is correct.   

Council Chair Stoebener asked Council members to review the slide decks and supporting documents 
that will be provided after the session ends.  Please submit your questions in advance to Michael Zieg 
and Carrie Birckbichler so that we can have your questions answered for review at the quarterly 
business meeting.   

Respectfully submitted, 

Tina Moser  
Chief of Staff/Administrative Liaison to the SRU Council of Trustees 

Documents provided: 

COT Academic Affairs Fee Workshop Final ppt. 
COT Finance Workshop 03162026 ppt. 
New Nursing Fee Proposal for 2026-2027 doc 
New DPT Fee Proposal for 2026-2027 doc 
Occupational Therapy Fee Decrease Proposal for 2026-2027 
Physician Therapy Fee Decrease Proposal for 2026-2027 

tina.moser
Cross-Out



ACADEMIC PROGRAM FEES
Michael Zieg
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● Olivia Buterbaugh, MPAS PA-C
● Clinical Coordinator, Assistant Professor of Physician Assistant Studies

● Christine Karshin, PhD
● Dean, College of Health Professions

Clinical Rotations: Current Environment and Outlook
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● Rationale
● Clinical health programs have unique costs

● Clinical placements becoming more costly and difficult to secure
● Advanced (expensive) teaching supplies (e.g., cadavers, simulated patients)
● Student support (e.g., remediation, licensure preparation, site management)

● Consistently being lowest-cost option for students is a double-edged sword
● Same (better!) student support + lower tuition/fees + higher labor expenses
● Constant economizing + shifting resources → systemic stress

● Reduce cross-subsidization of high-demand programs
● Currently diverting discretionary resources away from lower-cost programs

● Specific Fee Requests:
● Physician Assistant Studies
● Physical Therapy
● Nursing
● Occupational Therapy

Academic Program Fees
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Budgetary Context
● Clinical site expenses have been increasing rapidly since program inception
● PA students currently pay two different fees:

● First year: didactic fee, $657/term
● Second year: clinical fee, $1,907/term

● Site expenses have outstripped clinical fee revenue
● Didactic fees being used to cover clinical expenses

● Even clinical + didactic insufficient to cover just clinical expenses
● In January, $95,000 from Academic Affairs reserves to cover the rest of this year
● Currently almost $200,000 short per year

● If fee is not increased:
● Reduce quality/number of clinical sites (unacceptable)
● Shift costs onto central budget (unsustainable)

Physician Assistant Request
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PA Clinical Site Expenses

Expenses Projected Current Fees +2%/yr +3%/yr +4%/yr

Historical and Projected Expenses: site fees only

“Current” includes didactic and clinical fee revenue

Projections: initial $1950/term for all terms
+ 2%, 3%, 4% per year increases

Current Clinical + Didactic Fees

Proposed Program Fees

$1950/term
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● Current Fee Structure:

● Proposed: $1,950/term, 3% increase per year

Physician Assistant Request

Didactic 
(per term)

Clinical
(per term)

Didactic
(per year)

Clinical
(per year)

Total
(2 years)

Resident $657 $1,907 $1,971 $5,721 $7,692

Nonresident $673 $2,135 $2,019 $6,405 $8,424

Program 
(per term)

Program
(per year)

Total
(2 years)

All Students $1,950 $5,850 $11,700
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Program Costs (AY 25-26) Tuition & Fees Program Fees Cost of Attendance
Commonwealth/Lock Haven $70,551 $6,960 $77,511
West Chester $83,087 ---- $83,087
Pitt $105,598 $1,800 $108,408
Chatham $110,330 $8,196 $118,526
Thiel $129,545 $4,672 $134,126
Carlow $102,714 $11,435 $114,149
Ashland (OH) $97,220 $5,150 $102,370
Cedarville (OH) $87,450 $3,000 $90,450
Baldwin Wallace (OH) $99,692 $12,248 $111,940
Slippery Rock (Current) $71,278 $7,692 $78,970
Slippery Rock (Proposed) $71,278 $11,700 $82,978
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Budgetary Context
● No current program-specific fee
● Higher-than-typical expenses for graduate, in-person, hands-on/clinical prep programs

● Site fees not being charged yet, but “didactic” costs escalating
● Clinical support expenses

● Currently being “patched” ad-hoc by dean + provost
● Funding redirected from undergraduate enrichment
● Fee funds would replace this necessity

● If this were an undergraduate program, students would pay STEM-H fees:
● Average of $460/term, ranging from $341 to $558 for individual terms
● Would total $3,700 over course of program

Physical Therapy Request
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● Current

● Proposed (1% of tuition)

Physical Therapy Request

FY24 FY25 FY26 (YTD)

Fees $0 $0 $0

Base Budget $87,724 $54,708 $54,708

Supplemental Funding $0 $34,000 $42,825

Expenses $96,037 $104,230 $78,834

Per term Per year Total Program fee revenue per year

$73-120 $147-327 $794 $39,700
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Program Costs (AY 25-26) Tuition & Fees Program Fees Cost of Attendance

Gannon $98,580 $1,433 $100,013

Duquesne
$123,175

$208,450
$0

$123,175

$208,450
Chatham $104,482 $6,715 $111,197

Lebanon Valley $118,740 $4,770 $123,510

West Virginia University $141,426 $12,636 $154,062

Cleveland State $96,929 $2,250 $99,179

Youngstown State $59,366 $3,815 $63,181

Slippery Rock (Current) $81,279 $0 $81,279

Slippery Rock (Proposed) $81,279 $794 $82,073
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Budgetary Context
● $1,000/term fee built into pro-forma

● Budget proposal was approved as part of State Board of Nursing review
● 25% of tuition = $999/term

● Almost identical to term fees for engineering students (STEM-H + ENGR)
● Tuition-indexed model is the same as ESU’s Nursing program
● Most schools have differential tuition rate for Nursing, Engineering

● Specific nursing expenses include:
● Clinical site costs
● Clinical support expenses
● Specialized didactic equipment
● NCLEX preparation, remediation

Nursing Request
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Program Costs (AY 25-26) Tuition & Fees Program Fees Cost of Attendance

Commonwealth/Bloomsburg $47,584 $6,000 $53,584

East Stroudsburg $46,488 $6,390 $53,038

IUP $46,896 $4,500 $51,396

Penn West/Clarion $48,296 $2,310 $50,606

West Chester $45,352 $6,000 $51,352

Mercyhurst $177,360 $11,720 $189,080

Duquesne $204,272 $0 $204,272

Slippery Rock (No Fee) $43,624 $0 $43,624

Slippery Rock (With Fee) $43,624 $8,000 $51,624
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Budgetary Context
● SRU’s OTD was (and still is) only Occupational Therapy program in PASSHE

● Original fee structure was heavily influenced by PA’s experience
● Collected fees are exceeding program fee expenses

● Specialized didactic equipment
● Licensure preparation
● Capstone projects
● Clinical support expenses

● No site fees being charged at this point
● Fee proposal has two goals:

● Reduce fees to match program needs
● “Smooth out” payments through the program

● Flat 2.5% of tuition
● Simplify budgeting and planning for students and program

Occupational Therapy Request
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Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Total

Current $0 $0 $2,499 $2,499

Proposed $547 $521 $267 $1,335
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Program Costs (AY 25-26) Tuition & Fees Program Fees Cost of Attendance

Chatham $85,498 $3,630 $89,128

Duquesne $182,863 $0 $182,863

Seton Hill $95,216 $1,155 $96,371

Gannon $100,300 $186 $100,486

Cleveland State $94,647 $1,236 $95,883

West Virginia University $154,062 $9,376 $163,438

Slippery Rock (Current) $101,672 $2,499 $104,171

Slippery Rock (Proposed) $101,672 $1,335 $103,007
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● Physician Assistant
● Current

● $657/term (Didactic year)
● $1,907/term (Clinical year)

● Proposed
● $1,950/term (both years)
● 3% per year increase

● Physical Therapy
● Current

● None
● Proposed

● 1% of tuition (all terms)

● Nursing
● Current

● None
● Proposed

● 25% of tuition (all terms)

● Occupational Therapy
● Current

● $833/term (third year only)
● Proposed

● 2.5% of tuition (all terms)

Summary of Proposed Fee Changes



Your questions and comments are welcome

Thank you



Council of Trustees 
Finance Workshop

Carrie Birckbichler   March 17, 2026



Workshop Agenda

Overview of Fees and Approval for Changes

Dining Fees
Parking Fees
Student Life Enhancement Fee
Technology Tuition Fee



Dining
Fees for Approval



Dining Services Overview
● Dining Services manages all food service facilities and 

equipment to support operations in Boozel, Weisenfluh, 
Bailey Library, and the Smith Student Center.

● Dining Services contracts with Aramark for the operation 
of all food service venues and catering services.  
Aramark is responsible for staffing, menu development, 
food preparation, special event programming, and 
marketing.

● Dining updates in the last two years have included
○ Implementation of GrubHub
○ Renovation of Starbucks
○ Supper Club student events
○ Sustainability initiatives
○ Expanded allergen-friendly menu offerings.



Dining Services Student Usage
● Meal plan sales have increased over time:

● Over 50% of the student body purchased a meal plan fall 2025

Fall 2022 Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025

3,236 3,733 4,183 4,376



Dining Contract Overview
● Term of contract: 2021-2028 with a renewal option to 2031.  

● Due to volatile economic conditions in the food service industry, Aramark has 
experienced annual operating losses at Slippery Rock totaling $8.8 million to 
date.

● Annual negotiations address inflationary impact on food and labor, program 
changes, and equipment needs. 



Dining Contract Overview
● It is advantageous for SRU and Aramark to work in partnership during annual 

negotiations towards a win-win relationship as either party can opt to cancel 
the contract and prompt a contract re-bid. 

● PennWest re-bid their food service contract in 2024.  Two campuses had 
significant cost increases.

Price of Weekly 14 
(excluding flex)

2023 (before re-bid) Current (after re-bid) Percentage Change

Penn West – California $1,730 $2,150 +24.27%

Penn West – Clarion $2,075 $2,150 +3.61%

Penn West - Edinboro $1,522 $2,150 +41.26%



Dining Services Satisfaction Survey Results
• Aramark Dining Styles Survey Spring 2025

• Dine with the Directors Survey 2024-2025

• Various feedback opportunities exist, including:
• Monthly Supper Club events
• Voice of the Consumer instant surveys
• Meetings with Student Government and Association of Residence Hall Students
• Allergen roundtable events

Topic Excellent/Good Fair Poor/Terrible

Overall Experience 62% 30% 8%

Value 65% 25% 10%

Topic Very Satisfied/Satisfied Neither Satisfied nor 
Dissatisfied

Dissatisfied/Very 
Dissatisfied

Overall Satisfaction 74% 16% 9%



2026-27 Dining Fee Proposal
• Last meal plan fee increase occurred in fall 2024 (CPI of 5.22% and meal plan fee increase of 

4.13%).

• Food costs in the Aramark contract increased 6.22% for 2025-2026 but meal plan prices did not 
increase. The increase was based on CPI of 3.61% and labor and meal equivalency costs of 
2.61%.

• Food costs in the Aramark contract will increase 5.25% for 2026-2027 based on CPI of 4.1% 
and labor costs of 1.15%.

• We are proposing an increase of 6.74% ($238 per year) on the most common meal plan to 
cover the two-year period of 2026-27 and 2027-28.

• The 6.74% increase consists of an 8.4% increase in the meal swipe portion and a 0% increase 
in the flex fund portion of the meal plan.

• Slippery Rock meal plan prices will continue to be some of the most affordable compared to 
State System peers.



Dining Services Fee Proposal
If approved, the fee increase of 6.74% (8.4% base increase + 0% flex increase) is 
anticipated to sustain the dining program for two years, 2026-2027 and 2027-
2028. 
Meal Plan Current Fee 

(per semester)
Current Fee 
(per year)

Proposed Fee 
(per semester)

Proposed Fee 
(per year)

Weekly 19 $1,865 $3,730 $2,001 $4,002

Weekly 14* $1,766 $3,532 $1,885 $3,770

Weekly 10 $1,455 $2,910 $1,548 $3,096

Semester 175 $1,534 $3,068 $1,633 $3,266

Weekly 7 $879 $1,758 $944 $1,888

Semester 75 $626 $1,252 $670 $1,340

*Weekly 14 is the default plan for residential students and the most popular plan.  The 6.74% cost increase is based on this 
plan.



Consumer Price Index and Meal Plan Fees
The current food service contract with Aramark began in 2021-2022.  The table 
shows the Consumer Price Index for Food Away from Home and meal plan 
pricing:

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 Proposed
2026-27

Accumulated 
Increase

CPI N/A 6.5% 8.3% 5.2% 3.6% 4.1% 27.7%

Meal Plan Price 
Change

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.1% 0.0% 6.7% 10.8%

Weekly 14 Meal 
Plan

$1,696 $1,696 $1,696 $1,766 $1,766 $1,885



Consumer Price Index and Restaurant Prices

Up 45% since 2021. 
Recently announced 
2% increase for 2026. 

Up 21-29% depending 
on item

Price of cheeseburger up 
55% since 2021



University

Entering 
UG 

Student 
Tuition

Tech 
Fee

Other 
Entering UG 

Student 
Mandatory 

Fees

Total Entering 
UG Mandatory 
Student Fees

Total 
Entering UG 

Tuition & 
Fees

Minimum 
Room Cost

Most 
Common 

Room

Most 
Common 

Board

Combined 
Room & 
Board

Total Annual 
Entering UG 

Student 
Costs

Shippensburg $9,900 $496 $3,672 $4,168 $14,068 $5,614 $8,058 $3,886 $11,944 $26,012
Commonwealth $7,994 $718 $2,898 $3,616 $11,610 $7,622 $9,526 $4,128 $13,654 $25,264
Indiana $7,994 $496 $3,234 $3,730 $11,724 $8,300 $8,950 $4,242 $13,192 $24,916
Millersville $7,994 $598 $3,000 $3,598 $11,592 $7,788 $8,080 $4,750 $12,830 $24,422
Kutztown $7,994 $670 $3,155 $3,825 $11,819 $7,880 $7,880 $4,670 $12,550 $24,369
PennWest $7,994 $768 $3,313 $4,081 $12,075 $6,800 $7,000 $4,750 $11,750 $23,825
East Stroudsburg $7,994 $526 $3,442 $3,968 $11,962 $6,740 $8,060 $3,720 $11,780 $23,742
West Chester $7,994 $804 $2,666 $3,470 $11,464 $4,732 $7,096 $3,772 $10,868 $22,332
Cheyney $7,994 $496 $2,710 $3,206 $11,200 $4,000 $7,148 $3,868 $11,016 $22,216
Slippery Rock $7,994 $496 $2,416 $2,912 $10,906 $3,206 $7,368 $3,532 $10,900 $21,806
System Typical $7,994 $607 $3,051 $3,657 $11,651 $7,047 $7,917 $4,132 $12,048 $23,700

SRU Ranking 
Lowest 

(tie) Lowest Lowest Lowest Lowest 4th lowest Lowest

2nd lowest 
(West 

Chester) Lowest

First-Time In-State Undergraduate 2025-26

2025-26 System Student Costs


Last Increase (2)

		Student Cost		Year of Last Increase		Current Fee 2023-2024 (Annual)		Dollar Amount of Prior Fee Increase (Annual)		Percentage Increase over 
Prior Year				Proposed Fee 2024-2025 (Annual)		Dollar Amount of Proposed Increase (Annual)		Percentage Increase 
over  
Current Year



		Tuition		2018-2019		$7,716.00		$224.00		2.99%				$7,716.00		$0.00		0.00%



		Technology		2018-2019		$478.00		$14.00		3.02%				$478.00		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		3.02%		$464.00

		Academic Enhancement		2018-2019		$771.60		$22.40		2.99%				$771.60		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		2.99%		$749.20

		Student Life Enhancement		N/A		$150.00		$0.00		0.00%				$150.00		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		$150.00

		Student Health Service		2017-2018		$345.00		$34.00		10.93%				$345.00		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		10.93%		$311.00

		Student Activity		2018-2019		$405.10		$11.76		2.99%				$405.10		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		2.99%		$393.34

		Campus Recreation		2013-2014		$220.00		$46.00		26.44%				$260.00		$40.00		18.18%		18.18%		26.44%		$174.00

		Student Center		2015-2016		$421.00		$24.00		6.05%				$442.00		$21.00		4.99%		4.99%		6.05%		$397.00

		Total Mandatory Fees				$2,790.70		$152.16		5.77%				$2,851.70		$61.00		2.19%		2.19%		5.77%		$2,638.54



		Dining*		2017-2018		$3,392.00		$76.00		2.29%				$3,538.00		$146.00		4.30%		4.30%		2.29%		$3,316.00

		Privatized Housing**		2023-2024		$7,014.00		$138.00		2.01%				$7,154.00		$140.00		2.00%		2.00%		2.01%		$6,876.00

		Total Most Common Room & Board				$10,406.00		$214.00		2.10%				$10,692.00		$286.00		2.75%		2.75%		2.10%		$10,192.00



		Total Tuition, Mandatory Fees, 
Most Common Room & Board				$20,912.70		$590.16		2.90%				$21,259.70		$347.00		1.66%		1.66%		2.90%		$20,322.54



		Dining*		2017-2018		$3,392.00		$76.00		2.29%				$3,538.00		$146.00		4.30%		4.30%		2.29%		$3,316.00

		Traditional Housing***		2015-2016		$3,488.00		$68.00		1.99%				$3,558.00		$70.00		2.01%		2.01%		1.99%		$3,420.00

		Total Traditional Room & Board				$6,880.00		$144.00		2.14%				$7,096.00		$216.00		3.14%		3.14%		2.14%		$6,736.00



		Total Tution, Mandatory Fees, Traditional Room & Board				$17,386.70		$520.16		3.08%				$17,663.70		$277.00		1.59%



		**Most common dining plan: Weekly 14 (CPI increase is not applied to flex funds portion of meal plan price)

		**Most common campus housing is privatized double studio.  Privatized room fees are set by SRUF, LLC.

		***Most common traditional housing is a double.



		Note: Fee Decreases

		Campus Recreation and Student Center fees were reduced 50% in 2020-2021 due to reduced campus density for Covid-19

		Dining meal plan fees were reduced in 2021-2022 as a result of a new dining services contract with Aramark



















Current to Proposed

		Slippery Rock University Fee Comparison 2025-2026 to Proposed 2026-2027

				Current		Proposed

				2025-2026		2026-2027

		In-State Tuition Academic Year (15 credits)		$7,716.00		$7,716.00



		Required Fees		$2,790.70		$2,851.70

		Technology Fee		$478.00		$478.00

		Instructional Support		$771.60		$771.60

		Student Activity		$405.10		$405.10

		Student Life Enhancement		$150.00		$150.00

		Health Service		$345.00		$345.00

		Rec Center		$220.00		$260.00		18.2% increase ($40)

		Student Center		$421.00		$442.00		5.0% increase ($21)



		Housing - Traditional Double		$3,488.00		$3,558.00		2.0% increase ($70)

		Housing - Residential Suite Double		$7,014.00		$7,154.00		2% increase estimated - fee set by SRUF, LLC



		Weekly 14 Board Plan		$3,532.00		$3,758.00		7.5% increase ($266)



		Total Tuition, Mandatory Fees, Traditional Housing, and Meals		$17,526.70		$17,883.70		2.0% increase ($357)





Last Increase

				Year of Last Increase		Current Fee 2023-2024 (Annual)		Dollar Amount of Prior Fee Increase (Annual)		Percentage Increase over 
Prior Year				Proposed Fee 2024-2025 (Annual)		Dollar Amount of Proposed Increase (Annual)		Percentage Increase 
over  
Current Year

		Tuition		2018-2019		$7,716.00		$224.00		2.99%				$7,716.00		$0.00		0.00%



		Technology		2018-2019		$478.00		$14.00		3.02%				$478.00		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		3.02%		$464.00

		Academic Enhancement		2018-2019		$771.60		$22.40		2.99%				$771.60		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		2.99%		$749.20

		Student Life Enhancement		N/A		$150.00		$0.00		0.00%				$150.00		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		$150.00

		Student Health Service		2017-2018		$345.00		$34.00		10.93%				$345.00		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		10.93%		$311.00

		Student Activity		2018-2019		$405.10		$11.76		2.99%				$405.10		$0.00		0.00%		0.00%		2.99%		$393.34

		Campus Recreation		2013-2014		$220.00		$46.00		26.44%				$260.00		$40.00		18.18%		18.18%		26.44%		$174.00

		Student Center		2015-2016		$421.00		$24.00		6.05%				$442.00		$21.00		4.99%		4.99%		6.05%		$397.00

		Total Mandatory Fees				$2,790.70		$152.16		5.77%				$2,851.70		$61.00		2.19%		2.19%		5.77%		$2,638.54



		Dining*		2017-2018		$3,392.00		$76.00		2.29%				$3,538.00		$146.00		4.30%		4.30%		2.29%		$3,316.00

		Privatized Housing**		2023-2024		$7,014.00		$138.00		2.01%				$7,154.00		$140.00		2.00%		2.00%		2.01%		$6,876.00

		Total Most Common Room & Board				$10,406.00		$214.00		2.10%				$10,692.00		$286.00		2.75%		2.75%		2.10%		$10,192.00



		Total Tuition, Mandatory Fees, 
Most Common Room & Board				$20,912.70		$590.16		2.90%				$21,259.70		$347.00		1.66%		1.66%		2.90%		$20,322.54



		Dining*		2017-2018		$3,392.00		$76.00		2.29%				$3,538.00		$146.00		4.30%		4.30%		2.29%		$3,316.00

		Traditional Housing***		2015-2016		$3,488.00		$68.00		1.99%				$3,558.00		$70.00		2.01%		2.01%		1.99%		$3,420.00

		Total Traditional Room & Board				$6,880.00		$144.00		2.14%				$7,096.00		$216.00		3.14%		3.14%		2.14%		$6,736.00



		Total Tution, Mandatory Fees, Traditional Room & Board				$17,386.70		$520.16		3.08%				$17,663.70		$277.00		1.59%



		**Most common dining plan: Weekly 14 (CPI increase is not applied to flex funds portion of meal plan price)

		**Most common campus housing is privatized double studio.  Privatized room fees are set by SRUF, LLC.

		***Most common traditional housing is a double.



		Note: Fee Decreases

		Campus Recreation and Student Center fees were reduced 50% in 2020-2021 due to reduced campus density for Covid-19

		Dining meal plan fees were reduced in 2021-2022 as a result of a new dining services contract with Aramark









System Comparison

		First-Time In-State Undergraduate 2025-26

		University		Entering UG Student Tuition		Tech Fee		Other Entering UG Student Mandatory Fees		Total Entering UG Mandatory Student Fees		Total Entering UG Tuition & Fees		Minimum Room Cost		Most Common Room		Most Common Board		Combined Room & Board		Total Annual Entering UG Student Costs

		Shippensburg		$9,900		$496		$3,672		$4,168		$14,068		$5,614		$8,058		$3,886		$11,944		$26,012

		Commonwealth		$7,994		$718		$2,898		$3,616		$11,610		$7,622		$9,526		$4,128		$13,654		$25,264

		Indiana		$7,994		$496		$3,234		$3,730		$11,724		$8,300		$8,950		$4,242		$13,192		$24,916

		Millersville		$7,994		$598		$3,000		$3,598		$11,592		$7,788		$8,080		$4,750		$12,830		$24,422

		Kutztown		$7,994		$670		$3,155		$3,825		$11,819		$7,880		$7,880		$4,670		$12,550		$24,369

		PennWest		$7,994		$768		$3,313		$4,081		$12,075		$6,800		$7,000		$4,750		$11,750		$23,825

		East Stroudsburg		$7,994		$526		$3,442		$3,968		$11,962		$6,740		$8,060		$3,720		$11,780		$23,742

		West Chester		$7,994		$804		$2,666		$3,470		$11,464		$4,732		$7,096		$3,772		$10,868		$22,332

		Cheyney		$7,994		$496		$2,710		$3,206		$11,200		$4,000		$7,148		$3,868		$11,016		$22,216

		Slippery Rock		$7,994		$496		$2,416		$2,912		$10,906		$3,206		$7,368		$3,532		$10,900		$21,806

		System Typical		$7,994		$607		$3,051		$3,657		$11,651		$7,047		$7,917		$4,132		$12,048		$23,700

		SRU Ranking				Lowest (tie)		Lowest		Lowest		Lowest		Lowest		4th lowest 		Lowest		2nd lowest (West Chester)		Lowest





Non-Instructional Fees

		System Non_Instructional Fees for Full-Time In-State

				Slippery Rock		Cheyney		Commonwealth		East Stroudsburg		Indiana		Kutztown		Millersville		PennWest-California		PennWest-Clarion		PennWest-Edinboro		Shippensburg		West Chester		Average

		Health Service/Health & Wellness/Wellness/Comprehensive Health		$345.00		$208.00		$286.00		$370.00		$600.00		$496.00		$228.00								$340.00		$437.44		$367.83

		Rec Center		$220.00				$220.00		$480.00				$336.00				$370.00		$312.00				$396.00		$362.68		$337.09

		Student Activity/Community Activity		$405.10		$600.00		$700.00		$354.00		$1,140.00		$434.00		$306.00		$600.00		$624.00		$450.00		$544.00		$390.50		$545.63

		Student Center/Student Center Expansion/University Center		$421.00		$318.00		$430.00		$280.00				$340.00		$828.00		$648.00		$408.00		$640.00		$600.00		$170.62		$462.15

		Student Life Enhancement/Student Success/Student Services/Campus Support/University Service		$150.00				$220.00				$510.00		$512.00				$550.00		$550.00		$550.00		$650.00				$461.50

		Building Maintenance				$300.00																						$300.00

		C-Net				$406.00																						$406.00

		Registration/Transcript/Academic Records								$30.00		$64.00																$47.00

		Transportation/Shuttle Bus/Parking Improvement						$140.00		$120.00		$36.00		$96.00		$36.00										$192.14		$103.36

		E-Card/I-Card								$70.00		$15.00																$42.50

		Stony Acres								$20.00																		$20.00

		Auxiliary Enhancement																								$120.00		$120.00

		TOTALS		$1,541.10		$1,832.00		$1,996.00		$1,724.00		$2,365.00		$2,214.00		$1,398.00		$2,168.00		$1,894.00		$1,640.00		$2,530.00		$1,673.38		$1,914.62

				2nd lowest (Millersville)

				$3,082.20







2025-26 Dining Fees – PASSHE Comparison
14 Meals/Week Fee

(Annual)
Cheyney $3,454

Slippery Rock $3,532

East Stroudsburg $3,630

West Chester $3,772

Shippensburg $3,828

Bloomsburg $3,912

Mansfield $4,230

Indiana $4,242

Lock Haven $4,542
PennWest (all 
campuses) $4,750

Kutztown offers all-access plans; Millersville offers declining balance plans

$3,770 with 6.74% increase (+$238)

With proposed increase Slippery Rock moves from 
second lowest to third lowest if all other PASSHE 
campus dining rates remain the same.



Dining Services Budget Projections

An annual operating shortfall must be covered from operating reserves accrued from prior years

Without Fee Increase With Proposed Fee  Increase

FY27 Budget
Projection 

(0% fee and 
5.25% food cost 

increase)

FY28 Budget
Projection 

(0% fee and 5% 
food cost 
increase)

FY27 Budget
Projection 

(6.74% fee and 
5.25% food 

cost increase)

FY28 Budget
Projection 

(0% fee and 5% 
food cost 
increase)

Starting Fund 
Balance $1,556,672 $972,039 Starting Fund 

Balance $1,556,672 $1,730,920

Revenue $12,442,309 $12,443,368 Revenue $13,252,742 $13,253,805 
Expenses and 
Transfers ($13,026,942) ($13,465,964) Expenses ($13,078,494) ($13,520,016)

Operating 
Surplus/(Deficit) ($584,633) ($1,022,596) Operating 

Surplus/(Deficit) $174,248 ($266,211) 

Ending Fund 
Balance $972,039 ($50,557) Ending Fund 

Balance $1,730,920 $1,464,709



Potential Consequences of Funding Shortage
● Reduction in meal exchange and meal equivalency options to remove 

bottled beverages and other higher cost items

● Reduction of staff resulting in longer lines and wait times

● Reduced hours of operation

● Delays in repair and replacement of equipment

● Potential contract cancellation and re-bid



Fee Increase Proposal Summary

Dining
• Current:

$1,766 per semester/$3,532 per year 
(Weekly 14 most common plan)

• Proposed:
$1,885 per semester/$3,770 per year 
(Weekly 14 plan) 

• Impact:
$119 per semester/$238 per year (6.74%)

• Last fee increase 2024-2025



Parking Permit
Fee for Approval



Parking Overview
• Various departments are involved in parking management on campus:

• The Parking and ID Office manages the issuance of parking permits for faculty, staff, students, and 
visitors.

• The University Police enforce traffic and parking regulations, direct traffic for special events, issue 
parking citations, and handle citation appeals.

• Facilities and Planning manages the maintenance of parking areas including sealcoating, pothole 
patching, and line painting.

• Athletics manages parking for football and other special athletic events.

• The Student Government Association provides the Happy Bus as an alternate transportation option.



Current Student Parking Permit Regulations
● The student parking permit fee is currently $25.00 per year.  The fee has 

not changed since 2008.

● Permits are available for sale beginning in July each year and remain on 
sale through April.  

● Permits are valid for the entire academic year as long as the student 
remains enrolled.

● Students are eligible for parking permits based on residency status: On-
campus Resident or Commuter.

● There are no limits currently on how many permits may be issued.



2025-26 Parking Permit – PASSHE Comparison
Surface Lot 
Permit Fee

(Annual)
Notes

Slippery Rock $25 Separately designated lots for residents and commuters
West Chester $30 Freshman residents required to purchase $400 garage permit
Cheyney $30 Freshmen prohibited from having vehicles
Shippensburg $75 Freshmen required to park in designated lots
Kutztown $75 Freshmen required to park in designated lots
Commonwealth Mansfield $80 Freshmen required to park in designated lots
Commonwealth Lock Haven $80 Freshmen required to park in designated lots

Commonwealth Bloomsburg $82 Freshmen required to park in designated lots.  
No permits for addresses within walking distance.

East Stroudsburg $100 Resident permits $100; Commuter permits $150
PennWest Edinboro $150 Residents and commuters share student lots
PennWest Clarion $150 Separately designated lots for residents and commuters
Millersville $150 Resident permits $150; Commuter permits $110
PennWest California $200 Price ranges $200-$300 depending on parking lot

Indiana $225 Parking garage permit is $475.  
No permits for addresses within walking distance 



Student Parking Permits and Space Counts

• Demand for student parking is  
increasing for both residents 
and commuters.

• Supply of student parking 
spaces is limited:

Resident 1,186

Commuter 908

Commuter shared with staff 400

Open for anyone with permit 895

Total 3,389



Impact and Consequences
● Students complain that the lack of available parking makes it difficult to get to 

class in a timely manner.  Further, police issue numerous citations for parking 
in the wrong lots, parking in undesignated spaces, and parking on the grass.  
This is inconsistent with our commitment to providing an exemplary 
experience for our students, and as such needs to be addressed.

Selected Citations Issued (August 25, 2025 – March 3, 2026)
Staff lot without proper permit 797
Commuter lot without proper permit 697
Parking in undesignated space 308

Parking on grass 323
Parking in Admissions space 112



2026-27 Parking Permit Management
• New strategies will be enacted to actively manage the distribution of parking permits to address 

the numerous complaints received about overcrowding and lack of access to parking:

o The University will limit the over sale of residential parking permits to more accurately 
match the number of available spaces.

o Priority for resident parking permits will be given to upper-class students and first year 
students with significant extenuating circumstances.

o First year students who wish to bring a vehicle will be entered into a lottery and will be 
offered permits as space is available.

o The University will lease off-site spaces to provide additional capacity.

o A waitlist will be maintained, and permits will be offered as space becomes available.



Parking Permit Fee Proposal
● One strategy for addressing demand for parking permits is to increase the 

parking permit fee.  Student feedback indicates tolerance for an increased fee 
for parking permits. 

● We propose increasing the student permit fee from $25 per year to $100 per 
year.  

● In addition to the annual permit fee, a per-semester rate of $50 is proposed to 
assist students who graduate in December or begin in January.  

● An off-site parking permit fee of $25 per year is also included in the proposal 
contingent on successful execution of a lease agreement.



Proposed Parking Permit Rates
One Semester One Year

Current On-Site Parking Fee Not Offered $25

Proposed On-Site Parking Fee $50 $100

Proposed Off-Site Parking Fee Not Applicable $25



2025-26 Parking Permit – PASSHE Comparison
Surface Lot 
Permit Fee

(Annual)
Slippery Rock $25
West Chester $30
Cheyney $30
Shippensburg $75
Kutztown $75
Commonwealth Mansfield $80
Commonwealth Lock Haven $80
Commonwealth Bloomsburg $82
East Stroudsburg $100
PennWest Edinboro $150
PennWest Clarion $150
Millersville $150
PennWest California $200

Indiana $225

With proposed increase Slippery Rock moves from 
lowest to eighth lowest tied with East Stroudsburg 
and less than the average of $104 if all other 
PASSHE rates remain the same.

$100 with proposed increase (+$75)



Parking Lot Maintenance Expenses

Parking Permit Fee Revenue and Lot Maintenance Expenses

FY23 FY24 FY25

Permit Revenue $141,850 $150,550 $148,100

Maintenance Expense ($352,132) ($362,197) ($956,567)

Surplus/(Deficit) ($210,282) ($211,647) ($808,467)

● The current fee is insufficient to cover parking lot maintenance expenses.

● If the fee increase is approved, the estimated revenue would be 
approximately $445,000, which would cover the annual average cost of 
parking lot maintenance.



Fee Increase Proposal Summary

Parking
• Current:

$25 per year 

• Proposed:
$50 per semester/$100 per year on-
campus; $25 per year off-site

• Impact:
$75 per year

• Last fee increase 2008-2009 



Student Life 
Enhancement Fee

for Approval



Student Life Enhancement Fee

Description: This fee is for the purpose of supporting student life activities that enhance 
and extend the traditional co-curricular, outside of the classroom, activities.

• Current rate is $5.00 per credit

• Only Undergraduate students are charged this fee

• The rate is the same for In-State and Out-State

• Fee has remained the same since inception 2011-12

• Requesting $1.00 increase, to $6.00 per credit.



Student Life Enhancement Fee

Each 10% increase would yield approximately $90,000 per year.

• An increase to the fee is needed to cover the cost of the Week of Welcome 
(WOW) programming, provide students with engagement throughout the 
year, and for greater opportunities to increase retention.

• Salaries, wages and healthcare increase at an average of 3.0% - 7.0%.

• The cost of food and student travel, particularly bus transportation during 
break periods, has increased steadily over this timeframe, with the most 
recent years reflecting the highest inflationary impact.

For Approval

Rates 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

15 Credit SLEF Fee $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $180
SLEF Dollar Increase $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30

SLEF Percentage Increase 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%

Historical


Pricing History & Cost of A (2)

				Academic Year Undergraduate In-State

















								Historical																								For Approval

				Rates				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition				$6,820		$7,060		$7,238		$7,492		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,994		$7,994

				Health Services Fee				$290		$311		$311		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345

				Student Center Fee		(1)		$397		$421		$421		$421		$421		$421		$211		$421		$421		$421		$442		$442		$442

				Student Activity Fee				$358		$371		$380		$393		$405		$405		$203		$405		$405		$405		$405		$420		$420

				Academic Enhancement Fee				$682		$706		$724		$749		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$799		$799

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$110		$220		$220		$220		$260		$260		$260

				15 Credit SLEF Fee				$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$180

				Technology Fee				$422		$436		$448		$464		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$496		$546						90				272.8

				Total Tuition & Fees				$9,339		$9,675		$9,892		$10,235		$10,507		$10,507		$9,984		$10,507		$10,507		$10,507		$10,568		$10,906		$10,986

				Room*		(2)		$6,490		$6,620		$6,620		$6,742		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876

				Board		(3)		$3,304		$3,402		$3,490		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,392

				Total Cost of Attendance				$19,133		$19,697		$20,002		$20,547		$20,953		$20,953		$20,430		$20,775		$10,507		$10,507		$10,568		$10,906		$10,986





				Notes:

				1)Student Center, Recreation Center & Student Activity fees were reduced 50% due to COVID FY20-21.  Fees returned to 100% FY21-22.

				2)Room rates for most common room type (double suite) were unavailable due to COVID FY20-21.  The most common room at that time was the single suite.  Double suites were made available again in FY21-22.  The rate reflected in the table is the double suite.

				3)Meal plan rates are 5.0% less for the most common meal plan (19-meals) FY21-22.  Food service is contingent on the market forces of food costs.

				*Technology fee set by Board of Governors.  

				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC. 

								Historical																								For Approval

				Dollar Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition						$240		$178		$254		$224		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$278		$0

				Health Services Fee						$21		$0		$34		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Student Center Fee		(1)				$24		$0		$0		$0		$0		($211)		$211		$0		$0		$21		$0		$0

				Student Activity Fee						$13		$9		$13		$12		$0		($203)		$203		$0		$0		$0		$15		$0

				Academic Enhancement Fee						$24		$18		$25		$22		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$28		$0

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($110)		$110		$0		$0		$40		$0		$0

				SLEF Dollar Increase						$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30

				Technology Fee						$14		$12		$16		$14		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$18		$50

				Total Tuition & Fees						$336		$217		$343		$272		$0		($523)		$523		$0		$0		$61		$338		$80

				Room		(2)				$130		$0		$122		$134		$0		$0		$0		($6,876)		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Board		(3)				$98		$88		$80		$0		$0		$0		($178)		($3,392)		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Total Cost of Attendance						$564		$305		$545		$406		$0		($523)		$345		($10,268)		$0		$61		$338		$80



								Historical																								For Approval

				Percentage Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Health Services Fee						7.2%		0.0%		10.9%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		(1)				6.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		5.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee						3.6%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		18.2%		0.0%		0.0%

				SLEF Percentage Increase						0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		20.0%

				Technology Fee						3.3%		2.8%		3.6%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.8%		10.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees						3.6%		2.2%		3.5%		2.7%		0.0%		-5.0%		5.2%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%		3.2%		0.7%

				Room		(2)				2.0%		0.0%		1.8%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-100.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Board		(3)				3.0%		2.6%		2.3%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-5.0%		-100.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				Total Cost of Attendance						2.9%		1.5%		2.7%		2.0%		0.0%		-2.5%		1.7%		-49.4%		0.0%		0.6%		3.2%		0.7%









SRU Cost of Attendance & Average Price Change



Total Estimated Cost of Attendance	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	19696.66	20001.8	20546.54	20952.7	20952.7	20429.650000000001	20774.7	10506.7	10506.7	10567.7	10906.08	10985.68	Average Rate Change	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2.9468704071115407E-2	1.5491966658306506E-2	2.7234548890599928E-2	1.9767805187637422E-2	0	-2.4963369875958673E-2	1.6889667713347965E-2	-0.49425503136026028	0	5.8058191439747968E-3	3.2020212534420847E-2	7.2986811026510313E-3	





Pricing History & Cost of Att

				Academic Year Undergraduate In-State																														Total		$   20,775

																																		Tuition		$   7,716

																																		Room		$   6,876

																																		Board		$   3,392



																																		Student Life 		$   150

																																		Recreation Center		$   220

																																		Health Services		$   345

																																		Student Activity		$   405

								Historical																Proposed										Student Center		$   421

				Rates				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25						Technology		$   478

				Tuition				$6,820		$7,060		$7,238		$7,492		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,870		$8,028		$8,188						Academic Enhancement		$   772

				Health Services Fee				$290		$311		$311		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345

				Student Center Fee		(1)		$397		$421		$421		$421		$421		$421		$211		$421		$421		$421		$421

				Student Activity Fee				$358		$371		$380		$393		$405		$405		$203		$405		$413		$421		$430

				Academic Enhancement Fee				$682		$706		$724		$749		$772		$772		$772		$772		$787		$803		$819

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$110		$220		$220		$220		$220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee				$120		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150

				Technology Fee*				$422		$436		$448		$464		$478		$478		$478		$478		$483		$488		$492

				Total Tuition & Fees				$9,309		$9,675		$9,892		$10,235		$10,507		$10,507		$9,984		$10,507		$10,689		$10,876		$11,065

				Room*		(2)		$6,490		$6,620		$6,620		$6,742		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876				$951

				Board		(3)		$3,304		$3,402		$3,490		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392				4.8%

				Total Cost of Attendance				$19,103		$19,697		$20,002		$20,547		$20,953		$20,953		$20,430		$20,775		$20,957		$21,144		$21,333				$228



																																1.1%

				Notes:

				1)Student Center, Recreation Center & Student Activity fees were reduced 50% due to COVID FY20-21.  Fees returned to 100% FY21-22.

				2)Room rates for most common room type (double suite) were unavailable due to COVID FY20-21.  The most common room at that time was the single suite.  Double suites were made available again in FY21-22.  The rate reflected in the table is the double suite.

				3)Meal plan rates are 5.0% less for the most common meal plan (19-meals) FY21-22.  Food service is contingent on the market forces of food costs.

				*Technology fee set by Board of Governors.  

				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC. 

								Historical																Proposed

				Dollar Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25

				Tuition						$240		$178		$254		$224		$0		$0		$0		$154		$157		$161

				Health Services Fee						$21		$0		$34		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Student Center Fee		(1)				$24		$0		$0		$0		$0		($211)		$211		$0		$0		$0

				Student Activity Fee						$13		$9		$13		$12		$0		($203)		$203		$8		$8		$8

				Academic Enhancement Fee						$24		$18		$25		$22		$0		$0		$0		$15		$16		$16

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($110)		$110		$0		$0		$0

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						$30		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Technology Fee						$14		$12		$16		$14		$0		$0		$0		$5		$5		$5

				Total Tuition & Fees						$366		$217		$343		$272		$0		($523)		$523		$183		$186		$190

				Room		(2)				$130		$0		$122		$134		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Board		(3)				$98		$88		$80		$0		$0		$0		($178)		$0		$0		$0

				Total Cost of Attendance						$594		$305		$545		$406		$0		($523)		$345		$183		$186		$190



								Historical																Proposed

				Percentage Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25

				Tuition						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				$103,656

				Health Services Fee						7.2%		0.0%		10.9%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		(1)				6.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee						3.6%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						25.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Technology Fee						3.3%		2.8%		3.6%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees						3.9%		2.2%		3.5%		2.7%		0.0%		-5.0%		5.2%		1.7%		1.7%		1.7%

				Room		(2)				2.0%		0.0%		1.8%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Board		(3)				3.0%		2.6%		2.3%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Cost of Attendance						3.1%		1.5%		2.7%		2.0%		0.0%		-2.5%		1.7%		0.9%		0.9%		0.9%



				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC

				* Dollar increases are rounded for presentation.







SRU Cost of Attendance & Average Price Change



Total Estimated Cost of Attendance	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	19696.66	20001.8	20546.54	20952.7	20952.7	20429.650000000001	20774.7	20957.333999999999	21143.57288	Average Rate Change	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	3.1085430229222447E-2	1.5491966658306506E-2	2.7234548890599928E-2	1.9767805187637422E-2	0	-2.4963369875958673E-2	1.6889667713347965E-2	8.79117387976713E-3	8.8865730727009842E-3	



FY2021-22 In-State Undergraduate Cost of Attendance



Fees
[VALUE]

Tuition	Room	Board	Student Life 	Recreation Center	Health Services	Student Activity	Student Center	Technology	Academic Enhancement	7716	6876	3392	150	220	345	405.1	421	478	771.6	Fees	
Tuition	Room	Board	Student Life 	Recreation Center	Health Services	Student Activity	Student Center	Technology	Academic Enhancement	150	220	345	421	478	771.6	


Tuition Charts



						Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate In-State																																		Percentage Increase		2022		2023		2024		2025

				Tuition		$   7,716		$   7,870		$   8,028																												Tuition		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345																												Health Services Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421																												Student Center Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421																												Student Activity Fee		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803																												Academic Enhancement Fee		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220																												Recreation Center Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150																												Student Life Enhancement Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Technology Fee**		$   478		$   483		$   488																												Technology Fee		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Fees		$   2,791		$   2,819		$   2,848																												Total Tuition & Fees		0.0%

																																						Room		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees		$   10,507		$   10,689		$   10,876																												Board		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

																																						Total Cost of Attendance		0.0%

				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,392		$   3,392		$   3,392

				Total Room & Board		$   10,268		$   10,268		$   10,268

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   20,775		$   20,957		$   21,144

								$   183		$   186

				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				1.5		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Tuition		$   11,574		$   11,805		$   12,042



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150

				Technology Fee**		$   728		$   735		$   743

				Total Fees		$   3,041		$   3,072		$   3,103



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   14,615		$   14,877		$   15,144



				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,570		$   3,570		$   3,570

				Total Room & Board		$   10,446		$   10,446		$   10,446

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   25,061		$   25,323		$   25,590



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				2		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Tuition		$   15,432		$   15,741		$   16,055



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150

				Technology Fee**		$   728		$   735		$   743

				Total Fees		$   3,041		$   3,072		$   3,103



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   18,473		$   18,812		$   19,158



				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,570		$   3,570		$   3,570

				Total Room & Board		$   10,446		$   10,446		$   10,446

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   28,919		$   29,258		$   29,604



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



						Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Per Credit		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Graduate In-State

				Tuition		$   516		$   526		$   537



				Health Services Fee		$   14		$   14		$   14

				Student Center Fee		$   18		$   18		$   18

				Student Activity Fee*		$   27		$   28		$   28

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   77		$   79		$   81

				Recreation Center Fee		$   9		$   9		$   9

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Technology Fee**		$   28		$   28		$   29

				Total Fees		$   174		$   176		$   178



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   690		$   702		$   715



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				1.5		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Per Credit		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Tuition		$   774		$   789		$   805



				Health Services Fee		$   14		$   14		$   14

				Student Center Fee		$   18		$   18		$   18

				Student Activity Fee*		$   27		$   28		$   28

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   116		$   118		$   121								 

				Recreation Center Fee		$   9		$   9		$   9

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Technology Fee**		$   40		$   40		$   41

				Total Fees		$   224		$   228		$   231



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   998		$   1,017		$   1,036



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



Undergraduate In-State Rates



Total Cost of Attendance	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	20774.7	20957.333999999999	21143.57288	Total Fees	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	2790.7	2819.0140000000001	2847.8464800000002	Tuition	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	7716	7870.32	8027.7263999999996	Total Room 	&	 Board	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	10268	10268	10268	







Undergraduate In-State Rates



 2021-22 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7716	2790.7	10268	20774.7	 2022-23 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7870.32	2819.0140000000001	10268	20957.333999999999	 2023-24 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	8027.7263999999996	2847.8464800000002	10268	21143.57288	







Undergraduate In-State Rates



 2021-22 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7716	2790.7	10268	20774.7	 2022-23 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7870.32	2819.0140000000001	10268	20957.333999999999	 2023-24 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	8027.7263999999996	2847.8464800000002	10268	21143.57288	

 









Tuition & Related Fee
Annual Impact
Year 1 - $183
Year 2 - $186



Tuition Tables

																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Undergraduate In-State																														Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						Undergraduate In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

				Current 		$7,716.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$478.00		$10,506.70		$6,876.00		$3,392.00		$20,774.70						Tuition		$7,716.00		$7,870.32		$154.32		2.0%		$8,027.73		$157.41		2.0%

				Proposed 		$7,870.32		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$482.78		$10,689.33		$6,876.00		$3,392.00		$20,957.33						Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Increase		$154.32		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$4.78		$182.63		$0.00		$0.00		$182.63						Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.7%		0.0%		0.0%		0.9%						Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State																														Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Current 		$11,574.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$728.00		$14,614.70		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$25,060.70						Technology Fee**		$478.00		$482.78		$4.78		1.0%		$487.61		$4.83		1.0%

				Proposed 		$11,805.48		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$735.28		$14,876.99		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$25,322.99						Total Tuition & Fees		$10,506.70		$10,689.33		$182.63		1.7%		$10,875.57		$186.24		1.7%

				Increase		$231.48		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$7.28		$262.29		$0.00		$0.00		$262.29						Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%						Board (Most Common)		$3,392.00		$3,392.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,392.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Total Cost of Attendance		$20,774.70		$20,957.33		$182.63		0.9%		$21,143.57		$186.24		0.9%

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				Current 		$15,432.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$728.00		$18,472.70		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$28,918.70						**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG

				Proposed 		$15,740.64		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$735.28		$18,812.15		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$29,258.15

				Increase		$308.64		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$7.28		$339.45		$0.00		$0.00		$339.45								Current Rates		Rates for Approval

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%		0.0%		0.0%		1.2%						Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

				Graduate In-State Per Credit																														Tuition		$11,574.00		$11,805.48		$231.48		2.0%		$12,041.59		$236.11		2.0%				$3,858.00		$15,432.00

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees												Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Current 		$516.00		$14.38		$17.54		$27.09		$77.40		$9.20		$0.00		$28.00		$689.61												Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Proposed 		$526.32		$14.38		$17.54		$27.63		$78.95		$9.20		$0.00		$28.28		$702.30												Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

				Increase		$10.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.54		$1.55		$0.00		$0.00		$0.28		$12.69												Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%												Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State Per Credit																														Technology Fee**		$728.00		$735.28		$7.28		1.0%		$742.63		$7.35		1.0%

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees												Total Tuition & Fees		$14,614.70		$14,876.99		$262.29		1.8%		$15,144.46		$267.47		1.8%

				Current 		$774.00		$14.38		$17.54		$27.09		$116.10		$9.20		$0.00		$40.00		$998.31												Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Proposed 		$789.48		$14.38		$17.54		$27.63		$118.42		$9.20		$0.00		$40.40		$1,017.05												Board (Most Common)		$3,570.00		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Increase		$15.48		$0.00		$0.00		$0.54		$2.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.40		$18.74												Total Cost of Attendance		$25,060.70		$25,322.99		$262.29		1.0%		$25,590.46		$267.47		1.1%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.9%

																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																		Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

																																		Tuition		$15,432.00		$15,740.64		$308.64		2.0%		$16,055.45		$314.81		2.0%				$7,716.00		$30,864.00

																																		Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$728.00		$735.28		$7.28		1.0%		$742.63		$7.35		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$18,472.70		$18,812.15		$339.45		1.8%		$19,158.32		$346.17		1.8%

																																		Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Board (Most Common)		$3,570.00		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Total Cost of Attendance		$28,918.70		$29,258.15		$339.45		1.2%		$29,604.32		$346.17		1.2%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																`				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																				2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Graduate In-State, Per Credit Pricing

																																		Tuition		$516.00		$526.32		$10.32		2.0%		$536.85		$10.53		2.0%

																																		Health Services Fee		$14.38		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$17.54		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$27.09		$27.63		$0.54		2.0%		$28.18		$0.55		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$77.40		$78.95		$1.55		2.0%		$80.53		$1.58		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$9.20		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$28.00		$28.28		$0.28		1.0%		$28.56		$0.28		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$689.61		$702.30		$12.69		1.8%		$715.24		$12.94		1.8%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																				2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State, Per Credit Pricing

																																		Tuition		$774.00		$789.48		$15.48		2.0%		$805.27		$15.79		2.0%

																																		Health Services Fee		$14.38		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$17.54		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$27.09		$27.63		$0.54		2.0%		$28.18		$0.55		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$116.10		$118.42		$2.32		2.0%		$120.79		$2.37		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$9.20		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$40.00		$40.40		$0.40		1.0%		$40.80		$0.40		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$998.31		$1,017.05		$18.74		1.9%		$1,036.17		$19.11		1.9%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG





Aid

		Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships

		Fiscal Year		Total Scholarships		Institution		Other Sources		E&G Student Aid (Scholarshps, Discounts & Allowances)				AY		UG Headcount																																		Original		Total Scholarships		Institution		Foundation

		2011-2012		3,809,737		2,460,727		1,349,010		2,281,613				11- 12		7961		$   478.55																																2011-2012		3,809,737.00		2,460,727		1,349,010

		2012-2013		4,205,623		2,636,431		1,569,191		2,699,083				12- 13		7860		$   535.07																																2012-2013		4,205,623.02		2,636,431		1,569,191

		2013-2014		4,228,034		2,654,083		1,573,950		2,893,601				13-14		7595		$   556.69																																2013-2014		4,228,033.93		2,654,083		1,573,950

		2014-2015		4,378,334		2,629,634		1,738,698		2,922,457				14-15		7587		$   577.08																																2014-2015		4,378,333.60		2,629,634		1,738,698

		2015-2016		5,038,876		3,147,719		1,891,156		3,631,429				15-16		7583		$   664.50																																2015-2016		5,038,876.22		3,147,719		1,891,156

		2016-2017		5,791,618		3,841,882		1,949,736		4,169,534				16-17		7664		$   755.69																																2016-2017		5,791,618.44		3,841,882		1,949,736

		2017-2018		6,472,017		4,321,518		2,150,498		4,732,358				17-18		7638		$   847.34																																2017-2018		6,472,016.62		4,321,518		2,150,498

		2018-2019		6,943,125		4,356,452		2,586,672		4,742,585				18-19		7538		$   921.08																																2018-2019		6,943,125.30		4,356,452		2,586,672

		2019-2020		8,597,719		7,564,923		1,032,796		5,318,063				19-20		7468		$   1,151.27																																2019-2020		7,552,396.00

		2020-2021		8,785,017		7,486,914		1,298,103		6,180,597				20-21		7415		$   1,184.76																																2020-2021		8,180,536.00

		2021-2022		8,840,217		8,238,466		601,750		6,263,983				21-22		6921		$   1,277.30																																2021-2022		8,583,636.00

		2022-2023								6,580,983

		2023-2024								6,759,984

		First-Time Freshman Fall 2021*				1,370

		% Receiving Financial Aid				68.18%

		*per SRU_Profile_F21





		Financial Aid Distribution - Fall 2021

		Category		Amount																				2.5

		Continuing Students		1,990

		New Freshman		934

		New Transfer		164

		Total		3,088





















		CHANGE IN FRESHMAN HEADCOUNT BY INCOME		FALL 2016		FALL 2017		FALL 2018		FALL 2019		Fall 2020		Fall 2021

		$0-48k Family Income		344		365		364		348		292		262

		$48k-$110k Family Income		625		656		549		578		470		467

		>$110k Family Income		458		479		515		539		579		545

		Non-Filers		138		108		141		122		113		91

		Total		1,565		1,608		1,569		1,587		1,454		1,365

		$0-48k Change		22%		23%		23%		22%		20%		19%

		$48k-$110k Change		40%		41%		35%		36%		32%		34%

		>$110k Change		29%		30%		33%		34%		40%		40%

		Non-Filers Change		9%		7%		9%		8%		8%		7%









												8.90%		138

												12.60%		196

												16.70%		262

												23.10%		362

												16.80%		263

												10.50%		165

												11.40%		179











































































Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships (d)



Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	3809737	4205623.0200000005	4228033.93	4378333.6000000006	5038876.2200000007	5791618.4400000004	6472016.6200000001	6943125.2999999998	8597718.8599999994	8785017.2800000012	8840216.5399999991	Scholarship/UG Student	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	478.55005652556213	535.06654198473291	556.6864950625411	577.08364307367879	664.49640247922991	755.69134133611692	847.34441214977744	921.0832183603078	1151.2746197107658	1184.7629507754552	1277.3033578962577	











Financial Aid Distribution





Continuing Students	New Freshman	New Transfer	1990	934	164	

Total Institutional & Foundation Scholarships ($Millions)



 Total Scholarships 	

2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	3809737	4205623.0200000005	4228033.93	4378333.6000000006	5038876.2200000007	5791618.4400000004	6472016.6200000001	6943125.2999999998	8597718.8599999994	8785017.2800000012	8840216.5399999991	 E	&	G Student Aid (Scholarshps, Discounts 	&	 Allowances) 	

2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2281612.7999999998	2699082.8	2893600.8899999997	2922456.8	3631429.3499999996	4169534.3500000006	4732358.2300000004	4742584.62	5318062.7600000007	6180596.8700000001	6263983	



($Millions)







Total	FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	1565	1608	1569	1587	1454	1365	$0-48k Family Income	[CELLREF]
22%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	344	365	364	348	292	262	22%	23%	23%	22%	20%	19%	$48k-$110k Family Income	[CELLREF]
40%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	625	656	549	578	470	467	40%	41%	35%	36%	32%	34%	>	$110k Family Income	[CELLREF]
29%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	458	479	515	539	579	545	29%	30%	33%	34%	40%	40%	Non-Filers	[CELLREF]
9%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	138	108	141	122	113	91	9%	7%	9%	8%	8%	7%	
FRESHMAN HEADCOUNT






E&G Student Aid

		Slippery Rock Multi-Year Actuals
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		Fiscal Year (Interval, Mandatory)		2012 - 2021

		Fund Hierarchy		1-E&G FUNDS 1-E&G Funds

		Commitment Item Hierarchy		SSHE/411 Scholarship Discounts and Allowances; SSHE/STUDENT_AID Student Aid



		CI Category (SL)		Overall Combined



																Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined

																Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

														Fiscal Year		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		Fund				Funds Center				Commitment Item				Doc Text		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$

		7011001000		General Operating		7011385000		ATHLETICS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				66,450.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011385400		ATHLETICS - SUPLMNT		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				80,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		694005		COVID Emrgncy StdAid		CARE CARES ACT EMERGENCY FUND																				20,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		694005		COVID Emrgncy StdAid		RECLASS EXPENSE - CARES EMERGENCY AID GRANTS																				-20,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		C999 PARKING PERMIT REFUND/COVID-19																		38,150.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488700		E&G COVID19 HEERF I		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				481,315.14

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488800		E&G COVID19 CRRSAA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				55,625.07

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488800		E&G COVID19 CRRSAA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		SPRING 21 COVID SOCIAL DISTAN HOUSING WAIVERS																				334,327.09

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		CORRECT ROCK OPP. SCH. FALL 2011		-640.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - SRU TRANSFER ACHIEVEMENT SCH																		194,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS		368,140.00		477,250.00		-250,000.00		-250,000.00		-250,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS FALL 2011		7,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S357 ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP				22,750.00		750,000.00		749,000.00		750,000.00		897,418.00		958,344.00		967,289.00		968,903.00		718,224.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S512 SRU ACHIEVEMENT AWARD SCHOLARS										277,499.67		802,200.00		818,625.00		870,750.00		618,175.00		653,354.80

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S612 SRU TRANSFER ACHIEVEMENT SCH																		1,000.00		321,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103249760														11,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103264442														-1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103349970														1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 10335279														7,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2016												-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2017														-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2018																-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2019																		-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2020																				-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2017												-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2018														-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2019																-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2020																		-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2021																				-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU ACHIEVEMENT										222,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 & SPRING 21 COVID SOC DISTAN HOUS WAIVERS																				-389,952.16

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				-481,315.14

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		W764 COVID 19 SOC DIST HOUS WAIVER																				870,300.12

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLAR DISCOUNT/ALLOWANCE				1,989,153.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								1,970,943.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2015								182,965.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										2,683,559.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												3,076,638.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														3,560,208.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																3,488,726.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		3,392,299.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				4,151,987.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP/DISCOUNT						2,133,771.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLAR DISCOUNT ALLOWANCE				-1,989,153.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								-748,617.54

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2015								-182,965.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										-1,610,135.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												-1,938,282.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														-2,359,501.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																-2,240,364.80

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-2,428,751.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				-3,285,235.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP/DISCOUNT						-2,133,771.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								-1,222,325.46

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										-1,073,424.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												-1,138,356.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														-1,200,707.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																-1,248,361.20

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-842,267.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				-866,752.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-121,281.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		FY 15 PREPAID SUMMER SESSION II WAIVERS								-4,491.00		4,491.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		FY 16 PREPAID SUMMER TUITION WAIVERS										-1,164.27		1,164.27

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PPD SUMMER WAIVERS						-1,087.35

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 20 TUITION WAIVERS																		-966.00		966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 21 TUITION WAIVERS																				-1,288.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		REVERSE PPD SUMMER WAIVERS								1,087.35

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		W780 SENIOR CITIZEN TUITION WAIVER		780.00				2,652.00		2,996.40		5,466.00		12,681.00		5,808.00		3,096.00		13,716.00		11,140.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		W781 SENIOR CITIZEN FOR AUDIT		40,059.51		30,337.85		26,131.79		42,689.96		40,781.33		37,248.79		42,129.54		36,991.46		30,144.00		21,190.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		70 SA 20110713  758  INTERNATIONAL EDUC		5,566.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		REVERSE PPD SUMMER WAIVERS		4,561.70

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		W806 INTERNATIONAL 185 WAIVER		17,673.76								3,983.42

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		DOUBLED 101839833		-3,120.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		FUNCTION CORRECITON						-904,278.77

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		FUNCTIONC CORRECTION						904,278.77

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		S358 BOARD OF GOVERNORS SCHOLARSHIP		907,643.00		935,636.51		904,278.77		970,981.99		995,280.00		1,131,766.00		1,210,630.40		1,248,361.20		1,243,021.00		1,089,639.66

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W813 EXCHANGE STUDENT PROGRAM		96,183.80		115,582.06

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W813 EXCHANGE STUDENT/TUITION						99,340.00		117,645.00		238,716.00		206,302.00		200,046.00		222,705.00		143,796.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W814 EXCHANGE STUDENT PROGRAM ALL		89,864.40		109,326.91

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W814 EXCHANGE STUDENT/TECH FEE						5,580.00		7,383.00		14,940.00		12,958.00		12,470.00		14,192.00		9,100.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W815 EXCHANGE STUDENT PRGRAM T-F-R				9,813.94

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W815 EXCHANGE STUDENT/FEES						20,552.00		23,953.06		47,736.75		41,839.89		41,098.95		44,731.35		24,920.39

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W816 EXCHANGE STUDENT/ROOM						17,093.00		5,975.00		40,884.80		19,099.20		22,472.14		24,332.89		48.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W817 EXCHANGE STUDENT/MEALS						4,854.00				15,309.00		6,980.00		8,925.00		8,925.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W818 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-TUITION								1,104.00										966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W819 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-TECH FEE								60.00										60.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W820 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-FEES								285.80										96.60

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W821 PEGP PA ED GRATUITY PROGRAM								4,086.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W822 PEGP GRATUITY-TECH								216.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W823 PEGP GRATUITY-FEES								612.90

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697505		All PA Acad Team Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 21 TUITION WAIVERS																				-966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697505		All PA Acad Team Wvr		W761 PA ACADEMIC TEAM TUIT WAIVER		9,360.00		26,516.00		43,043.00		47,740.00		53,538.00		66,954.00		52,444.00		89,056.00		93,880.00		54,984.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		698500		Nonempl Othr Fee Wvr		W784 SENIOR CITIZEN OTHER FEE WAIVE														3,691.80		17,000.96		7,203.08		4,586.85

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RCL FY21 INSITUTIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS FROM 7013191099																				1,082,184.20

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - S563 SRU MERIT SCHOL-N FALL 20																				10,750.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - S563 SRU MERIT SCHOL-N SPRING 21																				8,750.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S480 INTERNATIONAL PROVOST SCH																				3,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S563 SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N																				1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S659 OUT-OF-STATE MERIT SCHOLARSHIP																				-670.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S673 ROCK OPPORTUNITY 1 YEAR SCH																				1,250.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494100		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				108,717.64

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494100		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				537,755.36

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2017														1,270.89

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA TUITION - JESSICA DUNCAN														819.66

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		DOE RECLASS - OVERAGE														30.31

		7011001000		General Operating		Result										1,543,572.17		1,727,213.27		1,622,437.21		1,721,325.46		2,459,961.70		2,986,611.15		3,146,805.69		3,297,430.86		3,136,213.07		5,392,818.63

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400007.7		SCUPA PD-GRAHAM 07		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		GRAHAM, BRIAN PROF DEVELOPMENT SCUPA AWARD				348.13

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400007.7		SCUPA PD-GRAHAM 07		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		GRAHAM, BRIAN PROFESS DEVELOPMENT AWARD		859.63

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400011.1		SCUPA PD - Bateman		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		BATEMAN, RENEE SCUPA PROF DEV AWARD		750.00

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		Result										1,609.63		348.13

		7013001130		Health Serv-2135		7013488199		HEALTH SVC COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F251 HEALTH SERVICES FEE REFUND/COVID-19																		543,611.40

		7013001130		Health Serv-2135		Result																										543,611.40

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		11,320.00		18,630.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - LATE FALL 2019																		500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																28,875.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		30,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								20,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												20,875.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														30,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2014								20,247.30

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		20,415.00		230,569.87

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																27,263.76

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		50,864.41

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				30,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																248,425.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		178,459.70

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				15,655.92

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP -FALL 2017 LATE AWAR														1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2011		181,608.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2013						46,341.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2015										85,286.65

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2016												150,696.19

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						336,431.68

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										213,124.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								252,363.44

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2017														128,971.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												147,681.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														163,159.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARHSIP-SUMMER 2012				6,025.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155299		BASEBALL - ATHLETIC		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		3,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155299		BASEBALL - ATHLETIC		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				371.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,250.00		15,000.00		14,250.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		17,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				1,628.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		3,100.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						6,215.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										4,733.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								12,477.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		10,471.00		14,709.53

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																1,400.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2018														1,730.96

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						14,385.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										13,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								13,140.10

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2019																1,695.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						16,460.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,209.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		7,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				469.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,100.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				682.32

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																385.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,800.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												16,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		3,000.00		3,700.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				4,803.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						2,470.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		6,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										6,503.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP				1,200.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				10,600.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		1,250.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,500.00		1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				114.04

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,220.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		3,918.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						2,848.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										5,407.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								867.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,367.00		2,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																11,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		6,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				14,239.29

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		8,540.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										7,289.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,840.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156399		VOLLEYBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				7,800.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156599		CROSS COUNTRY (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				11,440.71

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		Result										239,431.00		293,334.40		439,401.68		327,943.84		339,342.65		335,377.69		324,985.96		345,363.76		322,757.11		106,803.28

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		7013166099		TRANSITION PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2017														492.87

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		7013166099		TRANSITION PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		DOE RECLASS - OVERAGE														2,015.71

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		Result																						2,508.58

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		7013166199		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S650 ROCK LIFE ROOMMATE SCHOLARS																		8,540.00

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		7013166199		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER FUNDS - WILSON ROCK LIFE SCHOLARSHIP																5,000.00

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		Result																								5,000.00		8,540.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RCL FY 21 INSITUTIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS TO 7011494000																				-1,082,184.20

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP																62,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S407 SLIPPERY ROCK RETENTION AWARD												21,500.00		24,500.00		24,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S479 INTERNATIONAL PRESIDENT SCH						3,437.50		4,000.00		4,937.50		6,750.00		7,500.00		7,312.50		7,875.00		8,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S480 INTERNATIONAL PROVOST SCH						23,250.00		66,937.50		75,937.50		64,687.50		73,125.00		61,687.50		66,687.00		51,937.50

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S589 SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP																13,150.00		73,150.00		23,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S599 SRU PGH PROMISE HOUSING SCH																69,000.00		139,640.68		61,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S618 SRU CONNECT TO SUCCESS SCH																		103,000.00		111,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S637 SEA ELEVATOR PITCH SCHOLARSHIP																850.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S644 SRU GOLD SCHOLARSHIP																		200,250.00		414,232.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S645 BONNER SCHOLARSHIP																		24,000.00		52,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S646 BUTLER YOUTH LEADERSHIP SCH																		3,000.00		1,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S656 GREEN & WHITE TRANSFER SCH																		93,202.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S659 OUT-OF-STATE MERIT SCHOLARSHIP																				281,100.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S665 MOHAMMADI, DR. AMIR SCHOLAR																				23,148.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S673 ROCK OPPORTUNITY 1 YEAR SCH																				190,350.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S676 FAIR TRADE LEARNING SCHOL																				8,591.66

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU RETENTION AWARD 2015-16										11,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		Result														26,687.50		70,937.50		92,375.00		92,937.50		105,125.00		238,000.00		710,804.68		144,674.96

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2014								304,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS REYNOLDS SCHOLARSHIP TO ACADEMIC SCHOLAR														-500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S366 MUSIC DEPT MERIT SCHOLARSHIP										14,250.00		14,250.00		8,625.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S368 SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP										83,750.00		63,250.00		8,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S581 PHEAA GAP AWARD														303,736.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S582 GREEN AND WHITE SCHOLARSHIP														100,000.00		157,450.00		185,500.00		220,800.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S591 REYNOLDS, ALAN SCHOLARSHIP														500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA53 ACADEMIC FOOTBALL SCHOLARSHIP																				20,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA54 ACADEMIC BASKETBALL SCH-MEN																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA55 ACADEMIC SOFTBALL SCHOLARSHIP																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA56 ACADEMIC BASKETBALL SCH-WOM																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA57 ACADEMIC VOLLEYBALL SCHOLARS																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP EXPENSE				428,187.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP EXPENSE 11-12FY		247,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																352,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		349,805.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																96,840.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		224,877.90

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2013						250,760.50

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2015										304,040.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2016												317,746.10

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						55,739.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										14,210.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2017														327,737.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												109,361.91

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														154,835.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER MUSIC MERIT SCHOLARSHIPS 2013-14						31,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-MUSIC MERIT										12,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-MUSIC MERIT FY15								34,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU SILVER										58,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU SILVER FY15								213,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SILVER SCHOLARSHIPS 2013-14						217,075.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		Result										247,000.00		428,187.00		555,074.50		552,250.00		487,750.00		504,608.01		902,933.00		606,790.00		760,182.90		280,800.00

		7013009005		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		7013900599		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S666 SRU BANDS SERVICE AWARD																				5,500.00

		7013009005		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		Result																												5,500.00

		7016001922		STEM-H FEES		7016488122		STEM-H FEE COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F490 STEM-H FEE - SPRING REFUND/COVID-19																		167,715.00

		7016001922		STEM-H FEES		Result																										167,715.00

		7016001923		STUDENT LIFE ENH		7016488123		STU LIFE ENH COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F289 STUDENT LIFE ENHANCE FEE REFUND/COVID-19																		216,292.50

		7016001923		STUDENT LIFE ENH		Result																										216,292.50

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016300024		ACADEMIC AFFAIRS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S548 PROVOST DISTINGUISHED SCHOLAR										2,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2016												125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2017														125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2018																125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2019																		125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2020																				125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2017												125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2018														125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2019																125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2020																		125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2021																				125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		Result										250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		252,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00

		Overall Result														2,281,612.80		2,699,082.80		2,893,600.89		2,922,456.80		3,631,429.35		4,169,534.35		4,732,358.23		4,742,584.62		6,116,116.66		6,180,596.87



		List of Conditions

		No conditions are defined



		List of Exceptions

		No exceptions defined





Net Tuition per FTE

		State System Net Tuition Revenue per FTE Student*																				 



				FY 2018-19				FY 2019-20						FY 2020-21						FY 2021-22



		MI		$8,553		15		$8,472		($81)		15		$8,435		($37)		15		$8,625		$190		15		$34,085		15

		EA		$8,005		11		$7,933		($72)		13		$7,487		($446)		13		$7,911		$424		14		$31,336		14

		SH		$8,231		14		$7,941		($290)		14		$7,581		($360)		14		$7,345		($236)		12		$31,098		13

		WE		$8,130		12		$7,857		($273)		11		$7,484		($373)		12		$7,559		$75		13		$31,030		12

		BL		$7,767		9		$7,626		($141)		10		$7,426		($200)		11		$7,213		($213)		11		$30,032		11

		CH		$7,845		10		$7,874		$29		12		$7,251		($623)		10		$6,439		($812)		6		$29,409		10

		KU		$7,637		8		$7,493		($144)		9		$6,908		($585)		9		$6,673		($235)		10		$28,711		9

		Average		$7,490		7		$7,133		($358)		7		$6,797		($336)		8		$6,558		($239)		9		$27,978		8

		ED		$6,785		3		$6,963		$178		5		$6,651		($312)		7		$6,458		($193)		8		$26,857		7

		IN		$7,427		6		$7,331		($96)		8		$6,454		($877)		5		$5,517		($937)		3		$26,729		6

		SL		$6,795		4		$6,611		($184)		4		$6,604		($7)		6		$6,457		($147)		7		$26,467		5

		LH		$7,013		5		$6,998		($15)		6		$6,366		($632)		4		$5,996		($370)		5		$26,373		4

		CL		$6,522		2		$6,195		($327)		3		$5,695		($500)		2		$5,339		($356)		2		$23,751		3

		CA		$5,927		1		$5,858		($69)		2		$5,738		($120)		3		$5,608		($130)		4		$23,131		2

		MA		$8,228		13		$4,706		($3,522)		1		$5,073		$367		1		$4,671		($402)		1		$22,678		1

		Rank 		(1= Lowest)

		*Undergraduate academic year tuition revenue less institutional aid/annualized undergraduate FTE enrollment.  

Note: this estimate may include aid awarded to graduate students.



		Source: September 2021 CPP Submissions







Student Ratios Trend

		State System Student FTE (Faculty & Nonfaculty) Ratios



		Fall FTE Student to Faculty Ratio																																						Annualized FTE Student to Nonfaculty Ratio

				2007 - 2008		2008 - 2009		2009 - 2010		2010 - 2011		2011 - 2012		2012 - 2013		2013 - 2014		2014 - 2015		2015 - 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		FY2018-19		FY2019-20		FY2020-21		FY2021-22										2007 - 2008		2008 - 2009		2009 - 2010		2010 - 2011		2011 - 2012		2012 - 2013		2013 - 2014		2014 - 2015		2015 - 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		FY2018-19		FY2019-20		FY2020-21

		CH		14.3		15.3		15.6		15.4		15.4		15.4		15.5		13.3		9.7		11.1		11.1		10.7		13.3		14.3		15.3		53.6		15				MA		13.9		13.0		14.1		14.0		13.1		12.1		12.0		11.1		10.2		10.4		9.8		8.6		9.0		9.5				27.1		15

		MA		15.5		14.9		16.4		16.2		17.7		16.4		15.3		16.5		14.6		14.3		13.0		12.0		13.0		14.2		14.9		54.0		14				CH		9.1		9.0		9.3		9.4		8.0		8.6		9.3		7.9		6.5		9.3		10.5		8.5		10.1		11.4				30.0		14

		ED		17.7		17.1		17.7		18.1		18.5		16.6		16.9		17.6		16.9		16.5		15.8		13.9		13.2		13.7		14.4		55.2		13				LH		16.8		16.5		17.2		18.2		18.0		17.6		17.3		16.4		15.5		14.3		13.4		11.8		10.7		11.2				33.7		13

		LH		18.4		18.3		18.6		19.2		20.3		19.4		19.4		19.3		18.3		17.2		15.8		14.8		13.9		14.2		14.4		57.4		12				CL		18.3		17.7		18.8		19.0		18.3		16.9		16.0		14.9		14.7		14.3		13.9		12.7		12.5		12.7				37.9		12

		CL		19.8		18.9		18.6		18.9		18.9		17.6		18.4		18.1		17.1		16.8		16.7		15.6		14.5		15.6		15.2		60.8		11				ED		17.4		17.4		18.9		19.9		19.5		18.2		16.9		17.0		17.2		15.8		14.9		13.1		13.5		14.1				40.7		11

		IN		17.8		18.1		18.4		19.2		19.8		19.8		19.3		18.5		18.1		17.0		16.9		15.8		14.8		15.4		17.0		63.0		10				SH		15.9		15.9		17.0		17.2		16.6		15.3		15.1		15.1		15.1		15.1		13.7		13.3		13.3		14.2				40.8		10

		SH		18.9		18.7		19.5		19.0		19.2		18.1		17.6		17.9		18.4		18.0		16.5		15.3		15.0		16.3		16.5		63.1		9				MI		14.2		13.8		14.0		14.9		14.5		13.7		14.1		14.1		14.1		13.7		13.7		13.6		13.9		14.1				41.6		9

		Average		18.5		18.4		19.0		19.4		19.9		19.1		18.9		18.8		18.3		17.9		17.5		16.8		16.5		17.3		17.2		67.9		8				IN		16.4		16.9		17.4		19.2		20.2		19.8		18.6		18.4		17.7		16.6		16.2		14.4		13.5		14.3				42.2		8

		KU		19.9		19.2		19.4		20.4		20.5		19.6		19.6		19.3		18.6		17.6		17.6		17.1		16.7		17.4		17.6		68.6		7				BL		16.1		16.1		17.3		18.5		18.2		17.2		17.0		16.7		16.7		16.0		15.2		14.7		14.7		15.0				44.4		7

		MI		18.9		18.6		19.5		20.4		21.8		20.0		19.8		19.0		18.4		17.6		17.3		17.2		17.3		17.8		17.8		70.1		6				Average
		16.5		16.3		17.0		17.8		17.8		17.2		16.8		16.8		16.7		16.2		15.8		15.1		15.1		15.7				45.8		6

		BL		19.0		18.7		19.0		19.8		20.1		19.0		19.4		19.3		19.0		19.1		17.6		17.3		17.9		18.5		17.8		71.5		5				EA		16.4		15.0		15.6		16.2		16.6		15.5		15.2		15.5		15.8		16.4		16.9		16.7		15.7		15.5				47.8		5

		CA		21.1		22.2		23.9		25.4		24.3		23.4		21.8		20.6		20.2		19.3		19.7		17.6		17.1		18.7		18.9		72.3		4				KU		18.2		17.0		17.5		18.7		18.8		18.6		17.7		17.7		17.6		16.1		15.7		15.6		16.5		16.9				49.0		4

		WE		16.4		16.5		17.6		17.8		17.9		18.2		18.0		17.7		17.9		17.8		17.8		17.9		18.0		18.4		18.1		72.3		3				CA		19.5		19.6		18.6		18.0		18.0		17.7		17.1		17.5		18.2		17.8		17.4		16.2		16.0		17.1				49.3		3

		SL		20.3		20.3		20.3		20.7		21.0		20.6		19.9		21.3		20.3		20.4		19.9		19.7		18.7		19.8		18.3		76.5		2				SL		16.2		15.9		16.4		18.3		18.7		18.3		18.5		19.6		19.5		20.0		19.3		19.0		19.1		19.3				57.4		2

		EA		18.9		18.2		19.0		18.9		21.1		20.4		20.0		21.2		20.5		20.0		20.3		19.4		19.0		20.7		17.4		76.5		1				WE		17.8		17.9		19.2		19.6		20.2		20.0		19.9		20.2		20.0		19.0		18.8		18.5		19.0		20.3				57.8		1

		Source: BI Sustainability Metrics











Summary

		Undergraduate In-State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee																																Graduate In-State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee

										Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)																																Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid																																Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%						Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$8,912		$424		5.00%		2862697.728		2719562.842		2576427.955		2433293.069		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864						$13,084		$623		5.00%		416554.932		395727.1854		374899.4388		354071.6922		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466

				$8,870		$382		4.50%		2576427.955		2433293.069		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091						$13,022		$561		4.50%		374899.4388		354071.6922		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728

				$8,827		$340		4.00%		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184						$12,960		$498		4.00%		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796

				$8,785		$297		3.50%		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456						$12,898		$436		3.50%		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864

				$8,742		$255		3.00%		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728						$12,835		$374		3.00%		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932

				$8,700		$212		2.50%		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000088						$12,773		$312		2.50%		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000005

				$8,657		$170		2.00%		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		0.0000000026		-143134.8864		-286269.7728						$12,711		$249		2.00%		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		0.0000000002		-20827.7466		-41655.4932

				$8,615		$127		1.50%		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000104		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456						$12,648		$187		1.50%		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000012		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864

				$8,572		$85		1.00%		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		0.0000000013		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184						$12,586		$125		1.00%		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000004		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796

				$8,530		$42		0.50%		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000116		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184		-1001944.205		-1145079.091						$12,524		$62		0.50%		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000007		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796		-145794.2262		-166621.9728

				$8,488		$0		0.00%		0		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184		-1001944.205		-1145079.091		-1288213.978		-1431348.864						$12,461		$0		0.00%		0		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796		-145794.2262		-166621.9728		-187449.7194		-208277.466



		Undergraduate Out of State 150%

								Select:		Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$12,963		$617		5.00%		364030.592		345738.0548		327445.5175		309152.9803		290860.443		272567.9058		254275.3685		235982.8313		217690.294		199397.7568		181105.2195

				$12,901		$556		4.50%		327627.5328		309334.9956		291042.4583		272749.9211		254457.3838		236164.8466		217872.3093		199579.7721		181287.2348		162994.6976		144702.1603

				$12,839		$494		4.00%		291224.4736		272931.9364		254639.3991		236346.8619		218054.3246		199761.7874		181469.2501		163176.7129		144884.1756		126591.6384		108299.1011

				$12,778		$432		3.50%		254821.4144		236528.8772		218236.3399		199943.8027		181651.2654		163358.7282		145066.1909		126773.6537		108481.1164		90188.57917		71896.04192

				$12,716		$370		3.00%		218418.3552		200125.818		181833.2807		163540.7435		145248.2062		126955.669		108663.1317		90370.59446		72078.05722		53785.51997		35492.98272

				$12,654		$309		2.50%		182015.296		163722.7588		145430.2215		127137.6843		108845.147		90552.60976		72260.07251		53967.53526		35674.99802		17382.46077		-910.07648

				$12,593		$247		2.00%		145612.2368		127319.6996		109027.1623		90734.62506		72442.08781		54149.55056		35857.01331		17564.47606		-728.061184		-19020.59843		-37313.13568

				$12,531		$185		1.50%		109209.1776		90916.64035		72624.1031		54331.56586		36039.02861		17746.49136		-546.045888		-18838.58314		-37131.12038		-55423.65763		-73716.19488

				$12,469		$123		1.00%		72806.1184		54513.58115		36221.0439		17928.50666		-364.030592		-18656.56784		-36949.10509		-55241.64234		-73534.17958		-91826.71683		-110119.2541

				$12,407		$62		0.50%		36403.0592		18110.52195		-182.015296		-18474.55254		-36767.08979		-55059.62704		-73352.16429		-91644.70154		-109937.2388		-128229.776		-146522.3133

				$12,346		$0		0.00%		0		-18292.53725		-36585.0745		-54877.61174		-73170.14899		-91462.68624		-109755.2235		-128047.7607		-146340.298		-164632.8352		-182925.3725



		Undergraduate Out of State 200%

								Select:		Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$17,014		$810		5.00%		75967.878		72169.4841		68371.0902		64572.6963		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939

				$16,933		$729		4.50%		68371.0902		64572.6963		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512

				$16,852		$648		4.00%		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634

				$16,771		$567		3.50%		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756

				$16,690		$486		3.00%		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878

				$16,609		$405		2.50%		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002

				$16,528		$324		2.00%		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878

				$16,447		$243		1.50%		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756

				$16,366		$162		1.00%		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		5.45697E-12		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634

				$16,285		$81		0.50%		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634		-26588.7573		-30387.1512

				$16,204		$0		0.00%		0		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634		-26588.7573		-30387.1512		-34185.5451		-37983.939



		Undergraduate Out of State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee																																Graduate Out of State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee

										Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)																																Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid																																Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%						Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$617		$810		5.00%		439998.47		417907.5389		395816.6077		373725.6766		351634.7454		329543.8143		307452.8831		285361.952		263271.0208		241180.0897		219089.1585						$19,627		$935		5.00%		142233.5295		135121.853		128010.1766		120898.5001		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79418		85340.1177		78228.44123		71116.76475

				$556		$729		4.50%		395998.623		373907.6919		351816.7607		329725.8296		307634.8984		285543.9673		263453.0361		241362.105		219271.1738		197180.2427		175089.3115						$19,533		$841		4.50%		128010.1766		120898.5001		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118

				$494		$648		4.00%		351998.776		329907.8449		307816.9137		285725.9826		263635.0514		241544.1203		219453.1891		197362.258		175271.3268		153180.3957		131089.4645						$19,440		$748		4.00%		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885

				$432		$567		3.50%		307998.929		285907.9979		263817.0667		241726.1356		219635.2044		197544.2733		175453.3421		153362.411		131271.4798		109180.5487		87089.61752						$19,346		$654		3.50%		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059

				$370		$486		3.00%		263999.082		241908.1509		219817.2197		197726.2886		175635.3574		153544.4263		131453.4951		109362.564		87271.63282		65180.70167		43089.77052						$19,253		$561		3.00%		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295

				$309		$405		2.50%		219999.235		197908.3039		175817.3727		153726.4416		131635.5104		109544.5793		87453.64811		65362.71696		43271.78582		21180.85467		-910.07648						$19,159		$467		2.50%		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003

				$247		$324		2.00%		175999.388		153908.4569		131817.5257		109726.5946		87635.66341		65544.73226		43453.80111		21362.86996		-728.061184		-22818.99233		-44909.92348						$19,066		$374		2.00%		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-5.82077E-11		-7111.676475		-14223.35295

				$185		$243		1.50%		131999.541		109908.6099		87817.6787		65726.74756		43635.81641		21544.88526		-546.045888		-22636.97704		-44727.90818		-66818.83933		-88909.77048						$18,972		$280		1.50%		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059

				$123		$162		1.00%		87999.694		65908.76285		43817.8317		21726.90056		-364.030592		-22454.96174		-44545.89289		-66636.82404		-88727.75518		-110818.6863		-132909.6175						$18,879		$187		1.00%		28446.7059		21335.02943		14223.35295		7111.676475		-2.91038E-11		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885

				$62		$81		0.50%		43999.847		21908.91585		-182.015296		-22272.94644		-44363.87759		-66454.80874		-88545.73989		-110636.671		-132727.6022		-154818.5333		-176909.4645						$18,786		$93		0.50%		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885		-49781.73533		-56893.4118

				$0		$0		0.00%		0		-22090.93115		-44181.8623		-66272.79344		-88363.72459		-110454.6557		-132545.5869		-154636.518		-176727.4492		-198818.3803		-220909.3115						$18,692		$0		0.00%		0		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885		-49781.73533		-56893.4118		-64005.08828		-71116.76475

				150% Rate		200% Rate





UG

		Undergraduate In-State																EXAMPLE ONLY																																				EXAMPLE ONLY

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate In-State																																				Student FTE

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																				202009		202012		202101		202106				List:

				$8,912		$424		5.00%		$4,456		$212		$2,862,698				$1,431,349		2.50%				$1,431,349		2.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   3,858.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   239.00		$   5,253.35																		International		28		0		39		1				Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

				$8,870		$382		4.50%		$4,435		$191		$2,576,428				$1,288,214		2.25%				$1,288,214		2.3%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.70																		Out of State		56		6		44		14				Tuition & Fee Revenue Only ($Millions)

				$8,827		$340		4.00%		$4,414		$170		$2,290,158				$1,145,079		2.00%				$1,145,079		2.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349																																								Total Out of State		84		6		83		14				Additional Student Aid Only ($Millions)

				$8,785		$297		3.50%		$4,392		$149		$2,003,888				$858,809		1.50%				$1,145,079		2.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Proposed Increases		2%		0%		0%		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%

				$8,742		$255		3.00%		$4,371		$127		$1,717,619				$715,674		1.25%				$1,001,944		1.8%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				$8,700		$212		2.50%		$4,350		$106		$1,431,349				$572,540		1.00%				$858,809		1.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   3,935.16		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   241.39		$   5,344.66																		QPA International		48		2		39		2

				$8,657		$170		2.00%		$4,329		$85		$1,145,079				$429,405		0.75%				$715,674		1.3%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   7,870.32		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   482.78		$   10,689.33																		Total Out of State Discount		582.5333333333		30.8666666667		507.8		58.2666666667

				$8,615		$127		1.50%		$4,307		$64		$858,809				$286,270		0.50%				$572,540		1.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349

				$8,572		$85		1.00%		$4,286		$42		$572,540				$143,135		0.25%				$429,405		0.8%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				$8,530		$42		0.50%		$4,265		$21		$286,270				$0		0.00%				$286,270		0.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   77.16		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   91.32

		Current Rate		$   8,487.60		$0		0.00%		$   4,243.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   154.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.78		$   182.63																		Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.7%



		Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State																																						202009		202012		202101		202106

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		International		28		0		39		1

				$12,962.88		$617		5.00%		$6,481		$309		$364,031				$182,015		2.50%				$182,015		2.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35																		Out of State		56		6		44		14

				$12,901		$556		4.50%		$6,451		$278		$327,628				$163,814		2.25%				$163,814		2.3%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.70																		Total Out of State		84		6		83		14

				$12,839		$494		4.00%		$6,420		$247		$291,224				$145,612		2.00%				$145,612		2.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925

				$12,778		$432		3.50%		$6,389		$216		$254,821				$109,209		1.50%				$145,612		2.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925																																								Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				$12,716		$370		3.00%		$6,358		$185		$218,418				$91,008		1.25%				$127,411		1.8%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		QPA International		48		2		39		2

				$12,654		$309		2.50%		$6,327		$154		$182,015				$72,806		1.00%				$109,209		1.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   5,902.74		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   371.28		$   7,442.13																		Total Out of State Discount		583		31		508		58

				$12,593		$247		2.00%		$6,296		$123		$145,612				$54,605		0.75%				$91,008		1.3%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   11,805.48		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   735.28		$   14,876.99

				$12,531		$185		1.50%		$6,265		$93		$109,209				$36,403		0.50%				$72,806		1.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925																																								PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				$12,469		$123		1.00%		$6,235		$62		$72,806				$18,202		0.25%				$54,605		0.8%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$12,407		$62		0.50%		$6,204		$31		$36,403				$0		0.00%				$36,403		0.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   115.74		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   134.79																		Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

		Current Rate		$   12,345.60		$0		0.00%		$   6,172.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   231.48		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   262.29

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%



		Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$17,014		$810		5.00%		$8,507		$405		$75,967.88				$37,984		2.50%				$37,984		2.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   7,716.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   9,236.35

				$16,933		$729		4.50%		$8,466		$365		$68,371				$34,186		2.25%				$34,186		2.3%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   18,472.70

				$16,852		$648		4.00%		$8,426		$324		$60,774				$30,387		2.00%				$30,387		2.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,771		$567		3.50%		$8,385		$284		$53,178				$22,790		1.50%				$30,387		2.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,690		$486		3.00%		$8,345		$243		$45,581				$18,992		1.25%				$26,589		1.8%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$16,609		$405		2.50%		$8,304		$203		$37,984				$15,194		1.00%				$22,790		1.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   7,870.32		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   371.28		$   9,409.71

				$16,528		$324		2.00%		$8,264		$162		$30,387				$11,395		0.75%				$18,992		1.3%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   15,740.64		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   735.28		$   18,812.15

				$16,447		$243		1.50%		$8,223		$122		$22,790				$7,597		0.50%				$15,194		1.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,366		$162		1.00%		$8,183		$81		$15,194				$3,798		0.25%				$11,395		0.8%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$16,285		$81		0.50%		$8,142		$41		$7,597				$0		0.00%				$7,597		0.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   154.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   173.37

		Current Rate		$   16,203.60		$0		0.00%		$   8,101.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   308.64		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   339.45

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%

		Total Undergraduate

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee
Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

								5.00%						$3,302,696				$1,651,348		2.50%				$1,651,348		2.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								4.50%						$2,972,427				$1,486,213		2.25%				$1,486,213		2.3%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								4.00%						$2,642,157				$1,321,078		2.00%				$1,321,078		2.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								3.50%						$2,311,887				$990,809		1.50%				$1,321,078		2.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								3.00%						$1,981,618				$825,674		1.25%				$1,155,944		1.8%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								2.50%						$1,651,348				$660,539		1.00%				$990,809		1.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								2.00%						$1,321,078				$495,404		0.75%				$825,674		1.3%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								1.50%						$990,809				$330,270		0.50%				$660,539		1.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								1.00%						$660,539				$165,135		0.25%				$495,404		0.8%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								0.50%						$330,270				$0		0.00%				$330,270		0.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								0.00%						$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258





		Alternate Undergraduate Out of State 102%

		102%								Academic
 Year		Tuition
Revenue		Student FTE Break Even				Per Semester

		Current Rate 150% of Undergraduate In-State								$   11,574.00		$6,825,574						$5,787.00

		Proposed Rate 102% of Undergraduate In-State								$   8,027.73		$4,641,390						$3,935.16

		Decrease								($3,546)		($2,184,184)		272				($1,851.84)		2,184,184



		Current Rate 200% of Undergraduate In-State								$   15,432.00		$1,447,007						$7,716.00

		Proposed Rate 102% of Undergraduate In-State								$   8,027.73		$737,974						$3,935.16

		Decrease								($7,404)		($709,034)		88				($3,780.84)		709,034



		Total Out of State Decrease								($10,951)		($2,893,217)		360



		Total Undergraduate & Graduate Net Revenue



								Undergraduate		Graduate		Total

		In-State

		2.0% Tuition & Fee Revenue						$1,145,079		$166,622		$1,311,701

		  Less 0.5% Additional Student Aid						$286,270		$0		$286,270

		1.5% Net Revenue						$858,809		$166,622		$1,025,431

		Out-of-State

		2.0% Tuition & Fee Revenue						$175,999		$56,893		$232,893

		  Less 1.0% Additional Student Aid						$88,364		$0		$88,364

		1.0% Net Revenue						$87,636		$56,893		$144,529

		Total Tuition and Fee Revenue						$1,321,078		$223,515		$1,544,594

		  Less Total Additional Student Aid						$374,633		$0		$374,633

		Total Net Revenue						$946,445		$223,515		$1,169,960







Total

		Total Undergraduate & Graduate

												Additional Student Aid

				Increase
Percent				Tuition & Fee Revenue				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				5.00%				$3,861,485				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				4.50%				$3,475,336				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				4.00%				$3,089,188				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				3.50%				$2,703,039				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				3.00%				$2,316,891				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				2.50%				$1,930,742				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				2.00%				$1,544,594				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				1.50%				$1,158,445				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				1.00%				$772,297				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				0.50%				$386,148				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				0.00%				$0				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652





GR

		Graduate In-State																		EXAMPLE ONLY																																				EXAMPLE ONLY

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Graduate In-State																						Student FTE

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%		Credits		Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total						202009		202012		202101		202106

				$13,084		$623		5.0%		$3,738		$178		$416,555						$0		0.00%				$416,555		5.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277		6		Per Semester (<9 credits)		$   3,096.00		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   162.54		$   464.40		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   168.00		$   4,137.66				International		4		1		3		1

				$13,022		$561		4.5%		$3,721		$160		$374,899						$0		0.00%				$374,899		4.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277		21		Academic Year Max (21+)		$   10,836.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   243.81		$   1,625.40		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   588.00		$   13,786.21				Out of State		195		15		194		121

				$12,960		$498		4.0%		$3,703		$142		$333,244						$0		0.00%				$333,244		4.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277																										Total Out of State		199		15		197		122

				$12,898		$436		3.5%		$3,685		$125		$291,588						$0		0.00%				$291,588		3.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Proposed Increases		2%		0%		0%		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%

				$12,835		$374		3.0%		$3,667		$107		$249,933						$0		0.00%				$249,933		3.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total				PA Resident		790		152		784		614

				$12,773		$312		2.5%		$3,649		$89		$208,277						$0		0.00%				$208,277		2.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Per Semester		$   3,157.92		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   165.79		$   473.69		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   169.68		$   4,213.80

				$12,711		$249		2.0%		$3,632		$71		$166,622						$0		0.00%				$166,622		2.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Academic Year		$   11,052.72		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   248.69		$   1,657.91		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   593.88		$   14,046.19				Total Graduate		990		167		980		736

				$12,648		$187		1.5%		$3,614		$53		$124,966						$0		0.00%				$124,966		1.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277

				$12,586		$125		1.0%		$3,596		$36		$83,311						$0		0.00%				$83,311		1.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$12,524		$62		0.5%		$3,578		$18		$41,655						$0		0.00%				$41,655		0.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Per Semester		$   61.92		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.25		$   9.29		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.68		$   76.14

		Current Rate		$12,461		$0		0.0%		$   3,560.40		$0		$0						$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Academic Year		$   216.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.88		$   32.51		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5.88		$   259.98

																						0.00%																																		Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.0%		1.9%

		Graduate Out-of-State

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Graduate Out-of-State

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$19,627		$935		5.0%		$5,608		$267		$142,234						$0		0.00%				$142,234		5.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   4,644.00		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   162.54		$   696.60		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   240.00		$   5,989.86

				$19,533		$841		4.5%		$5,581		$240		$128,010						$0		0.00%				$128,010		4.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   16,254.00		$   172.50		$   210.48		$   243.81		$   2,438.10		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   840.00		$   20,268.89

				$19,440		$748		4.0%		$5,554		$214		$113,787						$0		0.00%				$113,787		4.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$19,346		$654		3.5%		$5,528		$187		$99,563						$0		0.00%				$99,563		3.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$19,253		$561		3.0%		$5,501		$160		$85,340						$0		0.00%				$85,340		3.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$19,159		$467		2.5%		$5,474		$134		$71,117						$0		0.00%				$71,117		2.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   4,736.88		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   165.79		$   710.53		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   242.40		$   6,102.32

				$19,066		$374		2.0%		$5,447		$107		$56,893						$0		0.00%				$56,893		2.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   16,579.08		$   172.50		$   210.48		$   248.69		$   2,486.86		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   848.40		$   20,656.01

				$18,972		$280		1.5%		$5,421		$80		$42,670						$0		0.00%				$42,670		1.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$18,879		$187		1.0%		$5,394		$53		$28,447						$0		0.00%				$28,447		1.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$18,786		$93		0.5%		$5,367		$27		$14,223						$0		0.00%				$14,223		0.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   92.88		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.25		$   13.93		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.40		$   112.46

		Current Rate		$18,692		$0		0.0%		$   5,340.60		$0		$0						$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   325.08		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.88		$   48.76		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.40		$   387.12

																																																								Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.0%		1.9%

		Total Graduate

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

								5.0%						$558,788						$0		0.0%				$558,788		5.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								4.5%						$502,910						$0		0.0%				$502,910		4.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								4.0%						$447,031						$0		0.0%				$447,031		4.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								3.5%						$391,152						$0		0.0%				$391,152		3.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								3.0%						$335,273						$0		0.0%				$335,273		3.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								2.5%						$279,394						$0		0.0%				$279,394		2.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								2.0%						$223,515						$0		0.0%				$223,515		2.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								1.5%						$167,637						$0		0.0%				$167,637		1.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								1.0%						$111,758						$0		0.0%				$111,758		1.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								0.5%						$55,879						$0		0.0%				$55,879		0.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								0.0%						$0						$0		0.0%				$0		0.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394





IN UG

				In-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios









				Undergraduate Full-Time Tuition 2019-20												10.0%

				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   3,858.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   239.00		$   5,253.35

				Per Semester - New				3858



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.69

								7716



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG PA Resident		201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term		Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE		841.13		6,601.60		290.20		6,067.27









								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   7,986.06		$   8,265.57		$   8,554.87		$   8,854.29		$   9,164.19				$   3,993.03		$   4,132.79		$   4,277.43		$   4,427.14		$   4,582.09

				New Rate Δ				$   270.06		$   279.51		$   289.30		$   299.42		$   309.90				$   135.03		$   139.76		$   144.65		$   149.71		$   154.95



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (79.86)		$   (82.66)		$   (85.55)		$   (88.54)		$   (91.64)				$   (39.93)		$   (41.33)		$   (42.77)		$   (44.27)		$   (45.82)



				AE New Rate		10.0%		$   798.61		$   826.56		$   855.49		$   885.43		$   916.42				$   399.30		$   413.28		$   427.74		$   442.71		$   458.21

				New Rate Δ				$   27.01		$   27.95		$   28.93		$   29.94		$   30.99				$   13.50		$   13.98		$   14.46		$   14.97		$   15.50



				TECH New Rate		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				New Rate Δ				$   (478.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   (239.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Total Gross Increase				$   (180.93)		$   307.46		$   318.22		$   329.36		$   340.89				$   (90.47)		$   153.73		$   159.11		$   164.68		$   170.45

				Total Net Increase				$   (260.79)		$   224.81		$   232.68		$   240.82		$   249.25				$   (130.40)		$   112.40		$   116.34		$   120.41		$   124.62

								$   7,906.20		102.5%

								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   1,863,441		$   1,928,661		$   1,996,165		$   2,066,030		$   2,138,341

				AE Fee				$   186,344		$   192,866		$   199,616		$   206,603		$   213,834

				TECH Fee				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (505,872)		$   (523,577)		$   (541,902)		$   (560,869)		$   (580,499)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   1,543,913		$   1,597,950		$   1,653,879		$   1,711,764		$   1,771,676

				Less Student Aid						3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				175.9		182.1		188.5		195.1		201.9



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

						$1,500.00		337		349		361		374		387

						$1,000.00		506		524		542		561		580

						$500.00		1,012		1,047		1,084		1,122		1,161









OUT GPA 0.0 - 2.9

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (200% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students have LESS THAN 3.0 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   7,716.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   60.00		$   364.00		$   9,221.35

				Per Semester - New				7716



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   120.00		$   728.00		$   18,442.69

								15432								5.0%				* SLEF is per Credit		4.7%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Out of State - 200%		201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term		Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE		7,623.04		201,913.33		1,561.94		- 0



				Base:		200%		150%		150%		150%		150%		150%





								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-46.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-47.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   11,979.09		$   12,398.36		$   12,832.30		$   13,281.43		$   13,746.28				$   5,989.55		$   6,199.18		$   6,416.15		$   6,640.72		$   6,873.14

				New Rate Δ				$   (3,452.91)		$   419.27		$   433.94		$   449.13		$   464.85				$   (1,726.46)		$   209.63		$   216.97		$   224.57		$   232.43



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (119.79)		$   (123.98)		$   (128.32)		$   (132.81)		$   (137.46)				$   (59.90)		$   (61.99)		$   (64.16)		$   (66.41)		$   (68.73)



				AE New Rate		5.0%		$   598.95		$   619.92		$   641.62		$   664.07		$   687.31				$   299.48		$   309.96		$   320.81		$   332.04		$   343.66

				New Rate Δ				$   (172.65)		$   20.96		$   21.70		$   22.46		$   23.24				$   (86.32)		$   10.48		$   10.85		$   11.23		$   11.62



				TECH New Rate		4.7%		$   565.11		$   584.89		$   605.36		$   626.55		$   648.48				$   282.56		$   292.44		$   302.68		$   313.27		$   324.24

				New Rate Δ				$   (162.89)		$   19.78		$   20.47		$   21.19		$   21.93				$   (81.45)		$   9.89		$   10.24		$   10.59		$   10.96



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (3,788.45)		$   460.01		$   476.11		$   492.77		$   510.02				$   (1,894.22)		$   230.01		$   238.06		$   246.39		$   255.01

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (3,908.24)		$   336.03		$   347.79		$   359.96		$   372.56				$   (1,954.12)		$   168.01		$   173.89		$   179.98		$   186.28



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (364,451,744)		$   44,253,400		$   45,802,269		$   47,405,349		$   49,064,536

				AE Fee				$   (18,222,587)		$   2,212,670		$   2,290,113		$   2,370,267		$   2,453,227

				TECH Fee				$   (17,192,902)		$   2,087,641		$   2,160,708		$   2,236,333		$   2,314,605

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (12,093,690)		$   (12,516,969)		$   (12,955,063)		$   (13,408,490)		$   (13,877,787)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (411,960,924)		$   36,036,742		$   37,298,028		$   38,603,459		$   39,954,580

				Less Student Aid						-108.7%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(48,800.6)		4,113.1		4,257.0		4,406.0		4,560.2



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

						$1,500.00		8,062		8,345		8,637		8,939		9,252

						$1,000.00		12,094		12,517		12,955		13,408		13,878

						$500.00		24,187		25,034		25,910		26,817		27,756









OUT GPA 3.0 - 3.49

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (150% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35

				Per Semester - New				5787



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

								11574								6.7%				* SLEF is per Credit		6.3%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Non-Res QPA - 150%				201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term				Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE				202,006.00		605.27		- 0		202,140.20

				GPA 3.0 - 3.49		29%		57,974.82		173.71		- 0		58,013.33



				Base:		150%		130%		130%		130%		130%		130%



								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-16.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-17.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   10,381.88		$   10,745.24		$   11,121.33		$   11,510.57		$   11,913.44				$   5,190.94		$   5,372.62		$   5,560.66		$   5,755.29		$   5,956.72

				New Rate Δ				$   (1,192.12)		$   363.37		$   376.08		$   389.25		$   402.87				$   (596.06)		$   181.68		$   188.04		$   194.62		$   201.44



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (103.82)		$   (107.45)		$   (111.21)		$   (115.11)		$   (119.13)				$   (51.91)		$   (53.73)		$   (55.61)		$   (57.55)		$   (59.57)



				AE New Rate		6.7%		$   692.13		$   716.35		$   741.42		$   767.37		$   794.23				$   346.06		$   358.17		$   370.71		$   383.69		$   397.11

				New Rate Δ				$   (79.47)		$   24.22		$   25.07		$   25.95		$   26.86				$   (39.74)		$   12.11		$   12.54		$   12.97		$   13.43



				TECH New Rate		6.3%		$   653.02		$   675.87		$   699.53		$   724.01		$   749.35				$   326.51		$   337.94		$   349.76		$   362.01		$   374.68

				New Rate Δ				$   (74.98)		$   22.86		$   23.66		$   24.48		$   25.34				$   (37.49)		$   11.43		$   11.83		$   12.24		$   12.67



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (1,346.58)		$   410.45		$   424.81		$   439.68		$   455.07				$   (673.29)		$   205.22		$   212.41		$   219.84		$   227.53

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (1,450.40)		$   302.99		$   313.60		$   324.57		$   335.93				$   (725.20)		$   151.50		$   156.80		$   162.29		$   167.97



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (69,239,552)		$   21,104,619		$   21,843,280		$   22,607,795		$   23,399,068

				AE Fee				$   (4,615,970)		$   1,406,975		$   1,456,219		$   1,507,186		$   1,559,938

				TECH Fee				$   (4,355,140)		$   1,327,472		$   1,373,934		$   1,422,021		$   1,471,792

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (3,020,454)		$   (3,126,170)		$   (3,235,586)		$   (3,348,831)		$   (3,466,040)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (81,231,116)		$   20,712,896		$   21,437,847		$   22,188,172		$   22,964,758

				Less Student Aid						-125.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(12,486.6)		3,106.7		3,215.4		3,328.0		3,444.4



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				$1,500.00				2,014		2,084		2,157		2,233		2,311

				$1,000.00				3,020		3,126		3,236		3,349		3,466

				$500.00				6,041		6,252		6,471		6,698		6,932









OUT GPA 3.5 - 4.0

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (150% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35

				Per Semester - New				5787



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

								11574								6.7%				* SLEF is per Credit		6.3%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Non-Res QPA - 150%				201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term				Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE				202,006.00		605.27		- 0		202,140.20

				GPA 3.5 - 4.0		71%		144,031.18		431.56		- 0		144,126.87



				Base:		150%		120%		120%		120%		120%		120%



								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-26.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-27.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   9,583.27		$   9,918.69		$   10,265.84		$   10,625.14		$   10,997.03				$   4,791.64		$   4,959.34		$   5,132.92		$   5,312.57		$   5,498.51

				New Rate Δ				$   (1,990.73)		$   335.41		$   347.15		$   359.30		$   371.88				$   (995.36)		$   167.71		$   173.58		$   179.65		$   185.94



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (95.83)		$   (99.19)		$   (102.66)		$   (106.25)		$   (109.97)				$   (47.92)		$   (49.59)		$   (51.33)		$   (53.13)		$   (54.99)



				AE New Rate		6.7%		$   638.88		$   661.25		$   684.39		$   708.34		$   733.14				$   319.44		$   330.62		$   342.19		$   354.17		$   366.57

				New Rate Δ				$   (132.72)		$   22.36		$   23.14		$   23.95		$   24.79				$   (66.36)		$   11.18		$   11.57		$   11.98		$   12.40



				TECH New Rate		6.3%		$   602.78		$   623.88		$   645.72		$   668.32		$   691.71				$   301.39		$   311.94		$   322.86		$   334.16		$   345.85

				New Rate Δ				$   (125.22)		$   21.10		$   21.84		$   22.60		$   23.39				$   (62.61)		$   10.55		$   10.92		$   11.30		$   11.70



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (2,248.66)		$   378.87		$   392.13		$   405.86		$   420.06				$   (1,124.33)		$   189.44		$   196.07		$   202.93		$   210.03

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (2,344.49)		$   279.69		$   289.48		$   299.61		$   310.09				$   (1,172.25)		$   139.84		$   144.74		$   149.80		$   155.05



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (287,251,709)		$   48,398,573		$   50,092,523		$   51,845,761		$   53,660,363

				AE Fee				$   (19,150,114)		$   3,226,572		$   3,339,502		$   3,456,384		$   3,577,358

				TECH Fee				$   (18,068,018)		$   3,044,251		$   3,150,800		$   3,261,078		$   3,375,215

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (6,926,714)		$   (7,169,149)		$   (7,420,069)		$   (7,679,771)		$   (7,948,563)		?????????Aid only going to be given to Fall/Spring Students?

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (331,396,555)		$   47,500,247		$   49,162,755		$   50,883,452		$   52,664,373

				Less Student Aid						-114.3%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(50,834.4)		7,124.5		7,373.8		7,631.9		7,899.0



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				$1,500.00				4,618		4,779		4,947		5,120		5,299

				$1,000.00				6,927		7,169		7,420		7,680		7,949

				$500.00				13,853		14,338		14,840		15,360		15,897









UGIS

		UNDERGRADUATE IN-STATE TUITION                                                                                2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL						322		Per Credit Amount

		1.00		322.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		20.00		437.23						5.25%		SAF

		2.00		644.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		40.00		874.46						10%		AEF

		3.00		966.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		60.00		1311.69						same		HSF

		4.00		1288.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		80.00		1748.92						same		SCF

		5.00		1610.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		100.00		2186.15						9.20/credit		REC

		6.00		1932.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		120.00		2623.38						5.00/credit		SLEF

		7.00		2254.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		140.00		3060.61						20/credit		Tech Fee

		8.00		2576.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		160.00		3497.84						468 FT		Tech Fee

		9.00		2898.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		180.00		3935.07

		10.00		3220.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		200.00		4372.30

		11.00		3542.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		220.00		4809.53

		12.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		239.00		5238.35

		13.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		239.00		5243.35

		14.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		239.00		5248.35

		15.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		239.00		5253.35				$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.69

		16.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		239.00		5258.35				$   3,438.00		Double Studio Residential Suites

		17.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		239.00		5263.35				$   1,785.00		19-Meal Level

		18.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		239.00		5268.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building										1.0186335404

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

UGNR

		UNDERGRADUATE NON-RESIDENT TUITION                        2019-2020								New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		482.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		30.00		607.23						482		Per Credit Amount

		2		964.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		60.00		1,214.46						5.25%		SAF		of in state rate

		3		1,446.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		90.00		1,821.69						10%		AEF		of in state rate

		4		1,928.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		120.00		2,428.92						new rate		HSF

		5		2,410.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		150.00		3,036.15						no increase		SCF

		6		2,892.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		180.00		3,643.38						9.20/credit		REC

		7		3,374.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		210.00		4,250.61						5.00/credit		SLEF

		8		3,856.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		240.00		4,857.84						30/credit		Tech Fee

		9		4,338.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		270.00		5,465.07						706 FT		Tech Fee

		10		4,820.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		300.00		6,072.30

		11		5,302.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		330.00		6,679.53

		12		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		364.00		7,292.35

		13		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		364.00		7,297.35

		14		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		364.00		7,302.35

		15		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		364.00		7,307.35				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

		16		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		364.00		7,312.35

		17		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		364.00		7,317.35

		18		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		364.00		7,322.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

UGOS

		UNDERGRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE TUITION                           2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		644.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		30.00		769.23								644		Per Credit Amount

		2		1,288.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		60.00		1,538.46								5.25%		SAF		of in state rate

		3		1,932.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		90.00		2,307.69								10%		AEF		of in state rate

		4		2,576.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		120.00		3,076.92								new rate		HSF

		5		3,220.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		150.00		3,846.15								no increase		SCF

		6		3,864.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		180.00		4,615.38								9.20/credit		REC

		7		4,508.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		210.00		5,384.61								5.00/credit		SLEF

		8		5,152.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		240.00		6,153.84								30/credit		Tech Fee

		9		5,796.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		270.00		6,923.07								706 FT		Tech Fee

		10		6,440.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		300.00		7,692.30

		11		7,084.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		330.00		8,461.53

		12		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		364.00		9,221.35

		13		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		364.00		9,226.35

		14		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		364.00		9,231.35

		15		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		364.00		9,236.35				$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   18,472.69

		16		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		364.00		9,241.35

		17		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		364.00		9,246.35

		18		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		364.00		9,251.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

GIS

		GRADUATE IN-STATE TUITION                                                            2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		RCF		SLEF		AEF		TECH		TOTAL										516		Per Credit Amount

		1		516.00		14.38		17.54		27.09		9.20		0.00		77.40		28.00		689.61										5.25%		SAF		caps at 9 credits

		2		1,032.00		28.76		35.08		54.18		18.40		0.00		154.80		56.00		1,379.22										15%		AEF

		3		1,548.00		43.14		52.62		81.27		27.60		0.00		232.20		84.00		2,068.83												HSF		same for all students

		4		2,064.00		57.52		70.16		108.36		36.80		0.00		309.60		112.00		2,758.44										no increase		SCF		same for all students

		5		2,580.00		71.90		87.70		135.45		46.00		0.00		387.00		140.00		3,448.05										9.20/credit		REC		same for all students

		6		3,096.00		86.28		105.24		162.54		55.20		0.00		464.40		168.00		4,137.66												SLEF		none

		7		3,612.00		100.66		122.78		189.63		64.40		0.00		541.80		196.00		4,827.27										27/credit		Tech Fee

		8		4,128.00		115.04		140.32		216.72		73.60		0.00		619.20		224.00		5,516.88

		9		4,644.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		696.60		252.00		6,329.41

		10		5,160.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		774.00		280.00		6,950.81

		11		5,676.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		851.40		308.00		7,572.21

		12		6,192.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		928.80		336.00		8,193.61				$   12,384.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   487.62		$   220.00		$   - 0		$   1,857.60		$   672.00		$   16,387.22

		13		6,708.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1006.20		364.00		8,815.01

		14		7,224.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1083.60		392.00		9,436.41

		15		7,740.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1161.00		420.00		10,057.81

		16		8,256.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1238.40		448.00		10,679.21

		17		8,772.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1315.80		476.00		11,300.61												1.1007751938

		18		9,288.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1393.20		504.00		11,922.01



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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GOS

		GRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE TUITION                                                  2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		RCF		SLEF		AEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		774.00		14.38		17.54		27.09		9.20		0.00		116.10		40.00		998.31												774		Per Credit Amount

		2		1,548.00		28.76		35.08		54.18		18.40		0.00		232.20		80.00		1,996.62												5.25%		SAF		caps at 9 credits

		3		2,322.00		43.14		52.62		81.27		27.60		0.00		348.30		120.00		2,994.93												15%		AEF

		4		3,096.00		57.52		70.16		108.36		36.80		0.00		464.40		160.00		3,993.24														HSF		same for all students - FT is 9 credits for grads

		5		3,870.00		71.90		87.70		135.45		46.00		0.00		580.50		200.00		4,991.55												no increase		SCF		same for all students

		6		4,644.00		86.28		105.24		162.54		55.20		0.00		696.60		240.00		5,989.86												9.20/credit		REC		same for all students

		7		5,418.00		100.66		122.78		189.63		64.40		0.00		812.70		280.00		6,988.17														SLEF		none

		8		6,192.00		115.04		140.32		216.72		73.60		0.00		928.80		320.00		7,986.48												39/credit		Tech Fee

		9		6,966.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1044.90		360.00		9,107.71

		10		7,740.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1161.00		400.00		10,037.81

		11		8,514.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1277.10		440.00		10,967.91

		12		9,288.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1393.20		480.00		11,898.01				$   18,576.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   487.62		$   220.00		$   - 0		$   2,786.40		$   960.00		$   23,796.02

		13		10,062.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1509.30		520.00		12,828.11

		14		10,836.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1625.40		560.00		13,758.21

		15		11,610.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1741.50		600.00		14,688.31

		16		12,384.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1857.60		640.00		15,618.41

		17		13,158.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1973.70		680.00		16,548.51

		18		13,932.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		2089.80		720.00		17,478.61



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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Enrollment

		Registration Trend by Semester

		       

		Credit hours														FTE														Student FTE

		Credits Registered				15th Day of Classes										Student FTE		15th Day of Classes														202009		202012		202101		202106

		FALL 2020				201709		201809		201909		202009						201709		201809		201909		202009						International		28		0		39		1

		U		International		118		160		65		421				International		8		11		4		28						Out of State		56		6		44		14

				Out of State		1,446		1,339		1,408		836				Out of State		96		89		94		56						Total Out of State		84		6		83		14

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		9,317		9,098		7,671		8,024				Out of State Tuition Reduction		621		607		511		535

				PA Resident		99,836		99,024		99,654		98,476				PA Resident		6,656		6,602		6,644		6,565						Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				QPA International		1,298		1,152		943		714				QPA International		87		77		63		48						QPA International		48		2		39		2

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0						Total Out of State Discount		583		31		508		58

				Total		112,015		110,773		109,741		108,471				Total		7,468		7,385		7,316		7,231

		G		International		36		43		40		53				International		3		4		3		4						PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				Out of State		1,671		1,696		1,870		2,340				Out of State		139		141		156		195

				Out of State Tuition Reduction												Out of State Tuition Reduction		0		0		0		0						Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

				PA Resident		8,905		8,873		8,827		9,485				PA Resident		742		739		736		790

				Total		10,611		10,612		10,737		11,878				Total		884		884		895		990

		Total				122,626		121,385		120,478		120,349						8,352		8,269		8,211		8,221

																														International		4		1		3		1

		Credits Registered				15th Day of Classes												15th Day of Classes												Out of State		195		15		194		121

		Spring 2021				201801		201901		202001		202101						201801		201901		202001		202101						Total Out of State		199		15		197		122

		U		International		64		98		81		588				International		4		7		5		39

				Out of State		1,262		1,203		1,261		662				Out of State		84		80		84		44						PA Resident		790		152		784		614

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		8,517		8,304		7,005		7,039				Out of State Tuition Reduction		568		554		467		469

				PA Resident		92,359		91,009		91,965		87,854				PA Resident		6,157		6,067		6,131		5,857						Total Graduate		990		167		980		736

				QPA International		1,120		880		898		578				QPA International		75		59		60		39

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0						Total		8,221		519		7,428		1,562

				Total		103,322		101,494		101,210		96,721				Total		6,888		6,766		6,747		6,448

		G		International		39		39		59		35				International		3		3		5		3

				Out of State		1,450		1,603		1,891		2,326				Out of State		121		134		158		194

				PA Resident		8,096		8,491		8,559		9,403				PA Resident		675		708		713		784

				Total		9,585		10,133		10,509		11,764				Total		799		844		876		980

		Total				112,907		111,627		111,719		108,485						7,687		7,611		7,623		7,428



		Credits Registered				End of Term												End of Term

		Summer 2021				201806		201906		202006		202106						201806		201906		202006		202106

		U		International		3		27		27		11				International		0		2		2		1

				Out of State		236		201		210		205				Out of State		16		13		14		14

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		1,148		1,226		745		843				Out of State Tuition Reduction		77		82		50		56

				PA Resident		12,617		12,532		9,456		11,300				PA Resident		841		835		630		753

				QPA International		122		104		103		31				QPA International		8		7		7		2

				Total		14,126		14,090		10,541		12,390				Total		942		939		703		826

		G		International		9		19		22		6				International		1		2		2		1

				Out of State		1,048		1,316		1,237		1,452				Out of State		87		110		103		121

				PA Resident		6,531		6,542		6,694		7,373				PA Resident		544		545		558		614

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0

				Total		7,588		7,877		7,953		8,831				Total		632		656		663		736

		Total				21,714		21,967		18,494		21,221						1,574		1,596		1,365		1,562



		Credits Registered				End of Term												End of Term

		Winter 2020				201712		201812		201912		202012						201712		201812		201912		202012

		U		International		7		6		3		6				International		0		0		0		0

				Out of State		111		78		94		84				Out of State		7		5		6		6

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		501		386		346		431				Out of State Tuition Reduction		33		26		23		29

				PA Resident		4,393		4,353		4,807		4,738				PA Resident		293		290		320		316

				QPA International		46		25		27		32				QPA International		3		2		2		2

				Total		5,058		4,848		5,277		5,291				Total		337		323		352		353

		G		International								6				International		0		0		0		1

				Out of State		130		119		137		174				Out of State		11		10		11		15

				PA Resident		1,679		1,604		1,387		1,818				PA Resident		140		134		116		152

				Total		1,809		1,723		1,524		1,998				Total		151		144		127		167

		Total				6,867		6,571		6,801		7,289						488		467		479		519

		Contact the Office of Planning, Resource Management, and Assessment with questions or problems: 724.738.2099

		Report name: Registration Trend by Residency

		Oct 19, 2021





Salary

		Slippery Rock Job Projections



		Last Data Update:



		10/13/2019 18:13:39



		Fiscal Year (Interval, Required)		2020 - 2020

		Job (Required, Selection)		10002169 Assistant Professor



		Key Figures		Total Salaries & Benefits



																Fiscal Year		2020		2020		2020

																		Total Salaries & Benefits		Salary		Total Benefits

		Job				Personnel Subarea		Employee Subgroup				Pay Scale Area		Pay Scale Type		Pay Scale Level		$		$		$

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		01		86,738.88		57,962.80		28,776.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		02		90,128.08		60,861.00		29,267.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		03		93,686.28		63,903.80		29,782.48

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		04		97,423.28		67,099.20		30,324.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		05		101,346.28		70,454.00		30,892.28		Budget

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		06		103,406.08		72,215.40		31,190.68

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		07		105,465.88		73,977.00		31,488.88

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		08		107,628.48		75,826.40		31,802.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		09		109,791.08		77,675.80		32,115.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		10		112,061.88		79,617.60		32,444.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		11		114,332.88		81,559.60		32,773.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		12		116,717.68		83,598.60		33,119.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		13		119,161.08		85,688.40		33,472.68













image1.png

SlipperyRock

University”








Student Life Enhancement Fee The Student Life 
Enhancement fee is 
used for 
programming, 
student engagement 
and support.  

Personnel expenses 
and student buses 
are paid from this 
fund.

This fee provides the 
services necessary 
to provide a positive 
campus experience 
and student success.



Tuition 
Technology Fee for 

Approval



Tuition Technology Fee
Description: This fee enables the university to invest in instructional technology by 
upgrading computer labs and classrooms and providing other technological 
enhancements. 

Undergraduate (12 - 18 credits):
• Current rate for In-State is $248 per semester
• Current rate for Out-State is $377 per semester

Graduate (18 credits):
• Per credit rate of $29 for In-State and $41 Out-State 

• The rate has traditionally increased at the same rate as tuition, approved by the 
Board of Governors, now Council of Trustees has the option to approve.

Requesting a $2.00 per credit increase, from $21 to $23 per credit, or $276 per 
semester for Undergraduate In-State.  The same percentage increase will apply to Out-
of-State and Graduate pricing as well.



Tuition Technology Fee

Procedure/Standard Number 2011-02-A
Tuition and Mandatory Fees

Definition: A separate tuition fee established by the Board of Governors, with annual 
rate-setting authority delegated to the councils of trustees, for rendering technology 
resources and services to enhance student learning experiences. 

Procedure: The purposes of the technology tuition fee are: (1) to acquire, install, and 
maintain up-to-date and emerging technologies to enhance student-learning outcomes; 
(2) to provide equitable access to technology resources; and (3) to ensure, ultimately, 
that System graduates are competitive in the technologically sophisticated workplace. All 
hardware, software, databases, and other capital equipment procured with these 
revenues are to support student learning experiences. 



Tuition Technology Fee Uses
• Smart classrooms, including renovations to support technology-intensive learning.
• Computer labs.
• Technology-intensive scientific equipment.
• Learning content and content management software.
• Electronic media and library databases.
• Distance learning hardware/software.
• Curriculum development costs for technology-based courses/programs.
• Staff for training, technical assistance, and technology maintenance.
• Distance learning coordinators.
• Training and professional development to create skills and materials integrating

technology into the classroom.
• Faculty technology needs to support student learning and communication.
• Access to broadband and telecommunication services.
• Online student academic support services.
• Security solutions to protect student and institutional data.



Technology Tuition Fee
The Technology fee is 
used for computers, 
software, networking, 
audio-visual and other 
specialized equipment.  

Personnel expenses 
are paid from this fund.  

This fee provides the 
services necessary to 
enhance student 
learning experiences. 



Tuition Technology Fee
• While tuition has remained flat over the past six years, the cost of 

technology has far outpaced the one-time increase of 3.6% in 2025-26.

• During this time, technology related expenses at SRU have increased from 
$3.3M in 2019 to $5.1M in 2025.

• Salaries, wages and healthcare increase on an average of 3.0% - 7.0%.

• The price of a standard issue laptop has increased $250 over the past two 
years.  Contractual software agreements increase 3.0% annually. 

• Budget constraints will continue as pricing pressures are realized.

• Increased funding is needed to support enhanced cyber security efforts. 
Cyber-attacks are the number one risk to higher education today.



For Approval
2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Tech Fee Rate $436 $448 $464 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $496 $552
Tech Fee Dollar Increase $14 $12 $16 $14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18 $56

Tech Fee Percentage Increase 3.3% 2.8% 3.6% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 11.3%

Historical

Each 10% increase would yield approximately $450,000 per year.

Technology related expenses* have increased 97% over 10 years and 32% over the past 5 years.
*Excludes personnel expenses

Tuition Technology Fee
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Slippery Rock University Technology Related Expenses (in Millions)


Pricing History & Cost of A (2)

				Academic Year Undergraduate In-State

















				Historical																												For Approval

								2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27		2025-26 (3)

				Tuition				$6,820		$7,060		$7,238		$7,492		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,909		$7,947		$7,986

				Health Services Fee				$290		$311		$311		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345

				Student Center Fee		(1)		$397		$421		$421		$421		$421		$421		$211		$421		$421		$421		$442		$442		$442		$442

				Student Activity Fee				$358		$371		$380		$393		$405		$405		$203		$405		$405		$405		$405		$415		$417		$419

				Academic Enhancement Fee				$682		$706		$724		$749		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$791		$795		$799

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$110		$220		$220		$220		$260		$260		$260		$260

				Student Life Enhancement Fee				$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150

				Tech Fee Rate		(4)		$422		$436		$448		$464		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$496		$552		$717

				Total Tuition & Fees				$9,339		$9,675		$9,892		$10,235		$10,507		$10,507		$9,984		$10,507		$10,507		$10,507		$10,568		$10,808		$10,908		$11,118

				Room		(2)		$6,490		$6,620		$6,620		$6,742		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$7,014		$7,154		$7,154		$7,154		$7,154

				Board		(3)		$3,304		$3,402		$3,490		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392		$3,532		$3,532		$3,532		$3,532

				Total Cost of Attendance				$19,133		$19,697		$20,002		$20,547		$20,953		$20,953		$20,430		$20,775		$20,775		$20,913		$21,254		$21,494		$21,594		$21,804





				Notes:

				1)Student Center, Recreation Center & Student Activity fees were reduced 50% due to COVID FY20-21.  Fees returned to 100% FY21-22.

				2)Room rates for most common room type (double suite) were unavailable due to COVID FY20-21.  The most common room at that time was the single suite.  Double suites were made available again in FY21-22.  The rate reflected in the table is the double suite.  Room rates are set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC. 

				3)Meal plan rates are 5.0% less for the most common meal plan (19-meals) FY21-22.  Food service is contingent on the market forces of food costs.

				4) Technology fee set by Council of Trustees beginning 2025-26



								Historical																						Scenarios - for Analysis Only

				Dollar Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-20		2020-21		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26 (1)		2025-26 (2)		2025-26 (3)

				Tuition						$240		$178		$254		$224		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$193		$231		$270

				Health Services Fee						$21		$0		$34		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Student Center Fee		(1)				$24		$0		$0		$0		$0		($211)		$211		$0		$0		$21		$0		$0		$0

				Student Activity Fee						$13		$9		$13		$12		$0		($203)		$203		$0		$0		$0		$10		$12		$14

				Academic Enhancement Fee						$24		$18		$25		$22		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$19		$23		$27

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($110)		$110		$0		$0		$40		$0		$0		$0

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Tech Fee Dollar Increase		(4)				$14		$12		$16		$14		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$18		$56		$239

				Total Tuition & Fees						$336		$217		$343		$272		$0		($523)		$523		$0		$0		$61		$240		$341		$550

				Room		(2)				$130		$0		$122		$134		$0		$0		$0		$0		$138		$140		$0		$0		$0

				Board		(3)				$98		$88		$80		$0		$0		$0		($178)		$0		$0		$140		$0		$0		$0

				Total Cost of Attendance						$564		$305		$545		$406		$0		($523)		$345		$0		$138		$341		$240		$341		$550



								Historical																						Scenarios - for Analysis Only

								2014-15

				Tuition						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.5%		3.0%		3.5%

				Health Services Fee						7.2%		0.0%		10.9%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		(1)				6.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee						3.6%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.5%		3.0%		3.5%

				Academic Enhancement Fee						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.5%		3.0%		3.5%

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		18.2%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Tech Fee Percentage Increase		(4)				3.3%		2.8%		3.6%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.8%		11.3%		50.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees						3.6%		2.2%		3.5%		2.7%		0.0%		-5.0%		5.2%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%		2.3%		3.2%		5.2%

				Room		(2)				2.0%		0.0%		1.8%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Board		(3)				3.0%		2.6%		2.3%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		4.1%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Cost						2.9%		1.5%		2.7%		2.0%		0.0%		-2.5%		1.7%		0.0%		0.7%		1.6%		1.1%		1.6%		2.6%





				* Dollar increases are rounded for presentation.









Pricing History & Cost of Att

				Academic Year Undergraduate In-State																														Total		$   20,775

																																		Tuition		$   7,716

																																		Room		$   6,876

																																		Board		$   3,392



																																		Student Life 		$   150

																																		Recreation Center		$   220

																																		Health Services		$   345

																																		Student Activity		$   405

								Historical																Proposed										Student Center		$   421

				Rates				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25						Technology		$   478

				Tuition				$6,820		$7,060		$7,238		$7,492		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,870		$8,028		$8,188						Academic Enhancement		$   772

				Health Services Fee				$290		$311		$311		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345

				Student Center Fee		(1)		$397		$421		$421		$421		$421		$421		$211		$421		$421		$421		$421

				Student Activity Fee				$358		$371		$380		$393		$405		$405		$203		$405		$413		$421		$430

				Academic Enhancement Fee				$682		$706		$724		$749		$772		$772		$772		$772		$787		$803		$819

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$110		$220		$220		$220		$220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee				$120		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150

				Technology Fee*				$422		$436		$448		$464		$478		$478		$478		$478		$483		$488		$492

				Total Tuition & Fees				$9,309		$9,675		$9,892		$10,235		$10,507		$10,507		$9,984		$10,507		$10,689		$10,876		$11,065

				Room*		(2)		$6,490		$6,620		$6,620		$6,742		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876				$951

				Board		(3)		$3,304		$3,402		$3,490		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392				4.8%

				Total Cost of Attendance				$19,103		$19,697		$20,002		$20,547		$20,953		$20,953		$20,430		$20,775		$20,957		$21,144		$21,333				$228



																																1.1%

				Notes:

				1)Student Center, Recreation Center & Student Activity fees were reduced 50% due to COVID FY20-21.  Fees returned to 100% FY21-22.

				2)Room rates for most common room type (double suite) were unavailable due to COVID FY20-21.  The most common room at that time was the single suite.  Double suites were made available again in FY21-22.  The rate reflected in the table is the double suite.

				3)Meal plan rates are 5.0% less for the most common meal plan (19-meals) FY21-22.  Food service is contingent on the market forces of food costs.

				*Technology fee set by Board of Governors.  

				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC. 

								Historical																Proposed

				Dollar Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25

				Tuition						$240		$178		$254		$224		$0		$0		$0		$154		$157		$161

				Health Services Fee						$21		$0		$34		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Student Center Fee		(1)				$24		$0		$0		$0		$0		($211)		$211		$0		$0		$0

				Student Activity Fee						$13		$9		$13		$12		$0		($203)		$203		$8		$8		$8

				Academic Enhancement Fee						$24		$18		$25		$22		$0		$0		$0		$15		$16		$16

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($110)		$110		$0		$0		$0

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						$30		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Technology Fee						$14		$12		$16		$14		$0		$0		$0		$5		$5		$5

				Total Tuition & Fees						$366		$217		$343		$272		$0		($523)		$523		$183		$186		$190

				Room		(2)				$130		$0		$122		$134		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Board		(3)				$98		$88		$80		$0		$0		$0		($178)		$0		$0		$0

				Total Cost of Attendance						$594		$305		$545		$406		$0		($523)		$345		$183		$186		$190



								Historical																Proposed

				Percentage Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25

				Tuition						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				$103,656

				Health Services Fee						7.2%		0.0%		10.9%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		(1)				6.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee						3.6%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						25.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Technology Fee						3.3%		2.8%		3.6%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees						3.9%		2.2%		3.5%		2.7%		0.0%		-5.0%		5.2%		1.7%		1.7%		1.7%

				Room		(2)				2.0%		0.0%		1.8%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Board		(3)				3.0%		2.6%		2.3%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Cost of Attendance						3.1%		1.5%		2.7%		2.0%		0.0%		-2.5%		1.7%		0.9%		0.9%		0.9%



				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC

				* Dollar increases are rounded for presentation.







SRU Cost of Attendance & Average Price Change



Total Estimated Cost of Attendance	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	19696.66	20001.8	20546.54	20952.7	20952.7	20429.650000000001	20774.7	20957.333999999999	21143.57288	Average Rate Change	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	3.1085430229222447E-2	1.5491966658306506E-2	2.7234548890599928E-2	1.9767805187637422E-2	0	-2.4963369875958673E-2	1.6889667713347965E-2	8.79117387976713E-3	8.8865730727009842E-3	



FY2021-22 In-State Undergraduate Cost of Attendance



Fees
[VALUE]

Tuition	Room	Board	Student Life 	Recreation Center	Health Services	Student Activity	Student Center	Technology	Academic Enhancement	7716	6876	3392	150	220	345	405.1	421	478	771.6	Fees	
Tuition	Room	Board	Student Life 	Recreation Center	Health Services	Student Activity	Student Center	Technology	Academic Enhancement	150	220	345	421	478	771.6	


Tuition Charts



						Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate In-State																																		Percentage Increase		2022		2023		2024		2025

				Tuition		$   7,716		$   7,870		$   8,028																												Tuition		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345																												Health Services Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421																												Student Center Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421																												Student Activity Fee		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803																												Academic Enhancement Fee		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220																												Recreation Center Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150																												Student Life Enhancement Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Technology Fee**		$   478		$   483		$   488																												Technology Fee		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Fees		$   2,791		$   2,819		$   2,848																												Total Tuition & Fees		0.0%

																																						Room		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees		$   10,507		$   10,689		$   10,876																												Board		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

																																						Total Cost of Attendance		0.0%

				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,392		$   3,392		$   3,392

				Total Room & Board		$   10,268		$   10,268		$   10,268

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   20,775		$   20,957		$   21,144

								$   183		$   186

				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				1.5		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Tuition		$   11,574		$   11,805		$   12,042



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150

				Technology Fee**		$   728		$   735		$   743

				Total Fees		$   3,041		$   3,072		$   3,103



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   14,615		$   14,877		$   15,144



				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,570		$   3,570		$   3,570

				Total Room & Board		$   10,446		$   10,446		$   10,446

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   25,061		$   25,323		$   25,590



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				2		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Tuition		$   15,432		$   15,741		$   16,055



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150

				Technology Fee**		$   728		$   735		$   743

				Total Fees		$   3,041		$   3,072		$   3,103



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   18,473		$   18,812		$   19,158



				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,570		$   3,570		$   3,570

				Total Room & Board		$   10,446		$   10,446		$   10,446

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   28,919		$   29,258		$   29,604



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



						Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Per Credit		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Graduate In-State

				Tuition		$   516		$   526		$   537



				Health Services Fee		$   14		$   14		$   14

				Student Center Fee		$   18		$   18		$   18

				Student Activity Fee*		$   27		$   28		$   28

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   77		$   79		$   81

				Recreation Center Fee		$   9		$   9		$   9

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Technology Fee**		$   28		$   28		$   29

				Total Fees		$   174		$   176		$   178



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   690		$   702		$   715



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				1.5		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Per Credit		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Tuition		$   774		$   789		$   805



				Health Services Fee		$   14		$   14		$   14

				Student Center Fee		$   18		$   18		$   18

				Student Activity Fee*		$   27		$   28		$   28

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   116		$   118		$   121								 

				Recreation Center Fee		$   9		$   9		$   9

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Technology Fee**		$   40		$   40		$   41

				Total Fees		$   224		$   228		$   231



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   998		$   1,017		$   1,036



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



Undergraduate In-State Rates



Total Cost of Attendance	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	20774.7	20957.333999999999	21143.57288	Total Fees	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	2790.7	2819.0140000000001	2847.8464800000002	Tuition	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	7716	7870.32	8027.7263999999996	Total Room 	&	 Board	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	10268	10268	10268	







Undergraduate In-State Rates



 2021-22 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7716	2790.7	10268	20774.7	 2022-23 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7870.32	2819.0140000000001	10268	20957.333999999999	 2023-24 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	8027.7263999999996	2847.8464800000002	10268	21143.57288	







Undergraduate In-State Rates



 2021-22 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7716	2790.7	10268	20774.7	 2022-23 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7870.32	2819.0140000000001	10268	20957.333999999999	 2023-24 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	8027.7263999999996	2847.8464800000002	10268	21143.57288	

 









Tuition & Related Fee
Annual Impact
Year 1 - $183
Year 2 - $186



Tuition Tables

																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Undergraduate In-State																														Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						Undergraduate In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

				Current 		$7,716.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$478.00		$10,506.70		$6,876.00		$3,392.00		$20,774.70						Tuition		$7,716.00		$7,870.32		$154.32		2.0%		$8,027.73		$157.41		2.0%

				Proposed 		$7,870.32		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$482.78		$10,689.33		$6,876.00		$3,392.00		$20,957.33						Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Increase		$154.32		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$4.78		$182.63		$0.00		$0.00		$182.63						Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.7%		0.0%		0.0%		0.9%						Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State																														Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Current 		$11,574.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$728.00		$14,614.70		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$25,060.70						Technology Fee**		$478.00		$482.78		$4.78		1.0%		$487.61		$4.83		1.0%

				Proposed 		$11,805.48		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$735.28		$14,876.99		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$25,322.99						Total Tuition & Fees		$10,506.70		$10,689.33		$182.63		1.7%		$10,875.57		$186.24		1.7%

				Increase		$231.48		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$7.28		$262.29		$0.00		$0.00		$262.29						Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%						Board (Most Common)		$3,392.00		$3,392.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,392.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Total Cost of Attendance		$20,774.70		$20,957.33		$182.63		0.9%		$21,143.57		$186.24		0.9%

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				Current 		$15,432.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$728.00		$18,472.70		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$28,918.70						**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG

				Proposed 		$15,740.64		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$735.28		$18,812.15		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$29,258.15

				Increase		$308.64		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$7.28		$339.45		$0.00		$0.00		$339.45								Current Rates		Rates for Approval

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%		0.0%		0.0%		1.2%						Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

				Graduate In-State Per Credit																														Tuition		$11,574.00		$11,805.48		$231.48		2.0%		$12,041.59		$236.11		2.0%				$3,858.00		$15,432.00

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees												Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Current 		$516.00		$14.38		$17.54		$27.09		$77.40		$9.20		$0.00		$28.00		$689.61												Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Proposed 		$526.32		$14.38		$17.54		$27.63		$78.95		$9.20		$0.00		$28.28		$702.30												Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

				Increase		$10.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.54		$1.55		$0.00		$0.00		$0.28		$12.69												Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%												Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State Per Credit																														Technology Fee**		$728.00		$735.28		$7.28		1.0%		$742.63		$7.35		1.0%

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees												Total Tuition & Fees		$14,614.70		$14,876.99		$262.29		1.8%		$15,144.46		$267.47		1.8%

				Current 		$774.00		$14.38		$17.54		$27.09		$116.10		$9.20		$0.00		$40.00		$998.31												Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Proposed 		$789.48		$14.38		$17.54		$27.63		$118.42		$9.20		$0.00		$40.40		$1,017.05												Board (Most Common)		$3,570.00		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Increase		$15.48		$0.00		$0.00		$0.54		$2.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.40		$18.74												Total Cost of Attendance		$25,060.70		$25,322.99		$262.29		1.0%		$25,590.46		$267.47		1.1%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.9%

																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																		Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

																																		Tuition		$15,432.00		$15,740.64		$308.64		2.0%		$16,055.45		$314.81		2.0%				$7,716.00		$30,864.00

																																		Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$728.00		$735.28		$7.28		1.0%		$742.63		$7.35		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$18,472.70		$18,812.15		$339.45		1.8%		$19,158.32		$346.17		1.8%

																																		Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Board (Most Common)		$3,570.00		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Total Cost of Attendance		$28,918.70		$29,258.15		$339.45		1.2%		$29,604.32		$346.17		1.2%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																`				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																				2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Graduate In-State, Per Credit Pricing

																																		Tuition		$516.00		$526.32		$10.32		2.0%		$536.85		$10.53		2.0%

																																		Health Services Fee		$14.38		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$17.54		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$27.09		$27.63		$0.54		2.0%		$28.18		$0.55		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$77.40		$78.95		$1.55		2.0%		$80.53		$1.58		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$9.20		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$28.00		$28.28		$0.28		1.0%		$28.56		$0.28		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$689.61		$702.30		$12.69		1.8%		$715.24		$12.94		1.8%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																				2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State, Per Credit Pricing

																																		Tuition		$774.00		$789.48		$15.48		2.0%		$805.27		$15.79		2.0%

																																		Health Services Fee		$14.38		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$17.54		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$27.09		$27.63		$0.54		2.0%		$28.18		$0.55		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$116.10		$118.42		$2.32		2.0%		$120.79		$2.37		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$9.20		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$40.00		$40.40		$0.40		1.0%		$40.80		$0.40		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$998.31		$1,017.05		$18.74		1.9%		$1,036.17		$19.11		1.9%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG





Aid

		Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships

		Fiscal Year		Total Scholarships		Institution		Other Sources		E&G Student Aid (Scholarshps, Discounts & Allowances)				AY		UG Headcount																																		Original		Total Scholarships		Institution		Foundation

		2011-2012		3,809,737		2,460,727		1,349,010		2,281,613				11- 12		7961		$   478.55																																2011-2012		3,809,737.00		2,460,727		1,349,010

		2012-2013		4,205,623		2,636,431		1,569,191		2,699,083				12- 13		7860		$   535.07																																2012-2013		4,205,623.02		2,636,431		1,569,191

		2013-2014		4,228,034		2,654,083		1,573,950		2,893,601				13-14		7595		$   556.69																																2013-2014		4,228,033.93		2,654,083		1,573,950

		2014-2015		4,378,334		2,629,634		1,738,698		2,922,457				14-15		7587		$   577.08																																2014-2015		4,378,333.60		2,629,634		1,738,698

		2015-2016		5,038,876		3,147,719		1,891,156		3,631,429				15-16		7583		$   664.50																																2015-2016		5,038,876.22		3,147,719		1,891,156

		2016-2017		5,791,618		3,841,882		1,949,736		4,169,534				16-17		7664		$   755.69																																2016-2017		5,791,618.44		3,841,882		1,949,736

		2017-2018		6,472,017		4,321,518		2,150,498		4,732,358				17-18		7638		$   847.34																																2017-2018		6,472,016.62		4,321,518		2,150,498

		2018-2019		6,943,125		4,356,452		2,586,672		4,742,585				18-19		7538		$   921.08																																2018-2019		6,943,125.30		4,356,452		2,586,672

		2019-2020		8,597,719		7,564,923		1,032,796		5,318,063				19-20		7468		$   1,151.27																																2019-2020		7,552,396.00

		2020-2021		8,785,017		7,486,914		1,298,103		6,180,597				20-21		7415		$   1,184.76																																2020-2021		8,180,536.00

		2021-2022		8,840,217		8,238,466		601,750		6,263,983				21-22		6921		$   1,277.30																																2021-2022		8,583,636.00

		2022-2023								6,580,983

		2023-2024								6,759,984

		First-Time Freshman Fall 2021*				1,370

		% Receiving Financial Aid				68.18%

		*per SRU_Profile_F21





		Financial Aid Distribution - Fall 2021

		Category		Amount																				2.5

		Continuing Students		1,990

		New Freshman		934

		New Transfer		164

		Total		3,088





















		CHANGE IN FRESHMAN HEADCOUNT BY INCOME		FALL 2016		FALL 2017		FALL 2018		FALL 2019		Fall 2020		Fall 2021

		$0-48k Family Income		344		365		364		348		292		262

		$48k-$110k Family Income		625		656		549		578		470		467

		>$110k Family Income		458		479		515		539		579		545

		Non-Filers		138		108		141		122		113		91

		Total		1,565		1,608		1,569		1,587		1,454		1,365

		$0-48k Change		22%		23%		23%		22%		20%		19%

		$48k-$110k Change		40%		41%		35%		36%		32%		34%

		>$110k Change		29%		30%		33%		34%		40%		40%

		Non-Filers Change		9%		7%		9%		8%		8%		7%









												8.90%		138

												12.60%		196

												16.70%		262

												23.10%		362

												16.80%		263

												10.50%		165

												11.40%		179











































































Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships (d)



Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	3809737	4205623.0200000005	4228033.93	4378333.6000000006	5038876.2200000007	5791618.4400000004	6472016.6200000001	6943125.2999999998	8597718.8599999994	8785017.2800000012	8840216.5399999991	Scholarship/UG Student	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	478.55005652556213	535.06654198473291	556.6864950625411	577.08364307367879	664.49640247922991	755.69134133611692	847.34441214977744	921.0832183603078	1151.2746197107658	1184.7629507754552	1277.3033578962577	











Financial Aid Distribution





Continuing Students	New Freshman	New Transfer	1990	934	164	

Total Institutional & Foundation Scholarships ($Millions)



 Total Scholarships 	

2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	3809737	4205623.0200000005	4228033.93	4378333.6000000006	5038876.2200000007	5791618.4400000004	6472016.6200000001	6943125.2999999998	8597718.8599999994	8785017.2800000012	8840216.5399999991	 E	&	G Student Aid (Scholarshps, Discounts 	&	 Allowances) 	

2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2281612.7999999998	2699082.8	2893600.8899999997	2922456.8	3631429.3499999996	4169534.3500000006	4732358.2300000004	4742584.62	5318062.7600000007	6180596.8700000001	6263983	



($Millions)







Total	FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	1565	1608	1569	1587	1454	1365	$0-48k Family Income	[CELLREF]
22%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	344	365	364	348	292	262	22%	23%	23%	22%	20%	19%	$48k-$110k Family Income	[CELLREF]
40%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	625	656	549	578	470	467	40%	41%	35%	36%	32%	34%	>	$110k Family Income	[CELLREF]
29%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	458	479	515	539	579	545	29%	30%	33%	34%	40%	40%	Non-Filers	[CELLREF]
9%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	138	108	141	122	113	91	9%	7%	9%	8%	8%	7%	
FRESHMAN HEADCOUNT






E&G Student Aid

		Slippery Rock Multi-Year Actuals



		Last Data Update:



		10/28/2021 06:03:29



		Fiscal Year (Interval, Mandatory)		2012 - 2021

		Fund Hierarchy		1-E&G FUNDS 1-E&G Funds

		Commitment Item Hierarchy		SSHE/411 Scholarship Discounts and Allowances; SSHE/STUDENT_AID Student Aid



		CI Category (SL)		Overall Combined



																Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined

																Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

														Fiscal Year		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		Fund				Funds Center				Commitment Item				Doc Text		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$

		7011001000		General Operating		7011385000		ATHLETICS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				66,450.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011385400		ATHLETICS - SUPLMNT		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				80,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		694005		COVID Emrgncy StdAid		CARE CARES ACT EMERGENCY FUND																				20,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		694005		COVID Emrgncy StdAid		RECLASS EXPENSE - CARES EMERGENCY AID GRANTS																				-20,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		C999 PARKING PERMIT REFUND/COVID-19																		38,150.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488700		E&G COVID19 HEERF I		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				481,315.14

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488800		E&G COVID19 CRRSAA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				55,625.07

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488800		E&G COVID19 CRRSAA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		SPRING 21 COVID SOCIAL DISTAN HOUSING WAIVERS																				334,327.09

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		CORRECT ROCK OPP. SCH. FALL 2011		-640.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - SRU TRANSFER ACHIEVEMENT SCH																		194,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS		368,140.00		477,250.00		-250,000.00		-250,000.00		-250,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS FALL 2011		7,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S357 ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP				22,750.00		750,000.00		749,000.00		750,000.00		897,418.00		958,344.00		967,289.00		968,903.00		718,224.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S512 SRU ACHIEVEMENT AWARD SCHOLARS										277,499.67		802,200.00		818,625.00		870,750.00		618,175.00		653,354.80

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S612 SRU TRANSFER ACHIEVEMENT SCH																		1,000.00		321,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103249760														11,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103264442														-1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103349970														1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 10335279														7,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2016												-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2017														-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2018																-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2019																		-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2020																				-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2017												-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2018														-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2019																-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2020																		-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2021																				-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU ACHIEVEMENT										222,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 & SPRING 21 COVID SOC DISTAN HOUS WAIVERS																				-389,952.16

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				-481,315.14

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		W764 COVID 19 SOC DIST HOUS WAIVER																				870,300.12

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLAR DISCOUNT/ALLOWANCE				1,989,153.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								1,970,943.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2015								182,965.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										2,683,559.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												3,076,638.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														3,560,208.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																3,488,726.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		3,392,299.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				4,151,987.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP/DISCOUNT						2,133,771.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLAR DISCOUNT ALLOWANCE				-1,989,153.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								-748,617.54

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2015								-182,965.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										-1,610,135.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												-1,938,282.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														-2,359,501.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																-2,240,364.80

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-2,428,751.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				-3,285,235.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP/DISCOUNT						-2,133,771.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								-1,222,325.46

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										-1,073,424.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												-1,138,356.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														-1,200,707.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																-1,248,361.20

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-842,267.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				-866,752.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-121,281.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		FY 15 PREPAID SUMMER SESSION II WAIVERS								-4,491.00		4,491.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		FY 16 PREPAID SUMMER TUITION WAIVERS										-1,164.27		1,164.27

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PPD SUMMER WAIVERS						-1,087.35

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 20 TUITION WAIVERS																		-966.00		966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 21 TUITION WAIVERS																				-1,288.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		REVERSE PPD SUMMER WAIVERS								1,087.35

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		W780 SENIOR CITIZEN TUITION WAIVER		780.00				2,652.00		2,996.40		5,466.00		12,681.00		5,808.00		3,096.00		13,716.00		11,140.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		W781 SENIOR CITIZEN FOR AUDIT		40,059.51		30,337.85		26,131.79		42,689.96		40,781.33		37,248.79		42,129.54		36,991.46		30,144.00		21,190.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		70 SA 20110713  758  INTERNATIONAL EDUC		5,566.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		REVERSE PPD SUMMER WAIVERS		4,561.70

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		W806 INTERNATIONAL 185 WAIVER		17,673.76								3,983.42

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		DOUBLED 101839833		-3,120.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		FUNCTION CORRECITON						-904,278.77

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		FUNCTIONC CORRECTION						904,278.77

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		S358 BOARD OF GOVERNORS SCHOLARSHIP		907,643.00		935,636.51		904,278.77		970,981.99		995,280.00		1,131,766.00		1,210,630.40		1,248,361.20		1,243,021.00		1,089,639.66

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W813 EXCHANGE STUDENT PROGRAM		96,183.80		115,582.06

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W813 EXCHANGE STUDENT/TUITION						99,340.00		117,645.00		238,716.00		206,302.00		200,046.00		222,705.00		143,796.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W814 EXCHANGE STUDENT PROGRAM ALL		89,864.40		109,326.91

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W814 EXCHANGE STUDENT/TECH FEE						5,580.00		7,383.00		14,940.00		12,958.00		12,470.00		14,192.00		9,100.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W815 EXCHANGE STUDENT PRGRAM T-F-R				9,813.94

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W815 EXCHANGE STUDENT/FEES						20,552.00		23,953.06		47,736.75		41,839.89		41,098.95		44,731.35		24,920.39

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W816 EXCHANGE STUDENT/ROOM						17,093.00		5,975.00		40,884.80		19,099.20		22,472.14		24,332.89		48.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W817 EXCHANGE STUDENT/MEALS						4,854.00				15,309.00		6,980.00		8,925.00		8,925.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W818 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-TUITION								1,104.00										966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W819 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-TECH FEE								60.00										60.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W820 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-FEES								285.80										96.60

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W821 PEGP PA ED GRATUITY PROGRAM								4,086.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W822 PEGP GRATUITY-TECH								216.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W823 PEGP GRATUITY-FEES								612.90

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697505		All PA Acad Team Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 21 TUITION WAIVERS																				-966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697505		All PA Acad Team Wvr		W761 PA ACADEMIC TEAM TUIT WAIVER		9,360.00		26,516.00		43,043.00		47,740.00		53,538.00		66,954.00		52,444.00		89,056.00		93,880.00		54,984.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		698500		Nonempl Othr Fee Wvr		W784 SENIOR CITIZEN OTHER FEE WAIVE														3,691.80		17,000.96		7,203.08		4,586.85

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RCL FY21 INSITUTIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS FROM 7013191099																				1,082,184.20

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - S563 SRU MERIT SCHOL-N FALL 20																				10,750.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - S563 SRU MERIT SCHOL-N SPRING 21																				8,750.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S480 INTERNATIONAL PROVOST SCH																				3,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S563 SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N																				1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S659 OUT-OF-STATE MERIT SCHOLARSHIP																				-670.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S673 ROCK OPPORTUNITY 1 YEAR SCH																				1,250.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494100		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				108,717.64

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494100		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				537,755.36

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2017														1,270.89

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA TUITION - JESSICA DUNCAN														819.66

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		DOE RECLASS - OVERAGE														30.31

		7011001000		General Operating		Result										1,543,572.17		1,727,213.27		1,622,437.21		1,721,325.46		2,459,961.70		2,986,611.15		3,146,805.69		3,297,430.86		3,136,213.07		5,392,818.63

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400007.7		SCUPA PD-GRAHAM 07		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		GRAHAM, BRIAN PROF DEVELOPMENT SCUPA AWARD				348.13

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400007.7		SCUPA PD-GRAHAM 07		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		GRAHAM, BRIAN PROFESS DEVELOPMENT AWARD		859.63

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400011.1		SCUPA PD - Bateman		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		BATEMAN, RENEE SCUPA PROF DEV AWARD		750.00

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		Result										1,609.63		348.13

		7013001130		Health Serv-2135		7013488199		HEALTH SVC COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F251 HEALTH SERVICES FEE REFUND/COVID-19																		543,611.40

		7013001130		Health Serv-2135		Result																										543,611.40

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		11,320.00		18,630.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - LATE FALL 2019																		500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																28,875.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		30,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								20,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												20,875.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														30,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2014								20,247.30

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		20,415.00		230,569.87

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																27,263.76

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		50,864.41

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				30,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																248,425.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		178,459.70

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				15,655.92

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP -FALL 2017 LATE AWAR														1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2011		181,608.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2013						46,341.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2015										85,286.65

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2016												150,696.19

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						336,431.68

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										213,124.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								252,363.44

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2017														128,971.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												147,681.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														163,159.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARHSIP-SUMMER 2012				6,025.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155299		BASEBALL - ATHLETIC		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		3,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155299		BASEBALL - ATHLETIC		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				371.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,250.00		15,000.00		14,250.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		17,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				1,628.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		3,100.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						6,215.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										4,733.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								12,477.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		10,471.00		14,709.53

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																1,400.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2018														1,730.96

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						14,385.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										13,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								13,140.10

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2019																1,695.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						16,460.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,209.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		7,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				469.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,100.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				682.32

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																385.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,800.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												16,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		3,000.00		3,700.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				4,803.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						2,470.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		6,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										6,503.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP				1,200.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				10,600.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		1,250.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,500.00		1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				114.04

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,220.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		3,918.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						2,848.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										5,407.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								867.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,367.00		2,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																11,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		6,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				14,239.29

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		8,540.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										7,289.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,840.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156399		VOLLEYBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				7,800.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156599		CROSS COUNTRY (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				11,440.71

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		Result										239,431.00		293,334.40		439,401.68		327,943.84		339,342.65		335,377.69		324,985.96		345,363.76		322,757.11		106,803.28

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		7013166099		TRANSITION PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2017														492.87

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		7013166099		TRANSITION PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		DOE RECLASS - OVERAGE														2,015.71

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		Result																						2,508.58

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		7013166199		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S650 ROCK LIFE ROOMMATE SCHOLARS																		8,540.00

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		7013166199		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER FUNDS - WILSON ROCK LIFE SCHOLARSHIP																5,000.00

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		Result																								5,000.00		8,540.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RCL FY 21 INSITUTIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS TO 7011494000																				-1,082,184.20

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP																62,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S407 SLIPPERY ROCK RETENTION AWARD												21,500.00		24,500.00		24,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S479 INTERNATIONAL PRESIDENT SCH						3,437.50		4,000.00		4,937.50		6,750.00		7,500.00		7,312.50		7,875.00		8,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S480 INTERNATIONAL PROVOST SCH						23,250.00		66,937.50		75,937.50		64,687.50		73,125.00		61,687.50		66,687.00		51,937.50

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S589 SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP																13,150.00		73,150.00		23,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S599 SRU PGH PROMISE HOUSING SCH																69,000.00		139,640.68		61,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S618 SRU CONNECT TO SUCCESS SCH																		103,000.00		111,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S637 SEA ELEVATOR PITCH SCHOLARSHIP																850.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S644 SRU GOLD SCHOLARSHIP																		200,250.00		414,232.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S645 BONNER SCHOLARSHIP																		24,000.00		52,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S646 BUTLER YOUTH LEADERSHIP SCH																		3,000.00		1,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S656 GREEN & WHITE TRANSFER SCH																		93,202.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S659 OUT-OF-STATE MERIT SCHOLARSHIP																				281,100.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S665 MOHAMMADI, DR. AMIR SCHOLAR																				23,148.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S673 ROCK OPPORTUNITY 1 YEAR SCH																				190,350.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S676 FAIR TRADE LEARNING SCHOL																				8,591.66

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU RETENTION AWARD 2015-16										11,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		Result														26,687.50		70,937.50		92,375.00		92,937.50		105,125.00		238,000.00		710,804.68		144,674.96

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2014								304,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS REYNOLDS SCHOLARSHIP TO ACADEMIC SCHOLAR														-500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S366 MUSIC DEPT MERIT SCHOLARSHIP										14,250.00		14,250.00		8,625.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S368 SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP										83,750.00		63,250.00		8,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S581 PHEAA GAP AWARD														303,736.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S582 GREEN AND WHITE SCHOLARSHIP														100,000.00		157,450.00		185,500.00		220,800.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S591 REYNOLDS, ALAN SCHOLARSHIP														500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA53 ACADEMIC FOOTBALL SCHOLARSHIP																				20,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA54 ACADEMIC BASKETBALL SCH-MEN																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA55 ACADEMIC SOFTBALL SCHOLARSHIP																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA56 ACADEMIC BASKETBALL SCH-WOM																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA57 ACADEMIC VOLLEYBALL SCHOLARS																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP EXPENSE				428,187.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP EXPENSE 11-12FY		247,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																352,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		349,805.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																96,840.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		224,877.90

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2013						250,760.50

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2015										304,040.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2016												317,746.10

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						55,739.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										14,210.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2017														327,737.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												109,361.91

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														154,835.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER MUSIC MERIT SCHOLARSHIPS 2013-14						31,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-MUSIC MERIT										12,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-MUSIC MERIT FY15								34,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU SILVER										58,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU SILVER FY15								213,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SILVER SCHOLARSHIPS 2013-14						217,075.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		Result										247,000.00		428,187.00		555,074.50		552,250.00		487,750.00		504,608.01		902,933.00		606,790.00		760,182.90		280,800.00

		7013009005		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		7013900599		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S666 SRU BANDS SERVICE AWARD																				5,500.00

		7013009005		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		Result																												5,500.00

		7016001922		STEM-H FEES		7016488122		STEM-H FEE COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F490 STEM-H FEE - SPRING REFUND/COVID-19																		167,715.00

		7016001922		STEM-H FEES		Result																										167,715.00

		7016001923		STUDENT LIFE ENH		7016488123		STU LIFE ENH COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F289 STUDENT LIFE ENHANCE FEE REFUND/COVID-19																		216,292.50

		7016001923		STUDENT LIFE ENH		Result																										216,292.50

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016300024		ACADEMIC AFFAIRS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S548 PROVOST DISTINGUISHED SCHOLAR										2,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2016												125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2017														125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2018																125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2019																		125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2020																				125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2017												125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2018														125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2019																125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2020																		125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2021																				125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		Result										250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		252,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00

		Overall Result														2,281,612.80		2,699,082.80		2,893,600.89		2,922,456.80		3,631,429.35		4,169,534.35		4,732,358.23		4,742,584.62		6,116,116.66		6,180,596.87



		List of Conditions

		No conditions are defined



		List of Exceptions

		No exceptions defined





Net Tuition per FTE

		State System Net Tuition Revenue per FTE Student*																				 



				FY 2018-19				FY 2019-20						FY 2020-21						FY 2021-22



		MI		$8,553		15		$8,472		($81)		15		$8,435		($37)		15		$8,625		$190		15		$34,085		15

		EA		$8,005		11		$7,933		($72)		13		$7,487		($446)		13		$7,911		$424		14		$31,336		14

		SH		$8,231		14		$7,941		($290)		14		$7,581		($360)		14		$7,345		($236)		12		$31,098		13

		WE		$8,130		12		$7,857		($273)		11		$7,484		($373)		12		$7,559		$75		13		$31,030		12

		BL		$7,767		9		$7,626		($141)		10		$7,426		($200)		11		$7,213		($213)		11		$30,032		11

		CH		$7,845		10		$7,874		$29		12		$7,251		($623)		10		$6,439		($812)		6		$29,409		10

		KU		$7,637		8		$7,493		($144)		9		$6,908		($585)		9		$6,673		($235)		10		$28,711		9

		Average		$7,490		7		$7,133		($358)		7		$6,797		($336)		8		$6,558		($239)		9		$27,978		8

		ED		$6,785		3		$6,963		$178		5		$6,651		($312)		7		$6,458		($193)		8		$26,857		7

		IN		$7,427		6		$7,331		($96)		8		$6,454		($877)		5		$5,517		($937)		3		$26,729		6

		SL		$6,795		4		$6,611		($184)		4		$6,604		($7)		6		$6,457		($147)		7		$26,467		5

		LH		$7,013		5		$6,998		($15)		6		$6,366		($632)		4		$5,996		($370)		5		$26,373		4

		CL		$6,522		2		$6,195		($327)		3		$5,695		($500)		2		$5,339		($356)		2		$23,751		3

		CA		$5,927		1		$5,858		($69)		2		$5,738		($120)		3		$5,608		($130)		4		$23,131		2

		MA		$8,228		13		$4,706		($3,522)		1		$5,073		$367		1		$4,671		($402)		1		$22,678		1

		Rank 		(1= Lowest)

		*Undergraduate academic year tuition revenue less institutional aid/annualized undergraduate FTE enrollment.  

Note: this estimate may include aid awarded to graduate students.



		Source: September 2021 CPP Submissions







Student Ratios Trend

		State System Student FTE (Faculty & Nonfaculty) Ratios



		Fall FTE Student to Faculty Ratio																																						Annualized FTE Student to Nonfaculty Ratio

				2007 - 2008		2008 - 2009		2009 - 2010		2010 - 2011		2011 - 2012		2012 - 2013		2013 - 2014		2014 - 2015		2015 - 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		FY2018-19		FY2019-20		FY2020-21		FY2021-22										2007 - 2008		2008 - 2009		2009 - 2010		2010 - 2011		2011 - 2012		2012 - 2013		2013 - 2014		2014 - 2015		2015 - 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		FY2018-19		FY2019-20		FY2020-21

		CH		14.3		15.3		15.6		15.4		15.4		15.4		15.5		13.3		9.7		11.1		11.1		10.7		13.3		14.3		15.3		53.6		15				MA		13.9		13.0		14.1		14.0		13.1		12.1		12.0		11.1		10.2		10.4		9.8		8.6		9.0		9.5				27.1		15

		MA		15.5		14.9		16.4		16.2		17.7		16.4		15.3		16.5		14.6		14.3		13.0		12.0		13.0		14.2		14.9		54.0		14				CH		9.1		9.0		9.3		9.4		8.0		8.6		9.3		7.9		6.5		9.3		10.5		8.5		10.1		11.4				30.0		14

		ED		17.7		17.1		17.7		18.1		18.5		16.6		16.9		17.6		16.9		16.5		15.8		13.9		13.2		13.7		14.4		55.2		13				LH		16.8		16.5		17.2		18.2		18.0		17.6		17.3		16.4		15.5		14.3		13.4		11.8		10.7		11.2				33.7		13

		LH		18.4		18.3		18.6		19.2		20.3		19.4		19.4		19.3		18.3		17.2		15.8		14.8		13.9		14.2		14.4		57.4		12				CL		18.3		17.7		18.8		19.0		18.3		16.9		16.0		14.9		14.7		14.3		13.9		12.7		12.5		12.7				37.9		12

		CL		19.8		18.9		18.6		18.9		18.9		17.6		18.4		18.1		17.1		16.8		16.7		15.6		14.5		15.6		15.2		60.8		11				ED		17.4		17.4		18.9		19.9		19.5		18.2		16.9		17.0		17.2		15.8		14.9		13.1		13.5		14.1				40.7		11

		IN		17.8		18.1		18.4		19.2		19.8		19.8		19.3		18.5		18.1		17.0		16.9		15.8		14.8		15.4		17.0		63.0		10				SH		15.9		15.9		17.0		17.2		16.6		15.3		15.1		15.1		15.1		15.1		13.7		13.3		13.3		14.2				40.8		10

		SH		18.9		18.7		19.5		19.0		19.2		18.1		17.6		17.9		18.4		18.0		16.5		15.3		15.0		16.3		16.5		63.1		9				MI		14.2		13.8		14.0		14.9		14.5		13.7		14.1		14.1		14.1		13.7		13.7		13.6		13.9		14.1				41.6		9

		Average		18.5		18.4		19.0		19.4		19.9		19.1		18.9		18.8		18.3		17.9		17.5		16.8		16.5		17.3		17.2		67.9		8				IN		16.4		16.9		17.4		19.2		20.2		19.8		18.6		18.4		17.7		16.6		16.2		14.4		13.5		14.3				42.2		8

		KU		19.9		19.2		19.4		20.4		20.5		19.6		19.6		19.3		18.6		17.6		17.6		17.1		16.7		17.4		17.6		68.6		7				BL		16.1		16.1		17.3		18.5		18.2		17.2		17.0		16.7		16.7		16.0		15.2		14.7		14.7		15.0				44.4		7

		MI		18.9		18.6		19.5		20.4		21.8		20.0		19.8		19.0		18.4		17.6		17.3		17.2		17.3		17.8		17.8		70.1		6				Average
		16.5		16.3		17.0		17.8		17.8		17.2		16.8		16.8		16.7		16.2		15.8		15.1		15.1		15.7				45.8		6

		BL		19.0		18.7		19.0		19.8		20.1		19.0		19.4		19.3		19.0		19.1		17.6		17.3		17.9		18.5		17.8		71.5		5				EA		16.4		15.0		15.6		16.2		16.6		15.5		15.2		15.5		15.8		16.4		16.9		16.7		15.7		15.5				47.8		5

		CA		21.1		22.2		23.9		25.4		24.3		23.4		21.8		20.6		20.2		19.3		19.7		17.6		17.1		18.7		18.9		72.3		4				KU		18.2		17.0		17.5		18.7		18.8		18.6		17.7		17.7		17.6		16.1		15.7		15.6		16.5		16.9				49.0		4

		WE		16.4		16.5		17.6		17.8		17.9		18.2		18.0		17.7		17.9		17.8		17.8		17.9		18.0		18.4		18.1		72.3		3				CA		19.5		19.6		18.6		18.0		18.0		17.7		17.1		17.5		18.2		17.8		17.4		16.2		16.0		17.1				49.3		3

		SL		20.3		20.3		20.3		20.7		21.0		20.6		19.9		21.3		20.3		20.4		19.9		19.7		18.7		19.8		18.3		76.5		2				SL		16.2		15.9		16.4		18.3		18.7		18.3		18.5		19.6		19.5		20.0		19.3		19.0		19.1		19.3				57.4		2

		EA		18.9		18.2		19.0		18.9		21.1		20.4		20.0		21.2		20.5		20.0		20.3		19.4		19.0		20.7		17.4		76.5		1				WE		17.8		17.9		19.2		19.6		20.2		20.0		19.9		20.2		20.0		19.0		18.8		18.5		19.0		20.3				57.8		1

		Source: BI Sustainability Metrics











Summary

		Undergraduate In-State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee																																Graduate In-State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee

										Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)																																Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid																																Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%						Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$8,912		$424		5.00%		2862697.728		2719562.842		2576427.955		2433293.069		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864						$13,084		$623		5.00%		416554.932		395727.1854		374899.4388		354071.6922		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466

				$8,870		$382		4.50%		2576427.955		2433293.069		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091						$13,022		$561		4.50%		374899.4388		354071.6922		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728

				$8,827		$340		4.00%		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184						$12,960		$498		4.00%		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796

				$8,785		$297		3.50%		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456						$12,898		$436		3.50%		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864

				$8,742		$255		3.00%		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728						$12,835		$374		3.00%		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932

				$8,700		$212		2.50%		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000088						$12,773		$312		2.50%		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000005

				$8,657		$170		2.00%		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		0.0000000026		-143134.8864		-286269.7728						$12,711		$249		2.00%		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		0.0000000002		-20827.7466		-41655.4932

				$8,615		$127		1.50%		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000104		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456						$12,648		$187		1.50%		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000012		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864

				$8,572		$85		1.00%		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		0.0000000013		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184						$12,586		$125		1.00%		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000004		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796

				$8,530		$42		0.50%		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000116		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184		-1001944.205		-1145079.091						$12,524		$62		0.50%		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000007		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796		-145794.2262		-166621.9728

				$8,488		$0		0.00%		0		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184		-1001944.205		-1145079.091		-1288213.978		-1431348.864						$12,461		$0		0.00%		0		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796		-145794.2262		-166621.9728		-187449.7194		-208277.466



		Undergraduate Out of State 150%

								Select:		Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$12,963		$617		5.00%		364030.592		345738.0548		327445.5175		309152.9803		290860.443		272567.9058		254275.3685		235982.8313		217690.294		199397.7568		181105.2195

				$12,901		$556		4.50%		327627.5328		309334.9956		291042.4583		272749.9211		254457.3838		236164.8466		217872.3093		199579.7721		181287.2348		162994.6976		144702.1603

				$12,839		$494		4.00%		291224.4736		272931.9364		254639.3991		236346.8619		218054.3246		199761.7874		181469.2501		163176.7129		144884.1756		126591.6384		108299.1011

				$12,778		$432		3.50%		254821.4144		236528.8772		218236.3399		199943.8027		181651.2654		163358.7282		145066.1909		126773.6537		108481.1164		90188.57917		71896.04192

				$12,716		$370		3.00%		218418.3552		200125.818		181833.2807		163540.7435		145248.2062		126955.669		108663.1317		90370.59446		72078.05722		53785.51997		35492.98272

				$12,654		$309		2.50%		182015.296		163722.7588		145430.2215		127137.6843		108845.147		90552.60976		72260.07251		53967.53526		35674.99802		17382.46077		-910.07648

				$12,593		$247		2.00%		145612.2368		127319.6996		109027.1623		90734.62506		72442.08781		54149.55056		35857.01331		17564.47606		-728.061184		-19020.59843		-37313.13568

				$12,531		$185		1.50%		109209.1776		90916.64035		72624.1031		54331.56586		36039.02861		17746.49136		-546.045888		-18838.58314		-37131.12038		-55423.65763		-73716.19488

				$12,469		$123		1.00%		72806.1184		54513.58115		36221.0439		17928.50666		-364.030592		-18656.56784		-36949.10509		-55241.64234		-73534.17958		-91826.71683		-110119.2541

				$12,407		$62		0.50%		36403.0592		18110.52195		-182.015296		-18474.55254		-36767.08979		-55059.62704		-73352.16429		-91644.70154		-109937.2388		-128229.776		-146522.3133

				$12,346		$0		0.00%		0		-18292.53725		-36585.0745		-54877.61174		-73170.14899		-91462.68624		-109755.2235		-128047.7607		-146340.298		-164632.8352		-182925.3725



		Undergraduate Out of State 200%

								Select:		Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$17,014		$810		5.00%		75967.878		72169.4841		68371.0902		64572.6963		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939

				$16,933		$729		4.50%		68371.0902		64572.6963		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512

				$16,852		$648		4.00%		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634

				$16,771		$567		3.50%		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756

				$16,690		$486		3.00%		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878

				$16,609		$405		2.50%		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002

				$16,528		$324		2.00%		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878

				$16,447		$243		1.50%		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756

				$16,366		$162		1.00%		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		5.45697E-12		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634

				$16,285		$81		0.50%		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634		-26588.7573		-30387.1512

				$16,204		$0		0.00%		0		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634		-26588.7573		-30387.1512		-34185.5451		-37983.939



		Undergraduate Out of State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee																																Graduate Out of State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee

										Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)																																Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid																																Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%						Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$617		$810		5.00%		439998.47		417907.5389		395816.6077		373725.6766		351634.7454		329543.8143		307452.8831		285361.952		263271.0208		241180.0897		219089.1585						$19,627		$935		5.00%		142233.5295		135121.853		128010.1766		120898.5001		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79418		85340.1177		78228.44123		71116.76475

				$556		$729		4.50%		395998.623		373907.6919		351816.7607		329725.8296		307634.8984		285543.9673		263453.0361		241362.105		219271.1738		197180.2427		175089.3115						$19,533		$841		4.50%		128010.1766		120898.5001		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118

				$494		$648		4.00%		351998.776		329907.8449		307816.9137		285725.9826		263635.0514		241544.1203		219453.1891		197362.258		175271.3268		153180.3957		131089.4645						$19,440		$748		4.00%		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885

				$432		$567		3.50%		307998.929		285907.9979		263817.0667		241726.1356		219635.2044		197544.2733		175453.3421		153362.411		131271.4798		109180.5487		87089.61752						$19,346		$654		3.50%		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059

				$370		$486		3.00%		263999.082		241908.1509		219817.2197		197726.2886		175635.3574		153544.4263		131453.4951		109362.564		87271.63282		65180.70167		43089.77052						$19,253		$561		3.00%		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295

				$309		$405		2.50%		219999.235		197908.3039		175817.3727		153726.4416		131635.5104		109544.5793		87453.64811		65362.71696		43271.78582		21180.85467		-910.07648						$19,159		$467		2.50%		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003

				$247		$324		2.00%		175999.388		153908.4569		131817.5257		109726.5946		87635.66341		65544.73226		43453.80111		21362.86996		-728.061184		-22818.99233		-44909.92348						$19,066		$374		2.00%		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-5.82077E-11		-7111.676475		-14223.35295

				$185		$243		1.50%		131999.541		109908.6099		87817.6787		65726.74756		43635.81641		21544.88526		-546.045888		-22636.97704		-44727.90818		-66818.83933		-88909.77048						$18,972		$280		1.50%		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059

				$123		$162		1.00%		87999.694		65908.76285		43817.8317		21726.90056		-364.030592		-22454.96174		-44545.89289		-66636.82404		-88727.75518		-110818.6863		-132909.6175						$18,879		$187		1.00%		28446.7059		21335.02943		14223.35295		7111.676475		-2.91038E-11		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885

				$62		$81		0.50%		43999.847		21908.91585		-182.015296		-22272.94644		-44363.87759		-66454.80874		-88545.73989		-110636.671		-132727.6022		-154818.5333		-176909.4645						$18,786		$93		0.50%		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885		-49781.73533		-56893.4118

				$0		$0		0.00%		0		-22090.93115		-44181.8623		-66272.79344		-88363.72459		-110454.6557		-132545.5869		-154636.518		-176727.4492		-198818.3803		-220909.3115						$18,692		$0		0.00%		0		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885		-49781.73533		-56893.4118		-64005.08828		-71116.76475

				150% Rate		200% Rate





UG

		Undergraduate In-State																EXAMPLE ONLY																																				EXAMPLE ONLY

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate In-State																																				Student FTE

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																				202009		202012		202101		202106				List:

				$8,912		$424		5.00%		$4,456		$212		$2,862,698				$1,431,349		2.50%				$1,431,349		2.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   3,858.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   239.00		$   5,253.35																		International		28		0		39		1				Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

				$8,870		$382		4.50%		$4,435		$191		$2,576,428				$1,288,214		2.25%				$1,288,214		2.3%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.70																		Out of State		56		6		44		14				Tuition & Fee Revenue Only ($Millions)

				$8,827		$340		4.00%		$4,414		$170		$2,290,158				$1,145,079		2.00%				$1,145,079		2.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349																																								Total Out of State		84		6		83		14				Additional Student Aid Only ($Millions)

				$8,785		$297		3.50%		$4,392		$149		$2,003,888				$858,809		1.50%				$1,145,079		2.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Proposed Increases		2%		0%		0%		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%

				$8,742		$255		3.00%		$4,371		$127		$1,717,619				$715,674		1.25%				$1,001,944		1.8%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				$8,700		$212		2.50%		$4,350		$106		$1,431,349				$572,540		1.00%				$858,809		1.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   3,935.16		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   241.39		$   5,344.66																		QPA International		48		2		39		2

				$8,657		$170		2.00%		$4,329		$85		$1,145,079				$429,405		0.75%				$715,674		1.3%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   7,870.32		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   482.78		$   10,689.33																		Total Out of State Discount		582.5333333333		30.8666666667		507.8		58.2666666667

				$8,615		$127		1.50%		$4,307		$64		$858,809				$286,270		0.50%				$572,540		1.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349

				$8,572		$85		1.00%		$4,286		$42		$572,540				$143,135		0.25%				$429,405		0.8%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				$8,530		$42		0.50%		$4,265		$21		$286,270				$0		0.00%				$286,270		0.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   77.16		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   91.32

		Current Rate		$   8,487.60		$0		0.00%		$   4,243.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   154.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.78		$   182.63																		Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.7%



		Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State																																						202009		202012		202101		202106

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		International		28		0		39		1

				$12,962.88		$617		5.00%		$6,481		$309		$364,031				$182,015		2.50%				$182,015		2.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35																		Out of State		56		6		44		14

				$12,901		$556		4.50%		$6,451		$278		$327,628				$163,814		2.25%				$163,814		2.3%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.70																		Total Out of State		84		6		83		14

				$12,839		$494		4.00%		$6,420		$247		$291,224				$145,612		2.00%				$145,612		2.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925

				$12,778		$432		3.50%		$6,389		$216		$254,821				$109,209		1.50%				$145,612		2.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925																																								Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				$12,716		$370		3.00%		$6,358		$185		$218,418				$91,008		1.25%				$127,411		1.8%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		QPA International		48		2		39		2

				$12,654		$309		2.50%		$6,327		$154		$182,015				$72,806		1.00%				$109,209		1.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   5,902.74		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   371.28		$   7,442.13																		Total Out of State Discount		583		31		508		58

				$12,593		$247		2.00%		$6,296		$123		$145,612				$54,605		0.75%				$91,008		1.3%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   11,805.48		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   735.28		$   14,876.99

				$12,531		$185		1.50%		$6,265		$93		$109,209				$36,403		0.50%				$72,806		1.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925																																								PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				$12,469		$123		1.00%		$6,235		$62		$72,806				$18,202		0.25%				$54,605		0.8%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$12,407		$62		0.50%		$6,204		$31		$36,403				$0		0.00%				$36,403		0.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   115.74		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   134.79																		Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

		Current Rate		$   12,345.60		$0		0.00%		$   6,172.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   231.48		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   262.29

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%



		Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$17,014		$810		5.00%		$8,507		$405		$75,967.88				$37,984		2.50%				$37,984		2.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   7,716.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   9,236.35

				$16,933		$729		4.50%		$8,466		$365		$68,371				$34,186		2.25%				$34,186		2.3%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   18,472.70

				$16,852		$648		4.00%		$8,426		$324		$60,774				$30,387		2.00%				$30,387		2.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,771		$567		3.50%		$8,385		$284		$53,178				$22,790		1.50%				$30,387		2.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,690		$486		3.00%		$8,345		$243		$45,581				$18,992		1.25%				$26,589		1.8%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$16,609		$405		2.50%		$8,304		$203		$37,984				$15,194		1.00%				$22,790		1.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   7,870.32		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   371.28		$   9,409.71

				$16,528		$324		2.00%		$8,264		$162		$30,387				$11,395		0.75%				$18,992		1.3%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   15,740.64		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   735.28		$   18,812.15

				$16,447		$243		1.50%		$8,223		$122		$22,790				$7,597		0.50%				$15,194		1.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,366		$162		1.00%		$8,183		$81		$15,194				$3,798		0.25%				$11,395		0.8%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$16,285		$81		0.50%		$8,142		$41		$7,597				$0		0.00%				$7,597		0.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   154.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   173.37

		Current Rate		$   16,203.60		$0		0.00%		$   8,101.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   308.64		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   339.45

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%

		Total Undergraduate

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee
Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

								5.00%						$3,302,696				$1,651,348		2.50%				$1,651,348		2.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								4.50%						$2,972,427				$1,486,213		2.25%				$1,486,213		2.3%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								4.00%						$2,642,157				$1,321,078		2.00%				$1,321,078		2.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								3.50%						$2,311,887				$990,809		1.50%				$1,321,078		2.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								3.00%						$1,981,618				$825,674		1.25%				$1,155,944		1.8%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								2.50%						$1,651,348				$660,539		1.00%				$990,809		1.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								2.00%						$1,321,078				$495,404		0.75%				$825,674		1.3%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								1.50%						$990,809				$330,270		0.50%				$660,539		1.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								1.00%						$660,539				$165,135		0.25%				$495,404		0.8%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								0.50%						$330,270				$0		0.00%				$330,270		0.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								0.00%						$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258





		Alternate Undergraduate Out of State 102%

		102%								Academic
 Year		Tuition
Revenue		Student FTE Break Even				Per Semester

		Current Rate 150% of Undergraduate In-State								$   11,574.00		$6,825,574						$5,787.00

		Proposed Rate 102% of Undergraduate In-State								$   8,027.73		$4,641,390						$3,935.16

		Decrease								($3,546)		($2,184,184)		272				($1,851.84)		2,184,184



		Current Rate 200% of Undergraduate In-State								$   15,432.00		$1,447,007						$7,716.00

		Proposed Rate 102% of Undergraduate In-State								$   8,027.73		$737,974						$3,935.16

		Decrease								($7,404)		($709,034)		88				($3,780.84)		709,034



		Total Out of State Decrease								($10,951)		($2,893,217)		360



		Total Undergraduate & Graduate Net Revenue



								Undergraduate		Graduate		Total

		In-State

		2.0% Tuition & Fee Revenue						$1,145,079		$166,622		$1,311,701

		  Less 0.5% Additional Student Aid						$286,270		$0		$286,270

		1.5% Net Revenue						$858,809		$166,622		$1,025,431

		Out-of-State

		2.0% Tuition & Fee Revenue						$175,999		$56,893		$232,893

		  Less 1.0% Additional Student Aid						$88,364		$0		$88,364

		1.0% Net Revenue						$87,636		$56,893		$144,529

		Total Tuition and Fee Revenue						$1,321,078		$223,515		$1,544,594

		  Less Total Additional Student Aid						$374,633		$0		$374,633

		Total Net Revenue						$946,445		$223,515		$1,169,960







Total

		Total Undergraduate & Graduate

												Additional Student Aid

				Increase
Percent				Tuition & Fee Revenue				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				5.00%				$3,861,485				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				4.50%				$3,475,336				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				4.00%				$3,089,188				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				3.50%				$2,703,039				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				3.00%				$2,316,891				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				2.50%				$1,930,742				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				2.00%				$1,544,594				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				1.50%				$1,158,445				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				1.00%				$772,297				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				0.50%				$386,148				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				0.00%				$0				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652





GR

		Graduate In-State																		EXAMPLE ONLY																																				EXAMPLE ONLY

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Graduate In-State																						Student FTE

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%		Credits		Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total						202009		202012		202101		202106

				$13,084		$623		5.0%		$3,738		$178		$416,555						$0		0.00%				$416,555		5.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277		6		Per Semester (<9 credits)		$   3,096.00		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   162.54		$   464.40		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   168.00		$   4,137.66				International		4		1		3		1

				$13,022		$561		4.5%		$3,721		$160		$374,899						$0		0.00%				$374,899		4.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277		21		Academic Year Max (21+)		$   10,836.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   243.81		$   1,625.40		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   588.00		$   13,786.21				Out of State		195		15		194		121

				$12,960		$498		4.0%		$3,703		$142		$333,244						$0		0.00%				$333,244		4.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277																										Total Out of State		199		15		197		122

				$12,898		$436		3.5%		$3,685		$125		$291,588						$0		0.00%				$291,588		3.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Proposed Increases		2%		0%		0%		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%

				$12,835		$374		3.0%		$3,667		$107		$249,933						$0		0.00%				$249,933		3.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total				PA Resident		790		152		784		614

				$12,773		$312		2.5%		$3,649		$89		$208,277						$0		0.00%				$208,277		2.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Per Semester		$   3,157.92		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   165.79		$   473.69		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   169.68		$   4,213.80

				$12,711		$249		2.0%		$3,632		$71		$166,622						$0		0.00%				$166,622		2.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Academic Year		$   11,052.72		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   248.69		$   1,657.91		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   593.88		$   14,046.19				Total Graduate		990		167		980		736

				$12,648		$187		1.5%		$3,614		$53		$124,966						$0		0.00%				$124,966		1.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277

				$12,586		$125		1.0%		$3,596		$36		$83,311						$0		0.00%				$83,311		1.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$12,524		$62		0.5%		$3,578		$18		$41,655						$0		0.00%				$41,655		0.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Per Semester		$   61.92		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.25		$   9.29		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.68		$   76.14

		Current Rate		$12,461		$0		0.0%		$   3,560.40		$0		$0						$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Academic Year		$   216.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.88		$   32.51		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5.88		$   259.98

																						0.00%																																		Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.0%		1.9%

		Graduate Out-of-State

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Graduate Out-of-State

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$19,627		$935		5.0%		$5,608		$267		$142,234						$0		0.00%				$142,234		5.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   4,644.00		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   162.54		$   696.60		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   240.00		$   5,989.86

				$19,533		$841		4.5%		$5,581		$240		$128,010						$0		0.00%				$128,010		4.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   16,254.00		$   172.50		$   210.48		$   243.81		$   2,438.10		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   840.00		$   20,268.89

				$19,440		$748		4.0%		$5,554		$214		$113,787						$0		0.00%				$113,787		4.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$19,346		$654		3.5%		$5,528		$187		$99,563						$0		0.00%				$99,563		3.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$19,253		$561		3.0%		$5,501		$160		$85,340						$0		0.00%				$85,340		3.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$19,159		$467		2.5%		$5,474		$134		$71,117						$0		0.00%				$71,117		2.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   4,736.88		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   165.79		$   710.53		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   242.40		$   6,102.32

				$19,066		$374		2.0%		$5,447		$107		$56,893						$0		0.00%				$56,893		2.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   16,579.08		$   172.50		$   210.48		$   248.69		$   2,486.86		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   848.40		$   20,656.01

				$18,972		$280		1.5%		$5,421		$80		$42,670						$0		0.00%				$42,670		1.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$18,879		$187		1.0%		$5,394		$53		$28,447						$0		0.00%				$28,447		1.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$18,786		$93		0.5%		$5,367		$27		$14,223						$0		0.00%				$14,223		0.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   92.88		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.25		$   13.93		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.40		$   112.46

		Current Rate		$18,692		$0		0.0%		$   5,340.60		$0		$0						$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   325.08		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.88		$   48.76		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.40		$   387.12

																																																								Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.0%		1.9%

		Total Graduate

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

								5.0%						$558,788						$0		0.0%				$558,788		5.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								4.5%						$502,910						$0		0.0%				$502,910		4.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								4.0%						$447,031						$0		0.0%				$447,031		4.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								3.5%						$391,152						$0		0.0%				$391,152		3.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								3.0%						$335,273						$0		0.0%				$335,273		3.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								2.5%						$279,394						$0		0.0%				$279,394		2.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								2.0%						$223,515						$0		0.0%				$223,515		2.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								1.5%						$167,637						$0		0.0%				$167,637		1.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								1.0%						$111,758						$0		0.0%				$111,758		1.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								0.5%						$55,879						$0		0.0%				$55,879		0.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								0.0%						$0						$0		0.0%				$0		0.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394





IN UG

				In-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios









				Undergraduate Full-Time Tuition 2019-20												10.0%

				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   3,858.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   239.00		$   5,253.35

				Per Semester - New				3858



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.69

								7716



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG PA Resident		201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term		Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE		841.13		6,601.60		290.20		6,067.27









								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   7,986.06		$   8,265.57		$   8,554.87		$   8,854.29		$   9,164.19				$   3,993.03		$   4,132.79		$   4,277.43		$   4,427.14		$   4,582.09

				New Rate Δ				$   270.06		$   279.51		$   289.30		$   299.42		$   309.90				$   135.03		$   139.76		$   144.65		$   149.71		$   154.95



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (79.86)		$   (82.66)		$   (85.55)		$   (88.54)		$   (91.64)				$   (39.93)		$   (41.33)		$   (42.77)		$   (44.27)		$   (45.82)



				AE New Rate		10.0%		$   798.61		$   826.56		$   855.49		$   885.43		$   916.42				$   399.30		$   413.28		$   427.74		$   442.71		$   458.21

				New Rate Δ				$   27.01		$   27.95		$   28.93		$   29.94		$   30.99				$   13.50		$   13.98		$   14.46		$   14.97		$   15.50



				TECH New Rate		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				New Rate Δ				$   (478.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   (239.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Total Gross Increase				$   (180.93)		$   307.46		$   318.22		$   329.36		$   340.89				$   (90.47)		$   153.73		$   159.11		$   164.68		$   170.45

				Total Net Increase				$   (260.79)		$   224.81		$   232.68		$   240.82		$   249.25				$   (130.40)		$   112.40		$   116.34		$   120.41		$   124.62

								$   7,906.20		102.5%

								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   1,863,441		$   1,928,661		$   1,996,165		$   2,066,030		$   2,138,341

				AE Fee				$   186,344		$   192,866		$   199,616		$   206,603		$   213,834

				TECH Fee				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (505,872)		$   (523,577)		$   (541,902)		$   (560,869)		$   (580,499)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   1,543,913		$   1,597,950		$   1,653,879		$   1,711,764		$   1,771,676

				Less Student Aid						3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				175.9		182.1		188.5		195.1		201.9



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

						$1,500.00		337		349		361		374		387

						$1,000.00		506		524		542		561		580

						$500.00		1,012		1,047		1,084		1,122		1,161









OUT GPA 0.0 - 2.9

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (200% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students have LESS THAN 3.0 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   7,716.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   60.00		$   364.00		$   9,221.35

				Per Semester - New				7716



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   120.00		$   728.00		$   18,442.69

								15432								5.0%				* SLEF is per Credit		4.7%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Out of State - 200%		201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term		Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE		7,623.04		201,913.33		1,561.94		- 0



				Base:		200%		150%		150%		150%		150%		150%





								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-46.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-47.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   11,979.09		$   12,398.36		$   12,832.30		$   13,281.43		$   13,746.28				$   5,989.55		$   6,199.18		$   6,416.15		$   6,640.72		$   6,873.14

				New Rate Δ				$   (3,452.91)		$   419.27		$   433.94		$   449.13		$   464.85				$   (1,726.46)		$   209.63		$   216.97		$   224.57		$   232.43



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (119.79)		$   (123.98)		$   (128.32)		$   (132.81)		$   (137.46)				$   (59.90)		$   (61.99)		$   (64.16)		$   (66.41)		$   (68.73)



				AE New Rate		5.0%		$   598.95		$   619.92		$   641.62		$   664.07		$   687.31				$   299.48		$   309.96		$   320.81		$   332.04		$   343.66

				New Rate Δ				$   (172.65)		$   20.96		$   21.70		$   22.46		$   23.24				$   (86.32)		$   10.48		$   10.85		$   11.23		$   11.62



				TECH New Rate		4.7%		$   565.11		$   584.89		$   605.36		$   626.55		$   648.48				$   282.56		$   292.44		$   302.68		$   313.27		$   324.24

				New Rate Δ				$   (162.89)		$   19.78		$   20.47		$   21.19		$   21.93				$   (81.45)		$   9.89		$   10.24		$   10.59		$   10.96



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (3,788.45)		$   460.01		$   476.11		$   492.77		$   510.02				$   (1,894.22)		$   230.01		$   238.06		$   246.39		$   255.01

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (3,908.24)		$   336.03		$   347.79		$   359.96		$   372.56				$   (1,954.12)		$   168.01		$   173.89		$   179.98		$   186.28



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (364,451,744)		$   44,253,400		$   45,802,269		$   47,405,349		$   49,064,536

				AE Fee				$   (18,222,587)		$   2,212,670		$   2,290,113		$   2,370,267		$   2,453,227

				TECH Fee				$   (17,192,902)		$   2,087,641		$   2,160,708		$   2,236,333		$   2,314,605

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (12,093,690)		$   (12,516,969)		$   (12,955,063)		$   (13,408,490)		$   (13,877,787)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (411,960,924)		$   36,036,742		$   37,298,028		$   38,603,459		$   39,954,580

				Less Student Aid						-108.7%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(48,800.6)		4,113.1		4,257.0		4,406.0		4,560.2



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

						$1,500.00		8,062		8,345		8,637		8,939		9,252

						$1,000.00		12,094		12,517		12,955		13,408		13,878

						$500.00		24,187		25,034		25,910		26,817		27,756









OUT GPA 3.0 - 3.49

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (150% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35

				Per Semester - New				5787



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

								11574								6.7%				* SLEF is per Credit		6.3%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Non-Res QPA - 150%				201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term				Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE				202,006.00		605.27		- 0		202,140.20

				GPA 3.0 - 3.49		29%		57,974.82		173.71		- 0		58,013.33



				Base:		150%		130%		130%		130%		130%		130%



								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-16.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-17.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   10,381.88		$   10,745.24		$   11,121.33		$   11,510.57		$   11,913.44				$   5,190.94		$   5,372.62		$   5,560.66		$   5,755.29		$   5,956.72

				New Rate Δ				$   (1,192.12)		$   363.37		$   376.08		$   389.25		$   402.87				$   (596.06)		$   181.68		$   188.04		$   194.62		$   201.44



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (103.82)		$   (107.45)		$   (111.21)		$   (115.11)		$   (119.13)				$   (51.91)		$   (53.73)		$   (55.61)		$   (57.55)		$   (59.57)



				AE New Rate		6.7%		$   692.13		$   716.35		$   741.42		$   767.37		$   794.23				$   346.06		$   358.17		$   370.71		$   383.69		$   397.11

				New Rate Δ				$   (79.47)		$   24.22		$   25.07		$   25.95		$   26.86				$   (39.74)		$   12.11		$   12.54		$   12.97		$   13.43



				TECH New Rate		6.3%		$   653.02		$   675.87		$   699.53		$   724.01		$   749.35				$   326.51		$   337.94		$   349.76		$   362.01		$   374.68

				New Rate Δ				$   (74.98)		$   22.86		$   23.66		$   24.48		$   25.34				$   (37.49)		$   11.43		$   11.83		$   12.24		$   12.67



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (1,346.58)		$   410.45		$   424.81		$   439.68		$   455.07				$   (673.29)		$   205.22		$   212.41		$   219.84		$   227.53

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (1,450.40)		$   302.99		$   313.60		$   324.57		$   335.93				$   (725.20)		$   151.50		$   156.80		$   162.29		$   167.97



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (69,239,552)		$   21,104,619		$   21,843,280		$   22,607,795		$   23,399,068

				AE Fee				$   (4,615,970)		$   1,406,975		$   1,456,219		$   1,507,186		$   1,559,938

				TECH Fee				$   (4,355,140)		$   1,327,472		$   1,373,934		$   1,422,021		$   1,471,792

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (3,020,454)		$   (3,126,170)		$   (3,235,586)		$   (3,348,831)		$   (3,466,040)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (81,231,116)		$   20,712,896		$   21,437,847		$   22,188,172		$   22,964,758

				Less Student Aid						-125.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(12,486.6)		3,106.7		3,215.4		3,328.0		3,444.4



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				$1,500.00				2,014		2,084		2,157		2,233		2,311

				$1,000.00				3,020		3,126		3,236		3,349		3,466

				$500.00				6,041		6,252		6,471		6,698		6,932









OUT GPA 3.5 - 4.0

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (150% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35

				Per Semester - New				5787



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

								11574								6.7%				* SLEF is per Credit		6.3%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Non-Res QPA - 150%				201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term				Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE				202,006.00		605.27		- 0		202,140.20

				GPA 3.5 - 4.0		71%		144,031.18		431.56		- 0		144,126.87



				Base:		150%		120%		120%		120%		120%		120%



								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-26.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-27.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   9,583.27		$   9,918.69		$   10,265.84		$   10,625.14		$   10,997.03				$   4,791.64		$   4,959.34		$   5,132.92		$   5,312.57		$   5,498.51

				New Rate Δ				$   (1,990.73)		$   335.41		$   347.15		$   359.30		$   371.88				$   (995.36)		$   167.71		$   173.58		$   179.65		$   185.94



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (95.83)		$   (99.19)		$   (102.66)		$   (106.25)		$   (109.97)				$   (47.92)		$   (49.59)		$   (51.33)		$   (53.13)		$   (54.99)



				AE New Rate		6.7%		$   638.88		$   661.25		$   684.39		$   708.34		$   733.14				$   319.44		$   330.62		$   342.19		$   354.17		$   366.57

				New Rate Δ				$   (132.72)		$   22.36		$   23.14		$   23.95		$   24.79				$   (66.36)		$   11.18		$   11.57		$   11.98		$   12.40



				TECH New Rate		6.3%		$   602.78		$   623.88		$   645.72		$   668.32		$   691.71				$   301.39		$   311.94		$   322.86		$   334.16		$   345.85

				New Rate Δ				$   (125.22)		$   21.10		$   21.84		$   22.60		$   23.39				$   (62.61)		$   10.55		$   10.92		$   11.30		$   11.70



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (2,248.66)		$   378.87		$   392.13		$   405.86		$   420.06				$   (1,124.33)		$   189.44		$   196.07		$   202.93		$   210.03

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (2,344.49)		$   279.69		$   289.48		$   299.61		$   310.09				$   (1,172.25)		$   139.84		$   144.74		$   149.80		$   155.05



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (287,251,709)		$   48,398,573		$   50,092,523		$   51,845,761		$   53,660,363

				AE Fee				$   (19,150,114)		$   3,226,572		$   3,339,502		$   3,456,384		$   3,577,358

				TECH Fee				$   (18,068,018)		$   3,044,251		$   3,150,800		$   3,261,078		$   3,375,215

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (6,926,714)		$   (7,169,149)		$   (7,420,069)		$   (7,679,771)		$   (7,948,563)		?????????Aid only going to be given to Fall/Spring Students?

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (331,396,555)		$   47,500,247		$   49,162,755		$   50,883,452		$   52,664,373

				Less Student Aid						-114.3%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(50,834.4)		7,124.5		7,373.8		7,631.9		7,899.0



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				$1,500.00				4,618		4,779		4,947		5,120		5,299

				$1,000.00				6,927		7,169		7,420		7,680		7,949

				$500.00				13,853		14,338		14,840		15,360		15,897









UGIS

		UNDERGRADUATE IN-STATE TUITION                                                                                2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL						322		Per Credit Amount

		1.00		322.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		20.00		437.23						5.25%		SAF

		2.00		644.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		40.00		874.46						10%		AEF

		3.00		966.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		60.00		1311.69						same		HSF

		4.00		1288.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		80.00		1748.92						same		SCF

		5.00		1610.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		100.00		2186.15						9.20/credit		REC

		6.00		1932.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		120.00		2623.38						5.00/credit		SLEF

		7.00		2254.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		140.00		3060.61						20/credit		Tech Fee

		8.00		2576.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		160.00		3497.84						468 FT		Tech Fee

		9.00		2898.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		180.00		3935.07

		10.00		3220.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		200.00		4372.30

		11.00		3542.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		220.00		4809.53

		12.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		239.00		5238.35

		13.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		239.00		5243.35

		14.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		239.00		5248.35

		15.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		239.00		5253.35				$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.69

		16.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		239.00		5258.35				$   3,438.00		Double Studio Residential Suites

		17.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		239.00		5263.35				$   1,785.00		19-Meal Level

		18.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		239.00		5268.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building										1.0186335404

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

UGNR

		UNDERGRADUATE NON-RESIDENT TUITION                        2019-2020								New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		482.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		30.00		607.23						482		Per Credit Amount

		2		964.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		60.00		1,214.46						5.25%		SAF		of in state rate

		3		1,446.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		90.00		1,821.69						10%		AEF		of in state rate

		4		1,928.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		120.00		2,428.92						new rate		HSF

		5		2,410.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		150.00		3,036.15						no increase		SCF

		6		2,892.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		180.00		3,643.38						9.20/credit		REC

		7		3,374.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		210.00		4,250.61						5.00/credit		SLEF

		8		3,856.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		240.00		4,857.84						30/credit		Tech Fee

		9		4,338.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		270.00		5,465.07						706 FT		Tech Fee

		10		4,820.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		300.00		6,072.30

		11		5,302.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		330.00		6,679.53

		12		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		364.00		7,292.35

		13		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		364.00		7,297.35

		14		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		364.00		7,302.35

		15		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		364.00		7,307.35				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

		16		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		364.00		7,312.35

		17		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		364.00		7,317.35

		18		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		364.00		7,322.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

UGOS

		UNDERGRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE TUITION                           2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		644.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		30.00		769.23								644		Per Credit Amount

		2		1,288.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		60.00		1,538.46								5.25%		SAF		of in state rate

		3		1,932.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		90.00		2,307.69								10%		AEF		of in state rate

		4		2,576.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		120.00		3,076.92								new rate		HSF

		5		3,220.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		150.00		3,846.15								no increase		SCF

		6		3,864.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		180.00		4,615.38								9.20/credit		REC

		7		4,508.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		210.00		5,384.61								5.00/credit		SLEF

		8		5,152.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		240.00		6,153.84								30/credit		Tech Fee

		9		5,796.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		270.00		6,923.07								706 FT		Tech Fee

		10		6,440.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		300.00		7,692.30

		11		7,084.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		330.00		8,461.53

		12		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		364.00		9,221.35

		13		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		364.00		9,226.35

		14		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		364.00		9,231.35

		15		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		364.00		9,236.35				$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   18,472.69

		16		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		364.00		9,241.35

		17		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		364.00		9,246.35

		18		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		364.00		9,251.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

GIS

		GRADUATE IN-STATE TUITION                                                            2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		RCF		SLEF		AEF		TECH		TOTAL										516		Per Credit Amount

		1		516.00		14.38		17.54		27.09		9.20		0.00		77.40		28.00		689.61										5.25%		SAF		caps at 9 credits

		2		1,032.00		28.76		35.08		54.18		18.40		0.00		154.80		56.00		1,379.22										15%		AEF

		3		1,548.00		43.14		52.62		81.27		27.60		0.00		232.20		84.00		2,068.83												HSF		same for all students

		4		2,064.00		57.52		70.16		108.36		36.80		0.00		309.60		112.00		2,758.44										no increase		SCF		same for all students

		5		2,580.00		71.90		87.70		135.45		46.00		0.00		387.00		140.00		3,448.05										9.20/credit		REC		same for all students

		6		3,096.00		86.28		105.24		162.54		55.20		0.00		464.40		168.00		4,137.66												SLEF		none

		7		3,612.00		100.66		122.78		189.63		64.40		0.00		541.80		196.00		4,827.27										27/credit		Tech Fee

		8		4,128.00		115.04		140.32		216.72		73.60		0.00		619.20		224.00		5,516.88

		9		4,644.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		696.60		252.00		6,329.41

		10		5,160.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		774.00		280.00		6,950.81

		11		5,676.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		851.40		308.00		7,572.21

		12		6,192.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		928.80		336.00		8,193.61				$   12,384.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   487.62		$   220.00		$   - 0		$   1,857.60		$   672.00		$   16,387.22

		13		6,708.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1006.20		364.00		8,815.01

		14		7,224.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1083.60		392.00		9,436.41

		15		7,740.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1161.00		420.00		10,057.81

		16		8,256.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1238.40		448.00		10,679.21

		17		8,772.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1315.80		476.00		11,300.61												1.1007751938

		18		9,288.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1393.20		504.00		11,922.01



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

GOS

		GRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE TUITION                                                  2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		RCF		SLEF		AEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		774.00		14.38		17.54		27.09		9.20		0.00		116.10		40.00		998.31												774		Per Credit Amount

		2		1,548.00		28.76		35.08		54.18		18.40		0.00		232.20		80.00		1,996.62												5.25%		SAF		caps at 9 credits

		3		2,322.00		43.14		52.62		81.27		27.60		0.00		348.30		120.00		2,994.93												15%		AEF

		4		3,096.00		57.52		70.16		108.36		36.80		0.00		464.40		160.00		3,993.24														HSF		same for all students - FT is 9 credits for grads

		5		3,870.00		71.90		87.70		135.45		46.00		0.00		580.50		200.00		4,991.55												no increase		SCF		same for all students

		6		4,644.00		86.28		105.24		162.54		55.20		0.00		696.60		240.00		5,989.86												9.20/credit		REC		same for all students

		7		5,418.00		100.66		122.78		189.63		64.40		0.00		812.70		280.00		6,988.17														SLEF		none

		8		6,192.00		115.04		140.32		216.72		73.60		0.00		928.80		320.00		7,986.48												39/credit		Tech Fee

		9		6,966.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1044.90		360.00		9,107.71

		10		7,740.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1161.00		400.00		10,037.81

		11		8,514.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1277.10		440.00		10,967.91

		12		9,288.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1393.20		480.00		11,898.01				$   18,576.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   487.62		$   220.00		$   - 0		$   2,786.40		$   960.00		$   23,796.02

		13		10,062.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1509.30		520.00		12,828.11

		14		10,836.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1625.40		560.00		13,758.21

		15		11,610.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1741.50		600.00		14,688.31

		16		12,384.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1857.60		640.00		15,618.41

		17		13,158.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1973.70		680.00		16,548.51

		18		13,932.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		2089.80		720.00		17,478.61



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

Enrollment

		Registration Trend by Semester

		       

		Credit hours														FTE														Student FTE

		Credits Registered				15th Day of Classes										Student FTE		15th Day of Classes														202009		202012		202101		202106

		FALL 2020				201709		201809		201909		202009						201709		201809		201909		202009						International		28		0		39		1

		U		International		118		160		65		421				International		8		11		4		28						Out of State		56		6		44		14

				Out of State		1,446		1,339		1,408		836				Out of State		96		89		94		56						Total Out of State		84		6		83		14

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		9,317		9,098		7,671		8,024				Out of State Tuition Reduction		621		607		511		535

				PA Resident		99,836		99,024		99,654		98,476				PA Resident		6,656		6,602		6,644		6,565						Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				QPA International		1,298		1,152		943		714				QPA International		87		77		63		48						QPA International		48		2		39		2

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0						Total Out of State Discount		583		31		508		58

				Total		112,015		110,773		109,741		108,471				Total		7,468		7,385		7,316		7,231

		G		International		36		43		40		53				International		3		4		3		4						PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				Out of State		1,671		1,696		1,870		2,340				Out of State		139		141		156		195

				Out of State Tuition Reduction												Out of State Tuition Reduction		0		0		0		0						Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

				PA Resident		8,905		8,873		8,827		9,485				PA Resident		742		739		736		790

				Total		10,611		10,612		10,737		11,878				Total		884		884		895		990

		Total				122,626		121,385		120,478		120,349						8,352		8,269		8,211		8,221

																														International		4		1		3		1

		Credits Registered				15th Day of Classes												15th Day of Classes												Out of State		195		15		194		121

		Spring 2021				201801		201901		202001		202101						201801		201901		202001		202101						Total Out of State		199		15		197		122

		U		International		64		98		81		588				International		4		7		5		39

				Out of State		1,262		1,203		1,261		662				Out of State		84		80		84		44						PA Resident		790		152		784		614

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		8,517		8,304		7,005		7,039				Out of State Tuition Reduction		568		554		467		469

				PA Resident		92,359		91,009		91,965		87,854				PA Resident		6,157		6,067		6,131		5,857						Total Graduate		990		167		980		736

				QPA International		1,120		880		898		578				QPA International		75		59		60		39

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0						Total		8,221		519		7,428		1,562

				Total		103,322		101,494		101,210		96,721				Total		6,888		6,766		6,747		6,448

		G		International		39		39		59		35				International		3		3		5		3

				Out of State		1,450		1,603		1,891		2,326				Out of State		121		134		158		194

				PA Resident		8,096		8,491		8,559		9,403				PA Resident		675		708		713		784

				Total		9,585		10,133		10,509		11,764				Total		799		844		876		980

		Total				112,907		111,627		111,719		108,485						7,687		7,611		7,623		7,428



		Credits Registered				End of Term												End of Term

		Summer 2021				201806		201906		202006		202106						201806		201906		202006		202106

		U		International		3		27		27		11				International		0		2		2		1

				Out of State		236		201		210		205				Out of State		16		13		14		14

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		1,148		1,226		745		843				Out of State Tuition Reduction		77		82		50		56

				PA Resident		12,617		12,532		9,456		11,300				PA Resident		841		835		630		753

				QPA International		122		104		103		31				QPA International		8		7		7		2

				Total		14,126		14,090		10,541		12,390				Total		942		939		703		826

		G		International		9		19		22		6				International		1		2		2		1

				Out of State		1,048		1,316		1,237		1,452				Out of State		87		110		103		121

				PA Resident		6,531		6,542		6,694		7,373				PA Resident		544		545		558		614

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0

				Total		7,588		7,877		7,953		8,831				Total		632		656		663		736

		Total				21,714		21,967		18,494		21,221						1,574		1,596		1,365		1,562



		Credits Registered				End of Term												End of Term

		Winter 2020				201712		201812		201912		202012						201712		201812		201912		202012

		U		International		7		6		3		6				International		0		0		0		0

				Out of State		111		78		94		84				Out of State		7		5		6		6

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		501		386		346		431				Out of State Tuition Reduction		33		26		23		29

				PA Resident		4,393		4,353		4,807		4,738				PA Resident		293		290		320		316

				QPA International		46		25		27		32				QPA International		3		2		2		2

				Total		5,058		4,848		5,277		5,291				Total		337		323		352		353

		G		International								6				International		0		0		0		1

				Out of State		130		119		137		174				Out of State		11		10		11		15

				PA Resident		1,679		1,604		1,387		1,818				PA Resident		140		134		116		152

				Total		1,809		1,723		1,524		1,998				Total		151		144		127		167

		Total				6,867		6,571		6,801		7,289						488		467		479		519

		Contact the Office of Planning, Resource Management, and Assessment with questions or problems: 724.738.2099

		Report name: Registration Trend by Residency

		Oct 19, 2021





Salary

		Slippery Rock Job Projections



		Last Data Update:



		10/13/2019 18:13:39



		Fiscal Year (Interval, Required)		2020 - 2020

		Job (Required, Selection)		10002169 Assistant Professor



		Key Figures		Total Salaries & Benefits



																Fiscal Year		2020		2020		2020

																		Total Salaries & Benefits		Salary		Total Benefits

		Job				Personnel Subarea		Employee Subgroup				Pay Scale Area		Pay Scale Type		Pay Scale Level		$		$		$

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		01		86,738.88		57,962.80		28,776.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		02		90,128.08		60,861.00		29,267.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		03		93,686.28		63,903.80		29,782.48

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		04		97,423.28		67,099.20		30,324.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		05		101,346.28		70,454.00		30,892.28		Budget

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		06		103,406.08		72,215.40		31,190.68

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		07		105,465.88		73,977.00		31,488.88

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		08		107,628.48		75,826.40		31,802.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		09		109,791.08		77,675.80		32,115.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		10		112,061.88		79,617.60		32,444.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		11		114,332.88		81,559.60		32,773.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		12		116,717.68		83,598.60		33,119.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		13		119,161.08		85,688.40		33,472.68
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Tuition Technology Fee Comparisons
Undergraduate In-State

Actual Approved
2024-25 2025-26

West Chester $478.00 $804.00 $326.00 68.2%
PennWest $478.00 $768.00 $290.00 60.7%
Commonwealth $478.00 $718.00 $240.00 50.2%
Kutztown $478.00 $670.00 $192.00 40.2%
Millersville $478.00 $598.00 $120.00 25.1%
East Stroudsburg $478.00 $526.00 $48.00 10.0%
Slippery Rock $478.00 $496.00 $18.00 3.8% $552.00 $56.00 11.3%
Cheyney $478.00 $496.00 $18.00 3.8%
Indiana $478.00 $496.00 $18.00 3.8%
Shippensburg $478.00 $496.00 $18.00 3.8%

Increases Likely

Increases Likely

Increases Unknown
25% Increase Likely
Increases Unknown

Increases Likely

Tentative
2026-27

Increases Unknown

Increases Unknown

Change
9.5% Increase Likely

Based on actions taken at the July 2025 Board of Governors meeting.  Rates for 2026-27 are still tentative.


Sheet1

		Technology Tuition Rate

		Undergraduate In-State



				Actual		Approved						Tentative

				2024-25		2025-26		Change				2026-27

		West Chester		$478.00		$804.00		$326.00		68.2%		9.5% Increase Likely

		PennWest		$478.00		$768.00		$290.00		60.7%		Increases Unknown

		Commonwealth		$478.00		$718.00		$240.00		50.2%		Increases Likely

		Kutztown		$478.00		$670.00		$192.00		40.2%		Increases Unknown

		Millersville		$478.00		$598.00		$120.00		25.1%		25% Increase Likely

		East Stroudsburg		$478.00		$526.00		$48.00		10.0%		Increases Unknown

		Slippery Rock		$478.00		$496.00		$18.00		3.8%		$552.00		$56.00		11.3%

		Cheyney		$478.00		$496.00		$18.00		3.8%		Increases Unknown

		Indiana		$478.00		$496.00		$18.00		3.8%		Increases Likely

		Shippensburg		$478.00		$496.00		$18.00		3.8%		Increases Likely

		Based on actions taken at the July 2025 Board of Governors meeting, please see the attached memo for the approved 2025-26 and tentative 2026-27 tuition rate schedules. The tentative tuition rates for 2026-27 are based on the most recent three-year average increase in Board-approved tuition rates (1.2%).

		Per Procedure/Standard 2011-02-A: Tuition and Mandatory Fees, beginning in fall 2025, rate-setting authority for the technology tuition fee was delegated to each university’s council of trustees. “If a university’s council of trustees does not approve a recommended rate, the technology tuition fee rate for that university will change at a rate equal to the percentage change in tuition approved by the Board of Governors for the respective year.”

		The individual university schedules include the Technology Tuition Fee rates that will be charged in 2025-26 and tentative rates for 2026-27. Actual 2026-27 tuition and technology tuition fee rates will not be determined until spring/summer 2026







Total Tuition & Fees



Total 2026-27 Tuition & Fees
Academic Year Undergraduate In-State

For Approval

Rates 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Tuition $7,060 $7,238 $7,492 $7,716 $7,716 $7,716 $7,716 $7,716 $7,716 $7,716 $7,994 $7,994
Health Services Fee $311 $311 $345 $345 $345 $345 $345 $345 $345 $345 $345 $345
Student Center Fee $421 $421 $421 $421 $421 $211 $421 $421 $421 $442 $442 $442

Student Activity Fee $371 $380 $393 $405 $405 $203 $405 $405 $405 $405 $420 $420
Academic Enhancement Fee $706 $724 $749 $772 $772 $772 $772 $772 $772 $772 $799 $799

Recreation Center Fee $220 $220 $220 $220 $220 $110 $220 $220 $220 $260 $260 $260
15 Credit SLEF Fee $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $150 $180

Technology Fee $436 $448 $464 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $496 $552
Total Tuition & Fees $9,675 $9,892 $10,235 $10,507 $10,507 $9,984 $10,507 $10,507 $10,507 $10,568 $10,906 $10,992

Room* $6,620 $6,620 $6,742 $6,876 $6,876 $8,746 $6,876 $6,876 $7,014 $7,154 $7,368 $7,662
Board $3,402 $3,490 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,392 $3,392 $3,392 $3,532 $3,532 $3,770

Total Tuition & Fees $19,697 $20,002 $20,547 $20,953 $20,953 $22,300 $20,775 $20,775 $20,913 $21,254 $21,806 $22,424

Historical

$19,697 $20,002 $20,547 $20,953 $20,953 $22,300 $20,775 $20,775 $20,913 $21,254 $21,806 $22,424 

2.9%
1.5% 2.7% 2.0% 0.0% 6.4% -6.8%

0.0% 0.7% 1.6% 2.6% 2.8%

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

SRU Tuition & Fees and Average Price Change


Pricing History & Cost of A (2)

				Academic Year Undergraduate In-State

















								Historical																								For Approval

				Rates				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition				$6,820		$7,060		$7,238		$7,492		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,994		$7,994

				Health Services Fee				$290		$311		$311		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345

				Student Center Fee		(1)		$397		$421		$421		$421		$421		$421		$211		$421		$421		$421		$442		$442		$442

				Student Activity Fee				$358		$371		$380		$393		$405		$405		$203		$405		$405		$405		$405		$420		$420

				Academic Enhancement Fee				$682		$706		$724		$749		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$799		$799

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$110		$220		$220		$220		$260		$260		$260

				15 Credit SLEF Fee				$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$180

				Technology Fee				$422		$436		$448		$464		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$496		$552						90				272.8

				Total Tuition & Fees				$9,339		$9,675		$9,892		$10,235		$10,507		$10,507		$9,984		$10,507		$10,507		$10,507		$10,568		$10,906		$10,992

				Room*		(2)		$6,490		$6,620		$6,620		$6,742		$6,876		$6,876		$8,746		$6,876		$6,876		$7,014		$7,154		$7,368		$7,662

				Board		(3)		$3,304		$3,402		$3,490		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392		$3,532		$3,532		$3,770

				Total Tuition & Fees				$19,133		$19,697		$20,002		$20,547		$20,953		$20,953		$22,300		$20,775		$20,775		$20,913		$21,254		$21,806		$22,424





				Notes:

				1)Student Center, Recreation Center & Student Activity fees were reduced 50% due to COVID FY20-21.  Fees returned to 100% FY21-22.

				2)Room rates for most common room type (double suite) were unavailable due to COVID FY20-21.  The most common room at that time was the single suite.  Double suites were made available again in FY21-22.  The rate reflected in the table is the double suite.

				3)Meal plan rates are 5.0% less for the most common meal plan (19-meals) FY21-22.  Food service is contingent on the market forces of food costs.

				*Technology fee set by Board of Governors.  

				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC. 

								Historical																								For Approval

				Dollar Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition						$240		$178		$254		$224		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$278		$0

				Health Services Fee						$21		$0		$34		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Student Center Fee		(1)				$24		$0		$0		$0		$0		($211)		$211		$0		$0		$21		$0		$0

				Student Activity Fee						$13		$9		$13		$12		$0		($203)		$203		$0		$0		$0		$15		$0

				Academic Enhancement Fee						$24		$18		$25		$22		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$28		$0

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($110)		$110		$0		$0		$40		$0		$0

				SLEF Dollar Increase						$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30

				Technology Fee						$14		$12		$16		$14		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$18		$56

				Total Tuition & Fees						$336		$217		$343		$272		$0		($523)		$523		$0		$0		$61		$338		$86

				Room		(2)				$130		$0		$122		$134		$0		$1,870		($1,870)		$0		$138		$140		$214		$294

				Board		(3)				$98		$88		$80		$0		$0		$0		($178)		$0		$0		$140		$0		$238

				Total Tuition & Fees						$564		$305		$545		$406		$0		$1,347		($1,525)		$0		$138		$341		$552		$618



								Historical																								For Approval

				Percentage Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Health Services Fee						7.2%		0.0%		10.9%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		(1)				6.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		5.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee						3.6%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		18.2%		0.0%		0.0%

				SLEF Percentage Increase						0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		20.0%

				Technology Fee						3.3%		2.8%		3.6%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.8%		11.3%

				Total Tuition & Fees						3.6%		2.2%		3.5%		2.7%		0.0%		-5.0%		5.2%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%		3.2%		0.8%

				Room		(2)				2.0%		0.0%		1.8%		2.0%		0.0%		27.2%		-21.4%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		3.0%		4.0%

				Board		(3)				3.0%		2.6%		2.3%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		4.1%		0.0%		6.7%

				Total Tuition & Fees						2.9%		1.5%		2.7%		2.0%		0.0%		6.4%		-6.8%		0.0%		0.7%		1.6%		2.6%		2.8%









SRU Tuition & Fees and Average Price Change



Total Estimated Cost of Attendance	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	19696.66	20001.8	20546.54	20952.7	20952.7	22299.65	20774.7	20774.7	20912.7	21253.7	21806.080000000002	22424.080000000002	Average Rate Change	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2.9468704071115407E-2	1.5491966658306506E-2	2.7234548890599928E-2	1.9767805187637422E-2	0	6.4285271110644485E-2	-6.8384481370783873E-2	0	6.642695201374749E-3	1.630588111530314E-2	2.5989827653538019E-2	2.8340719652500585E-2	





Pricing History & Cost of Att

				Academic Year Undergraduate In-State																														Total		$   20,775

																																		Tuition		$   7,716

																																		Room		$   6,876

																																		Board		$   3,392



																																		Student Life 		$   150

																																		Recreation Center		$   220

																																		Health Services		$   345

																																		Student Activity		$   405

								Historical																Proposed										Student Center		$   421

				Rates				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25						Technology		$   478

				Tuition				$6,820		$7,060		$7,238		$7,492		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,870		$8,028		$8,188						Academic Enhancement		$   772

				Health Services Fee				$290		$311		$311		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345

				Student Center Fee		(1)		$397		$421		$421		$421		$421		$421		$211		$421		$421		$421		$421

				Student Activity Fee				$358		$371		$380		$393		$405		$405		$203		$405		$413		$421		$430

				Academic Enhancement Fee				$682		$706		$724		$749		$772		$772		$772		$772		$787		$803		$819

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$110		$220		$220		$220		$220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee				$120		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150

				Technology Fee*				$422		$436		$448		$464		$478		$478		$478		$478		$483		$488		$492

				Total Tuition & Fees				$9,309		$9,675		$9,892		$10,235		$10,507		$10,507		$9,984		$10,507		$10,689		$10,876		$11,065

				Room*		(2)		$6,490		$6,620		$6,620		$6,742		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876				$951

				Board		(3)		$3,304		$3,402		$3,490		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392				4.8%

				Total Cost of Attendance				$19,103		$19,697		$20,002		$20,547		$20,953		$20,953		$20,430		$20,775		$20,957		$21,144		$21,333				$228



																																1.1%

				Notes:

				1)Student Center, Recreation Center & Student Activity fees were reduced 50% due to COVID FY20-21.  Fees returned to 100% FY21-22.

				2)Room rates for most common room type (double suite) were unavailable due to COVID FY20-21.  The most common room at that time was the single suite.  Double suites were made available again in FY21-22.  The rate reflected in the table is the double suite.

				3)Meal plan rates are 5.0% less for the most common meal plan (19-meals) FY21-22.  Food service is contingent on the market forces of food costs.

				*Technology fee set by Board of Governors.  

				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC. 

								Historical																Proposed

				Dollar Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25

				Tuition						$240		$178		$254		$224		$0		$0		$0		$154		$157		$161

				Health Services Fee						$21		$0		$34		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Student Center Fee		(1)				$24		$0		$0		$0		$0		($211)		$211		$0		$0		$0

				Student Activity Fee						$13		$9		$13		$12		$0		($203)		$203		$8		$8		$8

				Academic Enhancement Fee						$24		$18		$25		$22		$0		$0		$0		$15		$16		$16

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($110)		$110		$0		$0		$0

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						$30		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Technology Fee						$14		$12		$16		$14		$0		$0		$0		$5		$5		$5

				Total Tuition & Fees						$366		$217		$343		$272		$0		($523)		$523		$183		$186		$190

				Room		(2)				$130		$0		$122		$134		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Board		(3)				$98		$88		$80		$0		$0		$0		($178)		$0		$0		$0

				Total Cost of Attendance						$594		$305		$545		$406		$0		($523)		$345		$183		$186		$190



								Historical																Proposed

				Percentage Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25

				Tuition						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				$103,656

				Health Services Fee						7.2%		0.0%		10.9%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		(1)				6.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee						3.6%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						25.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Technology Fee						3.3%		2.8%		3.6%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees						3.9%		2.2%		3.5%		2.7%		0.0%		-5.0%		5.2%		1.7%		1.7%		1.7%

				Room		(2)				2.0%		0.0%		1.8%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Board		(3)				3.0%		2.6%		2.3%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Cost of Attendance						3.1%		1.5%		2.7%		2.0%		0.0%		-2.5%		1.7%		0.9%		0.9%		0.9%



				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC

				* Dollar increases are rounded for presentation.







SRU Cost of Attendance & Average Price Change



Total Estimated Cost of Attendance	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	19696.66	20001.8	20546.54	20952.7	20952.7	20429.650000000001	20774.7	20957.333999999999	21143.57288	Average Rate Change	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	3.1085430229222447E-2	1.5491966658306506E-2	2.7234548890599928E-2	1.9767805187637422E-2	0	-2.4963369875958673E-2	1.6889667713347965E-2	8.79117387976713E-3	8.8865730727009842E-3	



FY2021-22 In-State Undergraduate Cost of Attendance



Fees
[VALUE]

Tuition	Room	Board	Student Life 	Recreation Center	Health Services	Student Activity	Student Center	Technology	Academic Enhancement	7716	6876	3392	150	220	345	405.1	421	478	771.6	Fees	
Tuition	Room	Board	Student Life 	Recreation Center	Health Services	Student Activity	Student Center	Technology	Academic Enhancement	150	220	345	421	478	771.6	


Tuition Charts



						Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate In-State																																		Percentage Increase		2022		2023		2024		2025

				Tuition		$   7,716		$   7,870		$   8,028																												Tuition		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345																												Health Services Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421																												Student Center Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421																												Student Activity Fee		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803																												Academic Enhancement Fee		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220																												Recreation Center Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150																												Student Life Enhancement Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Technology Fee**		$   478		$   483		$   488																												Technology Fee		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Fees		$   2,791		$   2,819		$   2,848																												Total Tuition & Fees		0.0%

																																						Room		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees		$   10,507		$   10,689		$   10,876																												Board		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

																																						Total Cost of Attendance		0.0%

				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,392		$   3,392		$   3,392

				Total Room & Board		$   10,268		$   10,268		$   10,268

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   20,775		$   20,957		$   21,144

								$   183		$   186

				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				1.5		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Tuition		$   11,574		$   11,805		$   12,042



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150

				Technology Fee**		$   728		$   735		$   743

				Total Fees		$   3,041		$   3,072		$   3,103



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   14,615		$   14,877		$   15,144



				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,570		$   3,570		$   3,570

				Total Room & Board		$   10,446		$   10,446		$   10,446

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   25,061		$   25,323		$   25,590



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				2		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Tuition		$   15,432		$   15,741		$   16,055



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150

				Technology Fee**		$   728		$   735		$   743

				Total Fees		$   3,041		$   3,072		$   3,103



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   18,473		$   18,812		$   19,158



				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,570		$   3,570		$   3,570

				Total Room & Board		$   10,446		$   10,446		$   10,446

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   28,919		$   29,258		$   29,604



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



						Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Per Credit		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Graduate In-State

				Tuition		$   516		$   526		$   537



				Health Services Fee		$   14		$   14		$   14

				Student Center Fee		$   18		$   18		$   18

				Student Activity Fee*		$   27		$   28		$   28

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   77		$   79		$   81

				Recreation Center Fee		$   9		$   9		$   9

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Technology Fee**		$   28		$   28		$   29

				Total Fees		$   174		$   176		$   178



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   690		$   702		$   715



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				1.5		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Per Credit		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Tuition		$   774		$   789		$   805



				Health Services Fee		$   14		$   14		$   14

				Student Center Fee		$   18		$   18		$   18

				Student Activity Fee*		$   27		$   28		$   28

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   116		$   118		$   121								 

				Recreation Center Fee		$   9		$   9		$   9

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Technology Fee**		$   40		$   40		$   41

				Total Fees		$   224		$   228		$   231



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   998		$   1,017		$   1,036



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



Undergraduate In-State Rates



Total Cost of Attendance	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	20774.7	20957.333999999999	21143.57288	Total Fees	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	2790.7	2819.0140000000001	2847.8464800000002	Tuition	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	7716	7870.32	8027.7263999999996	Total Room 	&	 Board	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	10268	10268	10268	







Undergraduate In-State Rates



 2021-22 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7716	2790.7	10268	20774.7	 2022-23 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7870.32	2819.0140000000001	10268	20957.333999999999	 2023-24 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	8027.7263999999996	2847.8464800000002	10268	21143.57288	







Undergraduate In-State Rates



 2021-22 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7716	2790.7	10268	20774.7	 2022-23 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7870.32	2819.0140000000001	10268	20957.333999999999	 2023-24 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	8027.7263999999996	2847.8464800000002	10268	21143.57288	

 









Tuition & Related Fee
Annual Impact
Year 1 - $183
Year 2 - $186



Tuition Tables

																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Undergraduate In-State																														Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						Undergraduate In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

				Current 		$7,716.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$478.00		$10,506.70		$6,876.00		$3,392.00		$20,774.70						Tuition		$7,716.00		$7,870.32		$154.32		2.0%		$8,027.73		$157.41		2.0%

				Proposed 		$7,870.32		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$482.78		$10,689.33		$6,876.00		$3,392.00		$20,957.33						Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Increase		$154.32		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$4.78		$182.63		$0.00		$0.00		$182.63						Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.7%		0.0%		0.0%		0.9%						Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State																														Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Current 		$11,574.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$728.00		$14,614.70		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$25,060.70						Technology Fee**		$478.00		$482.78		$4.78		1.0%		$487.61		$4.83		1.0%

				Proposed 		$11,805.48		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$735.28		$14,876.99		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$25,322.99						Total Tuition & Fees		$10,506.70		$10,689.33		$182.63		1.7%		$10,875.57		$186.24		1.7%

				Increase		$231.48		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$7.28		$262.29		$0.00		$0.00		$262.29						Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%						Board (Most Common)		$3,392.00		$3,392.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,392.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Total Cost of Attendance		$20,774.70		$20,957.33		$182.63		0.9%		$21,143.57		$186.24		0.9%

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				Current 		$15,432.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$728.00		$18,472.70		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$28,918.70						**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG

				Proposed 		$15,740.64		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$735.28		$18,812.15		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$29,258.15

				Increase		$308.64		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$7.28		$339.45		$0.00		$0.00		$339.45								Current Rates		Rates for Approval

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%		0.0%		0.0%		1.2%						Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

				Graduate In-State Per Credit																														Tuition		$11,574.00		$11,805.48		$231.48		2.0%		$12,041.59		$236.11		2.0%				$3,858.00		$15,432.00

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees												Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Current 		$516.00		$14.38		$17.54		$27.09		$77.40		$9.20		$0.00		$28.00		$689.61												Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Proposed 		$526.32		$14.38		$17.54		$27.63		$78.95		$9.20		$0.00		$28.28		$702.30												Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

				Increase		$10.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.54		$1.55		$0.00		$0.00		$0.28		$12.69												Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%												Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State Per Credit																														Technology Fee**		$728.00		$735.28		$7.28		1.0%		$742.63		$7.35		1.0%

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees												Total Tuition & Fees		$14,614.70		$14,876.99		$262.29		1.8%		$15,144.46		$267.47		1.8%

				Current 		$774.00		$14.38		$17.54		$27.09		$116.10		$9.20		$0.00		$40.00		$998.31												Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Proposed 		$789.48		$14.38		$17.54		$27.63		$118.42		$9.20		$0.00		$40.40		$1,017.05												Board (Most Common)		$3,570.00		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Increase		$15.48		$0.00		$0.00		$0.54		$2.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.40		$18.74												Total Cost of Attendance		$25,060.70		$25,322.99		$262.29		1.0%		$25,590.46		$267.47		1.1%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.9%

																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																		Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

																																		Tuition		$15,432.00		$15,740.64		$308.64		2.0%		$16,055.45		$314.81		2.0%				$7,716.00		$30,864.00

																																		Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$728.00		$735.28		$7.28		1.0%		$742.63		$7.35		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$18,472.70		$18,812.15		$339.45		1.8%		$19,158.32		$346.17		1.8%

																																		Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Board (Most Common)		$3,570.00		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Total Cost of Attendance		$28,918.70		$29,258.15		$339.45		1.2%		$29,604.32		$346.17		1.2%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																`				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																				2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Graduate In-State, Per Credit Pricing

																																		Tuition		$516.00		$526.32		$10.32		2.0%		$536.85		$10.53		2.0%

																																		Health Services Fee		$14.38		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$17.54		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$27.09		$27.63		$0.54		2.0%		$28.18		$0.55		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$77.40		$78.95		$1.55		2.0%		$80.53		$1.58		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$9.20		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$28.00		$28.28		$0.28		1.0%		$28.56		$0.28		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$689.61		$702.30		$12.69		1.8%		$715.24		$12.94		1.8%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																				2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State, Per Credit Pricing

																																		Tuition		$774.00		$789.48		$15.48		2.0%		$805.27		$15.79		2.0%

																																		Health Services Fee		$14.38		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$17.54		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$27.09		$27.63		$0.54		2.0%		$28.18		$0.55		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$116.10		$118.42		$2.32		2.0%		$120.79		$2.37		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$9.20		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$40.00		$40.40		$0.40		1.0%		$40.80		$0.40		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$998.31		$1,017.05		$18.74		1.9%		$1,036.17		$19.11		1.9%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG





Aid

		Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships

		Fiscal Year		Total Scholarships		Institution		Other Sources		E&G Student Aid (Scholarshps, Discounts & Allowances)				AY		UG Headcount																																		Original		Total Scholarships		Institution		Foundation

		2011-2012		3,809,737		2,460,727		1,349,010		2,281,613				11- 12		7961		$   478.55																																2011-2012		3,809,737.00		2,460,727		1,349,010

		2012-2013		4,205,623		2,636,431		1,569,191		2,699,083				12- 13		7860		$   535.07																																2012-2013		4,205,623.02		2,636,431		1,569,191

		2013-2014		4,228,034		2,654,083		1,573,950		2,893,601				13-14		7595		$   556.69																																2013-2014		4,228,033.93		2,654,083		1,573,950

		2014-2015		4,378,334		2,629,634		1,738,698		2,922,457				14-15		7587		$   577.08																																2014-2015		4,378,333.60		2,629,634		1,738,698

		2015-2016		5,038,876		3,147,719		1,891,156		3,631,429				15-16		7583		$   664.50																																2015-2016		5,038,876.22		3,147,719		1,891,156

		2016-2017		5,791,618		3,841,882		1,949,736		4,169,534				16-17		7664		$   755.69																																2016-2017		5,791,618.44		3,841,882		1,949,736

		2017-2018		6,472,017		4,321,518		2,150,498		4,732,358				17-18		7638		$   847.34																																2017-2018		6,472,016.62		4,321,518		2,150,498

		2018-2019		6,943,125		4,356,452		2,586,672		4,742,585				18-19		7538		$   921.08																																2018-2019		6,943,125.30		4,356,452		2,586,672

		2019-2020		8,597,719		7,564,923		1,032,796		5,318,063				19-20		7468		$   1,151.27																																2019-2020		7,552,396.00

		2020-2021		8,785,017		7,486,914		1,298,103		6,180,597				20-21		7415		$   1,184.76																																2020-2021		8,180,536.00

		2021-2022		8,840,217		8,238,466		601,750		6,263,983				21-22		6921		$   1,277.30																																2021-2022		8,583,636.00

		2022-2023								6,580,983

		2023-2024								6,759,984

		First-Time Freshman Fall 2021*				1,370

		% Receiving Financial Aid				68.18%

		*per SRU_Profile_F21





		Financial Aid Distribution - Fall 2021

		Category		Amount																				2.5

		Continuing Students		1,990

		New Freshman		934

		New Transfer		164

		Total		3,088





















		CHANGE IN FRESHMAN HEADCOUNT BY INCOME		FALL 2016		FALL 2017		FALL 2018		FALL 2019		Fall 2020		Fall 2021

		$0-48k Family Income		344		365		364		348		292		262

		$48k-$110k Family Income		625		656		549		578		470		467

		>$110k Family Income		458		479		515		539		579		545

		Non-Filers		138		108		141		122		113		91

		Total		1,565		1,608		1,569		1,587		1,454		1,365

		$0-48k Change		22%		23%		23%		22%		20%		19%

		$48k-$110k Change		40%		41%		35%		36%		32%		34%

		>$110k Change		29%		30%		33%		34%		40%		40%

		Non-Filers Change		9%		7%		9%		8%		8%		7%









												8.90%		138

												12.60%		196

												16.70%		262

												23.10%		362

												16.80%		263

												10.50%		165

												11.40%		179











































































Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships (d)



Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	3809737	4205623.0200000005	4228033.93	4378333.6000000006	5038876.2200000007	5791618.4400000004	6472016.6200000001	6943125.2999999998	8597718.8599999994	8785017.2800000012	8840216.5399999991	Scholarship/UG Student	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	478.55005652556213	535.06654198473291	556.6864950625411	577.08364307367879	664.49640247922991	755.69134133611692	847.34441214977744	921.0832183603078	1151.2746197107658	1184.7629507754552	1277.3033578962577	











Financial Aid Distribution





Continuing Students	New Freshman	New Transfer	1990	934	164	

Total Institutional & Foundation Scholarships ($Millions)



 Total Scholarships 	

2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	3809737	4205623.0200000005	4228033.93	4378333.6000000006	5038876.2200000007	5791618.4400000004	6472016.6200000001	6943125.2999999998	8597718.8599999994	8785017.2800000012	8840216.5399999991	 E	&	G Student Aid (Scholarshps, Discounts 	&	 Allowances) 	

2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2281612.7999999998	2699082.8	2893600.8899999997	2922456.8	3631429.3499999996	4169534.3500000006	4732358.2300000004	4742584.62	5318062.7600000007	6180596.8700000001	6263983	



($Millions)







Total	FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	1565	1608	1569	1587	1454	1365	$0-48k Family Income	[CELLREF]
22%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	344	365	364	348	292	262	22%	23%	23%	22%	20%	19%	$48k-$110k Family Income	[CELLREF]
40%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	625	656	549	578	470	467	40%	41%	35%	36%	32%	34%	>	$110k Family Income	[CELLREF]
29%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	458	479	515	539	579	545	29%	30%	33%	34%	40%	40%	Non-Filers	[CELLREF]
9%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	138	108	141	122	113	91	9%	7%	9%	8%	8%	7%	
FRESHMAN HEADCOUNT






E&G Student Aid

		Slippery Rock Multi-Year Actuals



		Last Data Update:



		10/28/2021 06:03:29



		Fiscal Year (Interval, Mandatory)		2012 - 2021

		Fund Hierarchy		1-E&G FUNDS 1-E&G Funds

		Commitment Item Hierarchy		SSHE/411 Scholarship Discounts and Allowances; SSHE/STUDENT_AID Student Aid



		CI Category (SL)		Overall Combined



																Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined

																Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

														Fiscal Year		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		Fund				Funds Center				Commitment Item				Doc Text		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$

		7011001000		General Operating		7011385000		ATHLETICS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				66,450.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011385400		ATHLETICS - SUPLMNT		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				80,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		694005		COVID Emrgncy StdAid		CARE CARES ACT EMERGENCY FUND																				20,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		694005		COVID Emrgncy StdAid		RECLASS EXPENSE - CARES EMERGENCY AID GRANTS																				-20,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		C999 PARKING PERMIT REFUND/COVID-19																		38,150.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488700		E&G COVID19 HEERF I		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				481,315.14

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488800		E&G COVID19 CRRSAA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				55,625.07

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488800		E&G COVID19 CRRSAA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		SPRING 21 COVID SOCIAL DISTAN HOUSING WAIVERS																				334,327.09

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		CORRECT ROCK OPP. SCH. FALL 2011		-640.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - SRU TRANSFER ACHIEVEMENT SCH																		194,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS		368,140.00		477,250.00		-250,000.00		-250,000.00		-250,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS FALL 2011		7,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S357 ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP				22,750.00		750,000.00		749,000.00		750,000.00		897,418.00		958,344.00		967,289.00		968,903.00		718,224.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S512 SRU ACHIEVEMENT AWARD SCHOLARS										277,499.67		802,200.00		818,625.00		870,750.00		618,175.00		653,354.80

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S612 SRU TRANSFER ACHIEVEMENT SCH																		1,000.00		321,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103249760														11,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103264442														-1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103349970														1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 10335279														7,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2016												-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2017														-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2018																-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2019																		-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2020																				-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2017												-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2018														-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2019																-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2020																		-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2021																				-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU ACHIEVEMENT										222,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 & SPRING 21 COVID SOC DISTAN HOUS WAIVERS																				-389,952.16

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				-481,315.14

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		W764 COVID 19 SOC DIST HOUS WAIVER																				870,300.12

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLAR DISCOUNT/ALLOWANCE				1,989,153.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								1,970,943.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2015								182,965.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										2,683,559.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												3,076,638.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														3,560,208.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																3,488,726.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		3,392,299.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				4,151,987.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP/DISCOUNT						2,133,771.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLAR DISCOUNT ALLOWANCE				-1,989,153.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								-748,617.54

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2015								-182,965.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										-1,610,135.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												-1,938,282.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														-2,359,501.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																-2,240,364.80

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-2,428,751.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				-3,285,235.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP/DISCOUNT						-2,133,771.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								-1,222,325.46

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										-1,073,424.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												-1,138,356.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														-1,200,707.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																-1,248,361.20

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-842,267.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				-866,752.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-121,281.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		FY 15 PREPAID SUMMER SESSION II WAIVERS								-4,491.00		4,491.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		FY 16 PREPAID SUMMER TUITION WAIVERS										-1,164.27		1,164.27

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PPD SUMMER WAIVERS						-1,087.35

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 20 TUITION WAIVERS																		-966.00		966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 21 TUITION WAIVERS																				-1,288.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		REVERSE PPD SUMMER WAIVERS								1,087.35

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		W780 SENIOR CITIZEN TUITION WAIVER		780.00				2,652.00		2,996.40		5,466.00		12,681.00		5,808.00		3,096.00		13,716.00		11,140.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		W781 SENIOR CITIZEN FOR AUDIT		40,059.51		30,337.85		26,131.79		42,689.96		40,781.33		37,248.79		42,129.54		36,991.46		30,144.00		21,190.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		70 SA 20110713  758  INTERNATIONAL EDUC		5,566.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		REVERSE PPD SUMMER WAIVERS		4,561.70

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		W806 INTERNATIONAL 185 WAIVER		17,673.76								3,983.42

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		DOUBLED 101839833		-3,120.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		FUNCTION CORRECITON						-904,278.77

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		FUNCTIONC CORRECTION						904,278.77

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		S358 BOARD OF GOVERNORS SCHOLARSHIP		907,643.00		935,636.51		904,278.77		970,981.99		995,280.00		1,131,766.00		1,210,630.40		1,248,361.20		1,243,021.00		1,089,639.66

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W813 EXCHANGE STUDENT PROGRAM		96,183.80		115,582.06

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W813 EXCHANGE STUDENT/TUITION						99,340.00		117,645.00		238,716.00		206,302.00		200,046.00		222,705.00		143,796.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W814 EXCHANGE STUDENT PROGRAM ALL		89,864.40		109,326.91

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W814 EXCHANGE STUDENT/TECH FEE						5,580.00		7,383.00		14,940.00		12,958.00		12,470.00		14,192.00		9,100.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W815 EXCHANGE STUDENT PRGRAM T-F-R				9,813.94

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W815 EXCHANGE STUDENT/FEES						20,552.00		23,953.06		47,736.75		41,839.89		41,098.95		44,731.35		24,920.39

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W816 EXCHANGE STUDENT/ROOM						17,093.00		5,975.00		40,884.80		19,099.20		22,472.14		24,332.89		48.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W817 EXCHANGE STUDENT/MEALS						4,854.00				15,309.00		6,980.00		8,925.00		8,925.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W818 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-TUITION								1,104.00										966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W819 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-TECH FEE								60.00										60.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W820 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-FEES								285.80										96.60

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W821 PEGP PA ED GRATUITY PROGRAM								4,086.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W822 PEGP GRATUITY-TECH								216.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W823 PEGP GRATUITY-FEES								612.90

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697505		All PA Acad Team Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 21 TUITION WAIVERS																				-966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697505		All PA Acad Team Wvr		W761 PA ACADEMIC TEAM TUIT WAIVER		9,360.00		26,516.00		43,043.00		47,740.00		53,538.00		66,954.00		52,444.00		89,056.00		93,880.00		54,984.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		698500		Nonempl Othr Fee Wvr		W784 SENIOR CITIZEN OTHER FEE WAIVE														3,691.80		17,000.96		7,203.08		4,586.85

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RCL FY21 INSITUTIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS FROM 7013191099																				1,082,184.20

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - S563 SRU MERIT SCHOL-N FALL 20																				10,750.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - S563 SRU MERIT SCHOL-N SPRING 21																				8,750.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S480 INTERNATIONAL PROVOST SCH																				3,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S563 SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N																				1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S659 OUT-OF-STATE MERIT SCHOLARSHIP																				-670.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S673 ROCK OPPORTUNITY 1 YEAR SCH																				1,250.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494100		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				108,717.64

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494100		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				537,755.36

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2017														1,270.89

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA TUITION - JESSICA DUNCAN														819.66

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		DOE RECLASS - OVERAGE														30.31

		7011001000		General Operating		Result										1,543,572.17		1,727,213.27		1,622,437.21		1,721,325.46		2,459,961.70		2,986,611.15		3,146,805.69		3,297,430.86		3,136,213.07		5,392,818.63

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400007.7		SCUPA PD-GRAHAM 07		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		GRAHAM, BRIAN PROF DEVELOPMENT SCUPA AWARD				348.13

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400007.7		SCUPA PD-GRAHAM 07		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		GRAHAM, BRIAN PROFESS DEVELOPMENT AWARD		859.63

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400011.1		SCUPA PD - Bateman		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		BATEMAN, RENEE SCUPA PROF DEV AWARD		750.00

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		Result										1,609.63		348.13

		7013001130		Health Serv-2135		7013488199		HEALTH SVC COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F251 HEALTH SERVICES FEE REFUND/COVID-19																		543,611.40

		7013001130		Health Serv-2135		Result																										543,611.40

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		11,320.00		18,630.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - LATE FALL 2019																		500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																28,875.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		30,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								20,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												20,875.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														30,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2014								20,247.30

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		20,415.00		230,569.87

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																27,263.76

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		50,864.41

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				30,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																248,425.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		178,459.70

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				15,655.92

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP -FALL 2017 LATE AWAR														1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2011		181,608.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2013						46,341.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2015										85,286.65

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2016												150,696.19

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						336,431.68

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										213,124.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								252,363.44

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2017														128,971.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												147,681.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														163,159.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARHSIP-SUMMER 2012				6,025.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155299		BASEBALL - ATHLETIC		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		3,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155299		BASEBALL - ATHLETIC		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				371.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,250.00		15,000.00		14,250.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		17,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				1,628.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		3,100.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						6,215.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										4,733.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								12,477.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		10,471.00		14,709.53

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																1,400.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2018														1,730.96

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						14,385.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										13,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								13,140.10

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2019																1,695.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						16,460.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,209.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		7,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				469.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,100.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				682.32

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																385.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,800.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												16,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		3,000.00		3,700.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				4,803.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						2,470.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		6,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										6,503.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP				1,200.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				10,600.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		1,250.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,500.00		1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				114.04

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,220.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		3,918.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						2,848.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										5,407.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								867.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,367.00		2,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																11,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		6,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				14,239.29

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		8,540.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										7,289.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,840.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156399		VOLLEYBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				7,800.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156599		CROSS COUNTRY (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				11,440.71

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		Result										239,431.00		293,334.40		439,401.68		327,943.84		339,342.65		335,377.69		324,985.96		345,363.76		322,757.11		106,803.28

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		7013166099		TRANSITION PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2017														492.87

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		7013166099		TRANSITION PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		DOE RECLASS - OVERAGE														2,015.71

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		Result																						2,508.58

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		7013166199		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S650 ROCK LIFE ROOMMATE SCHOLARS																		8,540.00

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		7013166199		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER FUNDS - WILSON ROCK LIFE SCHOLARSHIP																5,000.00

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		Result																								5,000.00		8,540.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RCL FY 21 INSITUTIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS TO 7011494000																				-1,082,184.20

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP																62,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S407 SLIPPERY ROCK RETENTION AWARD												21,500.00		24,500.00		24,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S479 INTERNATIONAL PRESIDENT SCH						3,437.50		4,000.00		4,937.50		6,750.00		7,500.00		7,312.50		7,875.00		8,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S480 INTERNATIONAL PROVOST SCH						23,250.00		66,937.50		75,937.50		64,687.50		73,125.00		61,687.50		66,687.00		51,937.50

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S589 SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP																13,150.00		73,150.00		23,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S599 SRU PGH PROMISE HOUSING SCH																69,000.00		139,640.68		61,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S618 SRU CONNECT TO SUCCESS SCH																		103,000.00		111,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S637 SEA ELEVATOR PITCH SCHOLARSHIP																850.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S644 SRU GOLD SCHOLARSHIP																		200,250.00		414,232.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S645 BONNER SCHOLARSHIP																		24,000.00		52,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S646 BUTLER YOUTH LEADERSHIP SCH																		3,000.00		1,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S656 GREEN & WHITE TRANSFER SCH																		93,202.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S659 OUT-OF-STATE MERIT SCHOLARSHIP																				281,100.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S665 MOHAMMADI, DR. AMIR SCHOLAR																				23,148.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S673 ROCK OPPORTUNITY 1 YEAR SCH																				190,350.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S676 FAIR TRADE LEARNING SCHOL																				8,591.66

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU RETENTION AWARD 2015-16										11,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		Result														26,687.50		70,937.50		92,375.00		92,937.50		105,125.00		238,000.00		710,804.68		144,674.96

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2014								304,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS REYNOLDS SCHOLARSHIP TO ACADEMIC SCHOLAR														-500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S366 MUSIC DEPT MERIT SCHOLARSHIP										14,250.00		14,250.00		8,625.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S368 SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP										83,750.00		63,250.00		8,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S581 PHEAA GAP AWARD														303,736.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S582 GREEN AND WHITE SCHOLARSHIP														100,000.00		157,450.00		185,500.00		220,800.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S591 REYNOLDS, ALAN SCHOLARSHIP														500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA53 ACADEMIC FOOTBALL SCHOLARSHIP																				20,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA54 ACADEMIC BASKETBALL SCH-MEN																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA55 ACADEMIC SOFTBALL SCHOLARSHIP																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA56 ACADEMIC BASKETBALL SCH-WOM																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA57 ACADEMIC VOLLEYBALL SCHOLARS																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP EXPENSE				428,187.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP EXPENSE 11-12FY		247,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																352,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		349,805.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																96,840.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		224,877.90

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2013						250,760.50

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2015										304,040.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2016												317,746.10

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						55,739.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										14,210.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2017														327,737.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												109,361.91

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														154,835.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER MUSIC MERIT SCHOLARSHIPS 2013-14						31,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-MUSIC MERIT										12,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-MUSIC MERIT FY15								34,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU SILVER										58,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU SILVER FY15								213,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SILVER SCHOLARSHIPS 2013-14						217,075.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		Result										247,000.00		428,187.00		555,074.50		552,250.00		487,750.00		504,608.01		902,933.00		606,790.00		760,182.90		280,800.00

		7013009005		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		7013900599		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S666 SRU BANDS SERVICE AWARD																				5,500.00

		7013009005		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		Result																												5,500.00

		7016001922		STEM-H FEES		7016488122		STEM-H FEE COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F490 STEM-H FEE - SPRING REFUND/COVID-19																		167,715.00

		7016001922		STEM-H FEES		Result																										167,715.00

		7016001923		STUDENT LIFE ENH		7016488123		STU LIFE ENH COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F289 STUDENT LIFE ENHANCE FEE REFUND/COVID-19																		216,292.50

		7016001923		STUDENT LIFE ENH		Result																										216,292.50

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016300024		ACADEMIC AFFAIRS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S548 PROVOST DISTINGUISHED SCHOLAR										2,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2016												125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2017														125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2018																125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2019																		125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2020																				125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2017												125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2018														125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2019																125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2020																		125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2021																				125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		Result										250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		252,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00

		Overall Result														2,281,612.80		2,699,082.80		2,893,600.89		2,922,456.80		3,631,429.35		4,169,534.35		4,732,358.23		4,742,584.62		6,116,116.66		6,180,596.87



		List of Conditions

		No conditions are defined



		List of Exceptions

		No exceptions defined





Net Tuition per FTE

		State System Net Tuition Revenue per FTE Student*																				 



				FY 2018-19				FY 2019-20						FY 2020-21						FY 2021-22



		MI		$8,553		15		$8,472		($81)		15		$8,435		($37)		15		$8,625		$190		15		$34,085		15

		EA		$8,005		11		$7,933		($72)		13		$7,487		($446)		13		$7,911		$424		14		$31,336		14

		SH		$8,231		14		$7,941		($290)		14		$7,581		($360)		14		$7,345		($236)		12		$31,098		13

		WE		$8,130		12		$7,857		($273)		11		$7,484		($373)		12		$7,559		$75		13		$31,030		12

		BL		$7,767		9		$7,626		($141)		10		$7,426		($200)		11		$7,213		($213)		11		$30,032		11

		CH		$7,845		10		$7,874		$29		12		$7,251		($623)		10		$6,439		($812)		6		$29,409		10

		KU		$7,637		8		$7,493		($144)		9		$6,908		($585)		9		$6,673		($235)		10		$28,711		9

		Average		$7,490		7		$7,133		($358)		7		$6,797		($336)		8		$6,558		($239)		9		$27,978		8

		ED		$6,785		3		$6,963		$178		5		$6,651		($312)		7		$6,458		($193)		8		$26,857		7

		IN		$7,427		6		$7,331		($96)		8		$6,454		($877)		5		$5,517		($937)		3		$26,729		6

		SL		$6,795		4		$6,611		($184)		4		$6,604		($7)		6		$6,457		($147)		7		$26,467		5

		LH		$7,013		5		$6,998		($15)		6		$6,366		($632)		4		$5,996		($370)		5		$26,373		4

		CL		$6,522		2		$6,195		($327)		3		$5,695		($500)		2		$5,339		($356)		2		$23,751		3

		CA		$5,927		1		$5,858		($69)		2		$5,738		($120)		3		$5,608		($130)		4		$23,131		2

		MA		$8,228		13		$4,706		($3,522)		1		$5,073		$367		1		$4,671		($402)		1		$22,678		1

		Rank 		(1= Lowest)

		*Undergraduate academic year tuition revenue less institutional aid/annualized undergraduate FTE enrollment.  

Note: this estimate may include aid awarded to graduate students.



		Source: September 2021 CPP Submissions







Student Ratios Trend

		State System Student FTE (Faculty & Nonfaculty) Ratios



		Fall FTE Student to Faculty Ratio																																						Annualized FTE Student to Nonfaculty Ratio

				2007 - 2008		2008 - 2009		2009 - 2010		2010 - 2011		2011 - 2012		2012 - 2013		2013 - 2014		2014 - 2015		2015 - 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		FY2018-19		FY2019-20		FY2020-21		FY2021-22										2007 - 2008		2008 - 2009		2009 - 2010		2010 - 2011		2011 - 2012		2012 - 2013		2013 - 2014		2014 - 2015		2015 - 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		FY2018-19		FY2019-20		FY2020-21

		CH		14.3		15.3		15.6		15.4		15.4		15.4		15.5		13.3		9.7		11.1		11.1		10.7		13.3		14.3		15.3		53.6		15				MA		13.9		13.0		14.1		14.0		13.1		12.1		12.0		11.1		10.2		10.4		9.8		8.6		9.0		9.5				27.1		15

		MA		15.5		14.9		16.4		16.2		17.7		16.4		15.3		16.5		14.6		14.3		13.0		12.0		13.0		14.2		14.9		54.0		14				CH		9.1		9.0		9.3		9.4		8.0		8.6		9.3		7.9		6.5		9.3		10.5		8.5		10.1		11.4				30.0		14

		ED		17.7		17.1		17.7		18.1		18.5		16.6		16.9		17.6		16.9		16.5		15.8		13.9		13.2		13.7		14.4		55.2		13				LH		16.8		16.5		17.2		18.2		18.0		17.6		17.3		16.4		15.5		14.3		13.4		11.8		10.7		11.2				33.7		13

		LH		18.4		18.3		18.6		19.2		20.3		19.4		19.4		19.3		18.3		17.2		15.8		14.8		13.9		14.2		14.4		57.4		12				CL		18.3		17.7		18.8		19.0		18.3		16.9		16.0		14.9		14.7		14.3		13.9		12.7		12.5		12.7				37.9		12

		CL		19.8		18.9		18.6		18.9		18.9		17.6		18.4		18.1		17.1		16.8		16.7		15.6		14.5		15.6		15.2		60.8		11				ED		17.4		17.4		18.9		19.9		19.5		18.2		16.9		17.0		17.2		15.8		14.9		13.1		13.5		14.1				40.7		11

		IN		17.8		18.1		18.4		19.2		19.8		19.8		19.3		18.5		18.1		17.0		16.9		15.8		14.8		15.4		17.0		63.0		10				SH		15.9		15.9		17.0		17.2		16.6		15.3		15.1		15.1		15.1		15.1		13.7		13.3		13.3		14.2				40.8		10

		SH		18.9		18.7		19.5		19.0		19.2		18.1		17.6		17.9		18.4		18.0		16.5		15.3		15.0		16.3		16.5		63.1		9				MI		14.2		13.8		14.0		14.9		14.5		13.7		14.1		14.1		14.1		13.7		13.7		13.6		13.9		14.1				41.6		9

		Average		18.5		18.4		19.0		19.4		19.9		19.1		18.9		18.8		18.3		17.9		17.5		16.8		16.5		17.3		17.2		67.9		8				IN		16.4		16.9		17.4		19.2		20.2		19.8		18.6		18.4		17.7		16.6		16.2		14.4		13.5		14.3				42.2		8

		KU		19.9		19.2		19.4		20.4		20.5		19.6		19.6		19.3		18.6		17.6		17.6		17.1		16.7		17.4		17.6		68.6		7				BL		16.1		16.1		17.3		18.5		18.2		17.2		17.0		16.7		16.7		16.0		15.2		14.7		14.7		15.0				44.4		7

		MI		18.9		18.6		19.5		20.4		21.8		20.0		19.8		19.0		18.4		17.6		17.3		17.2		17.3		17.8		17.8		70.1		6				Average
		16.5		16.3		17.0		17.8		17.8		17.2		16.8		16.8		16.7		16.2		15.8		15.1		15.1		15.7				45.8		6

		BL		19.0		18.7		19.0		19.8		20.1		19.0		19.4		19.3		19.0		19.1		17.6		17.3		17.9		18.5		17.8		71.5		5				EA		16.4		15.0		15.6		16.2		16.6		15.5		15.2		15.5		15.8		16.4		16.9		16.7		15.7		15.5				47.8		5

		CA		21.1		22.2		23.9		25.4		24.3		23.4		21.8		20.6		20.2		19.3		19.7		17.6		17.1		18.7		18.9		72.3		4				KU		18.2		17.0		17.5		18.7		18.8		18.6		17.7		17.7		17.6		16.1		15.7		15.6		16.5		16.9				49.0		4

		WE		16.4		16.5		17.6		17.8		17.9		18.2		18.0		17.7		17.9		17.8		17.8		17.9		18.0		18.4		18.1		72.3		3				CA		19.5		19.6		18.6		18.0		18.0		17.7		17.1		17.5		18.2		17.8		17.4		16.2		16.0		17.1				49.3		3

		SL		20.3		20.3		20.3		20.7		21.0		20.6		19.9		21.3		20.3		20.4		19.9		19.7		18.7		19.8		18.3		76.5		2				SL		16.2		15.9		16.4		18.3		18.7		18.3		18.5		19.6		19.5		20.0		19.3		19.0		19.1		19.3				57.4		2

		EA		18.9		18.2		19.0		18.9		21.1		20.4		20.0		21.2		20.5		20.0		20.3		19.4		19.0		20.7		17.4		76.5		1				WE		17.8		17.9		19.2		19.6		20.2		20.0		19.9		20.2		20.0		19.0		18.8		18.5		19.0		20.3				57.8		1

		Source: BI Sustainability Metrics











Summary

		Undergraduate In-State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee																																Graduate In-State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee

										Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)																																Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid																																Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%						Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$8,912		$424		5.00%		2862697.728		2719562.842		2576427.955		2433293.069		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864						$13,084		$623		5.00%		416554.932		395727.1854		374899.4388		354071.6922		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466

				$8,870		$382		4.50%		2576427.955		2433293.069		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091						$13,022		$561		4.50%		374899.4388		354071.6922		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728

				$8,827		$340		4.00%		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184						$12,960		$498		4.00%		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796

				$8,785		$297		3.50%		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456						$12,898		$436		3.50%		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864

				$8,742		$255		3.00%		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728						$12,835		$374		3.00%		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932

				$8,700		$212		2.50%		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000088						$12,773		$312		2.50%		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000005

				$8,657		$170		2.00%		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		0.0000000026		-143134.8864		-286269.7728						$12,711		$249		2.00%		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		0.0000000002		-20827.7466		-41655.4932

				$8,615		$127		1.50%		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000104		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456						$12,648		$187		1.50%		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000012		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864

				$8,572		$85		1.00%		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		0.0000000013		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184						$12,586		$125		1.00%		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000004		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796

				$8,530		$42		0.50%		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000116		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184		-1001944.205		-1145079.091						$12,524		$62		0.50%		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000007		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796		-145794.2262		-166621.9728

				$8,488		$0		0.00%		0		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184		-1001944.205		-1145079.091		-1288213.978		-1431348.864						$12,461		$0		0.00%		0		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796		-145794.2262		-166621.9728		-187449.7194		-208277.466



		Undergraduate Out of State 150%

								Select:		Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$12,963		$617		5.00%		364030.592		345738.0548		327445.5175		309152.9803		290860.443		272567.9058		254275.3685		235982.8313		217690.294		199397.7568		181105.2195

				$12,901		$556		4.50%		327627.5328		309334.9956		291042.4583		272749.9211		254457.3838		236164.8466		217872.3093		199579.7721		181287.2348		162994.6976		144702.1603

				$12,839		$494		4.00%		291224.4736		272931.9364		254639.3991		236346.8619		218054.3246		199761.7874		181469.2501		163176.7129		144884.1756		126591.6384		108299.1011

				$12,778		$432		3.50%		254821.4144		236528.8772		218236.3399		199943.8027		181651.2654		163358.7282		145066.1909		126773.6537		108481.1164		90188.57917		71896.04192

				$12,716		$370		3.00%		218418.3552		200125.818		181833.2807		163540.7435		145248.2062		126955.669		108663.1317		90370.59446		72078.05722		53785.51997		35492.98272

				$12,654		$309		2.50%		182015.296		163722.7588		145430.2215		127137.6843		108845.147		90552.60976		72260.07251		53967.53526		35674.99802		17382.46077		-910.07648

				$12,593		$247		2.00%		145612.2368		127319.6996		109027.1623		90734.62506		72442.08781		54149.55056		35857.01331		17564.47606		-728.061184		-19020.59843		-37313.13568

				$12,531		$185		1.50%		109209.1776		90916.64035		72624.1031		54331.56586		36039.02861		17746.49136		-546.045888		-18838.58314		-37131.12038		-55423.65763		-73716.19488

				$12,469		$123		1.00%		72806.1184		54513.58115		36221.0439		17928.50666		-364.030592		-18656.56784		-36949.10509		-55241.64234		-73534.17958		-91826.71683		-110119.2541

				$12,407		$62		0.50%		36403.0592		18110.52195		-182.015296		-18474.55254		-36767.08979		-55059.62704		-73352.16429		-91644.70154		-109937.2388		-128229.776		-146522.3133

				$12,346		$0		0.00%		0		-18292.53725		-36585.0745		-54877.61174		-73170.14899		-91462.68624		-109755.2235		-128047.7607		-146340.298		-164632.8352		-182925.3725



		Undergraduate Out of State 200%

								Select:		Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$17,014		$810		5.00%		75967.878		72169.4841		68371.0902		64572.6963		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939

				$16,933		$729		4.50%		68371.0902		64572.6963		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512

				$16,852		$648		4.00%		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634

				$16,771		$567		3.50%		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756

				$16,690		$486		3.00%		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878

				$16,609		$405		2.50%		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002

				$16,528		$324		2.00%		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878

				$16,447		$243		1.50%		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756

				$16,366		$162		1.00%		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		5.45697E-12		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634

				$16,285		$81		0.50%		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634		-26588.7573		-30387.1512

				$16,204		$0		0.00%		0		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634		-26588.7573		-30387.1512		-34185.5451		-37983.939



		Undergraduate Out of State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee																																Graduate Out of State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee

										Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)																																Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid																																Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%						Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$617		$810		5.00%		439998.47		417907.5389		395816.6077		373725.6766		351634.7454		329543.8143		307452.8831		285361.952		263271.0208		241180.0897		219089.1585						$19,627		$935		5.00%		142233.5295		135121.853		128010.1766		120898.5001		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79418		85340.1177		78228.44123		71116.76475

				$556		$729		4.50%		395998.623		373907.6919		351816.7607		329725.8296		307634.8984		285543.9673		263453.0361		241362.105		219271.1738		197180.2427		175089.3115						$19,533		$841		4.50%		128010.1766		120898.5001		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118

				$494		$648		4.00%		351998.776		329907.8449		307816.9137		285725.9826		263635.0514		241544.1203		219453.1891		197362.258		175271.3268		153180.3957		131089.4645						$19,440		$748		4.00%		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885

				$432		$567		3.50%		307998.929		285907.9979		263817.0667		241726.1356		219635.2044		197544.2733		175453.3421		153362.411		131271.4798		109180.5487		87089.61752						$19,346		$654		3.50%		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059

				$370		$486		3.00%		263999.082		241908.1509		219817.2197		197726.2886		175635.3574		153544.4263		131453.4951		109362.564		87271.63282		65180.70167		43089.77052						$19,253		$561		3.00%		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295

				$309		$405		2.50%		219999.235		197908.3039		175817.3727		153726.4416		131635.5104		109544.5793		87453.64811		65362.71696		43271.78582		21180.85467		-910.07648						$19,159		$467		2.50%		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003

				$247		$324		2.00%		175999.388		153908.4569		131817.5257		109726.5946		87635.66341		65544.73226		43453.80111		21362.86996		-728.061184		-22818.99233		-44909.92348						$19,066		$374		2.00%		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-5.82077E-11		-7111.676475		-14223.35295

				$185		$243		1.50%		131999.541		109908.6099		87817.6787		65726.74756		43635.81641		21544.88526		-546.045888		-22636.97704		-44727.90818		-66818.83933		-88909.77048						$18,972		$280		1.50%		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059

				$123		$162		1.00%		87999.694		65908.76285		43817.8317		21726.90056		-364.030592		-22454.96174		-44545.89289		-66636.82404		-88727.75518		-110818.6863		-132909.6175						$18,879		$187		1.00%		28446.7059		21335.02943		14223.35295		7111.676475		-2.91038E-11		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885

				$62		$81		0.50%		43999.847		21908.91585		-182.015296		-22272.94644		-44363.87759		-66454.80874		-88545.73989		-110636.671		-132727.6022		-154818.5333		-176909.4645						$18,786		$93		0.50%		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885		-49781.73533		-56893.4118

				$0		$0		0.00%		0		-22090.93115		-44181.8623		-66272.79344		-88363.72459		-110454.6557		-132545.5869		-154636.518		-176727.4492		-198818.3803		-220909.3115						$18,692		$0		0.00%		0		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885		-49781.73533		-56893.4118		-64005.08828		-71116.76475

				150% Rate		200% Rate





UG

		Undergraduate In-State																EXAMPLE ONLY																																				EXAMPLE ONLY

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate In-State																																				Student FTE

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																				202009		202012		202101		202106				List:

				$8,912		$424		5.00%		$4,456		$212		$2,862,698				$1,431,349		2.50%				$1,431,349		2.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   3,858.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   239.00		$   5,253.35																		International		28		0		39		1				Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

				$8,870		$382		4.50%		$4,435		$191		$2,576,428				$1,288,214		2.25%				$1,288,214		2.3%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.70																		Out of State		56		6		44		14				Tuition & Fee Revenue Only ($Millions)

				$8,827		$340		4.00%		$4,414		$170		$2,290,158				$1,145,079		2.00%				$1,145,079		2.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349																																								Total Out of State		84		6		83		14				Additional Student Aid Only ($Millions)

				$8,785		$297		3.50%		$4,392		$149		$2,003,888				$858,809		1.50%				$1,145,079		2.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Proposed Increases		2%		0%		0%		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%

				$8,742		$255		3.00%		$4,371		$127		$1,717,619				$715,674		1.25%				$1,001,944		1.8%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				$8,700		$212		2.50%		$4,350		$106		$1,431,349				$572,540		1.00%				$858,809		1.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   3,935.16		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   241.39		$   5,344.66																		QPA International		48		2		39		2

				$8,657		$170		2.00%		$4,329		$85		$1,145,079				$429,405		0.75%				$715,674		1.3%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   7,870.32		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   482.78		$   10,689.33																		Total Out of State Discount		582.5333333333		30.8666666667		507.8		58.2666666667

				$8,615		$127		1.50%		$4,307		$64		$858,809				$286,270		0.50%				$572,540		1.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349

				$8,572		$85		1.00%		$4,286		$42		$572,540				$143,135		0.25%				$429,405		0.8%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				$8,530		$42		0.50%		$4,265		$21		$286,270				$0		0.00%				$286,270		0.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   77.16		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   91.32

		Current Rate		$   8,487.60		$0		0.00%		$   4,243.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   154.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.78		$   182.63																		Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.7%



		Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State																																						202009		202012		202101		202106

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		International		28		0		39		1

				$12,962.88		$617		5.00%		$6,481		$309		$364,031				$182,015		2.50%				$182,015		2.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35																		Out of State		56		6		44		14

				$12,901		$556		4.50%		$6,451		$278		$327,628				$163,814		2.25%				$163,814		2.3%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.70																		Total Out of State		84		6		83		14

				$12,839		$494		4.00%		$6,420		$247		$291,224				$145,612		2.00%				$145,612		2.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925

				$12,778		$432		3.50%		$6,389		$216		$254,821				$109,209		1.50%				$145,612		2.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925																																								Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				$12,716		$370		3.00%		$6,358		$185		$218,418				$91,008		1.25%				$127,411		1.8%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		QPA International		48		2		39		2

				$12,654		$309		2.50%		$6,327		$154		$182,015				$72,806		1.00%				$109,209		1.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   5,902.74		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   371.28		$   7,442.13																		Total Out of State Discount		583		31		508		58

				$12,593		$247		2.00%		$6,296		$123		$145,612				$54,605		0.75%				$91,008		1.3%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   11,805.48		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   735.28		$   14,876.99

				$12,531		$185		1.50%		$6,265		$93		$109,209				$36,403		0.50%				$72,806		1.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925																																								PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				$12,469		$123		1.00%		$6,235		$62		$72,806				$18,202		0.25%				$54,605		0.8%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$12,407		$62		0.50%		$6,204		$31		$36,403				$0		0.00%				$36,403		0.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   115.74		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   134.79																		Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

		Current Rate		$   12,345.60		$0		0.00%		$   6,172.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   231.48		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   262.29

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%



		Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$17,014		$810		5.00%		$8,507		$405		$75,967.88				$37,984		2.50%				$37,984		2.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   7,716.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   9,236.35

				$16,933		$729		4.50%		$8,466		$365		$68,371				$34,186		2.25%				$34,186		2.3%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   18,472.70

				$16,852		$648		4.00%		$8,426		$324		$60,774				$30,387		2.00%				$30,387		2.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,771		$567		3.50%		$8,385		$284		$53,178				$22,790		1.50%				$30,387		2.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,690		$486		3.00%		$8,345		$243		$45,581				$18,992		1.25%				$26,589		1.8%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$16,609		$405		2.50%		$8,304		$203		$37,984				$15,194		1.00%				$22,790		1.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   7,870.32		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   371.28		$   9,409.71

				$16,528		$324		2.00%		$8,264		$162		$30,387				$11,395		0.75%				$18,992		1.3%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   15,740.64		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   735.28		$   18,812.15

				$16,447		$243		1.50%		$8,223		$122		$22,790				$7,597		0.50%				$15,194		1.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,366		$162		1.00%		$8,183		$81		$15,194				$3,798		0.25%				$11,395		0.8%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$16,285		$81		0.50%		$8,142		$41		$7,597				$0		0.00%				$7,597		0.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   154.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   173.37

		Current Rate		$   16,203.60		$0		0.00%		$   8,101.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   308.64		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   339.45

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%

		Total Undergraduate

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee
Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

								5.00%						$3,302,696				$1,651,348		2.50%				$1,651,348		2.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								4.50%						$2,972,427				$1,486,213		2.25%				$1,486,213		2.3%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								4.00%						$2,642,157				$1,321,078		2.00%				$1,321,078		2.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								3.50%						$2,311,887				$990,809		1.50%				$1,321,078		2.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								3.00%						$1,981,618				$825,674		1.25%				$1,155,944		1.8%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								2.50%						$1,651,348				$660,539		1.00%				$990,809		1.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								2.00%						$1,321,078				$495,404		0.75%				$825,674		1.3%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								1.50%						$990,809				$330,270		0.50%				$660,539		1.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								1.00%						$660,539				$165,135		0.25%				$495,404		0.8%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								0.50%						$330,270				$0		0.00%				$330,270		0.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								0.00%						$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258





		Alternate Undergraduate Out of State 102%

		102%								Academic
 Year		Tuition
Revenue		Student FTE Break Even				Per Semester

		Current Rate 150% of Undergraduate In-State								$   11,574.00		$6,825,574						$5,787.00

		Proposed Rate 102% of Undergraduate In-State								$   8,027.73		$4,641,390						$3,935.16

		Decrease								($3,546)		($2,184,184)		272				($1,851.84)		2,184,184



		Current Rate 200% of Undergraduate In-State								$   15,432.00		$1,447,007						$7,716.00

		Proposed Rate 102% of Undergraduate In-State								$   8,027.73		$737,974						$3,935.16

		Decrease								($7,404)		($709,034)		88				($3,780.84)		709,034



		Total Out of State Decrease								($10,951)		($2,893,217)		360



		Total Undergraduate & Graduate Net Revenue



								Undergraduate		Graduate		Total

		In-State

		2.0% Tuition & Fee Revenue						$1,145,079		$166,622		$1,311,701

		  Less 0.5% Additional Student Aid						$286,270		$0		$286,270

		1.5% Net Revenue						$858,809		$166,622		$1,025,431

		Out-of-State

		2.0% Tuition & Fee Revenue						$175,999		$56,893		$232,893

		  Less 1.0% Additional Student Aid						$88,364		$0		$88,364

		1.0% Net Revenue						$87,636		$56,893		$144,529

		Total Tuition and Fee Revenue						$1,321,078		$223,515		$1,544,594

		  Less Total Additional Student Aid						$374,633		$0		$374,633

		Total Net Revenue						$946,445		$223,515		$1,169,960







Total

		Total Undergraduate & Graduate

												Additional Student Aid

				Increase
Percent				Tuition & Fee Revenue				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				5.00%				$3,861,485				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				4.50%				$3,475,336				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				4.00%				$3,089,188				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				3.50%				$2,703,039				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				3.00%				$2,316,891				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				2.50%				$1,930,742				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				2.00%				$1,544,594				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				1.50%				$1,158,445				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				1.00%				$772,297				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				0.50%				$386,148				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				0.00%				$0				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652





GR

		Graduate In-State																		EXAMPLE ONLY																																				EXAMPLE ONLY

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Graduate In-State																						Student FTE

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%		Credits		Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total						202009		202012		202101		202106

				$13,084		$623		5.0%		$3,738		$178		$416,555						$0		0.00%				$416,555		5.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277		6		Per Semester (<9 credits)		$   3,096.00		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   162.54		$   464.40		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   168.00		$   4,137.66				International		4		1		3		1

				$13,022		$561		4.5%		$3,721		$160		$374,899						$0		0.00%				$374,899		4.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277		21		Academic Year Max (21+)		$   10,836.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   243.81		$   1,625.40		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   588.00		$   13,786.21				Out of State		195		15		194		121

				$12,960		$498		4.0%		$3,703		$142		$333,244						$0		0.00%				$333,244		4.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277																										Total Out of State		199		15		197		122

				$12,898		$436		3.5%		$3,685		$125		$291,588						$0		0.00%				$291,588		3.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Proposed Increases		2%		0%		0%		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%

				$12,835		$374		3.0%		$3,667		$107		$249,933						$0		0.00%				$249,933		3.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total				PA Resident		790		152		784		614

				$12,773		$312		2.5%		$3,649		$89		$208,277						$0		0.00%				$208,277		2.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Per Semester		$   3,157.92		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   165.79		$   473.69		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   169.68		$   4,213.80

				$12,711		$249		2.0%		$3,632		$71		$166,622						$0		0.00%				$166,622		2.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Academic Year		$   11,052.72		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   248.69		$   1,657.91		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   593.88		$   14,046.19				Total Graduate		990		167		980		736

				$12,648		$187		1.5%		$3,614		$53		$124,966						$0		0.00%				$124,966		1.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277

				$12,586		$125		1.0%		$3,596		$36		$83,311						$0		0.00%				$83,311		1.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$12,524		$62		0.5%		$3,578		$18		$41,655						$0		0.00%				$41,655		0.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Per Semester		$   61.92		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.25		$   9.29		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.68		$   76.14

		Current Rate		$12,461		$0		0.0%		$   3,560.40		$0		$0						$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Academic Year		$   216.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.88		$   32.51		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5.88		$   259.98

																						0.00%																																		Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.0%		1.9%

		Graduate Out-of-State

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Graduate Out-of-State

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$19,627		$935		5.0%		$5,608		$267		$142,234						$0		0.00%				$142,234		5.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   4,644.00		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   162.54		$   696.60		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   240.00		$   5,989.86

				$19,533		$841		4.5%		$5,581		$240		$128,010						$0		0.00%				$128,010		4.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   16,254.00		$   172.50		$   210.48		$   243.81		$   2,438.10		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   840.00		$   20,268.89

				$19,440		$748		4.0%		$5,554		$214		$113,787						$0		0.00%				$113,787		4.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$19,346		$654		3.5%		$5,528		$187		$99,563						$0		0.00%				$99,563		3.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$19,253		$561		3.0%		$5,501		$160		$85,340						$0		0.00%				$85,340		3.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$19,159		$467		2.5%		$5,474		$134		$71,117						$0		0.00%				$71,117		2.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   4,736.88		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   165.79		$   710.53		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   242.40		$   6,102.32

				$19,066		$374		2.0%		$5,447		$107		$56,893						$0		0.00%				$56,893		2.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   16,579.08		$   172.50		$   210.48		$   248.69		$   2,486.86		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   848.40		$   20,656.01

				$18,972		$280		1.5%		$5,421		$80		$42,670						$0		0.00%				$42,670		1.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$18,879		$187		1.0%		$5,394		$53		$28,447						$0		0.00%				$28,447		1.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$18,786		$93		0.5%		$5,367		$27		$14,223						$0		0.00%				$14,223		0.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   92.88		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.25		$   13.93		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.40		$   112.46

		Current Rate		$18,692		$0		0.0%		$   5,340.60		$0		$0						$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   325.08		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.88		$   48.76		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.40		$   387.12

																																																								Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.0%		1.9%

		Total Graduate

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

								5.0%						$558,788						$0		0.0%				$558,788		5.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								4.5%						$502,910						$0		0.0%				$502,910		4.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								4.0%						$447,031						$0		0.0%				$447,031		4.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								3.5%						$391,152						$0		0.0%				$391,152		3.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								3.0%						$335,273						$0		0.0%				$335,273		3.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								2.5%						$279,394						$0		0.0%				$279,394		2.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								2.0%						$223,515						$0		0.0%				$223,515		2.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								1.5%						$167,637						$0		0.0%				$167,637		1.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								1.0%						$111,758						$0		0.0%				$111,758		1.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								0.5%						$55,879						$0		0.0%				$55,879		0.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								0.0%						$0						$0		0.0%				$0		0.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394





IN UG

				In-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios









				Undergraduate Full-Time Tuition 2019-20												10.0%

				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   3,858.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   239.00		$   5,253.35

				Per Semester - New				3858



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.69

								7716



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG PA Resident		201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term		Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE		841.13		6,601.60		290.20		6,067.27









								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   7,986.06		$   8,265.57		$   8,554.87		$   8,854.29		$   9,164.19				$   3,993.03		$   4,132.79		$   4,277.43		$   4,427.14		$   4,582.09

				New Rate Δ				$   270.06		$   279.51		$   289.30		$   299.42		$   309.90				$   135.03		$   139.76		$   144.65		$   149.71		$   154.95



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (79.86)		$   (82.66)		$   (85.55)		$   (88.54)		$   (91.64)				$   (39.93)		$   (41.33)		$   (42.77)		$   (44.27)		$   (45.82)



				AE New Rate		10.0%		$   798.61		$   826.56		$   855.49		$   885.43		$   916.42				$   399.30		$   413.28		$   427.74		$   442.71		$   458.21

				New Rate Δ				$   27.01		$   27.95		$   28.93		$   29.94		$   30.99				$   13.50		$   13.98		$   14.46		$   14.97		$   15.50



				TECH New Rate		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				New Rate Δ				$   (478.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   (239.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Total Gross Increase				$   (180.93)		$   307.46		$   318.22		$   329.36		$   340.89				$   (90.47)		$   153.73		$   159.11		$   164.68		$   170.45

				Total Net Increase				$   (260.79)		$   224.81		$   232.68		$   240.82		$   249.25				$   (130.40)		$   112.40		$   116.34		$   120.41		$   124.62

								$   7,906.20		102.5%

								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   1,863,441		$   1,928,661		$   1,996,165		$   2,066,030		$   2,138,341

				AE Fee				$   186,344		$   192,866		$   199,616		$   206,603		$   213,834

				TECH Fee				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (505,872)		$   (523,577)		$   (541,902)		$   (560,869)		$   (580,499)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   1,543,913		$   1,597,950		$   1,653,879		$   1,711,764		$   1,771,676

				Less Student Aid						3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				175.9		182.1		188.5		195.1		201.9



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

						$1,500.00		337		349		361		374		387

						$1,000.00		506		524		542		561		580

						$500.00		1,012		1,047		1,084		1,122		1,161









OUT GPA 0.0 - 2.9

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (200% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students have LESS THAN 3.0 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   7,716.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   60.00		$   364.00		$   9,221.35

				Per Semester - New				7716



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   120.00		$   728.00		$   18,442.69

								15432								5.0%				* SLEF is per Credit		4.7%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Out of State - 200%		201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term		Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE		7,623.04		201,913.33		1,561.94		- 0



				Base:		200%		150%		150%		150%		150%		150%





								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-46.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-47.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   11,979.09		$   12,398.36		$   12,832.30		$   13,281.43		$   13,746.28				$   5,989.55		$   6,199.18		$   6,416.15		$   6,640.72		$   6,873.14

				New Rate Δ				$   (3,452.91)		$   419.27		$   433.94		$   449.13		$   464.85				$   (1,726.46)		$   209.63		$   216.97		$   224.57		$   232.43



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (119.79)		$   (123.98)		$   (128.32)		$   (132.81)		$   (137.46)				$   (59.90)		$   (61.99)		$   (64.16)		$   (66.41)		$   (68.73)



				AE New Rate		5.0%		$   598.95		$   619.92		$   641.62		$   664.07		$   687.31				$   299.48		$   309.96		$   320.81		$   332.04		$   343.66

				New Rate Δ				$   (172.65)		$   20.96		$   21.70		$   22.46		$   23.24				$   (86.32)		$   10.48		$   10.85		$   11.23		$   11.62



				TECH New Rate		4.7%		$   565.11		$   584.89		$   605.36		$   626.55		$   648.48				$   282.56		$   292.44		$   302.68		$   313.27		$   324.24

				New Rate Δ				$   (162.89)		$   19.78		$   20.47		$   21.19		$   21.93				$   (81.45)		$   9.89		$   10.24		$   10.59		$   10.96



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (3,788.45)		$   460.01		$   476.11		$   492.77		$   510.02				$   (1,894.22)		$   230.01		$   238.06		$   246.39		$   255.01

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (3,908.24)		$   336.03		$   347.79		$   359.96		$   372.56				$   (1,954.12)		$   168.01		$   173.89		$   179.98		$   186.28



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (364,451,744)		$   44,253,400		$   45,802,269		$   47,405,349		$   49,064,536

				AE Fee				$   (18,222,587)		$   2,212,670		$   2,290,113		$   2,370,267		$   2,453,227

				TECH Fee				$   (17,192,902)		$   2,087,641		$   2,160,708		$   2,236,333		$   2,314,605

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (12,093,690)		$   (12,516,969)		$   (12,955,063)		$   (13,408,490)		$   (13,877,787)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (411,960,924)		$   36,036,742		$   37,298,028		$   38,603,459		$   39,954,580

				Less Student Aid						-108.7%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(48,800.6)		4,113.1		4,257.0		4,406.0		4,560.2



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

						$1,500.00		8,062		8,345		8,637		8,939		9,252

						$1,000.00		12,094		12,517		12,955		13,408		13,878

						$500.00		24,187		25,034		25,910		26,817		27,756









OUT GPA 3.0 - 3.49

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (150% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35

				Per Semester - New				5787



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

								11574								6.7%				* SLEF is per Credit		6.3%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Non-Res QPA - 150%				201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term				Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE				202,006.00		605.27		- 0		202,140.20

				GPA 3.0 - 3.49		29%		57,974.82		173.71		- 0		58,013.33



				Base:		150%		130%		130%		130%		130%		130%



								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-16.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-17.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   10,381.88		$   10,745.24		$   11,121.33		$   11,510.57		$   11,913.44				$   5,190.94		$   5,372.62		$   5,560.66		$   5,755.29		$   5,956.72

				New Rate Δ				$   (1,192.12)		$   363.37		$   376.08		$   389.25		$   402.87				$   (596.06)		$   181.68		$   188.04		$   194.62		$   201.44



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (103.82)		$   (107.45)		$   (111.21)		$   (115.11)		$   (119.13)				$   (51.91)		$   (53.73)		$   (55.61)		$   (57.55)		$   (59.57)



				AE New Rate		6.7%		$   692.13		$   716.35		$   741.42		$   767.37		$   794.23				$   346.06		$   358.17		$   370.71		$   383.69		$   397.11

				New Rate Δ				$   (79.47)		$   24.22		$   25.07		$   25.95		$   26.86				$   (39.74)		$   12.11		$   12.54		$   12.97		$   13.43



				TECH New Rate		6.3%		$   653.02		$   675.87		$   699.53		$   724.01		$   749.35				$   326.51		$   337.94		$   349.76		$   362.01		$   374.68

				New Rate Δ				$   (74.98)		$   22.86		$   23.66		$   24.48		$   25.34				$   (37.49)		$   11.43		$   11.83		$   12.24		$   12.67



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (1,346.58)		$   410.45		$   424.81		$   439.68		$   455.07				$   (673.29)		$   205.22		$   212.41		$   219.84		$   227.53

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (1,450.40)		$   302.99		$   313.60		$   324.57		$   335.93				$   (725.20)		$   151.50		$   156.80		$   162.29		$   167.97



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (69,239,552)		$   21,104,619		$   21,843,280		$   22,607,795		$   23,399,068

				AE Fee				$   (4,615,970)		$   1,406,975		$   1,456,219		$   1,507,186		$   1,559,938

				TECH Fee				$   (4,355,140)		$   1,327,472		$   1,373,934		$   1,422,021		$   1,471,792

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (3,020,454)		$   (3,126,170)		$   (3,235,586)		$   (3,348,831)		$   (3,466,040)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (81,231,116)		$   20,712,896		$   21,437,847		$   22,188,172		$   22,964,758

				Less Student Aid						-125.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(12,486.6)		3,106.7		3,215.4		3,328.0		3,444.4



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				$1,500.00				2,014		2,084		2,157		2,233		2,311

				$1,000.00				3,020		3,126		3,236		3,349		3,466

				$500.00				6,041		6,252		6,471		6,698		6,932









OUT GPA 3.5 - 4.0

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (150% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35

				Per Semester - New				5787



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

								11574								6.7%				* SLEF is per Credit		6.3%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Non-Res QPA - 150%				201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term				Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE				202,006.00		605.27		- 0		202,140.20

				GPA 3.5 - 4.0		71%		144,031.18		431.56		- 0		144,126.87



				Base:		150%		120%		120%		120%		120%		120%



								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-26.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-27.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   9,583.27		$   9,918.69		$   10,265.84		$   10,625.14		$   10,997.03				$   4,791.64		$   4,959.34		$   5,132.92		$   5,312.57		$   5,498.51

				New Rate Δ				$   (1,990.73)		$   335.41		$   347.15		$   359.30		$   371.88				$   (995.36)		$   167.71		$   173.58		$   179.65		$   185.94



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (95.83)		$   (99.19)		$   (102.66)		$   (106.25)		$   (109.97)				$   (47.92)		$   (49.59)		$   (51.33)		$   (53.13)		$   (54.99)



				AE New Rate		6.7%		$   638.88		$   661.25		$   684.39		$   708.34		$   733.14				$   319.44		$   330.62		$   342.19		$   354.17		$   366.57

				New Rate Δ				$   (132.72)		$   22.36		$   23.14		$   23.95		$   24.79				$   (66.36)		$   11.18		$   11.57		$   11.98		$   12.40



				TECH New Rate		6.3%		$   602.78		$   623.88		$   645.72		$   668.32		$   691.71				$   301.39		$   311.94		$   322.86		$   334.16		$   345.85

				New Rate Δ				$   (125.22)		$   21.10		$   21.84		$   22.60		$   23.39				$   (62.61)		$   10.55		$   10.92		$   11.30		$   11.70



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (2,248.66)		$   378.87		$   392.13		$   405.86		$   420.06				$   (1,124.33)		$   189.44		$   196.07		$   202.93		$   210.03

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (2,344.49)		$   279.69		$   289.48		$   299.61		$   310.09				$   (1,172.25)		$   139.84		$   144.74		$   149.80		$   155.05



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (287,251,709)		$   48,398,573		$   50,092,523		$   51,845,761		$   53,660,363

				AE Fee				$   (19,150,114)		$   3,226,572		$   3,339,502		$   3,456,384		$   3,577,358

				TECH Fee				$   (18,068,018)		$   3,044,251		$   3,150,800		$   3,261,078		$   3,375,215

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (6,926,714)		$   (7,169,149)		$   (7,420,069)		$   (7,679,771)		$   (7,948,563)		?????????Aid only going to be given to Fall/Spring Students?

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (331,396,555)		$   47,500,247		$   49,162,755		$   50,883,452		$   52,664,373

				Less Student Aid						-114.3%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(50,834.4)		7,124.5		7,373.8		7,631.9		7,899.0



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				$1,500.00				4,618		4,779		4,947		5,120		5,299

				$1,000.00				6,927		7,169		7,420		7,680		7,949

				$500.00				13,853		14,338		14,840		15,360		15,897









UGIS

		UNDERGRADUATE IN-STATE TUITION                                                                                2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL						322		Per Credit Amount

		1.00		322.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		20.00		437.23						5.25%		SAF

		2.00		644.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		40.00		874.46						10%		AEF

		3.00		966.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		60.00		1311.69						same		HSF

		4.00		1288.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		80.00		1748.92						same		SCF

		5.00		1610.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		100.00		2186.15						9.20/credit		REC

		6.00		1932.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		120.00		2623.38						5.00/credit		SLEF

		7.00		2254.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		140.00		3060.61						20/credit		Tech Fee

		8.00		2576.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		160.00		3497.84						468 FT		Tech Fee

		9.00		2898.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		180.00		3935.07

		10.00		3220.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		200.00		4372.30

		11.00		3542.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		220.00		4809.53

		12.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		239.00		5238.35

		13.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		239.00		5243.35

		14.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		239.00		5248.35

		15.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		239.00		5253.35				$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.69

		16.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		239.00		5258.35				$   3,438.00		Double Studio Residential Suites

		17.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		239.00		5263.35				$   1,785.00		19-Meal Level

		18.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		239.00		5268.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building										1.0186335404

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

UGNR

		UNDERGRADUATE NON-RESIDENT TUITION                        2019-2020								New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		482.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		30.00		607.23						482		Per Credit Amount

		2		964.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		60.00		1,214.46						5.25%		SAF		of in state rate

		3		1,446.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		90.00		1,821.69						10%		AEF		of in state rate

		4		1,928.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		120.00		2,428.92						new rate		HSF

		5		2,410.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		150.00		3,036.15						no increase		SCF

		6		2,892.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		180.00		3,643.38						9.20/credit		REC

		7		3,374.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		210.00		4,250.61						5.00/credit		SLEF

		8		3,856.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		240.00		4,857.84						30/credit		Tech Fee

		9		4,338.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		270.00		5,465.07						706 FT		Tech Fee

		10		4,820.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		300.00		6,072.30

		11		5,302.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		330.00		6,679.53

		12		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		364.00		7,292.35

		13		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		364.00		7,297.35

		14		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		364.00		7,302.35

		15		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		364.00		7,307.35				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

		16		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		364.00		7,312.35

		17		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		364.00		7,317.35

		18		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		364.00		7,322.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  



mailto:student.accounts@sru.eduhttp://www.sru.edu/studentaccounts

UGOS

		UNDERGRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE TUITION                           2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		644.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		30.00		769.23								644		Per Credit Amount

		2		1,288.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		60.00		1,538.46								5.25%		SAF		of in state rate

		3		1,932.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		90.00		2,307.69								10%		AEF		of in state rate

		4		2,576.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		120.00		3,076.92								new rate		HSF

		5		3,220.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		150.00		3,846.15								no increase		SCF

		6		3,864.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		180.00		4,615.38								9.20/credit		REC

		7		4,508.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		210.00		5,384.61								5.00/credit		SLEF

		8		5,152.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		240.00		6,153.84								30/credit		Tech Fee

		9		5,796.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		270.00		6,923.07								706 FT		Tech Fee

		10		6,440.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		300.00		7,692.30

		11		7,084.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		330.00		8,461.53

		12		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		364.00		9,221.35

		13		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		364.00		9,226.35

		14		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		364.00		9,231.35

		15		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		364.00		9,236.35				$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   18,472.69

		16		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		364.00		9,241.35

		17		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		364.00		9,246.35

		18		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		364.00		9,251.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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GIS

		GRADUATE IN-STATE TUITION                                                            2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		RCF		SLEF		AEF		TECH		TOTAL										516		Per Credit Amount

		1		516.00		14.38		17.54		27.09		9.20		0.00		77.40		28.00		689.61										5.25%		SAF		caps at 9 credits

		2		1,032.00		28.76		35.08		54.18		18.40		0.00		154.80		56.00		1,379.22										15%		AEF

		3		1,548.00		43.14		52.62		81.27		27.60		0.00		232.20		84.00		2,068.83												HSF		same for all students

		4		2,064.00		57.52		70.16		108.36		36.80		0.00		309.60		112.00		2,758.44										no increase		SCF		same for all students

		5		2,580.00		71.90		87.70		135.45		46.00		0.00		387.00		140.00		3,448.05										9.20/credit		REC		same for all students

		6		3,096.00		86.28		105.24		162.54		55.20		0.00		464.40		168.00		4,137.66												SLEF		none

		7		3,612.00		100.66		122.78		189.63		64.40		0.00		541.80		196.00		4,827.27										27/credit		Tech Fee

		8		4,128.00		115.04		140.32		216.72		73.60		0.00		619.20		224.00		5,516.88

		9		4,644.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		696.60		252.00		6,329.41

		10		5,160.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		774.00		280.00		6,950.81

		11		5,676.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		851.40		308.00		7,572.21

		12		6,192.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		928.80		336.00		8,193.61				$   12,384.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   487.62		$   220.00		$   - 0		$   1,857.60		$   672.00		$   16,387.22

		13		6,708.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1006.20		364.00		8,815.01

		14		7,224.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1083.60		392.00		9,436.41

		15		7,740.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1161.00		420.00		10,057.81

		16		8,256.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1238.40		448.00		10,679.21

		17		8,772.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1315.80		476.00		11,300.61												1.1007751938

		18		9,288.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1393.20		504.00		11,922.01



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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GOS

		GRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE TUITION                                                  2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		RCF		SLEF		AEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		774.00		14.38		17.54		27.09		9.20		0.00		116.10		40.00		998.31												774		Per Credit Amount

		2		1,548.00		28.76		35.08		54.18		18.40		0.00		232.20		80.00		1,996.62												5.25%		SAF		caps at 9 credits

		3		2,322.00		43.14		52.62		81.27		27.60		0.00		348.30		120.00		2,994.93												15%		AEF

		4		3,096.00		57.52		70.16		108.36		36.80		0.00		464.40		160.00		3,993.24														HSF		same for all students - FT is 9 credits for grads

		5		3,870.00		71.90		87.70		135.45		46.00		0.00		580.50		200.00		4,991.55												no increase		SCF		same for all students

		6		4,644.00		86.28		105.24		162.54		55.20		0.00		696.60		240.00		5,989.86												9.20/credit		REC		same for all students

		7		5,418.00		100.66		122.78		189.63		64.40		0.00		812.70		280.00		6,988.17														SLEF		none

		8		6,192.00		115.04		140.32		216.72		73.60		0.00		928.80		320.00		7,986.48												39/credit		Tech Fee

		9		6,966.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1044.90		360.00		9,107.71

		10		7,740.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1161.00		400.00		10,037.81

		11		8,514.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1277.10		440.00		10,967.91

		12		9,288.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1393.20		480.00		11,898.01				$   18,576.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   487.62		$   220.00		$   - 0		$   2,786.40		$   960.00		$   23,796.02

		13		10,062.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1509.30		520.00		12,828.11

		14		10,836.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1625.40		560.00		13,758.21

		15		11,610.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1741.50		600.00		14,688.31

		16		12,384.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1857.60		640.00		15,618.41

		17		13,158.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1973.70		680.00		16,548.51

		18		13,932.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		2089.80		720.00		17,478.61



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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Enrollment

		Registration Trend by Semester

		       

		Credit hours														FTE														Student FTE

		Credits Registered				15th Day of Classes										Student FTE		15th Day of Classes														202009		202012		202101		202106

		FALL 2020				201709		201809		201909		202009						201709		201809		201909		202009						International		28		0		39		1

		U		International		118		160		65		421				International		8		11		4		28						Out of State		56		6		44		14

				Out of State		1,446		1,339		1,408		836				Out of State		96		89		94		56						Total Out of State		84		6		83		14

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		9,317		9,098		7,671		8,024				Out of State Tuition Reduction		621		607		511		535

				PA Resident		99,836		99,024		99,654		98,476				PA Resident		6,656		6,602		6,644		6,565						Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				QPA International		1,298		1,152		943		714				QPA International		87		77		63		48						QPA International		48		2		39		2

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0						Total Out of State Discount		583		31		508		58

				Total		112,015		110,773		109,741		108,471				Total		7,468		7,385		7,316		7,231

		G		International		36		43		40		53				International		3		4		3		4						PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				Out of State		1,671		1,696		1,870		2,340				Out of State		139		141		156		195

				Out of State Tuition Reduction												Out of State Tuition Reduction		0		0		0		0						Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

				PA Resident		8,905		8,873		8,827		9,485				PA Resident		742		739		736		790

				Total		10,611		10,612		10,737		11,878				Total		884		884		895		990

		Total				122,626		121,385		120,478		120,349						8,352		8,269		8,211		8,221

																														International		4		1		3		1

		Credits Registered				15th Day of Classes												15th Day of Classes												Out of State		195		15		194		121

		Spring 2021				201801		201901		202001		202101						201801		201901		202001		202101						Total Out of State		199		15		197		122

		U		International		64		98		81		588				International		4		7		5		39

				Out of State		1,262		1,203		1,261		662				Out of State		84		80		84		44						PA Resident		790		152		784		614

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		8,517		8,304		7,005		7,039				Out of State Tuition Reduction		568		554		467		469

				PA Resident		92,359		91,009		91,965		87,854				PA Resident		6,157		6,067		6,131		5,857						Total Graduate		990		167		980		736

				QPA International		1,120		880		898		578				QPA International		75		59		60		39

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0						Total		8,221		519		7,428		1,562

				Total		103,322		101,494		101,210		96,721				Total		6,888		6,766		6,747		6,448

		G		International		39		39		59		35				International		3		3		5		3

				Out of State		1,450		1,603		1,891		2,326				Out of State		121		134		158		194

				PA Resident		8,096		8,491		8,559		9,403				PA Resident		675		708		713		784

				Total		9,585		10,133		10,509		11,764				Total		799		844		876		980

		Total				112,907		111,627		111,719		108,485						7,687		7,611		7,623		7,428



		Credits Registered				End of Term												End of Term

		Summer 2021				201806		201906		202006		202106						201806		201906		202006		202106

		U		International		3		27		27		11				International		0		2		2		1

				Out of State		236		201		210		205				Out of State		16		13		14		14

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		1,148		1,226		745		843				Out of State Tuition Reduction		77		82		50		56

				PA Resident		12,617		12,532		9,456		11,300				PA Resident		841		835		630		753

				QPA International		122		104		103		31				QPA International		8		7		7		2

				Total		14,126		14,090		10,541		12,390				Total		942		939		703		826

		G		International		9		19		22		6				International		1		2		2		1

				Out of State		1,048		1,316		1,237		1,452				Out of State		87		110		103		121

				PA Resident		6,531		6,542		6,694		7,373				PA Resident		544		545		558		614

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0

				Total		7,588		7,877		7,953		8,831				Total		632		656		663		736

		Total				21,714		21,967		18,494		21,221						1,574		1,596		1,365		1,562



		Credits Registered				End of Term												End of Term

		Winter 2020				201712		201812		201912		202012						201712		201812		201912		202012

		U		International		7		6		3		6				International		0		0		0		0

				Out of State		111		78		94		84				Out of State		7		5		6		6

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		501		386		346		431				Out of State Tuition Reduction		33		26		23		29

				PA Resident		4,393		4,353		4,807		4,738				PA Resident		293		290		320		316

				QPA International		46		25		27		32				QPA International		3		2		2		2

				Total		5,058		4,848		5,277		5,291				Total		337		323		352		353

		G		International								6				International		0		0		0		1

				Out of State		130		119		137		174				Out of State		11		10		11		15

				PA Resident		1,679		1,604		1,387		1,818				PA Resident		140		134		116		152

				Total		1,809		1,723		1,524		1,998				Total		151		144		127		167

		Total				6,867		6,571		6,801		7,289						488		467		479		519

		Contact the Office of Planning, Resource Management, and Assessment with questions or problems: 724.738.2099

		Report name: Registration Trend by Residency

		Oct 19, 2021





Salary

		Slippery Rock Job Projections



		Last Data Update:



		10/13/2019 18:13:39



		Fiscal Year (Interval, Required)		2020 - 2020

		Job (Required, Selection)		10002169 Assistant Professor



		Key Figures		Total Salaries & Benefits



																Fiscal Year		2020		2020		2020

																		Total Salaries & Benefits		Salary		Total Benefits

		Job				Personnel Subarea		Employee Subgroup				Pay Scale Area		Pay Scale Type		Pay Scale Level		$		$		$

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		01		86,738.88		57,962.80		28,776.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		02		90,128.08		60,861.00		29,267.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		03		93,686.28		63,903.80		29,782.48

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		04		97,423.28		67,099.20		30,324.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		05		101,346.28		70,454.00		30,892.28		Budget

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		06		103,406.08		72,215.40		31,190.68

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		07		105,465.88		73,977.00		31,488.88

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		08		107,628.48		75,826.40		31,802.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		09		109,791.08		77,675.80		32,115.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		10		112,061.88		79,617.60		32,444.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		11		114,332.88		81,559.60		32,773.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		12		116,717.68		83,598.60		33,119.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		13		119,161.08		85,688.40		33,472.68
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Total 2026-27 Tuition & Fees
For Approval

Dollar Increase 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Tuition $240 $178 $254 $224 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $278 $0
Health Services Fee $21 $0 $34 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Student Center Fee $24 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($211) $211 $0 $0 $21 $0 $0

Student Activity Fee $13 $9 $13 $12 $0 ($203) $203 $0 $0 $0 $15 $0
Academic Enhancement Fee $24 $18 $25 $22 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $28 $0

Recreation Center Fee $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($110) $110 $0 $0 $40 $0 $0
Student Life Enhancement Fee $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30

Technology Fee $14 $12 $16 $14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18 $56
Total Tuition & Fees $336 $217 $343 $272 $0 ($523) $523 $0 $0 $61 $338 $86

Room $130 $0 $122 $134 $0 $1,870 ($1,870) $0 $138 $140 $214 $294
Board $98 $88 $80 $0 $0 $0 ($178) $0 $0 $140 $0 $238

Total Tuition, Fees, Room & Board $564 $305 $545 $406 $0 $1,347 ($1,525) $0 $138 $341 $552 $618

For Approval

Percentage Increase 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Tuition 3.5% 2.5% 3.5% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 0.0%
Health Services Fee 7.2% 0.0% 10.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Student Center Fee 6.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Student Activity Fee 3.6% 2.5% 3.5% 3.0% 0.0% -50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 0.0%
Academic Enhancement Fee 3.5% 2.5% 3.5% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.6% 0.0%

Recreation Center Fee 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -50.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 18.2% 0.0% 0.0%
Student Life Enhancement Fee 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 20.0%

Technology Fee 3.3% 2.8% 3.6% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 11.3%
Total Tuition & Fees 3.6% 2.2% 3.5% 2.7% 0.0% -5.0% 5.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 3.2% 0.8%

Room 2.0% 0.0% 1.8% 2.0% 0.0% 27.2% -21.4% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 3.0% 4.0%
Board 3.0% 2.6% 2.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.1% 0.0% 6.7%

Total Tuition, Fees Room & Board 2.9% 1.5% 2.7% 2.0% 0.0% 6.4% -6.8% 0.0% 0.7% 1.6% 2.6% 2.8%

Historical

Historical


Pricing History & Cost of A (2)

				Academic Year Undergraduate In-State

















								Historical																								For Approval

				Rates				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition				$6,820		$7,060		$7,238		$7,492		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,994		$7,994

				Health Services Fee				$290		$311		$311		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345

				Student Center Fee		(1)		$397		$421		$421		$421		$421		$421		$211		$421		$421		$421		$442		$442		$442

				Student Activity Fee				$358		$371		$380		$393		$405		$405		$203		$405		$405		$405		$405		$420		$420

				Academic Enhancement Fee				$682		$706		$724		$749		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$772		$799		$799

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$110		$220		$220		$220		$260		$260		$260

				15 Credit SLEF Fee				$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$180

				Technology Fee				$422		$436		$448		$464		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$478		$496		$552						90				272.8

				Total Tuition & Fees				$9,339		$9,675		$9,892		$10,235		$10,507		$10,507		$9,984		$10,507		$10,507		$10,507		$10,568		$10,906		$10,992

				Room*		(2)		$6,490		$6,620		$6,620		$6,742		$6,876		$6,876		$8,746		$6,876		$6,876		$7,014		$7,154		$7,368		$7,662

				Board		(3)		$3,304		$3,402		$3,490		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392		$3,532		$3,532		$3,770

				Total Tuition & Fees				$19,133		$19,697		$20,002		$20,547		$20,953		$20,953		$22,300		$20,775		$20,775		$20,913		$21,254		$21,806		$22,424





				Notes:

				1)Student Center, Recreation Center & Student Activity fees were reduced 50% due to COVID FY20-21.  Fees returned to 100% FY21-22.

				2)Room rates for most common room type (double suite) were unavailable due to COVID FY20-21.  The most common room at that time was the single suite.  Double suites were made available again in FY21-22.  The rate reflected in the table is the double suite.

				3)Meal plan rates are 5.0% less for the most common meal plan (19-meals) FY21-22.  Food service is contingent on the market forces of food costs.

				*Technology fee set by Board of Governors.  

				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC. 

								Historical																								For Approval

				Dollar Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition						$240		$178		$254		$224		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$278		$0

				Health Services Fee						$21		$0		$34		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Student Center Fee		(1)				$24		$0		$0		$0		$0		($211)		$211		$0		$0		$21		$0		$0

				Student Activity Fee						$13		$9		$13		$12		$0		($203)		$203		$0		$0		$0		$15		$0

				Academic Enhancement Fee						$24		$18		$25		$22		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$28		$0

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($110)		$110		$0		$0		$40		$0		$0

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$30

				Technology Fee						$14		$12		$16		$14		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$18		$56

				Total Tuition & Fees						$336		$217		$343		$272		$0		($523)		$523		$0		$0		$61		$338		$86

				Room		(2)				$130		$0		$122		$134		$0		$1,870		($1,870)		$0		$138		$140		$214		$294

				Board		(3)				$98		$88		$80		$0		$0		$0		($178)		$0		$0		$140		$0		$238

				Total Tuition, Fees, Room & Board						$564		$305		$545		$406		$0		$1,347		($1,525)		$0		$138		$341		$552		$618



								Historical																								For Approval

				Percentage Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25		2025-26		2026-27

				Tuition						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Health Services Fee						7.2%		0.0%		10.9%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		(1)				6.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		5.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee						3.6%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.6%		0.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		18.2%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		20.0%

				Technology Fee						3.3%		2.8%		3.6%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		3.8%		11.3%

				Total Tuition & Fees						3.6%		2.2%		3.5%		2.7%		0.0%		-5.0%		5.2%		0.0%		0.0%		0.6%		3.2%		0.8%

				Room		(2)				2.0%		0.0%		1.8%		2.0%		0.0%		27.2%		-21.4%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		3.0%		4.0%

				Board		(3)				3.0%		2.6%		2.3%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		4.1%		0.0%		6.7%

				Total Tuition, Fees Room & Board						2.9%		1.5%		2.7%		2.0%		0.0%		6.4%		-6.8%		0.0%		0.7%		1.6%		2.6%		2.8%









SRU Tuition & Fees and Average Price Change



Total Estimated Cost of Attendance	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	19696.66	20001.8	20546.54	20952.7	20952.7	22299.65	20774.7	20774.7	20912.7	21253.7	21806.080000000002	22424.080000000002	Average Rate Change	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	2024-25	2025-26	2026-27	2.9468704071115407E-2	1.5491966658306506E-2	2.7234548890599928E-2	1.9767805187637422E-2	0	6.4285271110644485E-2	-6.8384481370783873E-2	0	6.642695201374749E-3	1.630588111530314E-2	2.5989827653538019E-2	2.8340719652500585E-2	





Pricing History & Cost of Att

				Academic Year Undergraduate In-State																														Total		$   20,775

																																		Tuition		$   7,716

																																		Room		$   6,876

																																		Board		$   3,392



																																		Student Life 		$   150

																																		Recreation Center		$   220

																																		Health Services		$   345

																																		Student Activity		$   405

								Historical																Proposed										Student Center		$   421

				Rates				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25						Technology		$   478

				Tuition				$6,820		$7,060		$7,238		$7,492		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,716		$7,870		$8,028		$8,188						Academic Enhancement		$   772

				Health Services Fee				$290		$311		$311		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345		$345

				Student Center Fee		(1)		$397		$421		$421		$421		$421		$421		$211		$421		$421		$421		$421

				Student Activity Fee				$358		$371		$380		$393		$405		$405		$203		$405		$413		$421		$430

				Academic Enhancement Fee				$682		$706		$724		$749		$772		$772		$772		$772		$787		$803		$819

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$220		$110		$220		$220		$220		$220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee				$120		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150		$150

				Technology Fee*				$422		$436		$448		$464		$478		$478		$478		$478		$483		$488		$492

				Total Tuition & Fees				$9,309		$9,675		$9,892		$10,235		$10,507		$10,507		$9,984		$10,507		$10,689		$10,876		$11,065

				Room*		(2)		$6,490		$6,620		$6,620		$6,742		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876		$6,876				$951

				Board		(3)		$3,304		$3,402		$3,490		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,570		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392		$3,392				4.8%

				Total Cost of Attendance				$19,103		$19,697		$20,002		$20,547		$20,953		$20,953		$20,430		$20,775		$20,957		$21,144		$21,333				$228



																																1.1%

				Notes:

				1)Student Center, Recreation Center & Student Activity fees were reduced 50% due to COVID FY20-21.  Fees returned to 100% FY21-22.

				2)Room rates for most common room type (double suite) were unavailable due to COVID FY20-21.  The most common room at that time was the single suite.  Double suites were made available again in FY21-22.  The rate reflected in the table is the double suite.

				3)Meal plan rates are 5.0% less for the most common meal plan (19-meals) FY21-22.  Food service is contingent on the market forces of food costs.

				*Technology fee set by Board of Governors.  

				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC. 

								Historical																Proposed

				Dollar Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25

				Tuition						$240		$178		$254		$224		$0		$0		$0		$154		$157		$161

				Health Services Fee						$21		$0		$34		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Student Center Fee		(1)				$24		$0		$0		$0		$0		($211)		$211		$0		$0		$0

				Student Activity Fee						$13		$9		$13		$12		$0		($203)		$203		$8		$8		$8

				Academic Enhancement Fee						$24		$18		$25		$22		$0		$0		$0		$15		$16		$16

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		($110)		$110		$0		$0		$0

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						$30		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Technology Fee						$14		$12		$16		$14		$0		$0		$0		$5		$5		$5

				Total Tuition & Fees						$366		$217		$343		$272		$0		($523)		$523		$183		$186		$190

				Room		(2)				$130		$0		$122		$134		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0		$0

				Board		(3)				$98		$88		$80		$0		$0		$0		($178)		$0		$0		$0

				Total Cost of Attendance						$594		$305		$545		$406		$0		($523)		$345		$183		$186		$190



								Historical																Proposed

				Percentage Increase				2014-15		2015-16		2016-17		2017-18		2018-19		2019-2020		2020-2021		2021-2022		2022-23		2023-24		2024-25

				Tuition						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%				$103,656

				Health Services Fee						7.2%		0.0%		10.9%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		(1)				6.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee						3.6%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee						3.5%		2.5%		3.5%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		(1)				0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-50.0%		100.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee						25.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Technology Fee						3.3%		2.8%		3.6%		3.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees						3.9%		2.2%		3.5%		2.7%		0.0%		-5.0%		5.2%		1.7%		1.7%		1.7%

				Room		(2)				2.0%		0.0%		1.8%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Board		(3)				3.0%		2.6%		2.3%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		-5.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Cost of Attendance						3.1%		1.5%		2.7%		2.0%		0.0%		-2.5%		1.7%		0.9%		0.9%		0.9%



				*Room rates set by Affiliate SRU Housing LLC

				* Dollar increases are rounded for presentation.







SRU Cost of Attendance & Average Price Change



Total Estimated Cost of Attendance	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	19696.66	20001.8	20546.54	20952.7	20952.7	20429.650000000001	20774.7	20957.333999999999	21143.57288	Average Rate Change	

2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2022-23	2023-24	3.1085430229222447E-2	1.5491966658306506E-2	2.7234548890599928E-2	1.9767805187637422E-2	0	-2.4963369875958673E-2	1.6889667713347965E-2	8.79117387976713E-3	8.8865730727009842E-3	



FY2021-22 In-State Undergraduate Cost of Attendance



Fees
[VALUE]

Tuition	Room	Board	Student Life 	Recreation Center	Health Services	Student Activity	Student Center	Technology	Academic Enhancement	7716	6876	3392	150	220	345	405.1	421	478	771.6	Fees	
Tuition	Room	Board	Student Life 	Recreation Center	Health Services	Student Activity	Student Center	Technology	Academic Enhancement	150	220	345	421	478	771.6	


Tuition Charts



						Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate In-State																																		Percentage Increase		2022		2023		2024		2025

				Tuition		$   7,716		$   7,870		$   8,028																												Tuition		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345																												Health Services Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421																												Student Center Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421																												Student Activity Fee		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803																												Academic Enhancement Fee		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		2.0%

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220																												Recreation Center Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150																												Student Life Enhancement Fee		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Technology Fee**		$   478		$   483		$   488																												Technology Fee		0.0%		1.0%		1.0%		1.0%

				Total Fees		$   2,791		$   2,819		$   2,848																												Total Tuition & Fees		0.0%

																																						Room		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

				Total Tuition & Fees		$   10,507		$   10,689		$   10,876																												Board		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

																																						Total Cost of Attendance		0.0%

				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,392		$   3,392		$   3,392

				Total Room & Board		$   10,268		$   10,268		$   10,268

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   20,775		$   20,957		$   21,144

								$   183		$   186

				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				1.5		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Tuition		$   11,574		$   11,805		$   12,042



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150

				Technology Fee**		$   728		$   735		$   743

				Total Fees		$   3,041		$   3,072		$   3,103



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   14,615		$   14,877		$   15,144



				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,570		$   3,570		$   3,570

				Total Room & Board		$   10,446		$   10,446		$   10,446

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   25,061		$   25,323		$   25,590



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				2		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Tuition		$   15,432		$   15,741		$   16,055



				Health Services Fee		$   345		$   345		$   345

				Student Center Fee		$   421		$   421		$   421

				Student Activity Fee*		$   405		$   413		$   421

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   772		$   787		$   803

				Recreation Center Fee		$   220		$   220		$   220

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   150		$   150		$   150

				Technology Fee**		$   728		$   735		$   743

				Total Fees		$   3,041		$   3,072		$   3,103



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   18,473		$   18,812		$   19,158



				Room (Most Common)		$   6,876		$   6,876		$   6,876

				Board (Most Common)		$   3,570		$   3,570		$   3,570

				Total Room & Board		$   10,446		$   10,446		$   10,446

				Total Cost of Attendance		$   28,919		$   29,258		$   29,604



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



						Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Per Credit		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Graduate In-State

				Tuition		$   516		$   526		$   537



				Health Services Fee		$   14		$   14		$   14

				Student Center Fee		$   18		$   18		$   18

				Student Activity Fee*		$   27		$   28		$   28

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   77		$   79		$   81

				Recreation Center Fee		$   9		$   9		$   9

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Technology Fee**		$   28		$   28		$   29

				Total Fees		$   174		$   176		$   178



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   690		$   702		$   715



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



				1.5		Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Per Credit		2021-22		2022-23		2023-24

				Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Tuition		$   774		$   789		$   805



				Health Services Fee		$   14		$   14		$   14

				Student Center Fee		$   18		$   18		$   18

				Student Activity Fee*		$   27		$   28		$   28

				Academic Enhancement Fee*		$   116		$   118		$   121								 

				Recreation Center Fee		$   9		$   9		$   9

				Student Life Enhancement Fee		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Technology Fee**		$   40		$   40		$   41

				Total Fees		$   224		$   228		$   231



				Total Tuition & Fees		$   998		$   1,017		$   1,036



				*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



Undergraduate In-State Rates



Total Cost of Attendance	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	20774.7	20957.333999999999	21143.57288	Total Fees	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	2790.7	2819.0140000000001	2847.8464800000002	Tuition	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	7716	7870.32	8027.7263999999996	Total Room 	&	 Board	

 2021-22 	 2022-23 	 2023-24 	10268	10268	10268	







Undergraduate In-State Rates



 2021-22 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7716	2790.7	10268	20774.7	 2022-23 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7870.32	2819.0140000000001	10268	20957.333999999999	 2023-24 	

Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	8027.7263999999996	2847.8464800000002	10268	21143.57288	







Undergraduate In-State Rates



 2021-22 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7716	2790.7	10268	20774.7	 2022-23 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	7870.32	2819.0140000000001	10268	20957.333999999999	 2023-24 	Tuition	Total Fees	Total Room 	&	 Board	Total Cost of Attendance	8027.7263999999996	2847.8464800000002	10268	21143.57288	

 









Tuition & Related Fee
Annual Impact
Year 1 - $183
Year 2 - $186



Tuition Tables

																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

				Undergraduate In-State																														Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						Undergraduate In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

				Current 		$7,716.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$478.00		$10,506.70		$6,876.00		$3,392.00		$20,774.70						Tuition		$7,716.00		$7,870.32		$154.32		2.0%		$8,027.73		$157.41		2.0%

				Proposed 		$7,870.32		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$482.78		$10,689.33		$6,876.00		$3,392.00		$20,957.33						Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Increase		$154.32		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$4.78		$182.63		$0.00		$0.00		$182.63						Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.7%		0.0%		0.0%		0.9%						Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State																														Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Current 		$11,574.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$728.00		$14,614.70		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$25,060.70						Technology Fee**		$478.00		$482.78		$4.78		1.0%		$487.61		$4.83		1.0%

				Proposed 		$11,805.48		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$735.28		$14,876.99		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$25,322.99						Total Tuition & Fees		$10,506.70		$10,689.33		$182.63		1.7%		$10,875.57		$186.24		1.7%

				Increase		$231.48		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$7.28		$262.29		$0.00		$0.00		$262.29						Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%						Board (Most Common)		$3,392.00		$3,392.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,392.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Total Cost of Attendance		$20,774.70		$20,957.33		$182.63		0.9%		$21,143.57		$186.24		0.9%

				Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees		Room		Board		Total Cost of Attendance						*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

				Current 		$15,432.00		$345.00		$421.00		$405.10		$771.60		$220.00		$150.00		$728.00		$18,472.70		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$28,918.70						**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG

				Proposed 		$15,740.64		$345.00		$421.00		$413.20		$787.03		$220.00		$150.00		$735.28		$18,812.15		$6,876.00		$3,570.00		$29,258.15

				Increase		$308.64		$0.00		$0.00		$8.10		$15.43		$0.00		$0.00		$7.28		$339.45		$0.00		$0.00		$339.45								Current Rates		Rates for Approval

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%		0.0%		0.0%		1.2%						Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

				Graduate In-State Per Credit																														Tuition		$11,574.00		$11,805.48		$231.48		2.0%		$12,041.59		$236.11		2.0%				$3,858.00		$15,432.00

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees												Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Current 		$516.00		$14.38		$17.54		$27.09		$77.40		$9.20		$0.00		$28.00		$689.61												Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Proposed 		$526.32		$14.38		$17.54		$27.63		$78.95		$9.20		$0.00		$28.28		$702.30												Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

				Increase		$10.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.54		$1.55		$0.00		$0.00		$0.28		$12.69												Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%												Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State Per Credit																														Technology Fee**		$728.00		$735.28		$7.28		1.0%		$742.63		$7.35		1.0%

						Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total Tuition & Fees												Total Tuition & Fees		$14,614.70		$14,876.99		$262.29		1.8%		$15,144.46		$267.47		1.8%

				Current 		$774.00		$14.38		$17.54		$27.09		$116.10		$9.20		$0.00		$40.00		$998.31												Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Proposed 		$789.48		$14.38		$17.54		$27.63		$118.42		$9.20		$0.00		$40.40		$1,017.05												Board (Most Common)		$3,570.00		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%

				Increase		$15.48		$0.00		$0.00		$0.54		$2.32		$0.00		$0.00		$0.40		$18.74												Total Cost of Attendance		$25,060.70		$25,322.99		$262.29		1.0%		$25,590.46		$267.47		1.1%

						2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.9%

																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																		Academic Year		2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State, Full-Time Pricing for 12-18 Credits

																																		Tuition		$15,432.00		$15,740.64		$308.64		2.0%		$16,055.45		$314.81		2.0%				$7,716.00		$30,864.00

																																		Health Services Fee		$345.00		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%		$345.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$421.00		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%		$421.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$405.10		$413.20		$8.10		2.0%		$421.47		$8.26		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$771.60		$787.03		$15.43		2.0%		$802.77		$15.74		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$220.00		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%		$220.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$150.00		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%		$150.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$728.00		$735.28		$7.28		1.0%		$742.63		$7.35		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$18,472.70		$18,812.15		$339.45		1.8%		$19,158.32		$346.17		1.8%

																																		Room (Most Common)		$6,876.00		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%		$6,876.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Board (Most Common)		$3,570.00		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%		$3,570.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Total Cost of Attendance		$28,918.70		$29,258.15		$339.45		1.2%		$29,604.32		$346.17		1.2%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																`				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																				2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Graduate In-State, Per Credit Pricing

																																		Tuition		$516.00		$526.32		$10.32		2.0%		$536.85		$10.53		2.0%

																																		Health Services Fee		$14.38		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$17.54		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$27.09		$27.63		$0.54		2.0%		$28.18		$0.55		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$77.40		$78.95		$1.55		2.0%		$80.53		$1.58		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$9.20		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$28.00		$28.28		$0.28		1.0%		$28.56		$0.28		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$689.61		$702.30		$12.69		1.8%		$715.24		$12.94		1.8%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG



																																				Current Rates		Rates for Approval

																																				2021-22		2022-23		Rate Change				2023-24		Rate Change

																																		Graduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State, Per Credit Pricing

																																		Tuition		$774.00		$789.48		$15.48		2.0%		$805.27		$15.79		2.0%

																																		Health Services Fee		$14.38		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%		$14.38		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Center Fee		$17.54		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%		$17.54		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Activity Fee*		$27.09		$27.63		$0.54		2.0%		$28.18		$0.55		2.0%

																																		Academic Enhancement Fee*		$116.10		$118.42		$2.32		2.0%		$120.79		$2.37		2.0%

																																		Recreation Center Fee		$9.20		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%		$9.20		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Student Life Enhancement Fee		$0.00		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%		$0.00		$0.00		0.0%

																																		Technology Fee**		$40.00		$40.40		$0.40		1.0%		$40.80		$0.40		1.0%

																																		Total Tuition & Fees		$998.31		$1,017.05		$18.74		1.9%		$1,036.17		$19.11		1.9%



																																		*Fee is structured to change with rate of tuition

																																		**Technology fee is a planning assumption until approved by BOG





Aid

		Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships

		Fiscal Year		Total Scholarships		Institution		Other Sources		E&G Student Aid (Scholarshps, Discounts & Allowances)				AY		UG Headcount																																		Original		Total Scholarships		Institution		Foundation

		2011-2012		3,809,737		2,460,727		1,349,010		2,281,613				11- 12		7961		$   478.55																																2011-2012		3,809,737.00		2,460,727		1,349,010

		2012-2013		4,205,623		2,636,431		1,569,191		2,699,083				12- 13		7860		$   535.07																																2012-2013		4,205,623.02		2,636,431		1,569,191

		2013-2014		4,228,034		2,654,083		1,573,950		2,893,601				13-14		7595		$   556.69																																2013-2014		4,228,033.93		2,654,083		1,573,950

		2014-2015		4,378,334		2,629,634		1,738,698		2,922,457				14-15		7587		$   577.08																																2014-2015		4,378,333.60		2,629,634		1,738,698

		2015-2016		5,038,876		3,147,719		1,891,156		3,631,429				15-16		7583		$   664.50																																2015-2016		5,038,876.22		3,147,719		1,891,156

		2016-2017		5,791,618		3,841,882		1,949,736		4,169,534				16-17		7664		$   755.69																																2016-2017		5,791,618.44		3,841,882		1,949,736

		2017-2018		6,472,017		4,321,518		2,150,498		4,732,358				17-18		7638		$   847.34																																2017-2018		6,472,016.62		4,321,518		2,150,498

		2018-2019		6,943,125		4,356,452		2,586,672		4,742,585				18-19		7538		$   921.08																																2018-2019		6,943,125.30		4,356,452		2,586,672

		2019-2020		8,597,719		7,564,923		1,032,796		5,318,063				19-20		7468		$   1,151.27																																2019-2020		7,552,396.00

		2020-2021		8,785,017		7,486,914		1,298,103		6,180,597				20-21		7415		$   1,184.76																																2020-2021		8,180,536.00

		2021-2022		8,840,217		8,238,466		601,750		6,263,983				21-22		6921		$   1,277.30																																2021-2022		8,583,636.00

		2022-2023								6,580,983

		2023-2024								6,759,984

		First-Time Freshman Fall 2021*				1,370

		% Receiving Financial Aid				68.18%

		*per SRU_Profile_F21





		Financial Aid Distribution - Fall 2021

		Category		Amount																				2.5

		Continuing Students		1,990

		New Freshman		934

		New Transfer		164

		Total		3,088





















		CHANGE IN FRESHMAN HEADCOUNT BY INCOME		FALL 2016		FALL 2017		FALL 2018		FALL 2019		Fall 2020		Fall 2021

		$0-48k Family Income		344		365		364		348		292		262

		$48k-$110k Family Income		625		656		549		578		470		467

		>$110k Family Income		458		479		515		539		579		545

		Non-Filers		138		108		141		122		113		91

		Total		1,565		1,608		1,569		1,587		1,454		1,365

		$0-48k Change		22%		23%		23%		22%		20%		19%

		$48k-$110k Change		40%		41%		35%		36%		32%		34%

		>$110k Change		29%		30%		33%		34%		40%		40%

		Non-Filers Change		9%		7%		9%		8%		8%		7%









												8.90%		138

												12.60%		196

												16.70%		262

												23.10%		362

												16.80%		263

												10.50%		165

												11.40%		179











































































Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships (d)



Total Academic and Athletic Scholarships	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	3809737	4205623.0200000005	4228033.93	4378333.6000000006	5038876.2200000007	5791618.4400000004	6472016.6200000001	6943125.2999999998	8597718.8599999994	8785017.2800000012	8840216.5399999991	Scholarship/UG Student	2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	478.55005652556213	535.06654198473291	556.6864950625411	577.08364307367879	664.49640247922991	755.69134133611692	847.34441214977744	921.0832183603078	1151.2746197107658	1184.7629507754552	1277.3033578962577	











Financial Aid Distribution





Continuing Students	New Freshman	New Transfer	1990	934	164	

Total Institutional & Foundation Scholarships ($Millions)



 Total Scholarships 	

2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	3809737	4205623.0200000005	4228033.93	4378333.6000000006	5038876.2200000007	5791618.4400000004	6472016.6200000001	6943125.2999999998	8597718.8599999994	8785017.2800000012	8840216.5399999991	 E	&	G Student Aid (Scholarshps, Discounts 	&	 Allowances) 	

2011-2012	2012-2013	2013-2014	2014-2015	2015-2016	2016-2017	2017-2018	2018-2019	2019-2020	2020-2021	2021-2022	2281612.7999999998	2699082.8	2893600.8899999997	2922456.8	3631429.3499999996	4169534.3500000006	4732358.2300000004	4742584.62	5318062.7600000007	6180596.8700000001	6263983	



($Millions)







Total	FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	1565	1608	1569	1587	1454	1365	$0-48k Family Income	[CELLREF]
22%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	344	365	364	348	292	262	22%	23%	23%	22%	20%	19%	$48k-$110k Family Income	[CELLREF]
40%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	625	656	549	578	470	467	40%	41%	35%	36%	32%	34%	>	$110k Family Income	[CELLREF]
29%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	458	479	515	539	579	545	29%	30%	33%	34%	40%	40%	Non-Filers	[CELLREF]
9%	[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]
[CELLRANGE]

FALL 2016	FALL 2017	FALL 2018	FALL 2019	Fall 2020	Fall 2021	138	108	141	122	113	91	9%	7%	9%	8%	8%	7%	
FRESHMAN HEADCOUNT






E&G Student Aid

		Slippery Rock Multi-Year Actuals



		Last Data Update:



		10/28/2021 06:03:29



		Fiscal Year (Interval, Mandatory)		2012 - 2021

		Fund Hierarchy		1-E&G FUNDS 1-E&G Funds

		Commitment Item Hierarchy		SSHE/411 Scholarship Discounts and Allowances; SSHE/STUDENT_AID Student Aid



		CI Category (SL)		Overall Combined



																Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined		Overall Combined

																Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual

														Fiscal Year		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		Fund				Funds Center				Commitment Item				Doc Text		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$		$

		7011001000		General Operating		7011385000		ATHLETICS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				66,450.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011385400		ATHLETICS - SUPLMNT		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				80,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		694005		COVID Emrgncy StdAid		CARE CARES ACT EMERGENCY FUND																				20,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		694005		COVID Emrgncy StdAid		RECLASS EXPENSE - CARES EMERGENCY AID GRANTS																				-20,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488100		E&G COVID19 TRACKING		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		C999 PARKING PERMIT REFUND/COVID-19																		38,150.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488700		E&G COVID19 HEERF I		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				481,315.14

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488800		E&G COVID19 CRRSAA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				55,625.07

		7011001000		General Operating		7011488800		E&G COVID19 CRRSAA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		SPRING 21 COVID SOCIAL DISTAN HOUSING WAIVERS																				334,327.09

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		CORRECT ROCK OPP. SCH. FALL 2011		-640.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - SRU TRANSFER ACHIEVEMENT SCH																		194,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS		368,140.00		477,250.00		-250,000.00		-250,000.00		-250,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS FALL 2011		7,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S357 ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP				22,750.00		750,000.00		749,000.00		750,000.00		897,418.00		958,344.00		967,289.00		968,903.00		718,224.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S512 SRU ACHIEVEMENT AWARD SCHOLARS										277,499.67		802,200.00		818,625.00		870,750.00		618,175.00		653,354.80

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S612 SRU TRANSFER ACHIEVEMENT SCH																		1,000.00		321,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103249760														11,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103264442														-1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 103349970														1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N RECLASS JE 10335279														7,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2016												-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2017														-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2018																-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2019																		-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2020																				-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2017												-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2018														-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2019																-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2020																		-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2021																				-125,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU ACHIEVEMENT										222,500.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 & SPRING 21 COVID SOC DISTAN HOUS WAIVERS																				-389,952.16

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		FALL 20 COVID SOCIAL DISTANCING HOUSING WAIVERS																				-481,315.14

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490400		GENERAL INSTITUTIONA		698100		Nonempl Housng Wvr		W764 COVID 19 SOC DIST HOUS WAIVER																				870,300.12

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLAR DISCOUNT/ALLOWANCE				1,989,153.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								1,970,943.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2015								182,965.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										2,683,559.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												3,076,638.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														3,560,208.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																3,488,726.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		3,392,299.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				4,151,987.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		411000		Schlrshp Disc/Allow		SCHOLARSHIP/DISCOUNT						2,133,771.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLAR DISCOUNT ALLOWANCE				-1,989,153.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								-748,617.54

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2015								-182,965.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										-1,610,135.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												-1,938,282.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														-2,359,501.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																-2,240,364.80

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-2,428,751.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				-3,285,235.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP/DISCOUNT						-2,133,771.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE								-1,222,325.46

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2016										-1,073,424.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2017												-1,138,356.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2018														-1,200,707.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2019																-1,248,361.20

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-842,267.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2021																				-866,752.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011490700		SCHOLAR DISC/ALLOW		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		SCHOLARSHIP ALLOWANCE 6/30/2020																		-121,281.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		FY 15 PREPAID SUMMER SESSION II WAIVERS								-4,491.00		4,491.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		FY 16 PREPAID SUMMER TUITION WAIVERS										-1,164.27		1,164.27

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PPD SUMMER WAIVERS						-1,087.35

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 20 TUITION WAIVERS																		-966.00		966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 21 TUITION WAIVERS																				-1,288.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		REVERSE PPD SUMMER WAIVERS								1,087.35

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		W780 SENIOR CITIZEN TUITION WAIVER		780.00				2,652.00		2,996.40		5,466.00		12,681.00		5,808.00		3,096.00		13,716.00		11,140.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697100		Senior Citz Tuit Wvr		W781 SENIOR CITIZEN FOR AUDIT		40,059.51		30,337.85		26,131.79		42,689.96		40,781.33		37,248.79		42,129.54		36,991.46		30,144.00		21,190.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		70 SA 20110713  758  INTERNATIONAL EDUC		5,566.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		REVERSE PPD SUMMER WAIVERS		4,561.70

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697200		Frgn Stdnt Tuit Wvr		W806 INTERNATIONAL 185 WAIVER		17,673.76								3,983.42

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		DOUBLED 101839833		-3,120.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		FUNCTION CORRECITON						-904,278.77

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		FUNCTIONC CORRECTION						904,278.77

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697300		Bord Of Gov Tuit Wvr		S358 BOARD OF GOVERNORS SCHOLARSHIP		907,643.00		935,636.51		904,278.77		970,981.99		995,280.00		1,131,766.00		1,210,630.40		1,248,361.20		1,243,021.00		1,089,639.66

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W813 EXCHANGE STUDENT PROGRAM		96,183.80		115,582.06

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W813 EXCHANGE STUDENT/TUITION						99,340.00		117,645.00		238,716.00		206,302.00		200,046.00		222,705.00		143,796.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W814 EXCHANGE STUDENT PROGRAM ALL		89,864.40		109,326.91

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W814 EXCHANGE STUDENT/TECH FEE						5,580.00		7,383.00		14,940.00		12,958.00		12,470.00		14,192.00		9,100.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W815 EXCHANGE STUDENT PRGRAM T-F-R				9,813.94

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W815 EXCHANGE STUDENT/FEES						20,552.00		23,953.06		47,736.75		41,839.89		41,098.95		44,731.35		24,920.39

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W816 EXCHANGE STUDENT/ROOM						17,093.00		5,975.00		40,884.80		19,099.20		22,472.14		24,332.89		48.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W817 EXCHANGE STUDENT/MEALS						4,854.00				15,309.00		6,980.00		8,925.00		8,925.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W818 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-TUITION								1,104.00										966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W819 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-TECH FEE								60.00										60.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W820 JOHN HOPKINS 1 COURSE-FEES								285.80										96.60

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W821 PEGP PA ED GRATUITY PROGRAM								4,086.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W822 PEGP GRATUITY-TECH								216.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697500		Other Tuition Waiver		W823 PEGP GRATUITY-FEES								612.90

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697505		All PA Acad Team Wvr		PREPAID SUMMER 21 TUITION WAIVERS																				-966.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		697505		All PA Acad Team Wvr		W761 PA ACADEMIC TEAM TUIT WAIVER		9,360.00		26,516.00		43,043.00		47,740.00		53,538.00		66,954.00		52,444.00		89,056.00		93,880.00		54,984.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011493000		WAIVERS		698500		Nonempl Othr Fee Wvr		W784 SENIOR CITIZEN OTHER FEE WAIVE														3,691.80		17,000.96		7,203.08		4,586.85

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RCL FY21 INSITUTIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS FROM 7013191099																				1,082,184.20

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - S563 SRU MERIT SCHOL-N FALL 20																				10,750.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - S563 SRU MERIT SCHOL-N SPRING 21																				8,750.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S480 INTERNATIONAL PROVOST SCH																				3,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S563 SRU MERIT SCHOLARSHIP-N																				1,000.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S659 OUT-OF-STATE MERIT SCHOLARSHIP																				-670.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494000		ACADEMIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S673 ROCK OPPORTUNITY 1 YEAR SCH																				1,250.00

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494100		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				108,717.64

		7011001000		General Operating		7011494100		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				537,755.36

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2017														1,270.89

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA TUITION - JESSICA DUNCAN														819.66

		7011001000		General Operating		7011703900		IDC Return - Arnhold		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		DOE RECLASS - OVERAGE														30.31

		7011001000		General Operating		Result										1,543,572.17		1,727,213.27		1,622,437.21		1,721,325.46		2,459,961.70		2,986,611.15		3,146,805.69		3,297,430.86		3,136,213.07		5,392,818.63

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400007.7		SCUPA PD-GRAHAM 07		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		GRAHAM, BRIAN PROF DEVELOPMENT SCUPA AWARD				348.13

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400007.7		SCUPA PD-GRAHAM 07		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		GRAHAM, BRIAN PROFESS DEVELOPMENT AWARD		859.63

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		7012400011.1		SCUPA PD - Bateman		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		BATEMAN, RENEE SCUPA PROF DEV AWARD		750.00

		7012001869		SCUPA Prof Dev 9135		Result										1,609.63		348.13

		7013001130		Health Serv-2135		7013488199		HEALTH SVC COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F251 HEALTH SERVICES FEE REFUND/COVID-19																		543,611.40

		7013001130		Health Serv-2135		Result																										543,611.40

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		11,320.00		18,630.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - LATE FALL 2019																		500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																28,875.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		30,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								20,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												20,875.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155099		ATHLETIC CONCESSIONS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														30,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2014								20,247.30

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		20,415.00		230,569.87

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																27,263.76

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		50,864.41

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				30,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																248,425.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		178,459.70

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				15,655.92

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP -FALL 2017 LATE AWAR														1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2011		181,608.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2013						46,341.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2015										85,286.65

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2016												150,696.19

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						336,431.68

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										213,124.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								252,363.44

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2017														128,971.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												147,681.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														163,159.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155199		ATHLETIC EVENTS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARHSIP-SUMMER 2012				6,025.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155299		BASEBALL - ATHLETIC		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		3,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155299		BASEBALL - ATHLETIC		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				371.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,250.00		15,000.00		14,250.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		17,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				1,628.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		3,100.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						6,215.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										4,733.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155399		MEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								12,477.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		10,471.00		14,709.53

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																1,400.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2021																				5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2018														1,730.96

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						14,385.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										13,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155499		WOMEN'S BASKETBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								13,140.10

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2019																1,695.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						16,460.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155599		FOOTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,209.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		7,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155699		FIELD HOCKEY		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				469.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,100.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				682.32

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																385.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,800.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155799		WOMEN'S LACROSSE		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												16,125.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		3,000.00		3,700.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				4,803.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						2,470.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155899		MEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																4,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		6,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013155999		WOMEN'S SOCCER		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										6,503.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP				1,200.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		5,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				10,600.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156099		SOFTBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		1,250.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,500.00		1,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				114.04

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,220.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		3,918.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						2,848.50

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										5,407.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156199		WOMEN'S TENNIS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								867.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP		1,367.00		2,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																11,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		6,000.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				14,239.29

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																3,500.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		8,540.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										7,289.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156299		TRACK (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS								2,840.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156399		VOLLEYBALL		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				7,800.00

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		7013156599		CROSS COUNTRY (M/W)		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2020																				11,440.71

		7013001550		ATHLETICS-SELF SUPPO		Result										239,431.00		293,334.40		439,401.68		327,943.84		339,342.65		335,377.69		324,985.96		345,363.76		322,757.11		106,803.28

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		7013166099		TRANSITION PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		APA SCHOLARSHIP - SUMMER 2017														492.87

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		7013166099		TRANSITION PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		DOE RECLASS - OVERAGE														2,015.71

		7013001660		TRANSITION PROGRAM		Result																						2,508.58

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		7013166199		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S650 ROCK LIFE ROOMMATE SCHOLARS																		8,540.00

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		7013166199		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER FUNDS - WILSON ROCK LIFE SCHOLARSHIP																5,000.00

		7013001661		ROCK LIFE PROGRAM		Result																								5,000.00		8,540.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RCL FY 21 INSITUTIONAL SCHOLARSHIPS TO 7011494000																				-1,082,184.20

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS EXPENSE - SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP																62,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S407 SLIPPERY ROCK RETENTION AWARD												21,500.00		24,500.00		24,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S479 INTERNATIONAL PRESIDENT SCH						3,437.50		4,000.00		4,937.50		6,750.00		7,500.00		7,312.50		7,875.00		8,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S480 INTERNATIONAL PROVOST SCH						23,250.00		66,937.50		75,937.50		64,687.50		73,125.00		61,687.50		66,687.00		51,937.50

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S589 SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP																13,150.00		73,150.00		23,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S599 SRU PGH PROMISE HOUSING SCH																69,000.00		139,640.68		61,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S618 SRU CONNECT TO SUCCESS SCH																		103,000.00		111,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S637 SEA ELEVATOR PITCH SCHOLARSHIP																850.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S644 SRU GOLD SCHOLARSHIP																		200,250.00		414,232.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S645 BONNER SCHOLARSHIP																		24,000.00		52,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S646 BUTLER YOUTH LEADERSHIP SCH																		3,000.00		1,000.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S656 GREEN & WHITE TRANSFER SCH																		93,202.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S659 OUT-OF-STATE MERIT SCHOLARSHIP																				281,100.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S665 MOHAMMADI, DR. AMIR SCHOLAR																				23,148.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S673 ROCK OPPORTUNITY 1 YEAR SCH																				190,350.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S676 FAIR TRADE LEARNING SCHOL																				8,591.66

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		7013191099		Pepsi Cola Bonus		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU RETENTION AWARD 2015-16										11,500.00

		7013001910		Pepsi Cola Bonus		Result														26,687.50		70,937.50		92,375.00		92,937.50		105,125.00		238,000.00		710,804.68		144,674.96

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2014								304,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		RECLASS REYNOLDS SCHOLARSHIP TO ACADEMIC SCHOLAR														-500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S366 MUSIC DEPT MERIT SCHOLARSHIP										14,250.00		14,250.00		8,625.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S368 SRU SILVER SCHOLARSHIP										83,750.00		63,250.00		8,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S581 PHEAA GAP AWARD														303,736.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S582 GREEN AND WHITE SCHOLARSHIP														100,000.00		157,450.00		185,500.00		220,800.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S591 REYNOLDS, ALAN SCHOLARSHIP														500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA53 ACADEMIC FOOTBALL SCHOLARSHIP																				20,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA54 ACADEMIC BASKETBALL SCH-MEN																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA55 ACADEMIC SOFTBALL SCHOLARSHIP																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA56 ACADEMIC BASKETBALL SCH-WOM																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SA57 ACADEMIC VOLLEYBALL SCHOLARS																				10,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP EXPENSE				428,187.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SCHOLARSHIP EXPENSE 11-12FY		247,000.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2018																352,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - FALL 2019																		349,805.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2019																96,840.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP - SPRING 2020																		224,877.90

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2013						250,760.50

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2015										304,040.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-FALL 2016												317,746.10

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2014						55,739.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIP-SPRING 2016										14,210.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - FALL 2017														327,737.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2017												109,361.91

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER ATHLETIC SCHOLARSHIPS - SPRING 2018														154,835.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER MUSIC MERIT SCHOLARSHIPS 2013-14						31,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-MUSIC MERIT										12,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-MUSIC MERIT FY15								34,500.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU SILVER										58,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SCHOLARSHIP-SRU SILVER FY15								213,750.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		7013192699		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		TRANSFER SILVER SCHOLARSHIPS 2013-14						217,075.00

		7013001926		RESIDENTIAL SUITES		Result										247,000.00		428,187.00		555,074.50		552,250.00		487,750.00		504,608.01		902,933.00		606,790.00		760,182.90		280,800.00

		7013009005		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		7013900599		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S666 SRU BANDS SERVICE AWARD																				5,500.00

		7013009005		SRU BANDS SVC AWARD		Result																												5,500.00

		7016001922		STEM-H FEES		7016488122		STEM-H FEE COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F490 STEM-H FEE - SPRING REFUND/COVID-19																		167,715.00

		7016001922		STEM-H FEES		Result																										167,715.00

		7016001923		STUDENT LIFE ENH		7016488123		STU LIFE ENH COVID19		695024		COVID-19 Fees Refd		F289 STUDENT LIFE ENHANCE FEE REFUND/COVID-19																		216,292.50

		7016001923		STUDENT LIFE ENH		Result																										216,292.50

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016300024		ACADEMIC AFFAIRS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		S548 PROVOST DISTINGUISHED SCHOLAR										2,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		ROCK OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIPS		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2016												125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2017														125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2018																125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2019																		125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP FALL 2020																				125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2017												125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2018														125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2019																125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2020																		125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		7016306024		ACAD ENH SCHOLARS		695000		Studnt Financial Aid		SRU SCHOLARSHIP SPRING 2021																				125,000.00

		7016001924		Academic Enhancement		Result										250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		252,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00		250,000.00

		Overall Result														2,281,612.80		2,699,082.80		2,893,600.89		2,922,456.80		3,631,429.35		4,169,534.35		4,732,358.23		4,742,584.62		6,116,116.66		6,180,596.87



		List of Conditions

		No conditions are defined



		List of Exceptions

		No exceptions defined





Net Tuition per FTE

		State System Net Tuition Revenue per FTE Student*																				 



				FY 2018-19				FY 2019-20						FY 2020-21						FY 2021-22



		MI		$8,553		15		$8,472		($81)		15		$8,435		($37)		15		$8,625		$190		15		$34,085		15

		EA		$8,005		11		$7,933		($72)		13		$7,487		($446)		13		$7,911		$424		14		$31,336		14

		SH		$8,231		14		$7,941		($290)		14		$7,581		($360)		14		$7,345		($236)		12		$31,098		13

		WE		$8,130		12		$7,857		($273)		11		$7,484		($373)		12		$7,559		$75		13		$31,030		12

		BL		$7,767		9		$7,626		($141)		10		$7,426		($200)		11		$7,213		($213)		11		$30,032		11

		CH		$7,845		10		$7,874		$29		12		$7,251		($623)		10		$6,439		($812)		6		$29,409		10

		KU		$7,637		8		$7,493		($144)		9		$6,908		($585)		9		$6,673		($235)		10		$28,711		9

		Average		$7,490		7		$7,133		($358)		7		$6,797		($336)		8		$6,558		($239)		9		$27,978		8

		ED		$6,785		3		$6,963		$178		5		$6,651		($312)		7		$6,458		($193)		8		$26,857		7

		IN		$7,427		6		$7,331		($96)		8		$6,454		($877)		5		$5,517		($937)		3		$26,729		6

		SL		$6,795		4		$6,611		($184)		4		$6,604		($7)		6		$6,457		($147)		7		$26,467		5

		LH		$7,013		5		$6,998		($15)		6		$6,366		($632)		4		$5,996		($370)		5		$26,373		4

		CL		$6,522		2		$6,195		($327)		3		$5,695		($500)		2		$5,339		($356)		2		$23,751		3

		CA		$5,927		1		$5,858		($69)		2		$5,738		($120)		3		$5,608		($130)		4		$23,131		2

		MA		$8,228		13		$4,706		($3,522)		1		$5,073		$367		1		$4,671		($402)		1		$22,678		1

		Rank 		(1= Lowest)

		*Undergraduate academic year tuition revenue less institutional aid/annualized undergraduate FTE enrollment.  

Note: this estimate may include aid awarded to graduate students.



		Source: September 2021 CPP Submissions







Student Ratios Trend

		State System Student FTE (Faculty & Nonfaculty) Ratios



		Fall FTE Student to Faculty Ratio																																						Annualized FTE Student to Nonfaculty Ratio

				2007 - 2008		2008 - 2009		2009 - 2010		2010 - 2011		2011 - 2012		2012 - 2013		2013 - 2014		2014 - 2015		2015 - 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		FY2018-19		FY2019-20		FY2020-21		FY2021-22										2007 - 2008		2008 - 2009		2009 - 2010		2010 - 2011		2011 - 2012		2012 - 2013		2013 - 2014		2014 - 2015		2015 - 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		FY2018-19		FY2019-20		FY2020-21

		CH		14.3		15.3		15.6		15.4		15.4		15.4		15.5		13.3		9.7		11.1		11.1		10.7		13.3		14.3		15.3		53.6		15				MA		13.9		13.0		14.1		14.0		13.1		12.1		12.0		11.1		10.2		10.4		9.8		8.6		9.0		9.5				27.1		15

		MA		15.5		14.9		16.4		16.2		17.7		16.4		15.3		16.5		14.6		14.3		13.0		12.0		13.0		14.2		14.9		54.0		14				CH		9.1		9.0		9.3		9.4		8.0		8.6		9.3		7.9		6.5		9.3		10.5		8.5		10.1		11.4				30.0		14

		ED		17.7		17.1		17.7		18.1		18.5		16.6		16.9		17.6		16.9		16.5		15.8		13.9		13.2		13.7		14.4		55.2		13				LH		16.8		16.5		17.2		18.2		18.0		17.6		17.3		16.4		15.5		14.3		13.4		11.8		10.7		11.2				33.7		13

		LH		18.4		18.3		18.6		19.2		20.3		19.4		19.4		19.3		18.3		17.2		15.8		14.8		13.9		14.2		14.4		57.4		12				CL		18.3		17.7		18.8		19.0		18.3		16.9		16.0		14.9		14.7		14.3		13.9		12.7		12.5		12.7				37.9		12

		CL		19.8		18.9		18.6		18.9		18.9		17.6		18.4		18.1		17.1		16.8		16.7		15.6		14.5		15.6		15.2		60.8		11				ED		17.4		17.4		18.9		19.9		19.5		18.2		16.9		17.0		17.2		15.8		14.9		13.1		13.5		14.1				40.7		11

		IN		17.8		18.1		18.4		19.2		19.8		19.8		19.3		18.5		18.1		17.0		16.9		15.8		14.8		15.4		17.0		63.0		10				SH		15.9		15.9		17.0		17.2		16.6		15.3		15.1		15.1		15.1		15.1		13.7		13.3		13.3		14.2				40.8		10

		SH		18.9		18.7		19.5		19.0		19.2		18.1		17.6		17.9		18.4		18.0		16.5		15.3		15.0		16.3		16.5		63.1		9				MI		14.2		13.8		14.0		14.9		14.5		13.7		14.1		14.1		14.1		13.7		13.7		13.6		13.9		14.1				41.6		9

		Average		18.5		18.4		19.0		19.4		19.9		19.1		18.9		18.8		18.3		17.9		17.5		16.8		16.5		17.3		17.2		67.9		8				IN		16.4		16.9		17.4		19.2		20.2		19.8		18.6		18.4		17.7		16.6		16.2		14.4		13.5		14.3				42.2		8

		KU		19.9		19.2		19.4		20.4		20.5		19.6		19.6		19.3		18.6		17.6		17.6		17.1		16.7		17.4		17.6		68.6		7				BL		16.1		16.1		17.3		18.5		18.2		17.2		17.0		16.7		16.7		16.0		15.2		14.7		14.7		15.0				44.4		7

		MI		18.9		18.6		19.5		20.4		21.8		20.0		19.8		19.0		18.4		17.6		17.3		17.2		17.3		17.8		17.8		70.1		6				Average
		16.5		16.3		17.0		17.8		17.8		17.2		16.8		16.8		16.7		16.2		15.8		15.1		15.1		15.7				45.8		6

		BL		19.0		18.7		19.0		19.8		20.1		19.0		19.4		19.3		19.0		19.1		17.6		17.3		17.9		18.5		17.8		71.5		5				EA		16.4		15.0		15.6		16.2		16.6		15.5		15.2		15.5		15.8		16.4		16.9		16.7		15.7		15.5				47.8		5

		CA		21.1		22.2		23.9		25.4		24.3		23.4		21.8		20.6		20.2		19.3		19.7		17.6		17.1		18.7		18.9		72.3		4				KU		18.2		17.0		17.5		18.7		18.8		18.6		17.7		17.7		17.6		16.1		15.7		15.6		16.5		16.9				49.0		4

		WE		16.4		16.5		17.6		17.8		17.9		18.2		18.0		17.7		17.9		17.8		17.8		17.9		18.0		18.4		18.1		72.3		3				CA		19.5		19.6		18.6		18.0		18.0		17.7		17.1		17.5		18.2		17.8		17.4		16.2		16.0		17.1				49.3		3

		SL		20.3		20.3		20.3		20.7		21.0		20.6		19.9		21.3		20.3		20.4		19.9		19.7		18.7		19.8		18.3		76.5		2				SL		16.2		15.9		16.4		18.3		18.7		18.3		18.5		19.6		19.5		20.0		19.3		19.0		19.1		19.3				57.4		2

		EA		18.9		18.2		19.0		18.9		21.1		20.4		20.0		21.2		20.5		20.0		20.3		19.4		19.0		20.7		17.4		76.5		1				WE		17.8		17.9		19.2		19.6		20.2		20.0		19.9		20.2		20.0		19.0		18.8		18.5		19.0		20.3				57.8		1

		Source: BI Sustainability Metrics











Summary

		Undergraduate In-State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee																																Graduate In-State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee

										Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)																																Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid																																Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%						Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$8,912		$424		5.00%		2862697.728		2719562.842		2576427.955		2433293.069		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864						$13,084		$623		5.00%		416554.932		395727.1854		374899.4388		354071.6922		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466

				$8,870		$382		4.50%		2576427.955		2433293.069		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091						$13,022		$561		4.50%		374899.4388		354071.6922		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728

				$8,827		$340		4.00%		2290158.182		2147023.296		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184						$12,960		$498		4.00%		333243.9456		312416.199		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796

				$8,785		$297		3.50%		2003888.41		1860753.523		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456						$12,898		$436		3.50%		291588.4524		270760.7058		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864

				$8,742		$255		3.00%		1717618.637		1574483.75		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728						$12,835		$374		3.00%		249932.9592		229105.2126		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932

				$8,700		$212		2.50%		1431348.864		1288213.978		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000088						$12,773		$312		2.50%		208277.466		187449.7194		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000005

				$8,657		$170		2.00%		1145079.091		1001944.205		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		0.0000000026		-143134.8864		-286269.7728						$12,711		$249		2.00%		166621.9728		145794.2262		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		0.0000000002		-20827.7466		-41655.4932

				$8,615		$127		1.50%		858809.3184		715674.432		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000104		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456						$12,648		$187		1.50%		124966.4796		104138.733		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000012		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864

				$8,572		$85		1.00%		572539.5456		429404.6592		286269.7728		143134.8864		0.0000000013		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184						$12,586		$125		1.00%		83310.9864		62483.2398		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000004		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796

				$8,530		$42		0.50%		286269.7728		143134.8864		-0.0000000116		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184		-1001944.205		-1145079.091						$12,524		$62		0.50%		41655.4932		20827.7466		-0.0000000007		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796		-145794.2262		-166621.9728

				$8,488		$0		0.00%		0		-143134.8864		-286269.7728		-429404.6592		-572539.5456		-715674.432		-858809.3184		-1001944.205		-1145079.091		-1288213.978		-1431348.864						$12,461		$0		0.00%		0		-20827.7466		-41655.4932		-62483.2398		-83310.9864		-104138.733		-124966.4796		-145794.2262		-166621.9728		-187449.7194		-208277.466



		Undergraduate Out of State 150%

								Select:		Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$12,963		$617		5.00%		364030.592		345738.0548		327445.5175		309152.9803		290860.443		272567.9058		254275.3685		235982.8313		217690.294		199397.7568		181105.2195

				$12,901		$556		4.50%		327627.5328		309334.9956		291042.4583		272749.9211		254457.3838		236164.8466		217872.3093		199579.7721		181287.2348		162994.6976		144702.1603

				$12,839		$494		4.00%		291224.4736		272931.9364		254639.3991		236346.8619		218054.3246		199761.7874		181469.2501		163176.7129		144884.1756		126591.6384		108299.1011

				$12,778		$432		3.50%		254821.4144		236528.8772		218236.3399		199943.8027		181651.2654		163358.7282		145066.1909		126773.6537		108481.1164		90188.57917		71896.04192

				$12,716		$370		3.00%		218418.3552		200125.818		181833.2807		163540.7435		145248.2062		126955.669		108663.1317		90370.59446		72078.05722		53785.51997		35492.98272

				$12,654		$309		2.50%		182015.296		163722.7588		145430.2215		127137.6843		108845.147		90552.60976		72260.07251		53967.53526		35674.99802		17382.46077		-910.07648

				$12,593		$247		2.00%		145612.2368		127319.6996		109027.1623		90734.62506		72442.08781		54149.55056		35857.01331		17564.47606		-728.061184		-19020.59843		-37313.13568

				$12,531		$185		1.50%		109209.1776		90916.64035		72624.1031		54331.56586		36039.02861		17746.49136		-546.045888		-18838.58314		-37131.12038		-55423.65763		-73716.19488

				$12,469		$123		1.00%		72806.1184		54513.58115		36221.0439		17928.50666		-364.030592		-18656.56784		-36949.10509		-55241.64234		-73534.17958		-91826.71683		-110119.2541

				$12,407		$62		0.50%		36403.0592		18110.52195		-182.015296		-18474.55254		-36767.08979		-55059.62704		-73352.16429		-91644.70154		-109937.2388		-128229.776		-146522.3133

				$12,346		$0		0.00%		0		-18292.53725		-36585.0745		-54877.61174		-73170.14899		-91462.68624		-109755.2235		-128047.7607		-146340.298		-164632.8352		-182925.3725



		Undergraduate Out of State 200%

								Select:		Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$17,014		$810		5.00%		75967.878		72169.4841		68371.0902		64572.6963		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939

				$16,933		$729		4.50%		68371.0902		64572.6963		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512

				$16,852		$648		4.00%		60774.3024		56975.9085		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634

				$16,771		$567		3.50%		53177.5146		49379.1207		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756

				$16,690		$486		3.00%		45580.7268		41782.3329		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878

				$16,609		$405		2.50%		37983.939		34185.5451		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002

				$16,528		$324		2.00%		30387.1512		26588.7573		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878

				$16,447		$243		1.50%		22790.3634		18991.9695		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756

				$16,366		$162		1.00%		15193.5756		11395.1817		7596.7878		3798.3939		5.45697E-12		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634

				$16,285		$81		0.50%		7596.7878		3798.3939		-0.0000000002		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634		-26588.7573		-30387.1512

				$16,204		$0		0.00%		0		-3798.3939		-7596.7878		-11395.1817		-15193.5756		-18991.9695		-22790.3634		-26588.7573		-30387.1512		-34185.5451		-37983.939



		Undergraduate Out of State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee																																Graduate Out of State Tuition & Academic Enhancement Fee

										Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)																																Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

										Additional Aid																																Additional Aid

				Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%						Sticker Price Increases						0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				$617		$810		5.00%		439998.47		417907.5389		395816.6077		373725.6766		351634.7454		329543.8143		307452.8831		285361.952		263271.0208		241180.0897		219089.1585						$19,627		$935		5.00%		142233.5295		135121.853		128010.1766		120898.5001		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79418		85340.1177		78228.44123		71116.76475

				$556		$729		4.50%		395998.623		373907.6919		351816.7607		329725.8296		307634.8984		285543.9673		263453.0361		241362.105		219271.1738		197180.2427		175089.3115						$19,533		$841		4.50%		128010.1766		120898.5001		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118

				$494		$648		4.00%		351998.776		329907.8449		307816.9137		285725.9826		263635.0514		241544.1203		219453.1891		197362.258		175271.3268		153180.3957		131089.4645						$19,440		$748		4.00%		113786.8236		106675.1471		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885

				$432		$567		3.50%		307998.929		285907.9979		263817.0667		241726.1356		219635.2044		197544.2733		175453.3421		153362.411		131271.4798		109180.5487		87089.61752						$19,346		$654		3.50%		99563.47065		92451.79417		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059

				$370		$486		3.00%		263999.082		241908.1509		219817.2197		197726.2886		175635.3574		153544.4263		131453.4951		109362.564		87271.63282		65180.70167		43089.77052						$19,253		$561		3.00%		85340.1177		78228.44122		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295

				$309		$405		2.50%		219999.235		197908.3039		175817.3727		153726.4416		131635.5104		109544.5793		87453.64811		65362.71696		43271.78582		21180.85467		-910.07648						$19,159		$467		2.50%		71116.76475		64005.08827		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003

				$247		$324		2.00%		175999.388		153908.4569		131817.5257		109726.5946		87635.66341		65544.73226		43453.80111		21362.86996		-728.061184		-22818.99233		-44909.92348						$19,066		$374		2.00%		56893.4118		49781.73532		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-5.82077E-11		-7111.676475		-14223.35295

				$185		$243		1.50%		131999.541		109908.6099		87817.6787		65726.74756		43635.81641		21544.88526		-546.045888		-22636.97704		-44727.90818		-66818.83933		-88909.77048						$18,972		$280		1.50%		42670.05885		35558.38237		28446.7059		21335.02942		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059

				$123		$162		1.00%		87999.694		65908.76285		43817.8317		21726.90056		-364.030592		-22454.96174		-44545.89289		-66636.82404		-88727.75518		-110818.6863		-132909.6175						$18,879		$187		1.00%		28446.7059		21335.02943		14223.35295		7111.676475		-2.91038E-11		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885

				$62		$81		0.50%		43999.847		21908.91585		-182.015296		-22272.94644		-44363.87759		-66454.80874		-88545.73989		-110636.671		-132727.6022		-154818.5333		-176909.4645						$18,786		$93		0.50%		14223.35295		7111.676475		-0.0000000003		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885		-49781.73533		-56893.4118

				$0		$0		0.00%		0		-22090.93115		-44181.8623		-66272.79344		-88363.72459		-110454.6557		-132545.5869		-154636.518		-176727.4492		-198818.3803		-220909.3115						$18,692		$0		0.00%		0		-7111.676475		-14223.35295		-21335.02943		-28446.7059		-35558.38238		-42670.05885		-49781.73533		-56893.4118		-64005.08828		-71116.76475

				150% Rate		200% Rate





UG

		Undergraduate In-State																EXAMPLE ONLY																																				EXAMPLE ONLY

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate In-State																																				Student FTE

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																				202009		202012		202101		202106				List:

				$8,912		$424		5.00%		$4,456		$212		$2,862,698				$1,431,349		2.50%				$1,431,349		2.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   3,858.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   239.00		$   5,253.35																		International		28		0		39		1				Net Revenue Less Additional Aid ($Millions)

				$8,870		$382		4.50%		$4,435		$191		$2,576,428				$1,288,214		2.25%				$1,288,214		2.3%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.70																		Out of State		56		6		44		14				Tuition & Fee Revenue Only ($Millions)

				$8,827		$340		4.00%		$4,414		$170		$2,290,158				$1,145,079		2.00%				$1,145,079		2.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349																																								Total Out of State		84		6		83		14				Additional Student Aid Only ($Millions)

				$8,785		$297		3.50%		$4,392		$149		$2,003,888				$858,809		1.50%				$1,145,079		2.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Proposed Increases		2%		0%		0%		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%

				$8,742		$255		3.00%		$4,371		$127		$1,717,619				$715,674		1.25%				$1,001,944		1.8%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				$8,700		$212		2.50%		$4,350		$106		$1,431,349				$572,540		1.00%				$858,809		1.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   3,935.16		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   241.39		$   5,344.66																		QPA International		48		2		39		2

				$8,657		$170		2.00%		$4,329		$85		$1,145,079				$429,405		0.75%				$715,674		1.3%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   7,870.32		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   482.78		$   10,689.33																		Total Out of State Discount		582.5333333333		30.8666666667		507.8		58.2666666667

				$8,615		$127		1.50%		$4,307		$64		$858,809				$286,270		0.50%				$572,540		1.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349

				$8,572		$85		1.00%		$4,286		$42		$572,540				$143,135		0.25%				$429,405		0.8%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				$8,530		$42		0.50%		$4,265		$21		$286,270				$0		0.00%				$286,270		0.5%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Per Semester		$   77.16		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.39		$   91.32

		Current Rate		$   8,487.60		$0		0.00%		$   4,243.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$143,135		$286,270		$429,405		$572,540		$715,674		$858,809		$1,001,944		$1,145,079		$1,288,214		$1,431,349				Academic Year		$   154.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.78		$   182.63																		Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.7%



		Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate Out-of-State 150% of In-State																																						202009		202012		202101		202106

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		International		28		0		39		1

				$12,962.88		$617		5.00%		$6,481		$309		$364,031				$182,015		2.50%				$182,015		2.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35																		Out of State		56		6		44		14

				$12,901		$556		4.50%		$6,451		$278		$327,628				$163,814		2.25%				$163,814		2.3%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.70																		Total Out of State		84		6		83		14

				$12,839		$494		4.00%		$6,420		$247		$291,224				$145,612		2.00%				$145,612		2.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925

				$12,778		$432		3.50%		$6,389		$216		$254,821				$109,209		1.50%				$145,612		2.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925																																								Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				$12,716		$370		3.00%		$6,358		$185		$218,418				$91,008		1.25%				$127,411		1.8%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total																		QPA International		48		2		39		2

				$12,654		$309		2.50%		$6,327		$154		$182,015				$72,806		1.00%				$109,209		1.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   5,902.74		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   371.28		$   7,442.13																		Total Out of State Discount		583		31		508		58

				$12,593		$247		2.00%		$6,296		$123		$145,612				$54,605		0.75%				$91,008		1.3%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   11,805.48		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   735.28		$   14,876.99

				$12,531		$185		1.50%		$6,265		$93		$109,209				$36,403		0.50%				$72,806		1.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925																																								PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				$12,469		$123		1.00%		$6,235		$62		$72,806				$18,202		0.25%				$54,605		0.8%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$12,407		$62		0.50%		$6,204		$31		$36,403				$0		0.00%				$36,403		0.5%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Per Semester		$   115.74		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   134.79																		Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

		Current Rate		$   12,345.60		$0		0.00%		$   6,172.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$18,293		$36,585		$54,878		$73,170		$91,463		$109,755		$128,048		$146,340		$164,633		$182,925				Academic Year		$   231.48		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   262.29

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%



		Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Undergraduate Out-of-State 200% of In-State

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$17,014		$810		5.00%		$8,507		$405		$75,967.88				$37,984		2.50%				$37,984		2.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   7,716.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   9,236.35

				$16,933		$729		4.50%		$8,466		$365		$68,371				$34,186		2.25%				$34,186		2.3%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.10		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   18,472.70

				$16,852		$648		4.00%		$8,426		$324		$60,774				$30,387		2.00%				$30,387		2.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,771		$567		3.50%		$8,385		$284		$53,178				$22,790		1.50%				$30,387		2.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,690		$486		3.00%		$8,345		$243		$45,581				$18,992		1.25%				$26,589		1.8%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$16,609		$405		2.50%		$8,304		$203		$37,984				$15,194		1.00%				$22,790		1.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   7,870.32		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   206.60		$   393.52		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   371.28		$   9,409.71

				$16,528		$324		2.00%		$8,264		$162		$30,387				$11,395		0.75%				$18,992		1.3%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   15,740.64		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   413.20		$   787.03		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   735.28		$   18,812.15

				$16,447		$243		1.50%		$8,223		$122		$22,790				$7,597		0.50%				$15,194		1.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984

				$16,366		$162		1.00%		$8,183		$81		$15,194				$3,798		0.25%				$11,395		0.8%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$16,285		$81		0.50%		$8,142		$41		$7,597				$0		0.00%				$7,597		0.5%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Per Semester		$   154.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.05		$   7.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   173.37

		Current Rate		$   16,203.60		$0		0.00%		$   8,101.80		$0		$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$3,798		$7,597		$11,395		$15,194		$18,992		$22,790		$26,589		$30,387		$34,186		$37,984				Academic Year		$   308.64		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.10		$   15.43		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   7.28		$   339.45

																																																						Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		1.0%		1.8%

		Total Undergraduate

				Sticker Price														Net Price												Additional Student Aid

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee
Revenue				Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

								5.00%						$3,302,696				$1,651,348		2.50%				$1,651,348		2.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								4.50%						$2,972,427				$1,486,213		2.25%				$1,486,213		2.3%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								4.00%						$2,642,157				$1,321,078		2.00%				$1,321,078		2.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								3.50%						$2,311,887				$990,809		1.50%				$1,321,078		2.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								3.00%						$1,981,618				$825,674		1.25%				$1,155,944		1.8%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								2.50%						$1,651,348				$660,539		1.00%				$990,809		1.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								2.00%						$1,321,078				$495,404		0.75%				$825,674		1.3%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								1.50%						$990,809				$330,270		0.50%				$660,539		1.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								1.00%						$660,539				$165,135		0.25%				$495,404		0.8%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								0.50%						$330,270				$0		0.00%				$330,270		0.5%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258

								0.00%						$0				$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$165,226		$330,452		$495,677		$660,903		$826,129		$991,355		$1,156,581		$1,321,807		$1,487,032		$1,652,258





		Alternate Undergraduate Out of State 102%

		102%								Academic
 Year		Tuition
Revenue		Student FTE Break Even				Per Semester

		Current Rate 150% of Undergraduate In-State								$   11,574.00		$6,825,574						$5,787.00

		Proposed Rate 102% of Undergraduate In-State								$   8,027.73		$4,641,390						$3,935.16

		Decrease								($3,546)		($2,184,184)		272				($1,851.84)		2,184,184



		Current Rate 200% of Undergraduate In-State								$   15,432.00		$1,447,007						$7,716.00

		Proposed Rate 102% of Undergraduate In-State								$   8,027.73		$737,974						$3,935.16

		Decrease								($7,404)		($709,034)		88				($3,780.84)		709,034



		Total Out of State Decrease								($10,951)		($2,893,217)		360



		Total Undergraduate & Graduate Net Revenue



								Undergraduate		Graduate		Total

		In-State

		2.0% Tuition & Fee Revenue						$1,145,079		$166,622		$1,311,701

		  Less 0.5% Additional Student Aid						$286,270		$0		$286,270

		1.5% Net Revenue						$858,809		$166,622		$1,025,431

		Out-of-State

		2.0% Tuition & Fee Revenue						$175,999		$56,893		$232,893

		  Less 1.0% Additional Student Aid						$88,364		$0		$88,364

		1.0% Net Revenue						$87,636		$56,893		$144,529

		Total Tuition and Fee Revenue						$1,321,078		$223,515		$1,544,594

		  Less Total Additional Student Aid						$374,633		$0		$374,633

		Total Net Revenue						$946,445		$223,515		$1,169,960







Total

		Total Undergraduate & Graduate

												Additional Student Aid

				Increase
Percent				Tuition & Fee Revenue				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

				5.00%				$3,861,485				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				4.50%				$3,475,336				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				4.00%				$3,089,188				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				3.50%				$2,703,039				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				3.00%				$2,316,891				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				2.50%				$1,930,742				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				2.00%				$1,544,594				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				1.50%				$1,158,445				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				1.00%				$772,297				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				0.50%				$386,148				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652

				0.00%				$0				$0		$193,165		$386,330		$579,496		$772,661		$965,826		$1,158,991		$1,352,157		$1,545,322		$1,738,487		$1,931,652





GR

		Graduate In-State																		EXAMPLE ONLY																																				EXAMPLE ONLY

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Graduate In-State																						Student FTE

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%		Credits		Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total						202009		202012		202101		202106

				$13,084		$623		5.0%		$3,738		$178		$416,555						$0		0.00%				$416,555		5.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277		6		Per Semester (<9 credits)		$   3,096.00		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   162.54		$   464.40		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   168.00		$   4,137.66				International		4		1		3		1

				$13,022		$561		4.5%		$3,721		$160		$374,899						$0		0.00%				$374,899		4.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277		21		Academic Year Max (21+)		$   10,836.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   243.81		$   1,625.40		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   588.00		$   13,786.21				Out of State		195		15		194		121

				$12,960		$498		4.0%		$3,703		$142		$333,244						$0		0.00%				$333,244		4.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277																										Total Out of State		199		15		197		122

				$12,898		$436		3.5%		$3,685		$125		$291,588						$0		0.00%				$291,588		3.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Proposed Increases		2%		0%		0%		2%		2%		0%		0%		1%

				$12,835		$374		3.0%		$3,667		$107		$249,933						$0		0.00%				$249,933		3.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total				PA Resident		790		152		784		614

				$12,773		$312		2.5%		$3,649		$89		$208,277						$0		0.00%				$208,277		2.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Per Semester		$   3,157.92		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   165.79		$   473.69		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   169.68		$   4,213.80

				$12,711		$249		2.0%		$3,632		$71		$166,622						$0		0.00%				$166,622		2.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Academic Year		$   11,052.72		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   248.69		$   1,657.91		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   593.88		$   14,046.19				Total Graduate		990		167		980		736

				$12,648		$187		1.5%		$3,614		$53		$124,966						$0		0.00%				$124,966		1.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277

				$12,586		$125		1.0%		$3,596		$36		$83,311						$0		0.00%				$83,311		1.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$12,524		$62		0.5%		$3,578		$18		$41,655						$0		0.00%				$41,655		0.5%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Per Semester		$   61.92		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.25		$   9.29		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   1.68		$   76.14

		Current Rate		$12,461		$0		0.0%		$   3,560.40		$0		$0						$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$20,828		$41,655		$62,483		$83,311		$104,139		$124,966		$145,794		$166,622		$187,450		$208,277				Academic Year		$   216.72		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.88		$   32.51		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   5.88		$   259.98

																						0.00%																																		Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.0%		1.9%

		Graduate Out-of-State

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid																								Graduate Out-of-State

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%				Current Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$19,627		$935		5.0%		$5,608		$267		$142,234						$0		0.00%				$142,234		5.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   4,644.00		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   162.54		$   696.60		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   240.00		$   5,989.86

				$19,533		$841		4.5%		$5,581		$240		$128,010						$0		0.00%				$128,010		4.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   16,254.00		$   172.50		$   210.48		$   243.81		$   2,438.10		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   840.00		$   20,268.89

				$19,440		$748		4.0%		$5,554		$214		$113,787						$0		0.00%				$113,787		4.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$19,346		$654		3.5%		$5,528		$187		$99,563						$0		0.00%				$99,563		3.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$19,253		$561		3.0%		$5,501		$160		$85,340						$0		0.00%				$85,340		3.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Proposed Rates		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$19,159		$467		2.5%		$5,474		$134		$71,117						$0		0.00%				$71,117		2.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   4,736.88		$   86.28		$   105.24		$   165.79		$   710.53		$   55.20		$   - 0		$   242.40		$   6,102.32

				$19,066		$374		2.0%		$5,447		$107		$56,893						$0		0.00%				$56,893		2.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   16,579.08		$   172.50		$   210.48		$   248.69		$   2,486.86		$   110.00		$   - 0		$   848.40		$   20,656.01

				$18,972		$280		1.5%		$5,421		$80		$42,670						$0		0.00%				$42,670		1.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117

				$18,879		$187		1.0%		$5,394		$53		$28,447						$0		0.00%				$28,447		1.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				More/(Less)		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		Total

				$18,786		$93		0.5%		$5,367		$27		$14,223						$0		0.00%				$14,223		0.5%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Per Semester		$   92.88		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   3.25		$   13.93		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   2.40		$   112.46

		Current Rate		$18,692		$0		0.0%		$   5,340.60		$0		$0						$0		0.00%				$0		0.0%				$0		$7,112		$14,223		$21,335		$28,447		$35,558		$42,670		$49,782		$56,893		$64,005		$71,117				Academic Year		$   325.08		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   4.88		$   48.76		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   8.40		$   387.12

																																																								Percent Increase		2.0%		0.0%		0.0%		2.0%		2.0%		0.0%		ERROR:#DIV/0!		1.0%		1.9%

		Total Graduate

				Sticker Price																Net Price												Additional Student Aid

				Academic Year		Increase		Increase
Percent		Per Semester		Increase		Tuition & Fee Revenue						Additional
Aid		Increase
Percent				Net 
Revenue
Less Aid		Net Increase 
Percent				0.00%		0.25%		0.50%		0.75%		1.00%		1.25%		1.50%		1.75%		2.00%		2.25%		2.50%

								5.0%						$558,788						$0		0.0%				$558,788		5.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								4.5%						$502,910						$0		0.0%				$502,910		4.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								4.0%						$447,031						$0		0.0%				$447,031		4.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								3.5%						$391,152						$0		0.0%				$391,152		3.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								3.0%						$335,273						$0		0.0%				$335,273		3.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								2.5%						$279,394						$0		0.0%				$279,394		2.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								2.0%						$223,515						$0		0.0%				$223,515		2.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								1.5%						$167,637						$0		0.0%				$167,637		1.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								1.0%						$111,758						$0		0.0%				$111,758		1.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								0.5%						$55,879						$0		0.0%				$55,879		0.5%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394

								0.0%						$0						$0		0.0%				$0		0.0%				$0		$27,939		$55,879		$83,818		$111,758		$139,697		$167,637		$195,576		$223,515		$251,455		$279,394





IN UG

				In-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios









				Undergraduate Full-Time Tuition 2019-20												10.0%

				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   3,858.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   239.00		$   5,253.35

				Per Semester - New				3858



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.69

								7716



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG PA Resident		201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term		Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE		841.13		6,601.60		290.20		6,067.27









								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   7,986.06		$   8,265.57		$   8,554.87		$   8,854.29		$   9,164.19				$   3,993.03		$   4,132.79		$   4,277.43		$   4,427.14		$   4,582.09

				New Rate Δ				$   270.06		$   279.51		$   289.30		$   299.42		$   309.90				$   135.03		$   139.76		$   144.65		$   149.71		$   154.95



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (79.86)		$   (82.66)		$   (85.55)		$   (88.54)		$   (91.64)				$   (39.93)		$   (41.33)		$   (42.77)		$   (44.27)		$   (45.82)



				AE New Rate		10.0%		$   798.61		$   826.56		$   855.49		$   885.43		$   916.42				$   399.30		$   413.28		$   427.74		$   442.71		$   458.21

				New Rate Δ				$   27.01		$   27.95		$   28.93		$   29.94		$   30.99				$   13.50		$   13.98		$   14.46		$   14.97		$   15.50



				TECH New Rate		0.0%		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				New Rate Δ				$   (478.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   (239.00)		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0



				Total Gross Increase				$   (180.93)		$   307.46		$   318.22		$   329.36		$   340.89				$   (90.47)		$   153.73		$   159.11		$   164.68		$   170.45

				Total Net Increase				$   (260.79)		$   224.81		$   232.68		$   240.82		$   249.25				$   (130.40)		$   112.40		$   116.34		$   120.41		$   124.62

								$   7,906.20		102.5%

								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   1,863,441		$   1,928,661		$   1,996,165		$   2,066,030		$   2,138,341

				AE Fee				$   186,344		$   192,866		$   199,616		$   206,603		$   213,834

				TECH Fee				$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (505,872)		$   (523,577)		$   (541,902)		$   (560,869)		$   (580,499)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   1,543,913		$   1,597,950		$   1,653,879		$   1,711,764		$   1,771,676

				Less Student Aid						3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				175.9		182.1		188.5		195.1		201.9



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

						$1,500.00		337		349		361		374		387

						$1,000.00		506		524		542		561		580

						$500.00		1,012		1,047		1,084		1,122		1,161









OUT GPA 0.0 - 2.9

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (200% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students have LESS THAN 3.0 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   7,716.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   60.00		$   364.00		$   9,221.35

				Per Semester - New				7716



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   120.00		$   728.00		$   18,442.69

								15432								5.0%				* SLEF is per Credit		4.7%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Out of State - 200%		201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term		Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE		7,623.04		201,913.33		1,561.94		- 0



				Base:		200%		150%		150%		150%		150%		150%





								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-46.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-47.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   11,979.09		$   12,398.36		$   12,832.30		$   13,281.43		$   13,746.28				$   5,989.55		$   6,199.18		$   6,416.15		$   6,640.72		$   6,873.14

				New Rate Δ				$   (3,452.91)		$   419.27		$   433.94		$   449.13		$   464.85				$   (1,726.46)		$   209.63		$   216.97		$   224.57		$   232.43



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (119.79)		$   (123.98)		$   (128.32)		$   (132.81)		$   (137.46)				$   (59.90)		$   (61.99)		$   (64.16)		$   (66.41)		$   (68.73)



				AE New Rate		5.0%		$   598.95		$   619.92		$   641.62		$   664.07		$   687.31				$   299.48		$   309.96		$   320.81		$   332.04		$   343.66

				New Rate Δ				$   (172.65)		$   20.96		$   21.70		$   22.46		$   23.24				$   (86.32)		$   10.48		$   10.85		$   11.23		$   11.62



				TECH New Rate		4.7%		$   565.11		$   584.89		$   605.36		$   626.55		$   648.48				$   282.56		$   292.44		$   302.68		$   313.27		$   324.24

				New Rate Δ				$   (162.89)		$   19.78		$   20.47		$   21.19		$   21.93				$   (81.45)		$   9.89		$   10.24		$   10.59		$   10.96



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (3,788.45)		$   460.01		$   476.11		$   492.77		$   510.02				$   (1,894.22)		$   230.01		$   238.06		$   246.39		$   255.01

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (3,908.24)		$   336.03		$   347.79		$   359.96		$   372.56				$   (1,954.12)		$   168.01		$   173.89		$   179.98		$   186.28



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (364,451,744)		$   44,253,400		$   45,802,269		$   47,405,349		$   49,064,536

				AE Fee				$   (18,222,587)		$   2,212,670		$   2,290,113		$   2,370,267		$   2,453,227

				TECH Fee				$   (17,192,902)		$   2,087,641		$   2,160,708		$   2,236,333		$   2,314,605

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (12,093,690)		$   (12,516,969)		$   (12,955,063)		$   (13,408,490)		$   (13,877,787)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (411,960,924)		$   36,036,742		$   37,298,028		$   38,603,459		$   39,954,580

				Less Student Aid						-108.7%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(48,800.6)		4,113.1		4,257.0		4,406.0		4,560.2



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

						$1,500.00		8,062		8,345		8,637		8,939		9,252

						$1,000.00		12,094		12,517		12,955		13,408		13,878

						$500.00		24,187		25,034		25,910		26,817		27,756









OUT GPA 3.0 - 3.49

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (150% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35

				Per Semester - New				5787



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

								11574								6.7%				* SLEF is per Credit		6.3%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Non-Res QPA - 150%				201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term				Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE				202,006.00		605.27		- 0		202,140.20

				GPA 3.0 - 3.49		29%		57,974.82		173.71		- 0		58,013.33



				Base:		150%		130%		130%		130%		130%		130%



								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-16.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-17.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   10,381.88		$   10,745.24		$   11,121.33		$   11,510.57		$   11,913.44				$   5,190.94		$   5,372.62		$   5,560.66		$   5,755.29		$   5,956.72

				New Rate Δ				$   (1,192.12)		$   363.37		$   376.08		$   389.25		$   402.87				$   (596.06)		$   181.68		$   188.04		$   194.62		$   201.44



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (103.82)		$   (107.45)		$   (111.21)		$   (115.11)		$   (119.13)				$   (51.91)		$   (53.73)		$   (55.61)		$   (57.55)		$   (59.57)



				AE New Rate		6.7%		$   692.13		$   716.35		$   741.42		$   767.37		$   794.23				$   346.06		$   358.17		$   370.71		$   383.69		$   397.11

				New Rate Δ				$   (79.47)		$   24.22		$   25.07		$   25.95		$   26.86				$   (39.74)		$   12.11		$   12.54		$   12.97		$   13.43



				TECH New Rate		6.3%		$   653.02		$   675.87		$   699.53		$   724.01		$   749.35				$   326.51		$   337.94		$   349.76		$   362.01		$   374.68

				New Rate Δ				$   (74.98)		$   22.86		$   23.66		$   24.48		$   25.34				$   (37.49)		$   11.43		$   11.83		$   12.24		$   12.67



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (1,346.58)		$   410.45		$   424.81		$   439.68		$   455.07				$   (673.29)		$   205.22		$   212.41		$   219.84		$   227.53

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (1,450.40)		$   302.99		$   313.60		$   324.57		$   335.93				$   (725.20)		$   151.50		$   156.80		$   162.29		$   167.97



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (69,239,552)		$   21,104,619		$   21,843,280		$   22,607,795		$   23,399,068

				AE Fee				$   (4,615,970)		$   1,406,975		$   1,456,219		$   1,507,186		$   1,559,938

				TECH Fee				$   (4,355,140)		$   1,327,472		$   1,373,934		$   1,422,021		$   1,471,792

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (3,020,454)		$   (3,126,170)		$   (3,235,586)		$   (3,348,831)		$   (3,466,040)

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (81,231,116)		$   20,712,896		$   21,437,847		$   22,188,172		$   22,964,758

				Less Student Aid						-125.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(12,486.6)		3,106.7		3,215.4		3,328.0		3,444.4



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				$1,500.00				2,014		2,084		2,157		2,233		2,311

				$1,000.00				3,020		3,126		3,236		3,349		3,466

				$500.00				6,041		6,252		6,471		6,698		6,932









OUT GPA 3.5 - 4.0

				Out-of-State Undergraduate Tuition Scenarios



				Undergraduate Non-Resident (150% of In-State Tuition)  Full-Time Tuition 2019-20

				New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.





				Term				Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

				Per Semester				$   5,787.00		$   172.50		$   210.50		$   202.55		$   385.80		$   110.00		$   75.00		$   364.00		$   7,307.35

				Per Semester - New				5787



				New Rate %				0



				Academic Year (Fall & Spring)				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

								11574								6.7%				* SLEF is per Credit		6.3%



				New Rate %







				Variable Scenarios - New & Continuing Students

				UG Non-Res QPA - 150%				201806		201809		201812		201901

				Term				Summer 2018		Fall 2018		Winter 2018		Spring 2019

				Student FTE				202,006.00		605.27		- 0		202,140.20

				GPA 3.5 - 4.0		71%		144,031.18		431.56		- 0		144,126.87



				Base:		150%		120%		120%		120%		120%		120%



								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Gross Tuition/Fee Increase				-26.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%

				Institutional Student Aid				-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%		-1.0%

				Net Tuition/Fee Increase				-27.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%		2.5%



								Academic Year												Per Semester

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition New Rate				$   9,583.27		$   9,918.69		$   10,265.84		$   10,625.14		$   10,997.03				$   4,791.64		$   4,959.34		$   5,132.92		$   5,312.57		$   5,498.51

				New Rate Δ				$   (1,990.73)		$   335.41		$   347.15		$   359.30		$   371.88				$   (995.36)		$   167.71		$   173.58		$   179.65		$   185.94



				Institutional Student Aid				$   (95.83)		$   (99.19)		$   (102.66)		$   (106.25)		$   (109.97)				$   (47.92)		$   (49.59)		$   (51.33)		$   (53.13)		$   (54.99)



				AE New Rate		6.7%		$   638.88		$   661.25		$   684.39		$   708.34		$   733.14				$   319.44		$   330.62		$   342.19		$   354.17		$   366.57

				New Rate Δ				$   (132.72)		$   22.36		$   23.14		$   23.95		$   24.79				$   (66.36)		$   11.18		$   11.57		$   11.98		$   12.40



				TECH New Rate		6.3%		$   602.78		$   623.88		$   645.72		$   668.32		$   691.71				$   301.39		$   311.94		$   322.86		$   334.16		$   345.85

				New Rate Δ				$   (125.22)		$   21.10		$   21.84		$   22.60		$   23.39				$   (62.61)		$   10.55		$   10.92		$   11.30		$   11.70



				Total Gross Increase/(Decrease)				$   (2,248.66)		$   378.87		$   392.13		$   405.86		$   420.06				$   (1,124.33)		$   189.44		$   196.07		$   202.93		$   210.03

				Total Net Increase/(Decrease)				$   (2,344.49)		$   279.69		$   289.48		$   299.61		$   310.09				$   (1,172.25)		$   139.84		$   144.74		$   149.80		$   155.05



								Fiscal Year Incremental Budget

								FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				Tuition				$   (287,251,709)		$   48,398,573		$   50,092,523		$   51,845,761		$   53,660,363

				AE Fee				$   (19,150,114)		$   3,226,572		$   3,339,502		$   3,456,384		$   3,577,358

				TECH Fee				$   (18,068,018)		$   3,044,251		$   3,150,800		$   3,261,078		$   3,375,215

				Institutional Student Aid				$   (6,926,714)		$   (7,169,149)		$   (7,420,069)		$   (7,679,771)		$   (7,948,563)		?????????Aid only going to be given to Fall/Spring Students?

				Net Tuition & Fees				$   (331,396,555)		$   47,500,247		$   49,162,755		$   50,883,452		$   52,664,373

				Less Student Aid						-114.3%		3.5%		3.5%		3.5%



				Net Tuition Equivalent Student FTE

				(based on 2019/20 rates)				(50,834.4)		7,124.5		7,373.8		7,631.9		7,899.0



								Academic Year Number of Students

				Student Aid per Student				FY2020/21		FY2021/22		FY2022/23		FY2023/24		FY2024/25

				$1,500.00				4,618		4,779		4,947		5,120		5,299

				$1,000.00				6,927		7,169		7,420		7,680		7,949

				$500.00				13,853		14,338		14,840		15,360		15,897









UGIS

		UNDERGRADUATE IN-STATE TUITION                                                                                2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL						322		Per Credit Amount

		1.00		322.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		20.00		437.23						5.25%		SAF

		2.00		644.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		40.00		874.46						10%		AEF

		3.00		966.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		60.00		1311.69						same		HSF

		4.00		1288.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		80.00		1748.92						same		SCF

		5.00		1610.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		100.00		2186.15						9.20/credit		REC

		6.00		1932.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		120.00		2623.38						5.00/credit		SLEF

		7.00		2254.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		140.00		3060.61						20/credit		Tech Fee

		8.00		2576.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		160.00		3497.84						468 FT		Tech Fee

		9.00		2898.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		180.00		3935.07

		10.00		3220.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		200.00		4372.30

		11.00		3542.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		220.00		4809.53

		12.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		239.00		5238.35

		13.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		239.00		5243.35

		14.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		239.00		5248.35

		15.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		239.00		5253.35				$   7,716.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   478.00		$   10,506.69

		16.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		239.00		5258.35				$   3,438.00		Double Studio Residential Suites

		17.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		239.00		5263.35				$   1,785.00		19-Meal Level

		18.00		3858.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		239.00		5268.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building										1.0186335404

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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UGNR

		UNDERGRADUATE NON-RESIDENT TUITION                        2019-2020								New first-year students & transfers students must have a 3.0 QPA. Continuing students must have a 2.5 QPA.



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		482.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		30.00		607.23						482		Per Credit Amount

		2		964.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		60.00		1,214.46						5.25%		SAF		of in state rate

		3		1,446.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		90.00		1,821.69						10%		AEF		of in state rate

		4		1,928.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		120.00		2,428.92						new rate		HSF

		5		2,410.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		150.00		3,036.15						no increase		SCF

		6		2,892.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		180.00		3,643.38						9.20/credit		REC

		7		3,374.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		210.00		4,250.61						5.00/credit		SLEF

		8		3,856.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		240.00		4,857.84						30/credit		Tech Fee

		9		4,338.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		270.00		5,465.07						706 FT		Tech Fee

		10		4,820.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		300.00		6,072.30

		11		5,302.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		330.00		6,679.53

		12		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		364.00		7,292.35

		13		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		364.00		7,297.35

		14		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		364.00		7,302.35

		15		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		364.00		7,307.35				$   11,574.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   14,614.69

		16		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		364.00		7,312.35

		17		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		364.00		7,317.35

		18		5,787.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		364.00		7,322.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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UGOS

		UNDERGRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE TUITION                           2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		AEF		RCF		SLEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		644.00		14.38		17.54		16.91		32.20		9.20		5.00		30.00		769.23								644		Per Credit Amount

		2		1,288.00		28.76		35.08		33.82		64.40		18.40		10.00		60.00		1,538.46								5.25%		SAF		of in state rate

		3		1,932.00		43.14		52.62		50.73		96.60		27.60		15.00		90.00		2,307.69								10%		AEF		of in state rate

		4		2,576.00		57.52		70.16		67.64		128.80		36.80		20.00		120.00		3,076.92								new rate		HSF

		5		3,220.00		71.90		87.70		84.55		161.00		46.00		25.00		150.00		3,846.15								no increase		SCF

		6		3,864.00		86.28		105.24		101.46		193.20		55.20		30.00		180.00		4,615.38								9.20/credit		REC

		7		4,508.00		100.66		122.78		118.37		225.40		64.40		35.00		210.00		5,384.61								5.00/credit		SLEF

		8		5,152.00		115.04		140.32		135.28		257.60		73.60		40.00		240.00		6,153.84								30/credit		Tech Fee

		9		5,796.00		129.42		157.86		152.19		289.80		82.80		45.00		270.00		6,923.07								706 FT		Tech Fee

		10		6,440.00		143.80		175.40		169.10		322.00		92.00		50.00		300.00		7,692.30

		11		7,084.00		158.18		192.94		186.01		354.20		101.20		55.00		330.00		8,461.53

		12		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		60.00		364.00		9,221.35

		13		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		65.00		364.00		9,226.35

		14		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		70.00		364.00		9,231.35

		15		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		75.00		364.00		9,236.35				$   15,432.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   405.09		$   771.60		$   220.00		$   150.00		$   728.00		$   18,472.69

		16		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		80.00		364.00		9,241.35

		17		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		85.00		364.00		9,246.35

		18		7,716.00		172.50		210.50		202.55		385.80		110.00		90.00		364.00		9,251.35



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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GIS

		GRADUATE IN-STATE TUITION                                                            2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		RCF		SLEF		AEF		TECH		TOTAL										516		Per Credit Amount

		1		516.00		14.38		17.54		27.09		9.20		0.00		77.40		28.00		689.61										5.25%		SAF		caps at 9 credits

		2		1,032.00		28.76		35.08		54.18		18.40		0.00		154.80		56.00		1,379.22										15%		AEF

		3		1,548.00		43.14		52.62		81.27		27.60		0.00		232.20		84.00		2,068.83												HSF		same for all students

		4		2,064.00		57.52		70.16		108.36		36.80		0.00		309.60		112.00		2,758.44										no increase		SCF		same for all students

		5		2,580.00		71.90		87.70		135.45		46.00		0.00		387.00		140.00		3,448.05										9.20/credit		REC		same for all students

		6		3,096.00		86.28		105.24		162.54		55.20		0.00		464.40		168.00		4,137.66												SLEF		none

		7		3,612.00		100.66		122.78		189.63		64.40		0.00		541.80		196.00		4,827.27										27/credit		Tech Fee

		8		4,128.00		115.04		140.32		216.72		73.60		0.00		619.20		224.00		5,516.88

		9		4,644.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		696.60		252.00		6,329.41

		10		5,160.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		774.00		280.00		6,950.81

		11		5,676.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		851.40		308.00		7,572.21

		12		6,192.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		928.80		336.00		8,193.61				$   12,384.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   487.62		$   220.00		$   - 0		$   1,857.60		$   672.00		$   16,387.22

		13		6,708.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1006.20		364.00		8,815.01

		14		7,224.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1083.60		392.00		9,436.41

		15		7,740.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1161.00		420.00		10,057.81

		16		8,256.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1238.40		448.00		10,679.21

		17		8,772.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1315.80		476.00		11,300.61												1.1007751938

		18		9,288.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1393.20		504.00		11,922.01



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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GOS

		GRADUATE OUT-OF-STATE TUITION                                                  2019-2020



		# of Credits		Tuition		HSF		SCF		SAF		RCF		SLEF		AEF		TECH		TOTAL

		1		774.00		14.38		17.54		27.09		9.20		0.00		116.10		40.00		998.31												774		Per Credit Amount

		2		1,548.00		28.76		35.08		54.18		18.40		0.00		232.20		80.00		1,996.62												5.25%		SAF		caps at 9 credits

		3		2,322.00		43.14		52.62		81.27		27.60		0.00		348.30		120.00		2,994.93												15%		AEF

		4		3,096.00		57.52		70.16		108.36		36.80		0.00		464.40		160.00		3,993.24														HSF		same for all students - FT is 9 credits for grads

		5		3,870.00		71.90		87.70		135.45		46.00		0.00		580.50		200.00		4,991.55												no increase		SCF		same for all students

		6		4,644.00		86.28		105.24		162.54		55.20		0.00		696.60		240.00		5,989.86												9.20/credit		REC		same for all students

		7		5,418.00		100.66		122.78		189.63		64.40		0.00		812.70		280.00		6,988.17														SLEF		none

		8		6,192.00		115.04		140.32		216.72		73.60		0.00		928.80		320.00		7,986.48												39/credit		Tech Fee

		9		6,966.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1044.90		360.00		9,107.71

		10		7,740.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1161.00		400.00		10,037.81

		11		8,514.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1277.10		440.00		10,967.91

		12		9,288.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1393.20		480.00		11,898.01				$   18,576.00		$   345.00		$   421.00		$   487.62		$   220.00		$   - 0		$   2,786.40		$   960.00		$   23,796.02

		13		10,062.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1509.30		520.00		12,828.11

		14		10,836.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1625.40		560.00		13,758.21

		15		11,610.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1741.50		600.00		14,688.31

		16		12,384.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1857.60		640.00		15,618.41

		17		13,158.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		1973.70		680.00		16,548.51

		18		13,932.00		172.50		210.50		243.81		110.00		0.00		2089.80		720.00		17,478.61



				FEE CHART										The tuition rate is determined by the Board of Governors of the State System of Higher Education.

		HSF		Health Service										Tuition (Instructional Fee/Basic Fee) is subject to change without notice.

		SCF		Student Center 										Slippery Rock University

		SAF		Student Activity										Old Main Building

		AEF		Academic Enhancement										724-738-2088

		RCF		Recreation Center 										student.accounts@sru.edu

		SLEF		Student Life Enhancement 										www.sru.edu/studentaccounts 

		TECH		Technology

				Costs for books/supplies vary. We estimate approximately $1,400-$1,500 per year. Books are not billed by SRU; students purchase books separately from the SGA Bookstore, a separate entity from Slippery Rock University, or from other vendors.  
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Enrollment

		Registration Trend by Semester

		       

		Credit hours														FTE														Student FTE

		Credits Registered				15th Day of Classes										Student FTE		15th Day of Classes														202009		202012		202101		202106

		FALL 2020				201709		201809		201909		202009						201709		201809		201909		202009						International		28		0		39		1

		U		International		118		160		65		421				International		8		11		4		28						Out of State		56		6		44		14

				Out of State		1,446		1,339		1,408		836				Out of State		96		89		94		56						Total Out of State		84		6		83		14

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		9,317		9,098		7,671		8,024				Out of State Tuition Reduction		621		607		511		535

				PA Resident		99,836		99,024		99,654		98,476				PA Resident		6,656		6,602		6,644		6,565						Out of State Tuition Reduction		535		29		469		56

				QPA International		1,298		1,152		943		714				QPA International		87		77		63		48						QPA International		48		2		39		2

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0						Total Out of State Discount		583		31		508		58

				Total		112,015		110,773		109,741		108,471				Total		7,468		7,385		7,316		7,231

		G		International		36		43		40		53				International		3		4		3		4						PA Resident		6,565		316		5,857		753

				Out of State		1,671		1,696		1,870		2,340				Out of State		139		141		156		195

				Out of State Tuition Reduction												Out of State Tuition Reduction		0		0		0		0						Total Undergraduate		7,231		353		6,448		826

				PA Resident		8,905		8,873		8,827		9,485				PA Resident		742		739		736		790

				Total		10,611		10,612		10,737		11,878				Total		884		884		895		990

		Total				122,626		121,385		120,478		120,349						8,352		8,269		8,211		8,221

																														International		4		1		3		1

		Credits Registered				15th Day of Classes												15th Day of Classes												Out of State		195		15		194		121

		Spring 2021				201801		201901		202001		202101						201801		201901		202001		202101						Total Out of State		199		15		197		122

		U		International		64		98		81		588				International		4		7		5		39

				Out of State		1,262		1,203		1,261		662				Out of State		84		80		84		44						PA Resident		790		152		784		614

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		8,517		8,304		7,005		7,039				Out of State Tuition Reduction		568		554		467		469

				PA Resident		92,359		91,009		91,965		87,854				PA Resident		6,157		6,067		6,131		5,857						Total Graduate		990		167		980		736

				QPA International		1,120		880		898		578				QPA International		75		59		60		39

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0						Total		8,221		519		7,428		1,562

				Total		103,322		101,494		101,210		96,721				Total		6,888		6,766		6,747		6,448

		G		International		39		39		59		35				International		3		3		5		3

				Out of State		1,450		1,603		1,891		2,326				Out of State		121		134		158		194

				PA Resident		8,096		8,491		8,559		9,403				PA Resident		675		708		713		784

				Total		9,585		10,133		10,509		11,764				Total		799		844		876		980

		Total				112,907		111,627		111,719		108,485						7,687		7,611		7,623		7,428



		Credits Registered				End of Term												End of Term

		Summer 2021				201806		201906		202006		202106						201806		201906		202006		202106

		U		International		3		27		27		11				International		0		2		2		1

				Out of State		236		201		210		205				Out of State		16		13		14		14

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		1,148		1,226		745		843				Out of State Tuition Reduction		77		82		50		56

				PA Resident		12,617		12,532		9,456		11,300				PA Resident		841		835		630		753

				QPA International		122		104		103		31				QPA International		8		7		7		2

				Total		14,126		14,090		10,541		12,390				Total		942		939		703		826

		G		International		9		19		22		6				International		1		2		2		1

				Out of State		1,048		1,316		1,237		1,452				Out of State		87		110		103		121

				PA Resident		6,531		6,542		6,694		7,373				PA Resident		544		545		558		614

				Undeclared												Undeclared		0		0		0		0

				Total		7,588		7,877		7,953		8,831				Total		632		656		663		736

		Total				21,714		21,967		18,494		21,221						1,574		1,596		1,365		1,562



		Credits Registered				End of Term												End of Term

		Winter 2020				201712		201812		201912		202012						201712		201812		201912		202012

		U		International		7		6		3		6				International		0		0		0		0

				Out of State		111		78		94		84				Out of State		7		5		6		6

				Out of State Tuition Reduction		501		386		346		431				Out of State Tuition Reduction		33		26		23		29

				PA Resident		4,393		4,353		4,807		4,738				PA Resident		293		290		320		316

				QPA International		46		25		27		32				QPA International		3		2		2		2

				Total		5,058		4,848		5,277		5,291				Total		337		323		352		353

		G		International								6				International		0		0		0		1

				Out of State		130		119		137		174				Out of State		11		10		11		15

				PA Resident		1,679		1,604		1,387		1,818				PA Resident		140		134		116		152

				Total		1,809		1,723		1,524		1,998				Total		151		144		127		167

		Total				6,867		6,571		6,801		7,289						488		467		479		519

		Contact the Office of Planning, Resource Management, and Assessment with questions or problems: 724.738.2099

		Report name: Registration Trend by Residency

		Oct 19, 2021





Salary

		Slippery Rock Job Projections



		Last Data Update:



		10/13/2019 18:13:39



		Fiscal Year (Interval, Required)		2020 - 2020

		Job (Required, Selection)		10002169 Assistant Professor



		Key Figures		Total Salaries & Benefits



																Fiscal Year		2020		2020		2020

																		Total Salaries & Benefits		Salary		Total Benefits

		Job				Personnel Subarea		Employee Subgroup				Pay Scale Area		Pay Scale Type		Pay Scale Level		$		$		$

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		01		86,738.88		57,962.80		28,776.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		02		90,128.08		60,861.00		29,267.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		03		93,686.28		63,903.80		29,782.48

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		04		97,423.28		67,099.20		30,324.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		05		101,346.28		70,454.00		30,892.28		Budget

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		06		103,406.08		72,215.40		31,190.68

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		07		105,465.88		73,977.00		31,488.88

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		08		107,628.48		75,826.40		31,802.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		09		109,791.08		77,675.80		32,115.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		10		112,061.88		79,617.60		32,444.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		11		114,332.88		81,559.60		32,773.28

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		12		116,717.68		83,598.60		33,119.08

		10002169		Assistant Professor		0316		U2		Salary FT 20 Pay		Faculty 20 Salary		Class Range 20		13		119,161.08		85,688.40		33,472.68
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Questions?



FEE REQUEST 
Physician Assistant Studies Program 

 
2026-2027 Academic Year 

Council of Trustees Information 
 

1.  Background of Fee  
a. What is the current fee?  
 

PA Fees 2025-2026 Per Semester Full year 
Didactic Fee (Resident) $657 $1,971 
Didactic Fee (Non-Resident $673 $2,019 
Clinical Fee (Resident) $1,907 $5,721 
Clinical Fee (Non-Resident) $2,135 $6,405 

 
b. What does this fee cover?   
 
The Didactic fee is charged during the first three semesters of the Physician Assistant program. 
This fee is used for classroom and laboratory support (equipment, materials and supplies), drug 
screens, certification fees, board preparation, software subscriptions, and student professional 
growth. The Clinical fee is charged during the final three semesters of the Physician Assistant 
Program. This fee is used to secure and maintain clinical placements within a network of 
hospitals, clinics, and private practices. Additionally, the Clinical fee is used to pay preceptors 
(licensed clinical providers) for their supervision of PA students during their ten clinical 
rotations. 

 
c. Five-year History of Fee 
 

Physician Assistant Fees (Per Year) 
Previous PA Fees 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 

Didactic (Resident) $1,971 $1,971 $1,971 $1,971 $1,971 
Didactic (Non-Resident) $2,019 $2,019 $2,019 $2,019 $2,019 
      
Clinical (Resident) $5,721 $5,721 $5,721 $5,721 $5,721 
Clinical (Non-Resident $6,405 $6,405 $6,405 $6,405 $6,405 

 
2.  Requested Change  
 

a. Amount of increase requested 
 

The University requests to discontinue the separation of PA fees (didactic and clinical) and 
instead charge one constant Program Fee to be paid per term ($1,950 x 6 terms), and that the 
same fee be charged regardless of residential status.  Based on historical trends in site fees, we 
are requesting that this fee increases by 3% per year to keep up with anticipated expenses. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

PA Fees  
(Resident) 

Current Fee 
(Semester) 

Current Fee 
(Annual) 

Proposed Program 
Fee (Semester) 

Proposed Program 
Fee (Annual) 

First Year $657 $1,971 $1,950 $5,850 
Second Year $1,907 $5,721 $1,950 $5,850 
Two Year Total -- $7,692 -- $11,700 

 
 
b. Why is this increase needed – show budget  

 
PA Budget Projections Without a Fee Increase 

 FY24 FY25 FY26 (YTD) 
(2/27/2026) 

Clinical Fees $286,050 $286,050 $286,050 
Didactic Fees $98,550 $98,550 $98,550 
Clinical Expenses $408,739 $469,971 $336,788 
Didactic Expenses $246,664 $216,884 $99,485 
Net Revenue/(Deficit) ($270,803) 

 
($302,285) 

 
($51,673) 

 
PA Budget Projections With a Fee Increase 

 FY24 FY25 FY26 (YTD) 
(2/27/2026) 

PA Program Fees* $608,400 $608,400 $608,400 
PA Program Fee 
Expenses 

$655,403 $502,828 $527,842 

Net Revenue/(Deficit) ($47,003) $105,572 $80,558 
*Average 52 students per cohort 
 
In recent years, the cost of securing and maintaining clinical placements has increased due to 
rising preceptor stipend requirements, greater competition in a saturated market of physician 
assistant programs and medical schools in Pennsylvania, the administrative and compliance 
costs associated with affiliation agreements and site coordination, and general inflationary 
pressures on healthcare system organizations. Approximately 75 percent of the proposed 
Program Fee would be designated towards securing the necessary clinical sites for PA students. 
The remaining program fees will be designated for didactic expenses, offsetting the cost of 
simulation activities, required examinations, classroom and lab supplies and equipment, and the 
EXXAT education management platform.  
 
c. Alternatives that were explored before asking for this increase 

 
Due to the rising expenses to secure clinical placements for PA students, available Clinical fees 
have fallen into a significant deficit the last two years, requiring the program to use Didactic fees 
plus surplus fee balances from prior years (fee fund reserves) to offset the deficit (FY 24 = 
$28,231; FY25 = $171,837). This has diverted funding away from didactic support for first year 



students. During the current fiscal year, the program required an additional $95,000 to be 
added to its budget from divisional reserves in January to ensure that it could cover all 
remaining fiscal year clinical expenses. 
 
d. What happens if this request is denied?  Impact on student services, resources, budget, 

personnel?   
 

Over the past five years, the average increase in clinical expenses has been roughly $25,000 per 
year.  Without an increase in our program fee, the PA program will run at increasing annual 
deficits and require additional university funds to provide adequate clinical experiences for the 
PA cohort (52 students x 10 clinical rotations). If we instead cut back on site expenses, it will 
become increasingly difficult (if not impossible) to secure an adequate number of rotations in a 
very crowded clinical market, greatly damaging the student education experience and public 
perception of the program’s quality and viability.   
 
Diverting didactic fees to cover clinical costs is unsustainable, and it would be imprudent even if 
it were sustainable. These funds are intended to enhance the PA students’ first year experience 
and to prepare them for their clinical year. As with any medical program, equipment and 
supplies, ancillary services (such as simulated patient models and graders, as well as 
subscriptions, assessments, and board exam preparation) are necessary and expensive. 
 
Without this fee increase, the ability of the university to absorb the increasing site expenses 
would be quickly outstripped, diverting funds from other parts of the university budget and 
leaving the program unable to either secure adequate clinical rotations or prepare the students 
in advance for those rotations that remain. 

  
3.  Student input 
 a. Was this fee request presented to the student population?  yes 

 
 b. If so, when?  March 3, 2026 

 
 c.  If so, by whom?  Dr. Breanne Blake, PA Program Director 

 
 d. Description of the input from students 

 
Comments included: 
“If it locks in great rotations, I’m all for it!” 
“I doubt anyone will notice.” 
“Isn’t Slippery Rock University’s PA program already one of the cheapest?” 
“Keep the potential loan cap in mind. An increase too large may cause a student to have 
to take an additional private loan.” 

   
  



4.  Comparison to other PA Programs in Pennsylvania  

Program Costs Tuition & Fees Program Fees Cost of Attendance 

Commonwealth 
-Lock Haven 

$36,315 (yr 1) 
$34,236 (yr 2)  

$1,000 clinical fee (per term) 
$1,415 program fee (yr 1) 
$240 program fee (yr 2) 

$70,551 
Resident 

West Chester $83,087 No specific program fee (rolled up 
into tuition) 

$83,087* 
Resident 

Pitt 
(2 yr program) $52,799 (per yr)  $900 (per year) $108,408 

(Resident) 
Chatham $55,165 (per yr) $4,098 (per year) $118,526 

Thiel $129,454 
(Tuition only) $4,672 (Total) $134,126 

Gannon $127,040 
(Tuition only) 

Lab Fee $388 (total) 
**Course Fee $12,592 (total) $140,020 

Carlow $59,413 (yr 1) 
$43,301 (yr 2) 

$2,490 (yr 1) 
$8,945 (yr 2) $119,187 

Ashland (OH) $97,220 $5,150 $102,370 

Cedarville (OH) $87,450 $3,000 $90,450 

Baldwin Wallace 
(OH) $99,692 $12,248 $111,940 

Slippery Rock 
(Current) $71,278 $7,692 

(Total Didactic + Clinical Fees) $78,970 

Slippery Rock  
(Proposed) $71,278 $11,700 

(Program Fee Total) $82,978 
*26-month program 
**Began charging $1,000 per clinical rotation (per student) in 2024. 

 

 

 



FEE REQUEST 
Nursing Program 

 
2026-2027 Academic Year 

Council of Trustees Information 
 

1.  Background of Fee  
a. What is the current fee?  
 
There is no current Nursing program fee for students. 

 
2.  Requested Change  
 a. New Nursing program fee 
 

The University requests the establishment of a new Nursing program fee to help offset costs 
affiliated with the new 4-year traditional BSN program with a proposed fee that would equate to 
25% of the cost of tuition. 
 

Nursing Program Fee Current Fee 
(Semester) 

Current Fee 
(Annual) 

Proposed Fee 
(Semester) 

Proposed Fee 
(Annual) 

Nursing Program Fee $0 $0 $999* $1,998 
*Program fee to be indexed with tuition. 
 
b. What does this fee cover? 
 
The new Nursing program fee will be used to enhance the program and directly benefit students 
by helping to offset the costs of equipment repair and replacement, consumable lab materials, 
EXATT (education management platform), board exam preparation, ATI assessment materials, 
electronic medical database, computerized testing platforms and software program 
subscriptions for specialty courses, liability insurance, simulation affiliated costs, clinical 
registration fees charged by health organizations related to hosting and processing students 
during their clinical experiences, as well as tutors and peer leaders to assist student nurses. 
 

 c. Why is this fee needed – See attached Nursing Budget Proforma  
 

 
 d.  Alternatives that were explored before asking for this increase 
 

N/A 
 
e.  What happens if this request is denied?  Impact on student services, resources, budget, 
personnel?   

  
The Nursing program will run at a significant deficit and require additional university funds to 
offset any losses. Running a nursing program involves significant costs. Key expenses include 
high-cost nursing simulation and skills labs (with specialized equipment and advanced 
technology), faculty salaries, the clinical site placement fees, accreditation fees, and operational 
costs. Nursing schools are well-structured, accredited, and highly regulated programs by the 



Pennsylvania State Board of Nursing. Program and student success is measured by the students’ 
overall NCLEX certification pass rate. The design of the nursing program and the success of its 
students is reliant on items and services tied directly to this fee.  

 
 
3.  Student input 
 a. Was this fee request presented to the student population?   
 

No, there are no students currently enrolled in this program. 
 

  
4. Comparison to other PASSHE schools (plus nearby privates) 
  
  

Program Costs Tuition and Fees* 
(Per Year) 

Nursing 
Program Fees 

Cost of 
Attendance 

Commonwealth  
- Bloomsburg $11,896  

$1,000 Clinical Fee 
(per term/ yrs 2- 4) $53,584 

East Stroudsburg $11,662  
$1,065 

(per term/ yrs 2- 4) $53,038 

IUP $11,724  
$75 Clinical Resource Fee 

(per credit/ yrs 2- 4) $51,396 

Penn West 
-Clarion $12,074  

$77 Nursing Fee 
(per course) $50,606 

West Chester $11,338 $1,000 Nursing Fee 
(per term/ yrs 2-4) $51,352 

Mercyhurst $177,360 $11,720 $189,080 

Duquesne $204,272 $0 $204,272 

Slippery Rock (w/o fee) $10,906 $0 $43,624 

Slippery Rock (w/fee) $10,906 $999 (per term) $51,624 
*In-state costs only; does not include housing and dining fees 



FEE REQUEST 
Doctor of Physical Therapy (DPT) Program 

 
2026-2027 Academic Year 

Council of Trustees Information 
 

1.  Background of Fee  
a. What is the current fee?  
 
There is no current DPT program fee for students. 

 
2.  Requested Change  
 a. New DPT program fee 
 

The University requests the establishment of a new DPT program fee to help offset costs 
affiliated with the 3-year, equipment intensive clinical doctoral program.  The fee request is 
1.25% of tuition, which averages out to $100/semester. 
 

DPT Program Fee Current Fee 
(Semester) 

Current Fee 
(Annual) 

Proposed Fee 
(Semester) 

Proposed Fee 
(Annual) 

Years 1  $0 $0 $100 $320 
Year 2 $0 $0 $100 $327 
Year 3 $0 $0 $100 $147 
Three-Year Total --- --- --- $794 

 
b. What does this fee cover? 
 
The new DPT program fee will be used to enhance the program and directly benefit students by 
helping to offset the costs of anatomy lab cadavers and technology, simulation affiliated costs, 
consumable classroom and lab materials, equipment repairs and replacement, board exam 
preparation, and EXXAT (education management platform). 
 

 c. Why is this fee needed – show budget  
 

DPT Budget Projections Without a Fee  
 FY24 FY25* FY26 (YTD) 

 
Standard Allocation $87,724 $54,708 $54,708 
Additional Funding 
Provided by Dean’s Office 

$0 $34,000 $42,825 
 

Expenses $96,037 $104,230 
 

$78,834 

Net Revenue  ($8,313) 
 

($15,522) $18,699 

*New budget model adopted by Academic Affairs 
 
 



DPT Program Budget Projections With a New Fee * 
 FY24 FY25 FY26 (YTD) 
Standard Allocation $87,724 $54,708 $54,708 
DPT Program Fees* $40,000 $40,000 $40,000 
Expenses $96,037 $104,230 $78,834 
Net Revenue $31,687 ($9,522) $15,874 

*Average Enrollment = 50 per cohort x 3 *$794 = $39,700 ~ $40,000 
 

The DPT program is a very hands-on, equipment intensive program. Although it is the oldest of 
SRU’s graduate clinical health programs, it continues to reinvent itself to ensure that it offers a 
high-quality program. This multifaceted approach includes a recent modification to the existing 
curriculum and the planning of new space that will allow for the integration of simulation 
technology, and a refinement of teaching practices. This new educational approach and 
investment in our DPT students will lead to positive accreditation outcomes, enhanced student 
success, and greater market competitiveness. These changes are designed to improve student 
outcomes and prepare them for professional practice by focusing on evidence-based practices 
and contemporary expertise. 

 
 c.  Alternatives that were explored before asking for this increase 
 

Currently, much of these costs are covered by the allocation of student enrichment funds from 
the Dean’s office budget. This strategy greatly hampers the Dean’s ability to provide necessary 
funding to other programs in the college. 
 
d.  What happens if this request is denied?  Impact on student services, resources, budget, 
personnel?   

  
Without this fee, the increasing costs of providing high-quality pre-clinical training will be borne 
by the college or university, consuming resources that would otherwise be used to enhance 
undergraduate education.  Currently, the program is receiving an annual allocation far beyond 
the “normal” amount that would be provided based on the numbers of students and types of 
classes that are offered.  This additional funding comes at the expense of enrichment 
opportunities for undergraduate students, not from their base operational budgets.  So while 
SRU could continue to support the Physical Therapy program on that basis, its expenses are 
growing faster than the undergraduate programs (which receive additional support from the 
STEM-H Fee) and will gradually “crowd out” opportunities for undergraduate program 
enhancements. 

 
 
3.  Student input 
 a. Was this fee request presented to the student population?  yes 
 

b. If so, when? March 6, 2026 
 
c. If so, by whom? Dr. Kelly Lindenberg, DPT Program Director 
 
d. Description of the input from students 
 



Sixty-nine percent of students indicated that university tuition and student fees played a role in 
their decision to attend SRU for graduate school. Seventy-one percent of students stated that 
they compared student fees between different programs when considering applying for 
graduate school. 
 
Fifty-two percent initially thought additional DPT program-specific fees would negatively impact 
future recruitment to the program. Thirty-three percent of students’ perception changed once 
they were told what the program fees would be used for.  
 
Additional Comments 
 
 Even with the added fees, Slippery Rock is still one of the cheapest schools in the area by a 

long shot. I think that it is very fair considering all the lab equipment and resources that are 
available to us. 

 It is difficult to say I would be okay paying extra money for supplies/materials because I have 
already put so much money into my education. 

 I think SRU is very affordable but knowing what the money we pay is going towards, is 
always nice! 

 I was unaware of any additional fees/costs prior to coming to SRU. However, it seemed like 
there were so many hidden costs (e.g. BP cuffs/stethoscopes). I would find it much more 
beneficial to have more costs built into the tuition prior to applying. It became very 
overwhelming to have to always find a few hundred dollars at random points to pay for 
required materials. I’m sure this happens at other schools too, but Pitt for instance had 
more little things to pay for already applied to their tuition so they don’t have to get our 
money at random times. Thank you for wanting to hear responses from students. 

 
  
  



4. Comparison to other DPT programs in Pennsylvania  
  

 Program Costs Tuition and Fees 
(Per Year) 

DPT 
Program Fees 

Cost of 
Attendance 

Gannon $22,620 (yr 1) 
$37,980 (yrs 2-3) 

$748 (yr 1) 
$228 (yr 2) 
$457 (yr 3) 

$100,013 

Duquesne $42,423* 
$70,848* N/A** $123,175 

$208,450 

Chatham 
$44,438 (yr 1) 
$44,438 (yr 2) 
$15,606 (yr 3)  

$645 (per term) 
$100 class & materials fee 

(per course) 
$111,197 

Lebanon Valley $39,580 $1,590 (per year) $123,510 
West Virginia 
University $141,426 $12,636 $154,062 

Cleveland State (OH) $96,929 $2,250 $99,179 

Youngstown State (OH) $59,366 $3,815 $63,181 

Slippery Rock  
$33,001 (yr 1) 
$33,688 (yr 2) 
$14,590 (yr 3) 

$190 (per term/yrs 1-2) 
$177 (per term/yr 3) 

$82,773 
 

*Duquesne has two entry points (1) freshmen – 65 credits, (2) 2nd degree graduate student -- 110 credits 
**Costs for equipment, lab supplies, learning materials and clinical costs are covered through general tuition and fees 

 

 



FEE REQUEST 
Occupational Therapy (OTD) Program 

 
2026-2027 Academic Year 

Council of Trustees Information 
 

1.  Background of Fee  
a. What is the current fee?  
 

OTD Fees 2025-2026 Per Semester Full year 
Clinical Fee (yr 3) $833 $2,499 

 
b. What does this fee cover?   
 
The Clinical fee is incurred during the final three semesters of the Occupational Therapy 
Program. This fee is used for clinical experiences, professional memberships, activities, 
certification fees, board preparation, and EXXAT (Education Management Platform). 

 
c. Five-year History of Fee 
 

Occupational Therapy Fees (Per Year) 
Previous OTD Fees 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 

Clinical Fee (yr 3) $2,499 $2,499 $2,499 $2,499 $2,499 
 
 
2.  Requested Change  
 

a. Amount of decrease requested 
 

The University requests to discontinue the “clinical fee” and instead charge a constant “program 
fee” to be paid during each term of the 3-year program (2.5% of in-state tuition, or ~$167 x 8) 
regardless of residential status.  
 

OTD Fees  
 

Current Fee 
(Semester) 

Current Fee 
(Annual) 

Proposed 
Program Fee 
(Semester) 

Proposed 
Program Fee 

(Annual) 
First Year $0 $0 $166.88 $547.35 
Second Year $0 $0 $166.88 $520.65 
Third Year $833 $2,499 $166.88 $267 
Three-Year Total -- $2,499 -- $1,335 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
b. Why is this decrease is needed – show budget  

 
OTD Budget Projections Without a Fee Decrease 

 FY24 FY25 FY26 (YTD) 
(2/27/2026) 

Clinical Fees* $64,974 $72,471 $42,483 
 

Clinical Expenses $21,222 $10,222 
 

$24,976 

Net Revenue $43,752 
 

$62,249 $17,507 

 
OTD Budget Projections With a Fee Decrease 

 FY24 FY25 FY26 (YTD) 
(2/27/2026) 

Program Fees $34,402.95 $29,770.50 
 

$21,935.05 

Program Expenses $21,222 
 

$10,222** $24,976 

Net Revenue $13,180.95 
 

$19,548.50 ($3,040) 

*Clinical fees are based on actual enrollments 
**A clerical error led to an invoice for $8,700 being delayed from FY25 to FY26. This oversight (and therefore lower 
FY25 actual expenses) led to the higher net revenue in FY25. 
 
The OTD clinical fee was instituted when the program was first established as the first 
Occupational Therapy program in PASSHE. Unlike other medical and allied health programs, 
rarely are OTD programs required to provide direct compensation to health system partners 
and/or preceptors. After initially limiting its use to clinical expenses, in FY24, the program 
started using clinical fees to cover didactic costs (board exam prep, TherapyEd, EXXAT, and 
capstone and fieldwork projects). Although a lesser amount, the proposed fee meets the 
immediate and future needs of the OTD program and will continue to offset costs affiliated with 
simulation activities, board exam prep, materials for capstone and fieldwork projects, 
equipment repairs and replacement, and EXXAT. 
 
c. Alternatives that were explored before asking for this increase 

 
N/A 

 
d. What happens if this request is denied?  Impact on student services, resources, budget, 

personnel?   
 
If this request were denied, OTD students would continue paying a higher fee than is fiscally 
necessary. 

 
 
  



3.  Student input 
 a. Was this fee request presented to the student population?  No 

 
 

4.  Comparison to other OTD Programs in Pennsylvania (and nearby) 
   

Program Costs Tuition & Fees Program Fees Cost of  
Attendance 

Chatham 
$36,410 (yrs 1-2) 

$12,678 (yr 3) 
$1,520 (yrs 1-2) 

$590 (yr 3) 
 

$89,128 
 

Duquesne 
$77,695 (yr 1) 
$79,590 (yr 2) 
$25,578 (yr 3) 

N/A* 
$182,863 

Seton Hill 
$32,750 (yr 1) 
$33,870 (yr 2) 
$28,596 (yr 3) 

$460 (yr 1) 
$385 (yr 2) 
$310 (7r 3) 

$96,371 

Gannon 

$35,100 (yr 1) 
$23,400 (yr 2) 
$30,100 (yr 3) 
$11,700 (yr 4) 

$62 (yr 1) 
$69 (yr 2) 
$55 (yr 3) 

 

$100,486 
 
 

Cleveland State (OH) $94,647 (total) $1,236 (total) $95,883 
West Virginia 
University 

$154,062 (total) $9,376 (total $163,438 

Slippery Rock 
(Current) 

$32,340 (yr 1) 
$39,477 (yr 2) 
$29,855 (yr 3) 

$0 (yr 1) 
$0 (yr 2) 

$2,499 (yr 3) 
$104,171 

Slippery Rock  
(Proposed) 

$32,340 (yr 1) 
$39,477 (yr 2) 
$29,855 (yr 3) 

$547 
$521 
$267 

$103,007 
 

*Costs for equipment, lab supplies, learning materials and clinical costs are covered through general tuition and fees 
 

 

 



FEE REQUEST 
Dining Services 

 
2026-2027 Academic Year 

Council of Trustees Information 
 

1.  Background of Fee  
a. What is the current fee?  

Dining Services Meal Plan Rates 2025-2026 Per Semester Full year 

19 meals per week + $250 flex $1,865 $3,730 

*14 meals per week + $350 flex $1,766 $3,532 

10 meals per week + $350 flex $1,455 $2,910 

175 meals per semester + $350 flex $1,534 $3,068 

7 meals per week + $100 flex $879 $1,758 

75 meals per semester + $100 flex $626 $1,252 

*Default residential plan/most common 
Dining Services also offers Flex Only accounts to off-campus students in the amount of $250, 
$500, or $1,000 per semester. These accounts are not included in the fee increase request. 
 
b. What does this fee cover?   
Meal plan fees provide funding to pay the food service contractor as well as all maintenance and 
repair of dining facilities and equipment.  Dining Services operating expenses also include 
personnel costs for staff to manage the meal plan assignment system and monitor the food 
service contract, hardware and software costs for the point-of-sale system, utility costs, and 
debt service for prior renovations.   

 
c. Five-year history of fee (per semester fees) 
Meal Plan 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 

19 meals + $250 flex $1,785 $1,785 $1,785 $1,865 $1,865 

14 meals + $350 flex $1,696 $1,696 $1,696 $1,766 $1,766 
10 meals + $350 flex $1,400 $1,400 $1,400 $1,455 $1,455 

175 meals + $350 flex $1,475 $1,475 $1,475 $1,534 $1,534 

7 meals + $100 flex $840 $840 $840 $879 $879 
75 meals + $100 flex $600 $600 $600 $626 $626 

 
2.  Requested Change  
 a. Amount of increase requested 

The University requests to increase Dining Services meal plan fees 6.74% (8.4% base rate 
increase plus 0.0% flex increase).  The increase is based on the Consumer Price Index for Food 
Away from Home from December 2024 (3.61%) and December 2025 (4.1%).  The cost of the 
food service contract increased 6.22% in 2025-2026 due to the cost of goods and desired 
program enhancements, although meal plan fees did not increase.  Dining Services anticipates 
using reserve funds to meet a planned operating deficit of $335,000 in 2025-2026.  If approved, 
the University anticipates that the new meal plan rates would be effective for 2026-2027 and 
2027-2028.   
 



Specific meal plan rate changes are detailed in the table below: 
 

Meal Plan Current Fee 
(Semester) 

Current Fee 
(Annual) 

Proposed Fee 
(Semester) 

Proposed Fee 
(Annual) 

19 meals + $250 flex $1,865 $3,730 $2,001 $4,002 
*14 meals + $350 flex $1,766 $3,532 $1,885 $3,770 

10 meals + $350 flex $1,455 $2,910 $1,548 $3,096 

175 meals + $350 flex $1,534 $3,068 $1,633 $3,266 
7 meals + $100 flex $879 $1,758 $944 $1,888 

75 meals + $100 flex $626 $1,252 $670 $1,340 

*The rate for the most common plan (Weekly 14) increases $119 per semester/$238 per year 
(6.74%).  Meal plan rate increases range from $44-$136 per semester/$88-$272 per year.   
 

 b. Why is this increase needed – show budget  

Dining Services Budget Projections Without A Fee Increase 

 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Revenue $12,442,309 $12,443,368 $12,443,591 

Expenses ($12,698,302) ($13,137,324) ($13,310,974) 

Operating 
Surplus/(Deficit) 

($255,993) ($693,956) ($867,383) 

Transfer to Facility 
Reserve 

($328,640) ($328,640) ($328,640) 

Net Revenue ($584,633) ($1,022,596) ($1,196,023) 

Estimated food contract cost increase of 5.25% in FY27, 5% in FY28, and 5% in FY29. 
 

Dining Services Budget Projections With A Fee Increase 

 FY27 FY28 FY29 

Revenue $13,252,742 $13,253,805 $13,254,028 

Expenses ($12,749,854) ($13,191,376) ($13,367,651) 
Operating 
Surplus/(Deficit) 

$502,888 $62,429 ($113,623) 

Transfer to Facility 
Reserve 

($328,640) ($328,640) ($328,640) 

Net Revenue $174,248 ($266,211) ($442,263) 

FY27 reflects the proposed 6.74% fee increase and estimated food contract increase of 5.25%.  
FY28 reflects no fee increase but 5.0% food contract cost increase.  FY29 reflects no fee increase 
but a 5.0% food contract cost increase. 
 
The primary expenditure for Dining Services is the annual cost of the food service contract.  By 
contract, Aramark is entitled to seek a minimum escalation of costs each year based on the 
Consumer Price Index for Food Away from Home.  Other factors, such as labor negotiations and 
programmatic changes, may also be presented in annual negotiations to warrant further cost 
increases.  The following chart shows the annual CPI calculation, the negotiated rate change for 
Aramark, and the annual meal plan fee change. 

  



 
Contract Year CPI – Food Away 

from Home 
Negotiated Contract 
Rate Increase (CPI 
and operational 
factors) 

Meal Plan Fee 
Change 

2021-2022 (Year 1) N/A N/A 0% 

2022-2023 (Year 2) 6.5% 5.5% 0% 

2023-2024 (Year 3) 8.3% 10.0% 0% 
2024-2025 (Year 4) 5.2% 7.0% 4.13% 

2025-2026 (Year 5) 3.6% 6.22% 0% 

2026-2027 (Year 6) 4.1% 5.25% 6.74% Requested 

 
The current fee request is based on meeting the increased cost of services because of 
inflationary factors.  Specific operational factors considered when negotiating the contract rates 
include increasing staffing to reduce wait times, expanding operational hours in Weisenfluh, 
maintaining bottled beverages in the meal equivalency program, and integrating GrubHub for 
mobile ordering.   
 

 c.  Alternatives that were explored before asking for this increase 
Marketing incentives have been used to increase meal plan participation.  All expenditures are 
reviewed for possible cost savings.  Equipment maintenance agreements assist in controlling 
costs.  Facilities & Planning staff work to extend the useful life of equipment.   
 
d.  What happens if this request is denied?  Impact on student services, resources, budget, 
personnel?   
If the fee increase is not approved, Dining Services will deplete operating reserves within two 
years and be unable to fund life cycle maintenance.  This would delay planned renovations in 
Rocky’s and other facility projects.  Further, service hours and dining options would need to be 
curtailed to reduce the overall cost of the food service contract.  Replacement and repair of 
inoperable and faulty equipment would be delayed or deferred.     

  
3.  Student input 
 a. Was this fee request presented to the student population?   

Yes 
 

 b. If so, when?   
A preliminary discussion occurred with the SGA Finance Committee on January 29, 2026.  A 
formal presentation was made to the SGA Finance Committee on February 5, 2026, seeking 
approval to present to the full senate.  Presentations to the Student Government Association 
Senate occurred on February 9, 2026, and on February 23, 2026. 
 

 c.  If so, by whom?   
Dr. Christopher Cole, Assistant Vice President for Auxiliary Operations and Student Services, led 
the presentations. 
 

 d. Description of the input from students 



Students asked questions about operational restrictions within the contract with Aramark, 
including increasing the meal equivalency rate, removing the five-minute waiting period 
between meal swipes, and eliminating the five meals per day limit.  Those issues can be 
negotiated; however, each item has a financial impact and would increase the cost of the food 
service contract. 
 

 e. Did the SGA take a position?   
A motion to support the fee increase did not pass during the Student Government Association 
meeting on February 9, 2026.  The SGA executive committee supported the development of a 
food committee to create opportunities for ongoing communication about the dining program. 
 

4.  Comparison to other PASSHE schools 
 a. Cost comparison – apples to apples (consistent with time frame and costs) 

Prices listed in the cost comparisons are per semester and exclude the allotment of flex dollars 
provided with the meal plan as the flex amounts vary by institution.  For example, the Weekly 19 
at Slippery Rock University is offered at $1,865 per semester and includes $250 in flex dollars.  
The price to compare is $1,615 ($1,865 - $250 = $1,615).  Only institutions that offer the same 
meal plan are listed in each category. 
 

Dining Plan Weekly 19  Dining Plan Weekly 
14 

 Dining Plan Weekly 
10 

East Stroudsburg $1,610  Slippery Rock 
University $1,416 

 
Cheyney $1,090 

Slippery Rock 
University 

$1,615  
Cheyney $1,477 

 Slippery Rock 
University $1,105 

Cheyney $1,684  East Stroudsburg $1,515  East Stroudsburg $1,225 

Commonwealth 
– Bloomsburg 

$1,832  
West Chester $1,636 

 
Shippensburg $1,374 

Indiana $1,950  Shippensburg $1,643  West Chester $1,453 

Commonwealth 
- Mansfield 

$2,055  Commonwealth - 
Bloomsburg $1,706 

 Commonwealth - 
Bloomsburg $1,538 

PennWest – 
Clarion 

$2,250  
Indiana $1,771 

 
Indiana $1,567 

PennWest - 
California 

$2,250  Commonwealth - 
Mansfield $1,815 

 
Kutztown $1,670 

PennWest – 
Edinboro 

$2,250  Commonwealth - 
Lock Haven $1,971 

 Commonwealth - 
Mansfield $1,691 

Commonwealth 
- Lock Haven 

$2,283  PennWest – 
Edinboro $2,150 

 Commonwealth - 
Lock Haven $1,724 

   PennWest – 
California $2,150 

 PennWest – 
Edinboro $2,050 

   PennWest - 
Clarion $2,150 

 PennWest – 
California $2,050 

   
  

 PennWest - 
Clarion $2,050 

 



 

Dining Plan Weekly 
7 

 Dining Plan Semester 175  Dining Plan Semester 
75 

Slippery Rock 
University $779 

 Slippery Rock 
University $1,184 

 Slippery Rock 
University $526 

Indiana $1,289 
 

East Stroudsburg $1,445 
 PennWest - 

California $695 

  
 Commonwealth - 

Bloomsburg $1,533 
 PennWest - 

Clarion $695 

  
 Commonwealth - 

Mansfield $1,767 
 PennWest - 

Edinboro $695 

   
Indiana $1,834 

 East 
Stroudsburg $830 

   Commonwealth - 
Lock Haven $1,924 

 Commonwealth 
- Mansfield $853 

   
  

 Commonwealth 
- Bloomsburg $855 

   
  

 Commonwealth 
- Lock Haven $1,066 

      Indiana $1,080 

Aramark is the current food service provider at Slippery Rock, Commonwealth (all campuses), East 
Stroudsburg, Indiana, Kutztown, Shippensburg, and West Chester.  AVI FoodSystems is the current food 
service provider at PennWest (all campuses).  Thompson Hospitality is the current food service provider 
at Cheyney.  Millersville is self-operated. 
 

If no other campuses increase meal plan fees for the coming year, the following changes could 
be expected: 

• Weekly 19 – Slippery Rock moves from 2nd lowest to 3rd lowest at $1,751/semester. 

• Weekly 14 – Slippery Rock moves from lowest to 3rd lowest at $1,535/semester. 

• Weekly 10 – Slippery Rock retains the 2nd lowest at $1,198/semester. 

• Weekly 7 – Slippery Rock retains the lowest cost to compare at $844/semester. 

• Semester 175 – Slippery Rock retains the lowest cost to compare moving at 
$1,283/semester. 

• Semester 75 – Slippery Rock retains the lowest cost to compare at $570/semester. 
 

5.  Additional Information – Life Cycle Maintenance Fund 
Current balance of Dining Services Life Cycle Maintenance fund, excluding project funds listed 
below: $1,079,691. 
Annual contribution from operating funds to Life Cycle Maintenance fund: approximately 
$328,640 ($40 per meal plan per semester). 
 
Projects in progress with committed Life Cycle funds: 

Boozel Basement Ventilation $30,500 

Rocky’s Renovation – Phase 1 $400,000 

 



Future Plans for Life Cycle Maintenance and Reserve Funds: 

Project Name Recommended Year Estimated Cost 
 

Repair Weisenfluh Porch FY27 $150,000 
 

Access Control – Boozel and Weisenfluh FY27 $100,000 
 

Replace Make-Up Air Unit Controls FY27 $450,000 
 

Total for FY27 $700,000 

Install Boozel Generator FY28 $400,000 
 

Rocky’s Renovation – Phase 2 FY28 $1,700,000 
 

Total for FY28 $2,100,000 

Replace Boozel Windows FY29 $100,000 
 

Update HVAC Controls Weisenfluh FY29 $250,000  

Total for FY29 $350,000 

 
 



FEE REQUEST 
Parking Permits 

 
2026-2027 Academic Year 

Council of Trustees Information 
 

1.  Background of Fee  
a. What is the current fee?  
Student parking permits are $25.00 per year.   

 
b. What does this fee cover?   
The fee supports the Education and General budget that provides resources for the Parking and 
ID Office to manage permit allocations, the University Police to support enforcement activities, 
and Facilities and Planning for maintenance of the parking lots. 

 
c. Five-year history of fee 

Parking Permit Fee (Per Year) 

2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026 

$25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 
The current fee for parking permits was approved for the 2008-2009 academic year.   

 
2.  Requested Change  
 a. Amount of increase requested 

The University requests to increase the parking permit fee by $75.00 for full-year permits, 
resulting in an annual permit fee of $100.00.  The University also requests to implement a one-
semester permit fee of $50.00 to provide a lower-cost option for students transferring into the 
University in January or graduating in December.  Contingent on successful negotiations, the 
University also anticipates offering an option for an off-site parking permit for $25.00 per year. 

 One Semester Annual 
Current – On Campus Not Offered $25.00 

Requested – On Campus $50.00 $100.00 

Requested – Off-Site  Not Applicable $25.00 

 
 b. Why is this increase needed 

The number of parking permits issued annually continues to increase, resulting in increased 
wear and tear on parking lots.  The current fee is insufficient to cover maintenance expenses. 

Parking Permit Fee Revenue and Lot Maintenance Expenses 

 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Permit Revenue $141,850 $150,550 $148,100 
Lot Maintenance 
Expenses 

($352,132) ($362,197) ($956,567) 

Operating 
Surplus/(Deficit) 

($210,282) ($211,647) ($808,467) 

 
If the fee increase is approved, the estimated revenue would be approximately $445,000, which 
would cover the annual average cost of parking lot maintenance.  Revenue generated from sales 
of off-site parking permits would be used to cover the facility lease agreement.  



 
 c.  Alternatives that were explored before asking for this increase 

The University has received numerous complaints from students and parents regarding 
overcrowding and lack of access to parking.  The University is proposing a combination of 
strategies to address availability of parking spaces.  The University intends to limit the over sale 
of residential parking permits to more accurately match the number of available spaces.  Priority 
for permits will be given to upper-class students and first year students with significant 
extenuating circumstances.  First year students who want to bring a vehicle to campus will be 
entered into a lottery and will be assigned a permit as space is available.  The University intends 
to lease an off-site parking lot for additional parking capacity.  A waitlist will be offered for 
students who do not secure a parking permit in the initial lottery. 
 
d.  What happens if this request is denied?  Impact on student services, resources, budget, 
personnel?   
If the fee increase is not approved, parking lot maintenance expenses will continue to exceed 
the revenue generated by the sale of permits.  This could result in deferred maintenance issues 
with parking facilities. 

  
3.  Student input 
 a. Was this fee request presented to the student population?   

Yes 
 

 b. If so, when?   
A preliminary discussion was held with the Student Government Association Finance Committee 
on January 29, 2026.  A formal proposal was submitted to the SGA Finance Committee on 
February 5, 2026.  A presentation was made to the Student Government Association Senate on 
February 9, 2026.   
 

 c.  If so, by whom?   
Dr. Christopher Cole, Assistant Vice President for Auxiliary Operations and Student Services, led 
the presentations. 
 

 d. Description of the input from students 
Students on the SGA Finance Committee were supportive of the proposal.  Committee members 
suggested the permit fee of $100 as the students expressed that most paid more for high school 
parking than SRU charges.  Finance Committee members expressed appreciation that steps 
were being taken to address parking congestion on campus and offered ideas ranging from 
adding new parking lots to establishing permit restrictions and exemption policies.  At the 
Student Government Association meeting, SGA Senators expressed concern about the use of a 
lot off campus.  Senators expressed concern about transportation to and from the off-site lot 
even if the lot is located on the bus route for the SGA Happy Bus.  Senators also expressed the 
opinion that higher parking fees should guarantee parking spaces.  
 
e. Did the SGA take a position?   
The SGA Senate did not pass a motion to support a parking fee increase to $100 as 
recommended by the SGA Finance Committee.   

 
  



4.  Comparison to other PASSHE schools 
 a. Cost comparison – apples to apples (consistent with time frame and costs) 

2025-2026 PASSHE Fee Comparison 

Surface Lot Parking Permit Fees 

University Annual Fee 

Slippery Rock  $25 

West Chester $30 

Cheyney $30 

Shippensburg $75 

Kutztown $75 

Commonwealth – Mansfield $80 

Commonwealth – Lock Haven $80 

Commonwealth – Bloomsburg $82 

East Stroudsburg $100 

PennWest – Edinboro $150 

PennWest – Clarion $150 

Millersville $150 

PennWest – California $200 

Indiana $225 

Parking regulations vary considerably among State System institutions.  Some institutions 
require residential students to park in designated lots or garages, which may cost hundreds of 
dollars more than the standard permit.  Some institutions charge differential fees for residents 
and commuters.  One institution does not permit first-year students to have vehicles on campus.  
Some institutions do not issue permits for students who live within walking distance to campus.   
 

5.  Additional Information  
The number of parking permits issued annually continues to increase.  Parking lots are near 
capacity during peak class times, and lots are completely full for special events.  The lack of 
available parking results in student complaints and numerous citations for parking offenses.  
This is inconsistent with the commitment to provide an exemplary experience for our students.  
The tables below display the number of parking permits issued at the beginning of the fall 
semester and the number of parking spaces available to student permit holders: 
 

Student Permits Fall 2022 Fall 2023 Fall 2024 Fall 2025 

Resident 1,578 1,726 1,783 1,842 

Commuter 3,040 3,051 3,064 3,080 

Total 4,618 4,777 4,847 4,922 

 

Available Parking Spaces by Classification 
Resident 1,186 

Commuter 908 

Commuter shared with staff 400 
Open with permit 895 

Total 3,389 

 



FEE REQUEST 
Tuition Technology Fee 

 
2026-2027 Academic Year 

Council of Trustees Information 
 

1.  Background of Fee  
a. What is the current fee?  
 
Undergraduate (12 - 18 credits): 

• Current rate for In-State is $248 per semester 
• Current rate for Out-State is $377 per semester 

 
Graduate (18 credits): 

• Per credit rate of $29 for In-State and $41 Out-State 
 

b. What does this fee cover?   
The purposes of the technology tuition fee are: (1) to acquire, install, and maintain up-to-date 
and emerging technologies to enhance student-learning outcomes; (2) to provide equitable 
access to technology resources; and (3) to ensure, ultimately, that System graduates are 
competitive in the technologically sophisticated workplace. All hardware, software, databases, 
and other capital equipment procured with these revenues are to support student learning 
experiences. Examples of appropriate technology tuition fee uses include:  
 
• Smart classrooms, including renovations to support technology-intensive 

learning. 
• Computer labs. 
• Technology-intensive scientific equipment. 
• Learning content and content management software. 
• Electronic media and library databases. 
• Distance learning hardware/software. 
• Distance Education development costs. 
• Curriculum development costs for technology-based courses/programs. 
• Staff for training, technical assistance, and technology maintenance. 
• Distance learning coordinators. 
• Training and professional development to create skills and materials integrating 

technology into the classroom. 
• Faculty technology needs to support student learning and communication. 
• Student learning assessment. 
• Access to broadband and telecommunication services. 
• Online student academic support services. 
• Security solutions to protect student and institutional data. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



c. Five-year history of fee  
 

  
 
2.  Requested Change  
 a. Amount of increase requested  

The University is requesting a $2.00 per credit increase, from $21 to $23 per credit, or $276 per 
semester for Undergraduate In-State.  The same percentage increase will apply to Out-of-State 
and Graduate pricing as well. 
 

 b. Why is this increase needed 
• Cyber-attacks are the highest risk to a university’s continuing operations. Increased 

resources are required to support cyber security.  
• The price of technology hardware continues to outplace inflation. The price of a laptop 

computer increased by $250 per unit, increasing from $1,525 to $1,775.  
• Salaries and benefit expenses for IT personnel increase each year.  
• Technology related expenses (excluding personnel) have increased 97% over 10 years 

and 32% over the past five years.  
 
 

 
 

Each 10% increase would yield approximately $450,000 per year.  
 

 
 c.  Alternatives that were explored before asking for this increase. 

After an analysis of the number of warranty repairs, the cost of multi-year warranty was 
eliminated from computer purchases.  

      
d.  What happens if this request is denied?  Impact on student services, resources, budget, 
personnel?   
If the fee increase is not approved, enhancements to cyber security will be limited. Any decrease 
in personnel or hardware/software expenses will impact the educational experience for Slippery 
Rock University students.   

Fiscal Year 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Annual Technology Fee $448 $464 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $478 $496 $552

Dollar Increase $12 $16 $14 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18 $56

Percentage Increase 2.8% 3.6% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 11.3%



3.  Student input 
 a. Was this fee request presented to the student population?   

Yes 
 

 b. If so, when?   
The proposal to increase the Technology Fee was reviewed with the Student Government 
Association Vice President of Finance.  
 

 c.  If so, by whom?   
Carrie Birckbichler, Vice President for Finance and Administration, Chief Financial Officer 
 

 d. Description of the input from students. 
The Vice President understands the increasing cost of technology and the trickle-down effects of       
a cyber-attack on the reputation of Slippery Rock University.  
 
e. Did the SGA take a position?   
No 
 

 
  



4.  Comparison to other PASSHE schools 
 a. Cost comparison – apples to apples (consistent with time frame and costs) 
  

 
 

 
PASSHE universities considering an increase in the Tuition Technology Fee for 2026-27 include: 
Commonwealth, IUP, Millersville, Shippensburg, and West Chester.  
 
 
 

5.  Additional Information  
N/A 

Technology Tuition Rate

Undergraduate In-State

Actual Approved

2024-25 2025-26

West Chester $478.00 $804.00 $326.00 68.2%

PennWest $478.00 $768.00 $290.00 60.7%

Commonwealth $478.00 $718.00 $240.00 50.2%

Kutztown $478.00 $670.00 $192.00 40.2%

Millersville $478.00 $598.00 $120.00 25.1%

East Stroudsburg $478.00 $526.00 $48.00 10.0%

Slippery Rock $478.00 $496.00 $18.00 3.8%

Cheyney $478.00 $496.00 $18.00 3.8%

Indiana $478.00 $496.00 $18.00 3.8%

Shippensburg $478.00 $496.00 $18.00 3.8%

Change



FEE REQUEST 
Student Life Enhancement Fee 

 
2025-2026 Academic Year 

Council of Trustees Information 
 

1.  Background of Fee  
a. What is the current fee?  
 
$5 per credit hour for undergraduate students (average full-time student: 15 x $5 = $75 per 
semester/$150 per year) 

 
b. What does this fee cover?   
 
The fee serves as the primary source of funding for the division of student affairs including 
programming, activities, student engagement offices, and student support offices. This fee 
provides the services necessary to provide a positive campus experience and engender student 
success. There are 3 full-time positions, 6 graduate assistantship positions, and numerous 
student positions which are paid for through this fee. All of these positions provide direct 
engagement and support opportunities for students. The offices and programs paid for through 
the Student Life Enhancement Fee have a direct impact on student satisfaction and retention. 
 

 
c. Five-year history of fee 

Student Center Fee (Per Semester) 
2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 

$5 per credit 
hour 

$5 per 
credit hour 

$5 per credit hour $5 per 
credit hour 

$5 per credit 
hour 

The current fee for the Student Center was approved for the 2011-2012 academic year.   
 
2.  Requested Change  
 a. Amount of increase requested 

 
The University requests to increase the Student Life Enhancement Fee $1 per credit hour for 
undergraduate students. If approved, the average full-time student would see an increase from 
$75 per semester ($150/year) to $90 per semester ($180/year). This would be a 20% increase. 
 

 b. Why is this increase needed – show budget  
 
The units in Student Affairs work within their allotted budgets each semester and are not 
allowed to run deficits. As the fee has never been raised since inception, Student Affairs 
managers simply cut programs, activities, etc. to balance their budgets. They have worked very 
hard to do more with less as prices continue to increase every year. The biggest cost increases 
impacting the Student Life Enhancement Fee include personnel, transportation, food, and 
supplies. Salaries, wages, and benefits increase at an average of 3% to 7% every year. 
Transportation expenses in this fee are mostly spent on charter buses for students. Over the 
past five years, the CPI for transportation jumped 21% in 2021 and then maintained steady 
increases between 1% and 3% each subsequent year. Catering costs have increased 21% in the 



last five years. In sum, costs across the board have risen without any change in revenue. We 
have simply cut programs and events in order to navigate these cost increases.  
 
For a good example of how expenses have increased, we can examine the amount of funding we 
spend on Week of Welcome (WOW) which celebrates the start of the academic year for all of 
our students. In 2017, the total amount spent on WOW was $46,863. While we have made 
changes to keep the events and programs fresh for students, very similar offerings cost us 
$60,321 in Fall 2025. This is a 28% increase in costs. In order to absorb these increases, we have 
shifted money from other programs and activities in the Student Life Enhancement Fund. In 
simpler terms, we are cutting student activities in order to host WOW at the level needed to 
positively impact the student experience.  

 
 c.  Alternatives that were explored before asking for this increase 

 
The only alternative available to combat rising costs is to cut programs, activities, and services. 
 
d.  What happens if this request is denied?  Impact on student services, resources, budget, 
personnel?   
 
Student Affairs will continue to cut programs, activities, and services. This means fewer events 
for students, lower engagement, and decreased sense of belonging at the university.  
 

  
3.  Student input 
 a. Was this fee request presented to the student population?   

No 
 

 b. If so, when?   
 

 c.  If so, by whom?   
 

 d. Description of the input from students 
 

 e. Did the SGA take a position?   
 
4.  Comparison to other PASSHE schools 
 a. Cost comparison – apples to apples (consistent with time frame and costs) 
 

The Student Life Enhancement Fee is not a standard fee at all PASSHE Universities. The table 
below represents the best comparisons available. 
 

2025-2026 PASSHE Fee Comparison 

University Current Annual Fee 
Most equivalent fee based on 
description 

Shippensburg $650 Student Success Fee 

PennWest $550 University Services Fee 



Kutztown $512 Campus Support Fee 

IUP $510 Student Services Fee 

East Stroudsburg $500 Student Success Fee 

Slippery Rock $150 SLEF 

   

Millersville $1500 General Services Fee 

Cheyney $1355 General Fee 

Commonwealth $1462 Student Services Fee  

West Chester N/A N/A 

 
Slippery Rock University currently ranks lowest when compared to other PASSHE institutions 
who charge a fee that enhances the student experience.  
 

5.  Additional Information – Life Cycle Maintenance Fund 
 
N/A 
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